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PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED  

No: 72_% (/FD/PESCO/CP&C Dated: 3/O6/2o21 

• For 'nhormatjo & n.a. Please 
Registrar 84 (Tarjff..J 
National Electric Power•RegulatoryAuthority,• 

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), 

G-5/1, Islamabad. 

MULTI-YEAR TARIFF PETITION OF PESCO FOR FY 2020-21 TO FY 2024-25 IN LIGHT 

OF NEPRA (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2018  

Enclosed please find herewith Multi-Year Tariff Petition of PESCO for FY 2020-21 to FY 

2024-25 separately for "Distribution Tariff and Supply of Power Tariff" along with copy of board 

: resolution and affidavit as per details below: 

a) Tariff petition for Supply of Power Tariff for FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 along with requisite 

standardized tariff petition formats. 

b) Tariff petition for Distribution Tariff for FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 along with requisite 

standardized tariff petition formats. 

c) Distribution Company Integrated Investment Plan along with annexures. 

d) The cross cheque regarding Tariff Petition fee amounting to R 1,031,931/- after deduction of 

Income Tax of Rs 89,733/- for Distribution Tariff Petition & separate cross cheque of 

Rs. 1,031,931/- after deduction of Income Tax of Rs. 89,733/- for Supply of Power Tariff Petition 

and Bank draft of Rs. 1000/- is also attached. 

L 

FF1 CER 
ES HAWAR 

Section Officer (Tariff), Ministry of Energy (Power Division) Islamabad for information. 
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• Engr. Main Dilawar Shah 

Engr. Javed Iqbal 

Engr. Sher Dad Khan 

Mr. Zamir 1-Iiissain Kolachi 

Mr. Raees Haider 

Chief Engineer Development PMU) 

Chief Operation Officer 

Chief Commercial Officer / CE (O&M) Dis. 

DG (Hurilan Resurce) 

DY GM Finance / Finance Director 

PESIIAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED 

MULTIYEAR PETITION FOR DETERMTNATION OF CONSUMER END TARIFF 

FORF'Y 2020-.21 to FY 2024-25 

Before 

The Honorable National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

1. PETITION SUMMARY 

1.1 Details of Petitioner

0 
Peshawar Electric Supply Company Ltd. Wapda House, Shami Road, Peshawar (referred 

hereunder as PESCO) was incorporated on 23 April 1998. It was organized to take over all the 

properties, rights, obligations and liabilities of Water and Power Development Authority (WAPDA). 

NEPRA granted Distribution License No.07/DL/2002 to PESCO on 30-04-2002 for electricity 

distribution in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa jurisdiction of PESCO. 

1.2 PESCO is represented by the following duly authorized persons: 

• Engr. Muhammad Jabbar Khan Chief Executive. Officer 

• Engr. Khadim Hussain Lara Chief Engineer (P&E) 

• Fngr Asim Raza, Chief Engineer (T&G) 
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2. GROUNDS FOR PETITION 

Respectfully submitted, 

2.1 That NEPRA, under the regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric 

Power Act, 1997 (hereinafter NEPRA Act), amended by the act of parliament, wherein, it has 

been enacted this Act shall be called the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and 

Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Act 2018, is responsible for regulating the 

electricity sector in Pakistan which includes determining the Revenue Requirement, tariffs 

and other terms and conditions for the supply of electricity by the Generation, Transmission 

and Distribution Companies and to recommend the same to the Federal Government for 

notification. For this purpose, NEPRA has laid down certain guidelines and procedures under 

the NEPRA Tariff Standards and Procedures Rules, 1998 and subsequent amendments made 

in the act. This petition is being filed in the light of updated NEPRA Act, wherein through the 

act of parliament the wire business has been separated from the Commercial services of a 

Distribution Company, according to NEPRA Act, Distribution Licensee under section 20 shall 

be limited to ownership, operation, nianagement or control of distribution facilities for the 

movement or delivery to consumer of electric power and clause 23 (E) wherein the term 

Electric Power Supply Licensee has been introduced, act states that "no person shall unless 

licensed by the Authority under this Act. engage in the supply of electric power to a 

consumer: provided that the holder of a distribution license on the date of coming in to effect 

of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power 

(Amendment Act, 2018) shall deemed to hold a license for supply of electric power under this 

section for a period of 5 years from the said date". 

2.2 That PESCO, being a bonafide power distribution licensee, as on the date of amendment of 

NEPRA Act (amendment 2018) is a deemed supplier licensee, it requires adequate revenues 

in order. to perform its obligatory duties prescribed by NEPRA under the NEPRA Act 

(amendment 2018), NEPRA Performance Standards (Distribution) Rules 2005, NEPRA 

Consumer Eligibility Cntena 2003, Distribution License of PESCO and other Obligations as 

dete -mined by. NEPRA from time to time. The main source of funding available to the 

for their revenue requirements are; (i) internal efficiency improvements, (ii) 

generation of adequate revenue through tariff and (iii) funding / borrowings Internal 

efficiency improvements require commensurate financial resources either through borrowings 



or tariff. As per general principles of banking industry, international or local, the fmanc Ia! 

viability of borrowing organization is always taken as fundamental for lending decisions. 

2.3 That in order to fulfill and perform its obligatory duties, as mentioned above, and to ensure 

financial viability of PESCO by recovering its prudently incurred costs and reasonable return, 

in order to upkeep and maintain its existing distribution services I network and to support the 

future investments for expansion of distribution services / network, this Petition is being filed 

- for FY 2020-21 tô2024-25 thóüh1s Chief E*ecutive 

who have been duly authorized to sign and file this petition by the Board Of Directors, 

PESCO, copy of resolution is placed at Annex-A. 

2.4 Ministry of Energy (Power Division) has notified 1st, 2nd, 3rd and 4th Quarterly Adjustment 

for FY 2018-19, amounting to Rs. 30,563 million and 1st Quarter Adjustment for FY 

amounting to Rs. 2,865 million determined vide NEPRA Decision dated 14-06-2019, 27-09-

2019 and 26-11-2019 respectively, and notified yide SRO No. 669(1)12019 dated 28-06-2019. 

SRO No.1 175(1)12019 dated 30-09-2019 and SRO No. 1477(1)12019 dated 29-11-2019, 

respectively. Moreover, NEPRA has also determined 2 and 
3rd  Quarter adjustment 

pertaining to FY 2019-20 amounting to Rs. 29,187 million and the same has been notified 

vide SRO. No. 1072(1)12020 dated 19-10-2020. The 4th  Quarter adjustment of FY 2019-20 

and I and 2 Quarter adjustment of FY 2020-21 has also been determined by Nepra 

amounting Rs. 10,826 million (vide NEPRA decision dated 10-02-2021) and Rs. 7.684 

Million and Rs. 7,302 Million (vide NEPRA decision dated 06-05-2021) respectively and the 

same has yet to be notified by GoP. PESCO has also filed 3rd  Quarter adjustment of FY 2020-

21 amounting Rs. 4,124 Million on dated 30th  April 2021, however, the decision of the s - 

is still awaited. 

2.5 PESCO filed Tariff Petition for the Determination of its Consumer End Tariff forFY 20 18-19 

and FY 2019-20 on 25-10-2019 as per revised NEPRA (Amendment) Act 2018 for the 

determination of Distribution Tariff (Non-sale element) and Supply of Power Tariff 

(Consumer End Tariff). NEPRA issued Determination for Distribution Tariff on 11-12-2020 

and for Supply of Power Tariff on 14-12 2020. Subsequently, Federal Government (Ministry 

of Energy (Power Division)) filed a Motion on 2 1-01-2021 for recommendation of Uniform 

Consumer End Tariff of XWDISCOs for FY 2019-20 and iccordingly NEPRA issued its 

decision on 12-02-2021 and the same was notified by GoP side SRO No 190(1)/2021 dated 



12-02-2021. NEPRA determined PESCO tariff of Rs 16.96 /KWh and Rs 16.85 /KWh for FY 

2018-19 & FY 20l9-2diniding Pr rreat Adjustment of Rs. (1.56) /KWh and Rs. (1.74) 

.1KV/h respectively. 

2.6 PESCO is of the view that the tariff determined by NEPRA will not generate enough revenue 

to meet its revenue requirement. With the implementation of tariff in its present form, the 

Company's Operations would become unsustainable; accordingly, PESCO filed Review 

..Motion with NEPRA 24thDecember  2020. Hearing ofthesarne-was-heldon02Februaiy---

2021. The Review Motion was filed on the following grounds: 

i. Transmission & Distribution Losses. 

ii. RORB & Calculation of Deferred Credits. 

iii. Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC). 

\ iv. Provision for Bad Debts. 

v. Post-Retirement Benefits. 

vi. CPPA Overhead charges. 

vii. Supplemental Charges. 

viii. Turnover Tax. 

ix. Recovery of Revenue on Rs. /Kw Basis and Increase in Fixed Charges. 

2.7 NEPRA has returned back PESCO's Review Motion for Distribution of Power and Supply of 

Power tariff on 19t1i 
 April, 2021 by considering the fact that the detennination against which 

Review Motion was filed has already been notified vide SRO 190(1)12021 dated 12tr 

February, 2021 with the directions to submit the concerns raised in Review Motion in next 

Tariff Petition for consideration of the Authority. 

2.8 Since FY 2014-15, NEPRA has allowed offsetting the Late Payment Charges (LPC) 

recovered from the consumers against the Late Payment Invoices of markup on delayed 

payments i.e supplemental charges raised by CPPA, however same is not enough to pay off 

the supplemental charges completely CPPA is charg1ng supplemental charges to PESCO on 

account of delayed payments to IPPs and so far CPPA has charged Rs 59 065 Billion to 

PESCO up to 30 06 2020 CPPA has charged Rs 33 434 Billion to PESCO on account of 

Supplemental Charges for the penod 2014-15 to 2019-20, however the LPS collected from the 

consumers dunng the said period is Rs 7 509 Billion with a shortfall of Rs 25 925 Billion 



It is brought into the knowledge of the Regulator that the minimum period between 

each imposition of ban is at least 5-years. As and when the ban is lifted it is subject to 

the approval of Ministries and the minimum critical requirement as accepted. 

Lifting of ban and process of recruitment takes at least two years to come with the 

minimum required staff and after that subsequently the trained staff gets minimum 

satisfactorily working standards within next 5-years. 

It is pointed out that the practical requirement of the line staff and supervisory staff is 

much higher than the other staff PESCO is provided with 28,268 sanctioned posts. 

out of which it has since been working on half of the strength which is main cause of 

its low performance towards reducing line losses, recovery from dead defaulters, 

maintenance of line, augmentation of works, daily operation and maintenance etc. () 

In the light of above considerations previously provided targets towards line losses 

were discussed with the Regulator and being worked out accordingly. 

At present PESCO is working with more almost half of the sanctioned staff with 

drastically low level of line and maintenance staff, which is resulting, into the 

following: 

1- Increased thcft of electricity; 

2- Non-collection of revenues; 

3- incomplete billing; 

4- System failures; 

5- Disruptions of supply; 

6- Line Patrolling / Chowkidara; 

7- Theft of Transformers. 

It is submitted that, unlike other DISCOs, the ground realities of PESCO are altogether 
different as far as the area of jurisdiction of company is concerned, it delivers services 
over stretched area of about 74,500 Square Kilometers to, 25Districts of KPKas well as•• 
Azad Jammu & Kashmir. 

According to the consumer statistics out of 3.65 million consumers, 87°/a are domestics 

and most of them either fall in cluster of villages or in very scattered area in hilly terrains 



and desert. Even in hilly areas single house is connected through HT/LT lines through 

distribution transformers. The commercial consumers contribute only 10% and these 

commercial centers of medium level shops except cities like Peshawar, Mardan and 

D.I.Khan etc. whereas industrial sectors which is considered as the backbone on account 

of no loss & 100 % recovery of any DISCO is only 0.75% in PESCO designated 

industrial areas. 

It is also theiilidñë thàtFATA7TESCOwáTs detaëhèd from PESCOdüHnI July 2003 and 

most of the areas falling on the border of FATA have still the same culture of using 

direct electricity through hooks and non-payment of bills. It is on record that areas of 

PESCO Operation Division like Bannu, Tank, DI Khan, Hangu, Mattani,Badaber, 

Warsak, Charssadda, Shubqadaretc on the borders of FATA have worst results due to the 

influence of FATA culture,. contrary to other areas like Swat, Hangu, Peshawar, Khyber, 

Mardan, Swabietc have good results compatible with good DISCOs. 

PESCO intends proper & timely maintenance of above said huge system of company, 

complete all developmental works, system constraints, removal of hazardous locations & 

to provide better services to its consumers across Khyber Pukhtunkhawa& AJK but it is 

not possible with a deficit of approximately 53% staff and vehicles due to ban on 

recruitment by successive Governments since 2002 (when the Transmission & 

Distribution System & Consumers were almost less than half). 

Therefore, approval requested from government /competent authorities for allowing to fill 

the vacant post & requirement of vehicles mentioned above on immediate grounds, so 

that better services to the consumers, proper meter reading, establishment of proper 

complaint offices as per SOP for better services and sustainable chowkidara from theft of 

energy as per SoP provided by Nepra be provided. To improve performance standard of 

NEPRA Distribution Rules (PSDR), Annual performance standard (APRS), SAIFI, 

S&IDI of PESCO, beside improvement in safety of staff and public, through timely 

maintenance of Transmission & Distribution System from September 2020 to March 

202 Iduring the maintenance period for removal of system constraints and execution of 



reviewed otherwise the decision will be unable to be materialized. 

The present position I shortage, of vehicles is asunder: - 

AUTHORIZED AVAILABLE SHORTAGE 

1,121 721 400 

p. 

Acute Shortage of Vehicles 

The Logistic requirement of the PESCO is not frilfihled as per yardstick of the Sub 

Divisions, Divisions and Circles. Government of Pakistan has imposed ban on the 

purchase of vehicles. 

PESCO has been repeatedly requesting to PEPCO and Ministry to allow purchase of 

veh iclesto meet with our critical field requirements. Theshortage of vehicles adversely 

affecting the Company's performance in the following areas: - 

I- Maintenance of existing feeders and lines; 

2- Redressal of consumer complaints; 

3- Redressal of Break downs (both Major! Minor) 

4- Proposed LT / HT works; 

5- Maintenance of Transformers, System Rehabilitation etc. 

Due to above unftilfilled works, the consumers complaints and services are not as per 

standard and on the other side losses are uncontrolled as desired by the Regulator. The 

continued ban on the purchase of logistics is affecting revenue and system losses also, 

which are not up to the mark till now. The Regulator must understand the constraints of 

the company in this regard because in the light of shortage of vehicle and logistics 

facilities, the desired goal towards losses cannot be achieved, so far. 

As the target losses are reduced by the Regulator, this will not be practically possible for 

the company and will contribute towards losses and overall performance and the targets 

will be difficult to be met with. These are the factors which make the decision ofj 

Regulator ineffective on one hand and failure of the company towards the compliance 

and overall non-achievement of targets on the other hand. Therefore, the decision of the 

Regulator is unjustified keeping in view the constraints mentioned above and need to be 



Break-up of above shortage is as under: - 

S # Vehicle Type Shortage 

1.  Trucks 15 

2.  Cranes 35 

3.  Bucket Mounted Vehicles 35 

4.  Suzuki Vans 05 

5.  Pickups 310 

TOTAL 400 

hi the light of above submissions, the company management is handicapped towards 

the day to day business as well as fulfilling its duties towards reduction of losses. 

These restrictions contribute in reduction in revenues and non-receipt of bills 

ultimately affecting the improvement of the system even through own resources, 

therefore the achievement is impossible and if the Regulator does not consider the 

request of the Company it will result into non-fulfillment of goals. 

• Keeping in view the above facts, Authority is requested to reconsider its decision 

keeping in view the actual T&D losses forFY 20 18-19 37.11% (21.49% technical loss 

& l5.62°/ margin for law and order) for FY 20 19-20 actual losses of 38.87% may be 

allowed. The determined T&D Loss target of 21.33% is not achievable, in a way is 

demotivatirig for the company as it is unrealistic, and discourages the urge to improve 

The same (21 33%) cannot be set as baseline for Multiyear Tariff Petition against the 

actual 38.87% for FY 2019-20, otherwise it will be a disaster for the company. 

Accordingly, the target needs to be realistic and achievable and Authority is requestea 

that the actual T&fl Loss of FY 20 19-20 should be set as base line for the Multiyear 

Tariff Petition and for FY 2020-2 1 to FY 2024-25 T&D Wss target of 37 85% 

36 83%, 35 78%, 34 72% & 33 64% is proposed and accordingly be allowed 



TARIFF REVIEW FORMULA AND PROCESS 

:The tariff formula provides a transparent and predictable way of determining PESCO's 

distnbution margin on annual basis A formula is advantageous as it reduces uncertamty for 

the utility and for customers It also provides a imple way for NEPR.A to provide incentive 

to the company to reduce losses and/or make operating efficiencies as required 

4. RELIEF / DETERMINATION SOUGHT 

a. OBJECTIVES OF THE PETITION 

The aim of this petition is to obtain approval for the timely implementation of cost reflective 

tariff to yield PESCO's required revenues for the FY 2020-2 1 to 2024-25 and its recovery 

from consumers. 

The implementation of cost reflective tariffs will benefit consumers and PESCO, as it will; 

i. Enable PESCO to improve service quality and reliability. 

ii. Enable the Company to pay its power purchase cost and play its role in mitigation of 

power shortage. U 
iii. Provide adequate funds for the Operation, Maintenance and Expansion of Distribution 

Network. 

iv. Provide signals for efficient usage of distribution network and investment. 

v. Give price signal for efficient use of electricity. 

vi. Ensure the financial sustainability of PESCO. 

b. FEATURES OF THE PETiTiON 

The purpose of this petition is as follows: 

i. Sufficient average tariff to enable PESCO to recover prudently incurred operating 

costs and earn a reasonable return on its regulatory asset base to meet with its cash 

requirements. 

ii. Incentive for PESCO to make operating efficiencies. 



ii. Tariff Methodology 

For the purpose of the tariff determination methodology, the following is hereby defined: 

• Base Year, in this application, FY 2019-20, means the year on which the annual or 

- 

• Tariff Control Period for Multiyear Tariff means a period of assessment under 

multiyear tariff regime, i.e. 2020-21 to 2024-25. 

• Test Year means the first year of tariff control period in multiyear tariff regime, 

i.e. 2020-21. 

iii. For determination of Revenue Requirement. Power Purchase cost and Distribution 

Margin the following formulae have been proposed in the NEPRA Tariff Guidelines: 

Formula for Revenue Requirement: 

RRD  = + DMD  ± PYAD  

Where: 

RRD  is the eligible distribution company's revenue requirement 

PPPD is the power purchase cost for an eligible distribution company 

DMD  is the distribution margin for an eligible distribution company 

PYAD is the prior year adjustment for an eligible distribution company 

Formula for Power Purchase Cost: 

?PP =PP(Ec)*Q(p)+PP(cc)+TC+MoF 

Where: 

PPP is the Power Purchase Price 

PP(C) is the energy charge part ÔfPPP 

Q(p is quantity purchased by  the company 

PP(cc) is the capacity charge part of PPP 

TC is the transmission cost 



MoF is the Market Operator Fee 

Formula for Distribution Margin 

DMD  =RBD '-RORBD  +DD +E +tD ±ORcD  

Where: 

DMD  is the eligible distribution company's Distribution Margin 

RBD  is the eligible distiibution company's rate base 

RORBD  is the eligible distribution company's cost of capital 

D0  is the eligible distribution company's depreciation expense 

ED  is the eligible distribution company's expenses includng but not limited to 

operation. maintenance and human resources 

tD is the eligible distribution company's federal and provincial taxes (allowea as 

pass through) 

ORCD  is the eligible distribution company's other regu!atoiy costs including other 

income 

Under the proposed tariff-setting methodology, the average retail tariff would consist of(i) the 

Power Purchase Price (PPP), which would be passed through to the end users in the retail 

tariff and (ii) the average distribution margin, which would be set on the formula-based 

methodology. 

For a multi-year tariff following periodic adjustments have been proposed for the tariff control 

period based on the periodic performance of the distribution companies evident in actual 

results: 

For adjustments with regards to the power purchase cost: 

Quarterly PPP Adjusnent the scope of '\hlch would be limited to 

The adjustments pertaining  to the capacJty and transmission chaiges 

The impact of T&D losses. 

Adjustment of Variable O&M: 



• Monthly Fuel Adjustments 

i. The adjustments on account of variation in fuel cost component of PPP would be 

done on monthly basis. This adjustment reflects in the consumers' monthly bill as 

Fuel Adjustment Charge. 

ii. In view of any abnormal changes the Authority may review these references along 

with any quarterly adjustment. Here it is pertinent to mention that PPP is pass 

through for all the DISCOs (variable cost) and its monthly references would 

continue to exist irrespective of the financial year, unless the new Schedule of 

Tariff (SOT.) is notified by the GOP. 

For adjustments with regards to the different components of the Distribution Margin will be 

reflected as follows: - 

The O&M component of the Distribution Margin shall be indexed with CPI subject to adjustment 

for efficiency gains (X factor). Accordingly, the O&M will be indexed every year according to the 

following formula: 

O&MRev  = [O&MRef  (Controllable Cost) * {1+(ACPI-X)}] + Uncontrollable Cost (Actual)+N+ Z 

Where: 

O&M (Rev) = Revised O&M Expense for the Current Year. 

O&M (Ref) = Reference O&M Expense for the Reference Year 

ACPI = Change in Consumer Price Index published by Pakistan Bureau of Statistics latest 

available 1St July against the CPI as on l July of the Reference Year in terms of 

percentage. 

X = Efficiency factor 

N = New Hiring mcluding mdexation of controllable and un-controllable costs 

Z Cost relating to extra ordinary events with financial- impact çf Rs r25 Million or more. 

Under the proposed tariff-setting methodology, the average retail tariff would.consist of(i) the 

Power Purchase Price (PPP), which would be passed through to the end users n the retail 
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Accordingly, NEPRA is requested to consider the same and allow the shortfall amount to 

PESCO as per detail below: 

Year Supplemental 
Charges 

Late payment 
Charges from 
Consumers 

LPS 
Collection 
from 
Consumers 

Rs. In Billion 

Shortfall 

2009-10 - Rs±002 Rs.0.669 Rs. Rs.0.333H 
2010-11 3.831 0.854 2.977 
2011-12 5.596 1.074 4.522 
2012-13 5.563 1.386 4.177 
2013-14 9.639 1.373 8.266 
Sub Total: 25.631 5.356 20.275 
2014-15 4.941 1.637 1.118 3.304 
2015-16 2.042 1.451 1.189 0.591 

2016-17 2.621 1.595 1.233 1.026 

2017-18 2.846 1.839 1.325 1.007 

2018-19 7.973 2.044 1.290 5.929 

2019-20 13.011 3.084 1.354 9.927 

Sub Total: 33.434 11.650 7.509 21.784 
Grand Total: Rs.59.065 Rs. 17.006 Its. 7.509 Rs. 42.059 

2.8 a)  Regarding tariff of AJ&K, subsequent to the meeting held on 08-12-2015 under the 

Chairmanship of Secretar, Ministry of Energy (Power Division) Islamabad vide setion 

officer letter No. PF-05(19)/2013 dated 11-02-2016 where in it was decided that, in the light 

of clause 5.2 b of the Mangla Dam Raising Agreement, executed between Ministry of Water 

& Power (Now Ministry of Energy (Power Division)), Wapda & Government of AJ&K, t 

beyond September 2003, for AJ&K is to be fixed by GoP on the recommendation of a sub-

committee notified by Ministry of Kashmir Affairs & Northern Areas and Frontier Regions 

• (Now Ministry ofKashmir affairsand Gilgit Baltistan). 

2 9	 Accordingly, the Sub-Committee constituted recommended that the Tariff of AJK may be 

Imked with the domestic tariff as applicable for 1-100 units category because of the fact that 

80% of the ASK consumers are domestic It was accordmgly requested in the Review Motion 

for FY 20I5-16 that the recommendation of the sub-committee may be considered and be 

allowed but the same was not allowed by the Authority It is pertinent to mention here that an 

ount of Rs 18,944 Million is receivable from Government of AJ&K (as on 3 1-03-2021) 

U 
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after adjustment of Rs,4.,892  millionaginst Foreign Relent Loans and Rs. 14,900 million as 

non-cash adjustment against Government Investment. Government of AJ&K is only paying 

Rs. 2.59 /Kwh to PESCO as against the notified tariff of Rs 17.85 /Kwh (for regular 

category), Rs. 23.55 /Kwh and Rs. 16.65 /Kwh for Peak and Off Peak in case of TOU Meters. 

2.10 Iii compliance to Nepra Directives regarding taking up of issues of outstanding receivables on 

account of tariff of AJ&K, it is submitted that the ECC of Cabinet in its meeting held on June 

.10,20.19, considered. the cash and noncash.settlement for Power .Sector;Rs3IKth .Suhsidy.. 

announced by the Prime Minister for the industrial Sector and AJ& K dues, and approved 

proposal at para 8 (a) and 8 (b) of the summary with modification, vide decision no ECC 

243/20/20 19 dated June 19,2019, the relevant portion is reproduced as under: 

"(b) On account of AJ&/C Receivables of three DISCO'S ie. Rs. 119.05 billion (IESCO Rs. 

80.58 billion + GEPCO, Rs. 15.08 billion +PESCO Rs. 23.39 billion) Rs. 18.6 Billion are on 

account of taxes. From the balance of Rs. 100.5 billion, (119.05-18.4), Rs. 27 billion will be 

adjusted as cash @ R 9 billion per year, Rs. 16 Billion as non-cash against -the relent loans 

for the aforementioned DISCOs and the balance Rs. 57.5 billion as equity in the DISCOs in 

the ratio equivalent to the percentage share of their outstanding liabilities against CPPA. 

Claims of AJ&K subsidy beyond June 30, 2019 will be dealt with in accordance with the 

agreement of the GoAJK". (Copy of the letter is enclosed Annex — B). Moreover, the GoP has 

also proposed to create a separate Distribution Company for AJK to resolve the issue 

regarding TarJfofAJK. 

2.11 Furthermore, ECC of the cabinet vide decision No. 76/11/2019 dated 20-03-20 19 decided that 

Power Division to facilitate AJ&K Govt. to establish regular DISCO to streamline electricity 

distribution in the region after seeking license from NEPRA (Copy enclosed Annex-C). 

2 12 In pursuance of the above decision, a meeting was held under the chairmanship of Federal 

Secretary, Ministry of Energy (Power Division) on 09-10-2020 and the following decisions 

were taken: . . . . - 

Power Division will facilitate Government of AJ&K for filing a reference to NEPRA for 

enhancement of Water Use Charges; 

11 Government of AJ&K will share the Draft Power Sales Agreement within one week for 

due diligence by Power Division to proceed ahead on amendmg Mangla Raismg 

Agreement of 2003; 



iii. Consent of AJ&K Government be shared with Power Division for initiating the process 

for amending Mangla Raising Project Agreement; 

iv. Power Division to constitute a committee under the Chairmanship of Federal Secretary for 

Power Division to finalize detailed road map for establishing a regular DISCO at AJ&K, 

decide on change in WUC, and review power sales terms for modification of Mangla Dam 

agreement of 2003. Accordingly, the Committee was constituted under the Chairmanship 

- ... of Federal Secretary, Power.Divisioii for.thesaid purpose and agreed to.finalize / complete 

this assignment within two months; 

v. AJ&K Government to share the recent study completed by Consultants for establishment 

of a DISCO for peer review by Power Division. 

2.13 Further, PESCO has received an adjustment of Rs.4,892 Million & Rs. 14,900 Million against 

AJK Receivables by adjusting foreign ReEent Loans and GoP Investment (which was red)1 

to Rs. 50.158 Billion from Rs. 64.094 Billion) in December, 2020 vide Ministiy of Energy 

(Power Division) letter no. PF.N'o.05(02)2019-20 dated 23-12-2020 (Copy of the letter 

attached at Annex-D) 

2.14 Moreover, the Federal Government has announced uniform seasonal pricing structure vide 

S.R.O. 1379(1)/2019 dated 12-11-2019 (Copy enclosed at Annex-E) for the period November 

2019 to February 2020 on units consumed above the consumption made during the same 

period / month last year. Accordingly, PESCO has charged subsidized rates of Rs. 11.76 per 

unit to the specified consumers and submitted LTSPS subsidy claims of Rs. 707.50 Million to 

Cost Accounts Officer, Subsidy Cell, Ministry of Energy (Power Division) during the period 

Jan 2020 to Mar 2020. The USPS subsidy claims were returned by the Cost Accounts Officer, 

Subsidy Cell, Ministry of Energy (Power Division) with the remarks that the said S R 0 

not speak of USPS subsidy by the Federal Government and the matter may be taken up with. 

CPPA-G for settlement. 

2 15 It is pertinent to mention here that PESCO is facing revenue shortfall of Rs 707 50 Million on 

the basis of subsidized rates charged to the consumers and the recovery of the revenue 

shortfall is still pending It is requested to include the same in PESCO prior year adjustment 

for FY 20 19-20 as the calculations of all the regulated adjustments (both monthly and 

quarterly) were based on these units with the assumption of generating the total revenue as 

determined by Nepra. 



CONFIRMATION OF COJLIANCE WITH TARIFF STANI)ARDS AND PROCEDURES 

This petition is being filed• in accordance with the NEPRA Tariff Standards and Procedure 

Rules 1998 amended as on 02' May, 2018 and the NEPRA Tariff Guidelines 2015. 

Rules reference Reciuirement Petition Reference 
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(c) Grounds and facts for petition 3 

(d) Relief or Determination sought 4 
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3. GROUNDS AND FACTS FORMING BASIS OF THE PETITION 

The grounds and facts forming the basis of this petition are as under: 

3.2 Under the 1997 Nepra Act amended in 2018, NEPRA is responsible for determining tariff 

and other terms and conditions for the supply of electricity by the Generation, Transmission 

and Distribution Companies and to recommend these to the Federal Government, subject to 

the need to comply with guidelines, not inconsistent with the provision of the NEPRA Act, 

laid down by the Federal Government. NEPRA is also responsible for determining the process 

and procedures for reviewing Tariffs and recommending Tariff adjustments. 

3.3 During Current FY 2020-21, PESCO charged the Consumer-end Tariff of FY 2017-18 

notified vide S.R.O No. 09(1)12019 dated l January, 2019 comprising of the adjustment on 

account of PPP (including impact of T&D losses on FCA) from July 2017 to June 2018i1 

prior year adjustment for the FY 2017-18 along with impact of DM, other incOme and sales 

mix for FY 2017-18. Moreover, Ministry of Energy (Power Division) has also notified l -2 

and 3' - 4th Quarter Adjustment for FY20 18-19, amounting to Rs. 25,120 million & Rs. 5,443 

million and 1st Quarter Adjustment and 2nd - 3rd Quarter Adjustment for FY 2019-20 

amounting to Rs. 2,865 million and Rs. 29,187 Million as determined by NEPRA and notified 

vide SRO No. 669(1)12019 dated 28-06-2019 (effective up to 30-09-2020), SRO No. 

1175(1)/2019 dated 30-09-20 19 (effective up to 30-09-2020), SRO No. 1477(1)12019 dated 29-

11-2019 (effective up to 30-11-2020) and SRO. No. 1072(1)/2020 dated 19-10-2020 (effective 

up to 18-09-2021), respectively. Moreover, PESCO has also filed 4th  quarterly adjustment on 

29-07-2020 and the decision was issued on 10-12-2021 by Nepra amounting Rs. 10,826 

Million, however the same is yet to he notified. 

3.4 PESCO filed Tariff Petition for the Determination of Consumer End Tariff for FY 20 18-19 

and FY 2019-20 on 25-10-2019 as per revised NEPRA Act for the determination of 

Distribution Tanfi (Non-sale element) and Supply of Power Tariff (Consumer End Tariff) 

Nepra issued Determination for Distribution Tariff on 11-12-2020 and for Supply of Power 

Tariff on 14-12-2020 Subsequently, Federal Government (Ministry of Energy (Power 

Division)) filed a Motion on 21-01-2021 for recommendation of Uniform Consumer End 

TanffofXWDISCOs for FY 2019-20 and accordingly NEPRA issued its decision on 12-02-

2021 and the same was notified by GoP side SRO No 190(1)/2021 dated 12-02-2021 

NIEPRA determined PESCO tariff of Rs 16 96 /KWh and Rs 16 85 tKWh for FY 2018-19 & 



FY 20 19-20 including Prior Year Adjustment of Rs. (1.56) IKWh and Rs. (1.74) /KWh 

respectively. 

3.5 Currently, PESCO is charging the Consumer-end Tariff ofFY 2019-20 as notified vide S.R.O 

no. 190(1)/202 1 dated 12-02-202 1 including the negative Prior Year Adjustment of Rs. (1.74) 

per unit: before that PESCO was charging the Consumer-end Tariff of FY 2017-18 notified 

vide S.R.O no. 09(1)12019 dated 01-01-20]9 during the period 1 July 2020 to 12th  Febntary, 

2021. The 2nd d 
Quarter Adjustment of FY 2019-20 amounting to Rs. 29,187 Million as 

determined by NEPRA was also notified during FY 2020-21 vide SRO No. 1072(1)12020 

dated 19-10-2020, furthermore, the 4th  Quarter Adjustment of FY 2019-20 amounting Rs. 

10,826 Million as determined by Nepra is yet to be notified. Moreover, the i & 2nd Quarter 

Adjustment of FY 2020-21 amounting to Rs. 7,684 Million and R. 7,302 Million has also 

been determined by Nepra but it is yet to be notified. Further, PESCO has also filed the 3rd 

Quarter adjustment of FY 2020-2 1 amounting to Rs. 4,124 Million on 30-04-202 1 but the 

decision of the same is still awaited. 

3.6 This petition is filed in pursuant to the section 31(4) of the Regulation of Generation, 

Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1957. 

3.7 NEPRA has determined Distribution Margin including both wire/distribution business and 

supply of power business of Rs. 1.69 lKwh and Rs.i .99 /Kwh for FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-

20 respectively. 

3.8 The Distribution Margin includes Salaries & Wages, Repairs and Maintenance, Travelling, 

Vehicle running and other expenses, Depreciation, Provision for Bad Debts and Return on 

Rate Base less Other Income. For test year 2020-21 Salaries and Wages comprises of approx. 

58.1% of the total DM cost of PESCO, Whereas Repairs & Maintenance, Travelling and 

Vehicle running, other expenses, Depreciation, Provision for Bad Debts constitute 2.96%, 

1.56%, 3.62%, 8.59% & 18.96% respectively. 

On the direction of NEPRA, PESCO has created a separate pension fund; however, the 

Authonty has yet to allow the actuarial cost to PESCO for maintaining the said fund In 

addition Authority has also directed to maintain separate funds for Deposit Work and 

Secunty Deposit in Tanif Determinations of PES.CO for F'i 20 17-18 & FY 2019-20 and also 

disclosure be given the Annual Financial Statements of PESCO, the same has been made in 



V 

r 

the financial statement for FY 20 19-20 and the same will be disclosed in future periods as 

well. 

3.10 It is pertinent to mention here that Authority has over deducted Rs. 13,952 Million for FY 

2018-19 & Rs. 12,838 Million for FY 2019-20 from the Deferred Credits for calculating 

Average Regulatory Asset Base for FY 2018-19 & FY 20 19-20 on the pretext of shortage of 

cash balance against pending liability of receipt against deposit works and consumer security 

deposits. Since FY 2015-16 PESCO is contesting this decision and provides the relevant 

details, however still PESCO is being penalized on account of wrong treatment of cash 

balance and lack of understanding in this regard. 

3.11 PESCO again very humbly submits that substantial amount of Receipt against Deposit Works 

& Capital Contribution is part of work in progress and the remaining balance is either kei 

bank account or as short-term investment, as the case may be. Accordingly, Authority is 

requested to consider the same and the wrong treatment in calculation of Regulatory Asset 

Base, needs to be revised / rectified. Accordingly, the unjustified deductions since FY 2015-

16 should be allowed to PESCO as Prior Year Adjustment. Authority has taken Rs. 45,443 
a

Million & Rs. 45,613 Million as Deferred Credits &mount as against the actual Rs. 31,491 

Million & Rs. .32,775 Million for FY 2018-19 & FY 2019-20 respectively, on the 

apprehension that the funds have been mis-utilized. Similarly, NEPRA has over deducted 

amount of Rs. 22,009 Million for the period FY 2015-16 to FY 2017-18 from the.assets base 

of PESCO compared to the actual audited amount ofRs. 11,779 Million. 

3.12 PESCO has severe reservations on the treatment of Deferred Credit calculations, as NEP 

in not considering the balance under the heads of Work in Progress, Bank balance / short term 

investment & Stock in operations rather comparing the Receipt against Deposit Works with 

the bank balances and penalized PESCO to this account repeatedly with heavy financial 

penalties on the same amount every year which is unjustified. 

3.13 NEPRA has penalized PESCO with an amount of Rs. 3,099 Million during the period FY 

2015-16 to FY 2017-18 and with Rs. 3,456 Million during FY 2018-19 toFY. 2019-20 by 

wrongly calculating the Regulatory Asset Base without considering the relevant heads of 

work in progress, stock etc and penall7mg with such heavy amount is contrary to the NEPRA 



Act as these are not coyr4elunder any clause of the Act / Rules and required to be allowed to 

PESCO. 

3.14 It is pertinent to mention here that PESCO like all the other DISCOs maintains inventory 

records as per the Inventoty Recording Procedure approved by the competent authority and 

the records are maintained based on the single entry card i.e. any inventory received by the 

store keeper is recorded irrespective of the source of financing because of the nature of 

inventory, physical location of stores and space. Since the works conducted under various 

scheme such as DOP, ELR, STG, Deposit Works etc are carried out throughout the year, the 

stock is released against each work order and the Authority's apprehension that the funds have 

been mis-utilized merits reconsideration as by deducting the amount from Revenue 

Requirement is creating cash flow problems to the already cash trapped company. The said 

deduction on account of Deposit Works, Stock in operations etc. from RORB is unjustified as 

the same has no relevance with the revenue requirement and these deductions are further 

reducing the allowed Distribution Margin which in PESCO's view is already on a lower side. 

Also the Authority is not considering the amount of work in progress under deposit head 

together with the cash shortfall that was inherited by PESCO on its creation in 1998. 

3.15 It is once again emphasized that PESCO was not able to implement the NEPRA determined 

tariff during the period Sept 2008 to Sept 2010 and from July 2012 to Ajril 2014 because of 

the Stay Orders issued by Peshawar High Court. The financial impact of stay on tariff for the 

period Sept 2008 to Sept2010 is Rs. 18.6 Billion and for period July 2012 to April 2014 is Rs. 

33 Billion. The amount of Rs. 18.6 Billion isyet to be received by PESCO, however, PESCO 

has received subsidy of Rs. 33 Billion as non-cash settlement during FY 20 15-16. The delay 

in recovery of legitimate revenue has badly hit the already weak cash flow position of tlie 

company and the financial charges, if calculated at an average rate of 10% comes to approx. 

Rs 20.64 Billion up to 30.06.2020, which PESCO has lost due to delayed recovery and these 

are contmuously accruing as PESCO has not yet received the stuck amount of Rs 18 6 Billion 

with an aimual impact of Rs. 1.86 Billion. 

3.16 Due to the reason stated above, PESCO is facing huge liquidity crisis and the liability to 

CPPA has mounted to Rs 371 Billion (Audited) up to 3O June, 2020 Although, PESCO has 

always agitated dunng Tanif Petitions against the Adjustment of Late Payent Surcharge 

with Supplemental Charges, since the same is not sufficient to offset against the supplemental 



charges. Authority in its determination for FY 2015-16 states thatthe short fall is due to under - 

recoveries faced by PESCO as against the NEPRA Determined Targets, however the same is 

not based on the ground realities, since the Late Payment Surcharge is only paid by the 

consumers not paying within due date whereas the Supplemental Charges ar charged on the 

basis of Payables to CPPA and are charged on the basis of Actual Cost of Power Purchase 

whereas PESCO could not able to implement the respective tariff due to stay orders and 

delayed recoveries of Quarterly and other adjustments. - — 

3.17 Moreover, timely determination / notification of Tariff and the delay in the recovery of 

Capacity charges as well as Tariff Differential Subsidy from GoP/AJK receivables are also 

contributing to less payment to CPPA thereby resulting in supplemental charges to PES0. 

Although the tariff was implemented later on but the delay in recovery of revenue has a 

significant fmancial impact and it needs to be considered. Hence there is not only difference 

in the amount charged by CPPA as supplemental charges but also applicability of late 

payment surcharge on the No. of Consumers and its actual payment by the consumers as well 

as difference in rates, resulting in cash shortfall to PESCO. 
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3.18 An analysis of Quarterly Adjustments Recovery mechanism is presented below: 

Sr. 

No. 

Financ 

ial 

Year 

Period 

Date of 

Adj. Filed 

with Nepra 

Date of 

Determination 

by NEPRA 

Amount 

Allowed 

Rate 

per 

Unit 

Notification Date 
Recovery 

Period 

-1 2O17-18  
a. 1st, 2nd 3rd & 4th 

------- -29-Aug2O18 
Qrt (July to June) 

10-Sep-2018-  26,207 2.6935 
SRO No. 09(1)72019 

dated 01-01-2019 

12 months 

01-Jan-2019to 

31-Dec-2019 

2018-19 

a. 1st Qrt 29-Oct-2018 

25,120 2.1699 
SRO No. 669(1)/20 19 

thted28062019 

15 months 

01-Jul-2019t0 

30-Sept-2020 
b.2ndQrt 25-Jan-2019 

14-Jun-2019 

c 3rd Qrt 25-Apr-2019 

5,443 0.5877 
SRO# 1175(1)12019 

dated 30-09-20 19 

12 months 

01-Oct-2019to 

30-Sept-2020 
d. 4th Qrt 

- 
30-Jul-20 19 

27-Sep-2019 

Sub Total 30,563 

AlQ 

a. 1st Qrt 30-Oct-2019 26-Nov-2019 2,864 0.3093 
SRO # 1477(1)/20 19 

dated 29-11-2019 
- 

12 months 

01-Dec-2019 to 

30-Nov-2020 

b. 2nd Qrt 11-Mar-2020 

29,187 3.1516 

- 
SRO# 1072(1)/2020 

dated 19-10 2020 

12 months 

19-Oct-2020 to 

18-Sept-2021 
c 3rdQrt 28-Api-2020 

24-Sep-2020 

d. 4thQrt 29-Jul-2020 10-Feb-2021 10,826 1.1690 Not Yet Notified 

Sub Total 41,312 

4 2020-21 

a. 1st Qrt 12-Nov-2020 
06-May-2021 

7,684 
12853 

Not Yet Notified 

b 2nd Qrt 29-Jan-2021 7,302 

c 3rd Qrt 30-Apr-2021 
Not Yet 

Determined 

Sub Thtal 14,986 

3 19 The above table shows the delay in the Determination & Notification of Quarterly Tariff 

Adjustments resulting in abnormal delay in the recovery of the legitimate cost that is being 

charged by CPPA-G on real time basis bcfmitely, the delay has a co and it is to be borne by 

5 



3.19)PESCO in the shape of supplemental charges on one hand and cash flow problems and 

increase in CPPA-G payables on the other. These regulatory delays are a major contributing 

factor in accumulation of Circular Debt and Authority is requested to address this issue as it is 

beyond the control of PESCO. The mismatch between the generation cost and the consumer 

end tariff needs to be arrested immediately and the timing difference needs to be curtailed to 

the minimum possible level, may be a month or so instead of years / multiple months. 

3.20 For instance, the Tariff Adjustment for the month of Jul 2018 was determined in June 2019 

and also notified in June 2019, with a recovery period of 15 months i.e recovery to start in 

July 2019 and ends in Sept 2020. It shows that the cost that has been charged by CPPA in July 

2018 was recovered completely in Sept 2020 with a delay of almost 2 years and 2 months. 

3.21 Moreover, PESCO has not received any amount from GoP on account of AQTA subsidy 

(Applicable Quarterly Tariff Adjustment) since 2017-18 which is piled up to Rs. 27 billion up 

to March, 2021. It is pertinent to mention here that adjustment of the 3rd  and 4th  quarters of 

2019-20 and 1, 2 & 3'' quarters of FY 2020-21 is yet to be recovered and CPPA-G is 

regularly charging supplementary charges on the outstanding balance. Keeping in view the 

foregoing, Authority is requested to devise a mechanism for timely determination and 

notification of applicable quarterly tariff adjustments and early settlement of the subsidy from 

GoP. 



3.22 A comparison of LPSchajged to consumers, LPS recovered from consumers, Supplemental 

Charges and CPPA payables is as under: 

Rs. In Million 

Sr. 

No 

Year 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Total 

1.  LatePayment 

Surcharge 

(Accrual Basis) 

1,637 1,451 1,595 1,839 2,044 3,08411,650 

2.  LPSReceived 

(Cash Basis) 

1,118 1,189 1,233 1,325 1,290 1,354 7,509 

3.  Supplemental 

Charges 

4,941 2,042 2,621 2,846 7,973 13,011 33,434 

4.  

Difference I 

Shortfall 

(1-3) 

(3,823) (853) (1,388) (1,521) (6,683) (11,657) (25,925) 

5.  CPPAPayables 137,653 149,846 181,290 221,735 317,694 370,561 370,561 

3.23 Keeping in view the above facts, PESCO has a Distribution Margin (DM) of Rs. 3.48 /Kwh 

for FY 2019-20 on the basis of Audited Accounts and proposes DM (including Post 

Retirement and Bad Debts Provision) of Rs. 4.11 /Kwh, Rs. 4.25 /Kwh, Rs. 4.61 IKwh, Rs. 

4.91 /Kwh & Rs. 5.12 /Kwh for FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 respectively, on account of 

increase in Asset Base, the Inflationary trend, Salaries, Pension and Maintenance Qf the 

Distribution Network etc. - 

3.24 As directed by the Authority, the losses study was carried out from the third party and the 

same has been completed accordingly the technical loss of PESCO as per mdependent 

assessment is 20.95% (17.31% below 11 KV network and 3.64% for 132 KV network). 

PESCO could not manage to reduce the distribution losses to the desired level, even with the 

involvement of police, because of the adverse law and order situation, War on Terror, Kunda 

Culture and non-cooperation by the local MPAs and MINAs The actual T&D losses during 

FY 2019-20 were 38 87%, whereas the T&D losses for FY 2018-19 were 37 11% 



3.25 NEPRA has determined the tariff on the basis of T&D Losses of 22.43% and 21.33% for FY 

2018-19 and FY 2019-20 whereas the actual tosses of PESCO for FY 2018-19 & FY 2019-20 

were 37.1 1% & 3 8.87% respectively. The actual T&D losses of PESCO against NEPRA 

target for the FY 2014-15 to FY 2019-20 & FY 2020-2 1 (up to April 2020) are tabulated as 

under: 

- Yar 2014-15 201516 201617 2017-18 2O1819201920_______________________________ 
2020-21 

(Jul-Apr) 

%age Losses 

Actual 
34.8 33.7 32.6 38.1 37.1 38.9 36.3 

%NEPRA 

Target 
20.0 31.95 31.95 31.95 22.43 21.33 - 

3.26 The actual T&D Losses of PESCO remained in the range of 33% to 39% during the last 6 

years, while the target set by NEPRA for FY 20 18-19 & FY 2019-20 is over ambitious and 

not based on ground realities. 

3.27 Authority is therefore requested that since losses have direct impact not only on financial 

position of PESCO but also adversely affects the circular debt position, payable to CPPA and 

supplemental charges paid by CPPA to power generators, the same may be rationalized I 

reconsidered according to the economic conditions and environment of PESCO and 

considering the fact that the said period has already been lapsed and the actual losses of 

PESCO are 37.11%forFY2018-19 & 38.87% forFY 2019-20. 

3.28 Keeping in view the technical & administrative prnblems of PESCO NEPRA determined 

target would not be achie'able and require a sustained long term effort in the time span of 6 to 

8 years provided huge finances are allocated for renovating and upgrading the Transmission & 

Distribution System besides other technical measures for controlling the theft of energy. 

NEPAhas been àomparing the losses position ofPESCO with that of the other DISCOs. As 

a matter of fact the load of other DISCOs especially those of Punjab mainly comprises of big 

loss free consumers which is a major contnbutmg factor towards reduction of percentage 

losses On the other hand, the main load of PESCO comprises of small domestic consumers 
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which are fed througscattered  •LT Distribution network and lengthy 11 KV feeders 

emanating from distantly located Grids. As evidence, the loss free consumers of Hattar 

Industrial Estate have such an effect on the losses of the Hazara Circle-I that it is very much 

comparable with those of other DISCO's. The remaining 07 Circles comprises of Hard Area 

with FATA boundaries and dominating domestic customers, where the feeding arrangements 

are through scattered and lengthy distribution network and as such the losses of these circles 

cannot be compared with those of other DISCOs The following arn nsIQrnot 

reducing Technical and Administrative losses to the desired level: 

Technical:  

• Lengthy Transmission Lines. 

• Over loaded grid system. 

• High ratio of 11 KV Distribution line to 400 volts line (1:1.2). 

• Partially damaged distribution transformers. 

• Very high percentage of Technical losses because of lengthy and out dated 
distribution and Grid System; 

Administrative:  

• Socio-Economjc and culture issues 

• Fata Boundaries 

• Over all Law & Order Position. 

Consumer Mix 

Shortage of trained Manpower and lack of adequate financing. 

The technical losses in our system are. quite high as it is not uptothe Worldstandard duç to, 

overloaded/lengthy distribution and transmission network and allocation of limited resources 

This has further been adversely affected by village electnfication as lines have to be extended 

to remote areas for supplying power to scattered rural population under Political and Social 



3.31 The T&D losses target of 22.43% for FY 2018-19 & 21.33% for FY 2019-20 determined i'y 

NEPRA would not be achievable and requires a sustained long term efforts in a time span of 6 

to 8 years as huge finances are required for renovating and upgrading the existing 

Transmission & Distribution System besides other technical measures for controlling the 

pilferage of energy. The detail analysis of the requested and Determined Technical Losses for 

FY 20 18-19 & FY20 19-20 is as under:- 

(i) T&D LOSSES FOR FY 2018-19 

a. TECHNICAL. LOSSES for FY 2018-19 

NEPRA assumed PESCO request on account of Transmission Losses and LT Losses as 

3.00% and 4.00% respectively and on the basis of said assumption allowed the sam' 

PESCO. The fact remains that PESCO requested Transmission Losses of 3.49% and T 

Losses of 4.39% in its Tariff Petition for FY 2018-19 and accoidingly the losses allowed 

are on lower side, which needs to be rectified / reconsidered. 

Similarly, NEPRA assumed 11 KY Distribution Losses of 12.93% based on third (3rd) 

party study, however the actual assessment of third party for 11KV Distribution Losses is 

12.9995% and PESCO requested13.61% in its Tariff Petition for FY 2018-19, which also 

needs to be rectified I reconsidered. 

Based on the above facts, the detailed analysis is as under: 

Description 

NEPRA 

Existing 

(2017-18) 

Third 

Party 

Study 

Tariff 

Petition 

2018-19 

NEPRA Assumed 

Figure of Tariff 

Petition /3rd 

Party Study 

NEPRAL 
Determ- 

ination 

Transmission Losses (132 KY) (%) 3.64% 3.64% 3.49% 3.00% 3.00% 

11 KVNetwork Losses(%) 12.999%. 12.999% 13.61°i 12.93% I2;93% 

LT Line Losses(%) 4.31% .4.31% 4.39% 4.00% 4.00°to 

Total Technical Loss (%) 20.95% 20.95% .21.49% 19.93% 19.93% 

I 



The breakup in the:above table shows that the losses of 19.93% are neither based on 
,L 

PESCO Tariff Petition nor based on third party study; hence it needs to be reconsidered! 

rectified. The Authority is requested to allow PESCO the requested Technical Losses of 

21.49% for FY 2018-19, otherwise at least the losses as per third party study of 20.95% 

may be allowed. 

b. MARGIN FOR LAW & ORDER 

NEPAR existing PESCO Tariff Petition 2018-19 NEPRA Determination 

11.00% 15.62% 2.50% 

The Authority has revised the margin for Law & Order from 11% to 2.50% that is a 

reduction of 8.50% which is on a very higher side and it is requested to reconsider the 

said decision and the reduction, if to be made, may be made gradually in increments of 

may be 2%. The reduction of 8.50% will put an unbearable burden on PESCO and 

would adversely affect the already weak financial position of the company. The fact 

remains that the actual losses of PESCO for FY20 18-19 were 37.11% and an unrealistic 

target of T&D losses of 22.43% for the period that has already been lapsed and for the 

financial year which is closed is neither achievable nor justifiable. Accordingly realistic 

target of T&D losses for the FY 2020-2 1 and onwards may be made with a reduction of 

1% to 2% on annual basis. 

(ii) T&D LOSSES FOR FY 2019-20 

a. TECHNICAL LOSSES for FY 2019-20  

Similarly for FY2019-20, NEPRA assumed PESCO request on account of Transmission 

Losses and LT Losses as 3 000/0  and 4 00% respectively and on the basis of said 

assumption allowed the same to PESCO The fact remains that PESCO requested 

Transmission Losses of 3 70% and LT Losses of 4 38% m its Tariff Petition for FY 

2019-20 and accordingly the losses allowed are on lower side, whichneëds to be 

rectified / reconsidered 



Similarly, NEPRA assumed 11 KV Distribution Losses of 12.93% based on third (3"') 

party study, however the actual assessment of third party for 11KV Distribution Losses 

is 12.9995% and PESCO requested 13.38% in its Tariff Petition for FY 20 19-20, which 

also needs to be rectified / reconsidered. 

Based on the above facts, the detailed analysis for FY 20 19-20 is as under: 

Description 

NEPRA 

Existing 

(2017-18) 

Third 

Party 

Study 

Tariff 

Petition 

2019-20 

Figure of Tariff 

Petition /3 

Party Study 

1 

NEPRA 

Determ-

ination 

Transmission Losses (132 KY) (%) 3.64% 3.64% 3.70% 3.00% 3.000/( 

12.93% 11 KVNetwork Losses (%) 12.999% 12.999% 13.38% 12.93% 

LT Line Losses (%) 4.31 0/ 4.3 l % 4.38% 4.00% 4.00% 

Total Technical Loss (%) 20.95% 20.95% 21.46% 19.93% 19.93% 

The breakup in the above table shows that the losses of 19.93% are neither based on 

PESCO Tariff Petition nor based on third party study; hence it needs to he reconsidered / 

rectified. The Authority is requested to allow PESCU the requested Technical Losses of 

21.46% for FY 2019-20 otherwise at least the losses as per third party study of 2(195% 

may be allowed. 

b. MARGIN FOR LAW& ORDER FY 2019-20 

NEPAR existing PESCO Tariff Petition 2019-20 NEPRA Determination 

1100% 1509% 140% 

The Authority has: revised the, margin for Law& Order from 11% to L40%that isa :  

reduction of 9 60% which is on a very higher side and it is requested to reconsider the 

said decision and the reduction, if to be made, may be made gradually in increments of 

may be 2% The reduction of 9 60% will put an unbearable burden  on PESCO and 



would adversely affect the alredy weak financial position of the company. The fact 

remains that the actual losses of PESCO for FY 2019-20 were 38.87% and an 

unrealistic target of T&D losses of21.33% for the period that has already been lapsed 

and for the financial year which is closed is neither achievable nor justifiable. 

Accordingly realistic target of T&D losses for the FY 2020-21 and onwards may be 

made with a reduction of 1% to 2% on annual basis. 

PESCO requested 36.55% loss for FY 2019-20 whereas, PESCO could not achieved 

the targeted loss for FY 2019-20 due to pandemic COVID-19 during FY 2019-20. 

COVID-19 is a reality and has badly hit the economies throughout the world including 

Pakistan and especially PESCO, Authority is therefore requested to consider the same 

and allow a special allowance for the same (instead of deducting 9.60% already 

allowed margin) and actual losses of 38.87% for FY 2019-20 may be allowed to 

PESCO for smooth operations of the company otherwise the same target of T&D 

losses of 31.95% for FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 by including an allowance for 

COVJD 19 may be allowed to PESCO. 

The 2 1.33% for FY 2019-20 T&D losses target determined by NEPRA may be 

reconsidered by considering the Technical loss (2 1%) on the basis of third party study 

and keeping in view the Covid-19 Pandemic during the said period and Technical & 

administrative issues of PESCO, a margin for law & order may be allowed to PESCO. 

To reduce the T&D losses of PESCO huge finances are required for renovating and 

upgrading the existing Distribution & Transmission System beside other technical 

measures for controlling the pilferage of energy. 

REASONS FOR LOSSES:  

The following are also the reasons for not achieving the desired losses:- 

Each DISCO has been provided staff with an approved yard stick as per WAPDA / 

PEPCO standards. The fulfillment of vacant positions is a pre-requisite of better 

service and performance. -. 

The Government of Pakistarr has introciuced  imposition of ban on all kind of. 

recruitment since long which is subject to lifting of ban as conveyed from time to time 



The breakup of O&M cost for FY 2020-21 distributed between Distribution of Power and Supply of 

Power is as under: 

Rs. in Million 

Supply & Distribution of Power Business (Existing) 

Description 

- 

Nepra 
Determ' ion  

Actual Tariff Control Period Avg. for 
Tariff 

Control 
.PCr!Qd 

Base 
Year Test Year Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5 

201920 2019-20 
Act/Pro. Proj. Proj. 

2023-24202425 
Proj. Proj. 

Salaries and 
Benefits 

16,708 18,836 22,576 24,871 27,614 31,350 35,262 28,335 

Repairand 
Maintenance 

795 788 1,150 1,208 1,268 1,331 1,398 1,271 

Traveling 
Expenses 

252 234 351 386 432 484 542 
________________ 

439 

Vehicle 
Expenses 

183 167 255 281 309 339 373 3)__ 

OtherExpenses 876 891 1,407 1,537 1,669 1,814 1,977 1,681 

Grand-Total 18,814 20,917 25,739 28,281 31,291 35,319 39,551 32,036 

%Increase/ 
(Decrease) 

23% 10% 11% 13% 12% 

Rs. in Million 

Distribution of Power Business 

Description 

Nepra 
Determ ion 

Actual . . Tariff Control Period Avg. for 
Tarill 

Control 
Period 

Base Year 
Base 
Year 

Test Year Y2 y3 y4 

2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 
Act/Pro. 

2021-22 
Proj. 

2022-23 
Proj. 

2023-24 
Proj. 

2024-25 
Proj. 

Salaries and 
Benefits 

11,128 12,451 14,922 16,439 18,252 20,722 23,307 : 18,. 

Repairánd 
Maintenance 760 753 1,100 1155 1,213 1,273 1,337 1,216 

Traveling 
Expenses 180 167 250 275 308 345 386 313 

Vehicle 
Expenses 140 128 195 215 236 260 285 238 

Other Expenses 124 163 200 218 237 257 280 238 

Grand-Total 12,332 13,662 16,667 18,301 20246 22,857 25,597 20,734 

%IncreaseI 
(Decrease) ,-.. 22% 10% 11% 13% 12% 



Rs. in Million 

Supply of Power Business 

Description 

Nepra 
Determ ion 

Actual 
Tariff Control Period Avg. for 

Tariff 
Control 
Period 

Base Year 
Base 
Year 

Test 
Year Y2 y3 y4 

2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 
Act/Pro. 

2021:22  
Proj. 

2022-23 
Proj. 

2023-24 
Proj. 

2024-25 
Proj. 

Salaries and 
558O ---6,386--- 7,654 --8,432--- -9,362---10,628 - 11;9559606 

ce 35 35 50 53 55 58 61 55 

aveling 
72 67 100 111 124 139 155 126 

es 43 39 60 66 73 80 88. 73 

)OtherExpenses 752 727 1,208 1,319 1,432 1,557 1696 1,442 

Grand-Total 6,482 7,256 9,072 9,979 11,045 12,462 13,955 11,303 

25%. 10% 11% 13% 12% 

Salaries & Wages including employee's retirement benefits is the major component of O&M 

expense. Since PESCO was incorporated as company in compliance with power sector reform policy 

of Government of Pakistan and the WAPDA employees working in Area Electricity Board Peshawar 

gradually become employees of the company in terms of the Man Power TransitiOn Plan, therefore 

PESCO had to Maintain the GOP pay scales and the terms of employment for the employees which 

were prevalent in WAPDA. The following additional increases are also made by GoP in its annual 

budget for FY 20 19-20 along with various other impacts: 

Increase in Pay & Allowances announced for FY 2020-21: 

1. Expected increase in salaries. . . 

2. Enhancement of danger allowance from Rs. 5,000/- to 7,000/-per month for line man. 

3. Impact of Additional recmitment. 

4. Enhancement of conveyance allowance to disable employees. 

5. Assistance package for families of employees who died dueto COVID-19 while performing 

official duties. 

Adoption of transfer policy. 

25% Disparity allowance announced by Federal Government since March-202 I onward 



Rs. In Million 

8. Hiring cost against Market Implementation Regulatory Affair Division (MTRAD) is includd 

in Pay & Allowances. 

9. Cost of new hiring is claimed as an additional item as PESCO is operating with only 47% of 

existing staff and facing severe shortage of resources and if PESCO could not hire required 

staff the operations of the company would be unsustainable. 

10. Employees Retirement Benefits have been based on the average of annual increase in the last 

three years audited figures as per the assumption used by the Valuer, Anwar Associates. 

Accordingly, pension increase of 8% and discount rate of 10% has been assumed. 

11. Keeping in view the above increases, the Salaries and Wages are based on the Audited 

Financial Statement of PESCO for FY 20 19-20 and Provisional figure for FY 2020-21 and 

projected for FY 2021-22 to 2024-25 are as under: 

Existing Strength (Actual Working): 

- Description 
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 

Audited Audited Provisional Projected Projected Projected Projected 

Pay& Allowances 
(Regular) 

9,432 9,194 11,350 12,485 13,734 15,794 18,163 

Pay& Allowances 
(Contract) 

247 263 1,188 1,330 1,503 1,698 1,866 

Post-Retirement Benefits 
including WAPDA 
Pensioners 

8,173 8,613 8,972 9.906 11,097 12,438 
- 

13,583 

Other Benefits 695 767 1,066 1,150 1,280 1,420 1,650 

Total Salaries & Wages 18,547 18,837 22,576 24,871 27,614 31,350 35,262 

* It includes the Budget for MIRAD under CTBCM. 

II. New Recruitment: 

Description 
Dec-21 Dec-22 Dec-23 Dec-24 'Dec-25 

Provisional Projected Projected . Projected Projected 

New Hiring Nos) 7,498 4,958 1,330 995 226 

Cost (Mm. Rs )* 2,466 .1,574 405 ' ' 225 . '' 

*The  cost of new Recruitment is not included in the Salaries and Wages Cost and is covered 

through adjustment factor as variable 'W" in the O&M adjustment mechanism 



a. Budget Approval of MIRAD: 

Distribution companies around the world are well-augmented with the necessary infrastructure 

and dedicated staff to perform efficient market operations within the competitive electricity 

markets. Similarly, the XW-DISCOs are required to have dedicated staff with specialized 

knowledge and competency to inter alia administer the bilateral contracts portfolio, manage 

the regulatory affairs pertaining to competitive markets and efficiently perform requisite 

market operations required in the comëtitive egime. Furthermore, it isa1so hvitabléf6r 

DISCOs to perform short and medium-term demand forecasting accurately in power market 

envisaged for Pakistan. 

ii. To complement this important requirement, a dedicated department to act as an interface 

between the DISCOs and the Competitive Trading Bilateral Contracts Market (CTBCM) has 

been envisaged in the CTBCM Implementation Roadmap. Creation of this dedicated market 

department is also part of the CTBCM Detailed Implementation Plans submitted by DISCOs 

to NEPRA. This department will initially assist DISCOs in implementation of CTBCM 

planned activities of DISCOs and later perform competitive market related functions of 

DISCOs as envisaged in the approved plan. This department will become a dedicated central 

interface between DISCOs and the competitive electricity market equipped with staff having 

specialized knowledge arid competency and supported by necessary infrastructure to first 

implement and then administer the. market operations including bilateral contracts portfolio 

management, short and medium term, - demand forecasting, transmission planning, and 

overseeing legal and regulatory affairs. 

iii To help DISCOs in this activity, CPPA-G being central facilitator, arranged consultative 

sessions for DISCOs in Dec 2019 and Feb 2020 wherein DISCOs had detailed joint 

deliberations on the suitable structure of the subject department. Consequently, DISCOs 

jointly prepared in àonsultation with CPPA and its international consultants, a proposal 

encapsulating structure of the department titled as "Market Implementation and Regulatory 

Affairs Department (MIRAD)" to be created within each DISCOs before the start ofCTBCM 

The proposal has been endorsed by the Ministry of Energy (Power Division) vide letter No 

PF No PF-05(04)I20l2 dated December 01, 2Q20 vide which MoE (PD) directed PEPCO to 

forward the proposed structure to DISCOs BoDs for approval of staffmg and respective perks 

privileges Consequently, PEPCO has forwarded the structure endorsed by MoE (PD) vide 



xii. Deputy Manager Contract Management (01 Position - Already Exists) 

Deputy Manager Regulatory Affairs (01 Position) 

Deputy Manager Demand Forecasting (01 Position) 

Deputy Manager Transmission Planning (01 Position) 

Deputy Manager Finance (01 Position) 

Deputy Manager Legal I Contracts (01 Position) 

letter dated December 09, 2020 to the BoDs of the DISCOs for approval and implementation 

of the same. 

v. The MoE (PD) has also recommended to sanction additional financial benefits to the staff 

positioned within the MIIRAD (tip to 40% of basic pay) as this will be a highly technical work 

and will require some incentive to recruit and retain competent staff. 

vi. The BoD PESCO in its 153rd  meeting held on 10-02-2021 has principally approved the 

MIRAD department (17 New and 3 existing postions) with initial financial implicationì of Rs 

47.136 Million plus 40% special allowance per annum. 

Total Number of Management Positions in MIRAD 

vii. The structure of M1RAD has a total of 20 managerial positions of different cadres ranging 

from BPS-20 to BPS-I 7. The break-up of these positions is as following: U 
• Head of Department (BPS-20) : 1 Position 

• Managers (BPS-19) : 3 Positions 

o Deputy Managers (BPS-18) : 6 Positions 

• Assistant Managers (BPS-17) : 10 Positions 

viii. Out of 20 positions, 03 Positions already exist in various quarters under the current sanctioned 

strength while 17 Positions are new arid required to be created exclusively under MIRAD. The 

details pertaining to the existing positions and new positions is as under: 

i. Director General MIRAD (01 Position) 

ii. Manager Contract Management and Regulatory Affairs (01 Position — Alrej 

Exists) 

iii. Manager Planning and Forecasting (01 Position) 

iv. Manager Legal I Contracts (01 Position) 



Number of 

Employees 

. . 
Existing 

Dec-21 
. 

(Proj.) 

Dec-22 
. 

(Proj.) 

Dec-23 

(Proj.) 

Dec-24 

(Proj.) 

Dec-25 

(Proj.) 

1. Qualified 

Professionals 
382 453 550 571 587 577 

Engineers 289 342 439 460 476 466 

Others 93 111 111 111 111 111 

2. Staff 12,839 20,259 25,120 26,429 27,408 27,634 

Technical 7,060 11,425 15,002 15,027 15,027 15,028 

Clerical 1,029 1,730 1,922 2,114 2,301 2,326 

• Non-Technical 4,750 7,104 8,196 • 9,288 10,080 10,280 

• • 3. Total (1+2) •. 13,221 20,712 25,670 27,000 27,995 28,211 

4 Retirements 817 761 888 880 845 783 

5 Net Total (3-4) 13,221 19,951 24,782 26,120 27,152 27,428 

xi. Assistant Manager Contract Management (02 Positions) 

xii. Assistant Manager Transmission :flnnthg  (02 Positions) 

xiii. Assistant Manager Demand Forecasting (01 Positions - Already Exists) 

xiv. Assistant Manager Regulatory Affairs (01 Position) 

xv. Assistant Manager Finance (02 Positions) 

xvi. Assistant Manager Admin (01 Positions) 

xvii. Assistant Manager Demand Forecasting (01 Positions): 

b. A comparison ofPESCO sanctioned strength and actual working strength is as under: 

Description 
Sanctioned 

Strength 

Working 

Strength.  
Shortfall % Shortfall 

Qualified 
Professional 

400 382 18 5% 

Staff 27,868 12,839 15,029 54% 

Total 28,268 13,221 . 15,047 53% 



Multi-year Tariff requirement has been laid down in the proposal by "the rationale usedis 

that the number of consumers in Jan 2020 and Jan 2021 were compared and the increase was worked 

out. From this increase, we found out the number of Operation Sub Divisions, which are over and 

above yard stick and would 1quire to be bifurcated. There are 19-such sub divisions which will be 

created afresh as a result of bifurcation and would require 1482-No of new employees such 

recommendation will be finalized after third party study under process. The No of retirements in 2021 

to 2025 have been subtracted and new hiring of qualified professionals and staff have been worked 

out accordingly. 

For professionals only SDOs and R.Os have been included as per yard stick. New hiring for 

grid stations which is for one time has also been included. However, it is essential to mention here 

that these are only projections based on rationale and may be reviewed in the light of ground real() 

for the purpose of change in number or categories of staff for which third party study is under 

process. Furthermore, recruitments in PESCO are mostly dependent on the NOC of Govt of Pakistan 

/ Minister of Energy (Power Division) so far. 

However, PEPCO has recently devolved all the matters regarding HR affairs of DISCOs 

being processed by PEPCO to DiSCOs vide letter No. GMHR#5778-5810, dated 14-01-2021 

conveying that respective BoDs should exercise the powers of the MD PEPCO which will bring an 

opportunity for tl Company to proceed for HR requirements through its BoD against critica 

requirements as and when considered necessary or unavoidable. The time frame given in the 

multiyear tariff proposal will be adhered and requirement will be fulfilled in progression. 

PESCO is currently working on strength of 13,221 employees approximately out of which 

382 are officers of different grades. The storage of the staff is main cause of losses and system 

constraints being faced by PESCO at present. 

The backlog of the shortage / situation is that there have been repeated ban on recruitments 

imposed by the Govt of Pakistan. Whenever, the ban was lifted, only a restricted number of staff was 

allowed for employment and the Company has to suffer in terms of trained arid qualified staff at all 

levels No other means or source of employment was availed as such it only affected the performance 

in all sectors. 



There is a gap of at least five years in each recruitment which could not be made as per 

requirements / shortage I vacant posts rathei n1' specific (constrained categoly is allowed by the 

Ministry of Power) was appointed. The recruitment process has been hampered by different forums 

and agencies in the nane of investigation etc and the given opportunities could not be utilized. 

This factor has affected the performance overall of the Company and that of HR particularly 

because the aging staff could not work at optimal output and sometime meet with fatal I non-fatal 

accidents which is also embarrassment for the management. 

Now in the future plans for multiyear tariff being filed by PESCO year 2021 to 2025 is being 

availed to propose progressive recruitment of around 50% per year to complete the shortfall of staff. 

In this regard, a proposal year-wise initially for the year Dec 2021 is projected including around 700-

Grid System Operation staff which is required for GSO of newly commissioned grids waiting for 

minimum required staff. Moreover, such arrangement will continue till Dec 2025. The concerned 

authorities are requested for sympathetic consideration in this regard. It is further pointed out that 3rd 

party analysis of yard stick is being carried out by PESCO at present and regulator may allow to re-

negotiate future hiring after such study, in the meantime the number of appointment recommended 

otherwise are rationale and necessary. 

The O&M expenses are one of the major unknowns for XWDISCOs in Pakistándue to many 

uncontrollable factors such as statutory implications ansing out of increase in salanes (as announced 

by the Federal Government), increase in certain expenses due to growth in consumer base, this 

includes increase in maintenance expenses, meter reading expenses, whereas other expenses are 

directly linked to the rate of petroleum The employees  cost includes costs related to salaries and 

benefits of all staff (administrative, operational and security). 

To ensure an efficient, coordinated, economical distribution system and tohuild, maintain and 

operate the system more systematically, it vill be employing a highly skilled and technically 

proficient team to manage all aspects of the distribution of power to ensure that all key commercial 

interests of all stakeholders are maintarned, protected and prioritized 



Controllable Costs Uncontrollable Costs 

Travelling Expenses Pay and Allowances — Existing 
Office Supplies & Store 
handling Rent, Rate & Taxes 

Vehicle Expenses Injuries & Damages 
Power, Light & Water Collection Expenses 
Communication & Postage Legal Charges 
Advertising & Publicity Management Fee 
Subscription & Periodicals Audit Charges 
Misc.Expenses 
Bank Charges 

Insurance Premium 

The O&M cost needs to be bifurcated into controllable and uncontrollable cost componenEs 

and the 'Uncontrollable costs' are requested to be trued-up at the end of eveiy year and the 

'Controllable costs' should be indexed every year with CPI change less agreed efficiency factor, 

adjustable in last two years, to pass on the benefit of system efficiency to the consumers. 

Controllable Cost: 

The controllable O&M costs are projected by assuming an inflation rate of 10% to 11% for 

each year of the tariff control period excluding the base year. The controllable cost during control 

period will also increase annually due to new projects (as envisaged in DM) and accordingly this new 

addition in per unit base cost of controllable component may be allowed in the related year in which 

project is planned to be completed and indexed subsequently as part of controllable cost component. 

0 
Uncontrollable Cost: 

With regards to uncontrollable cost different growth rates are projected for different cost 

streams based on management experience. Uncontrollable cost factors could be affected by growth in 

employee benefits, consumer growth rates and growth in regulatory fee etc. The uncontrollable cost 

will also increase annual ly due to new projects (as envisaged in DIIP) and accordingly projected cost 

includes impact of new projects. 

The detail of coiLrollahie and uncontrollable cests is as under 



events with financial implication of Rs. 25 Million or more and the same may be indexed as 

well. 

Rs. In Million 

Description 
(Un-Controllable Costs) 

Test 
Year 

Base 
Year 

Control Period 

FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 

Pay and Allowances — Existing 18,547 18,837 22,576 24,871 27,614 31,350 35,262 

Rent,Rate&Taxes 199 54 170 187 215 247 284 

Injuries & Damages 37 82 130 137 143 150 158 

Collection Expenses 126 146 200 210 221 232 243 

_i9 _30. 32 - 34 36 37 - 

Management Fee 127 177 320 352 387 426 469 

Audit Charges 3 1 5 5 5 5 

Sub Total 19,059 19,327 23,432 25,794 28,620 32,446 36,459 

ADJ1JSTMENT MECHANISM: 

The following adjustment mechanism is proposed: 

a. The base year FY 20 19-20 does not reflect the true cost rather showing with employees of 

13,221 Nos with sanctioned posts of 28,268 Nos and accordingly factor "N" is included to 

account for the new recruitments. 

b. Adjustment in Salary & Pension (including pension part of post-retirement benefit) may be 

linked with the Increase announced by GoP in Annual Budget on actual basis. 

c. 5% increase on account of Annual Increment may be allowed. 

d. The remaining allowances / benefits may be adjusted on the basis of CPI for controllable costs 

and on the basis of actual in caseof uncontrollable costs. 

An additional variable "N" may be included to account for the New Recruitments against 

vacant positions and the same may be indexed as proposed above. 

f. Another variable "Z" may also be included to account for the cost relating to extra ordinary 



tariff and (ii) the average distribution margin, which would be set on the formula-based 

methodology. 

d. PESCO'S REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

i. The Revenue Requirement of PESCO has two components i.e. pass through cost and 

Distribution Margin. The power purchase cost forms the major portion of the pass through 

ööstwhicli Th Co ipãn71ñust pay oiñégiilir haitO flOW Of ëiñits 

distribution system. Distribution Margin is equally important as PESCO must earn sufficient 

distribution margin and adequate stream of cash flow to maintain its system, discharge its 

financial commitments, invest to expand and maintain the network and to provide a 

reasonable return to the sponsors on their investment. 

ii. In view of the above, PESCO is submitting the tariff petition for the period FY 2020-2 o 

2024-25 in light of the Nepra (Amendmeit) Act 2018. Following are the cost categories to be 

considered as per the Tariff Guidelines: 

A) Power Purchase Price. 

B)DistributionMargin. 

C) Prior Year Adjustment 

D) 11 umover Tax and pending CPPA Overhead 

E) Supplemental Charges. 

F) AJ&K Tariff/Subsidy. 

G) Inadmissible Input Tax. 

H) Recoveiy of Revenue on Rs: /KW basis and increase in Fixed Charges. 

.1) PESCO. Review Motion adjustment for FY. 2018-19 •& FY. 2019-20 as 

Authority's direction 



Year Transmission Loss Distribution Loss T&D Lóses 

2020-21 04% 34% 38% 

2021-22 04% 33% 37% 

2022-23 04% 32% 36% 

2023-24 04% 31% 35% 

2024-25 04% 30% 34% 

0 

A) POWER PURCHASE PRICE (PPP): 

PESCO pays Power Purchase Price in Rupees per Kwh and Rupees per KW per month for the 

electricity it procures from CPPA-G or from other sources through CPPA-G, which would 

include the generation and transmission charges (regulated by NEPRA). This Power Purchase 

Price, adjusted for PESCO's distribution losses, would then be simply added to PESCO's 

overall distribution margin to work out retail tariff. Thus, the cost of the purchased elecicity 

would be "passed through" to consumers through the retail tariff, without affecting PESCO's 

distribution margin. 

While passing through the PPP, all distribution companies experience some level of 

distribution losses, defined as the percentage of the difference between the units received by 

the company and the units invoiced to the consumers. The PPP should thus be adjusted such 

that PESCO would be compensated for some losses, without hindering the incentive to 

eliminate the total losses. 

PPP = Unadjusted PPP 

1-L 

Where; 

Unadjusted PPP is the cost of electricity supply charged by CPPA or any other 

source at any given time; 

> L is the target T & D losses for the year, defined as a percentage of purchased 

units, hi accordance with a schedule established for the control period. 

For the tariff control period, the following target of Transmission & Distribution losses is 

proposed for the consideration of the Authority: 



Based on the above formula, the compensation for T&D losses would be automaticaNy 

adjusted for any changes in the power purchase cost. 

The working of the power purchase cost for the Tariff Control Period would be projected arid 

approved by NEPRA based on the information provided by CPPA-G, NTDC & DISCOs with 

regards to generation plan (including existing plants and future plants), target of transmission 

and distribution losses and assumptions based on fuel prices, dollar devaluation and local and 

internationalCPIetc. 

The actual PPP is regulated by NEPRA over the period, thus any subsequent increase / 

decrease in the PPP determined by NEPRA is adjustable as proposed in the petition. 

All the Power generated from chfferent sources is procured by Central Power Purchasing 

Agency (CPPA) on behalf of DISCOs at the rates as per Authority 's Determinations. The  

major sources of Power and their share in Energy are as under: 

Description 
Generation 

GwH Share 

Hyde! 45,480 33% 

Thermal RFO 22,545 16% 

Thermal Gas 23,192 17% 

Others 17,989 13% 

RLNG 28,802 21% 

From the above table it is clear that 21% of total generation is expected on RLNG, Similarly, 

share of RFO (Thermal & Gas) is 33%, which means that variation in generation mix and oil 

prices will have greater impact on the cost of generation and will ultimately affect the 

nsumer-end tariff. 



0 

Following the previous generation trend, the PPP has been projected for the tariff control 

period is as under: 

Description 
FY 

2019-20 

FY 

2020-21 

FY 

2021-22 

FY 

2022-23 

FY 

2023-24 

FY 

2024-25 

Energy Charges (Rs) 90,386 88,790 85,453 83,456 81,498 79,594 

Capacity Charges(Rs) 100,928 103,257 114,331 124,547 134,661 145,183 

UOSC (Rs) 5,598 7,085 7,265 7,411 7,596 7,786 

Market Operator Fee 54 68 72 78 84 90 

PPP (Rs /Kwh) 

(including MOF) 
13.31 13.10 13.25 13.41 13.55 13.70 

USOC - Wire Business 

Rs.) 
18,751 22,013 24,571 27,623 31,056 34,076 

USOC - Wire Business 

(Rs./Kwh) 
2.07 2.33 2.49 2.68 2.88 3.02 

The actual PPP is regulated by NEPRA over the period, thus any subsequent increase / 

decrease in the PPP determined by NEPRA may be adjusted on monthly/quarterly/biannual 

basis. The PPP is projected at Rs. 13.10 / Kwh for FY 2020-2 1 excluding Wire Business and 

Rs. 15.43/Kwh including Wire Business for FY 2020-21. 

ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM: 

As per the existing Tariff Methodology, Power Purchase Price (PPP) references are subject tO 

adjustment on monthly and quarterly basis. The adjustment on account of variation in fuel 

cost component of PPP is undertaken on monthly basis and reflected uniformly in the 

consumers' monthly bill as Fuel Charges Adjustment. Whereas, adjustment for remaining 

component of PPP i.e. Capacity Charges, Transmission charges, Market Operator Fee (MoF), 

impact of T&D losses, and Variable O&M is to be undertaken on quarterly basis, the same 

mechanism may be contmued, however it would be more appropriate to consider the 

of remaining components of PPP (apart from fuel cost component) on monthly 



basis as well to make the tariff more cost reflective and to ensure timely recovery of tie 

- legitimate power purchase cost by PESCO. 

B) DISTRIBUTION MARGIN: 

The Distribution Margin consists of the following factors: 

• Operation & Maintenance Expenses: 

Operational Expenses: 

o Salary Wages & Other Benefits 

o Travelling Expenses 

o Vehicle Expenses 

o Other Expenses 

• Repair & Maintenance Expenses 

• Other Income 

• Provision for bad debts 

• Depreciation Expense 

• Return on Rate Base 

The sum of the O&M Cost, Depreciation, Provision for Bad Debts and RORB minus Other 

Income results in PESCO's Distribution Margin, dividing this by the total units sold yields the 

average Distribution Margin per Kwh. The actual DM of PESCO for FY 2019-20 was Rs. 

3.48 per unit and from FY 2020-2 1 to FY 2024-25, it is proposed as under: 

Rs. per Unit 

Deséription FY 2020-21 FY 202 1-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 

O&M Cost 2.72 2.86 3.03 3.28 3.51 

Provision for Bad Debts 0 78 0 70 0 79 0 80 0 80 

Depreciation 0 35 0 38 0 41 0 43 0 43 

Return on Rate Bae 0 66 0 72 0 81 0 87 0 88 

Less Other Revenue (0 40) (0 42) (0 45) (0 47) (0 49) 

Distnbution Margin 4 11 425 461 491 5 12 



Basis of Assumption for Distribution Margin for Distribution of Electricity (Non-Sale 

Elements) and Supply of Electricity activities: 

Salaries and wages: 

Actual salaries and wages of GSO Circle, PD GSC and PD C&O has been allocated to wire 

business (EPS), since these circles I directorates are responsible for construction, rehabilitation, 

augmentation, maintenance and similar activities involved in wire business for providing electricity to 

thend consumers. 

The XEN offices comprises of technical as well as administrative staff, the salaries of 

technical and administrative staff such as XEN, SDO, line man, assistant line man, line 

superintendents etc. have been allocated to wire business on actual basis except for meter readers, bill 

distributers and meter reading supervisors, and the same has been allocated to Supply of Electricity as 

their job description relates to billing and recovery. 

Power Supply (Sale of Electric Power) comprises of actual expetiditures of revenue offices 

and salaries and wages of meter reader, bill distributer and meter reading supervisors, since their 

primary role is administrative in nature comprising of billing to consumers, addition of new 

connections and recovery from consumers. Provision for doubtful debts is allocated to the Supply 

Business (Sale of Electric Power) along with partial allocation of depreciation for the furniture and 

fixtures, computer equipment, vehicles etc. 

Moreover, the expenditure of HQ, and other offices has been allocated on the most suitable 

basis to wire business or Supply of Power. Based on the above a.ssumptions PESCO. O&M 

expenditure for FY 2018-19 (Audited), FY 2019-20 (Audited) and FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 

(Projected) are bifurcated as under: 

Rs. In Million 

Financial 
Year 

Distribution of Power 
(Xen/GSC/GSO/DEV/HQ etc) 

Supply of Power 
(ROs/Others/HQ etc) 

2018-19 . .13,389 7,081 20;470 

2019-20 13,662 7,256 20,918 

2020-21 16,667 9,072 25,739 

2021-22 18,301 9,979 28,281 

2022-23 20,246 11,045 31,291 

2023-24 22,857 i2,462 35,319 

2024-25 25,597 13,955 39,551 



I) O&M EXPENSES 

O&M expenses include Salaries & Wages, Repair & Maintenance, Tr&ielling. Vehicle 

Running and Other Expenses. Based on the impact of increase in inflation, salaries and other 

allowances, the Audited O&M Expense for FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 are Rs. 20,470 

Million and Rs. 20.918 Million respectively and the projections for FY 2020-2 1 to 2024-25 

are as per detail below: 

COMPARISON OF OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 

Rs. In Million 

DESCRIPTION 

FY2019-20 FY2O1 1 ) 

NEPRA 

Determination 
Actual Total Variance Actual 

Salaries and Benefits 16,708 18,836 (2,129) 18,546 

Repair and Maintenance 795 788 7 729 

Travelicig Expenses 252 234 18 231 

Vehicle Expenses 183 167 16 160 

Other Expenses 876 891 (14) 803 

Total: - i8,814 20.917 (2,103) 20,469 



g. The O&M part of Disri tion Margnh41l be indexed with CPI subject to adjustment for 

efficiency gains (X factor). Accordingly, the O&M will be indexed every year according to 

the following formula: 

O&MRev  = IO&MRef  (Controllable Cost) * {1+(ACPI-X)}] + Uncontrollable Cost (Actual)+N+ Z 

Where: 

 O&M (Rev) = Revised O&M Expense for the Current Year. 

O&M (Re!) = Reference O&M Expense for the Reference Year 

ACPI = Change in Consumer Price Index published by Pakistan Bureau of Statistics 

latest available on l July against the CPI as on 1 July of the Reference Year in terms 

of percentage. 

X = Efficiency factor 

N New Hiring including indexation of controllable and uncontrollable costs. 

Z Cost relating to extraordinary events including indexation with financial 

impact ofRs. 25 Million or more. 

REPAIR & MALNTENANCE EXPENSES: 

Repair and Maintenance expenses have been assumed around 2% of the net Fixed Assets in 

operation. PESCO has to maintain its old and over loaded system in order to ensure un-

interrupted power supply to the consumers, moreover cost of material has also increased due 

to inflationary pressure Therefore, Repair & Maintenance expenditure has been projected as 

Rs. 1,150 Million for FY 2020-21, Rs. 1,208 Million for FY 2021-22, Rs. 1,268 Million for 

FY 2022-23 Rs 1,331 Million for FY 2023-24 & Rs 1,398 Million for FY 2024-25 Repair 

and Mamtenance budget is required for the following 

1	 Repair of Power Transformers damaged at Grid Stations and controlling 

Breakers, Isolators etc. 

Repairs and Maintenance of 3,722 KM Transmission Lmes 

Repair & Maintenance of 1,116 No 11KV feeders 

Repair & Maintenance of 37,220  KMs HT I ines 

Repair & Maintenance of 45,3 11 KMs LT Lines 

Repair & Maintenance of 78,759 Nos of Distribution Transformers 



Repair & Maintenance Cost for Tariff Control Period 

Rs. in Million 

Distribution & Supply of Power Business 

Description 

Nepra 
Determ'ion 

Audited Tariff Control Period Avg. for 
Tariff 

Control 
Period 

Base Year Test Year Y2 Y3 y4 y 

2019-20 2019-20 
2020-2 1 202 1-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 
Kct7Pro. Proj. Proj. Proj. Proj. 

RepairAnd 
Maintenance 

795 788 1,150 1,208 1,268 1,331 1,398 1,271 

%Increase/ 
(Decrease) - 

46% 5% 5% 
- 

5% 5% 

Rs. in Million 

Distribution of Power Business U 

Description 

Nepra 
Deterin'ion 

Audited Tariff Control Period Avg. for 
Tariff 

Control 
Period 

Base Year Test Year Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5 

2019-20 2019-20 
2020-21 
Act/Pro. 

2021-22 
Proj. 

2022-23 
Proj. 

2023-24 
Proj. 

2024-25 
Proj. 

RepairAnd 
Maintenance 

760 753 1,100 1,155 1,213 1,273 1,337 1,216 

%Increase/ 
(Decrease) 

46% 5% 5% 5% 5% 

Rs. in Million 

Supply of Power Business 

Description 

Nepra 
Determ ion 

Audited Tariff Control Period Avg. for 
Tanff 
Col 
Penod 

Base Year Test Year Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5 

'019-20 2019-20 2020-21 
Act/Pro. 

2021-22 
Proj. 

2022..23 
Proj. 

2023-24 
Proj. 

2024-25 
Proj. 

Repair And 
Maintenance 

35 
- 50 53 55 58 61 55 

%Increase/ 
(Decrease) 

43% 6% 4% 5% 5% 

ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM: 
The followmg adjustment mechamsm is proposed 

a Adjustment in Repair & Maintenance may be Linked with the percentage of Fixed 

Assets (i e 2% of the net Fixed Assets) in operatior and WPI 



• ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM: 

The followmg adjustment mechanism is proposed 

a Adjustment in Travelling Expenses may be linked with the CPI 

iii) TRAVELLING EXPENSES: 

Travelling Expenses have been projected Rs. 351 Million, Rs. 386 Million, Rs. 432 Million, Rs. 484 

Million & Rs. 542 Million for FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 respectively. 

Rs. in Million 

Distribution & Supply of Power Business 
Nepra 

Determ'ion 
Audited Tariff Control Period Avg. for 

Tariff 

Description Base Year Test Year Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5 Control 
Period 

2019-20 2019-20 
2020-21 
Act/Pro. 

2021-22 
Proj. 

2022-23 
Proj. 

2023-24 
Proj. 

2024-25 
Proj. 

Travelling 
Expenses 

252 234 351 386 432 484 542 439 

%Increase/ 
(Decrease) 50% 10% 12% 12% 12% 

Rs. in Million 

Distribution of Power Business - 

Description 

Nepra 
Determ ion 

Audited Tariff Control Period Avg. for 
Tariff 

Control 
Priod 

Base Year Test Year Y2 Y3 y4 y5 

2019-20 2019-20 
2020-21 
Act/Pro. 

2021-22 
Proj. 

2022-23 
Proj. 

2023-24 
Proj. 

2024-25 
Proj. 

Travelling 
Expenses 180 167 250 275 308 345 386 313 

%Increase/ 
(Decrease) - 

50% 10% 12% 12% 12% 

Rs. in Million 

Supply of Power Business 

Description 

Nepra 
Determ ion 

Audited Tariff Control Period Avg. for 
Tariff 

Control 
Period 

Base Year Test Year Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5 

2019-20 2019-20 
2020-21 
Act/Pro. 

2021-22 
Proj. 

2022-23 
Proj. 

2023-24 
Proj. 

2024-25 
Proj. 

Travellmg 
72 67 100 111 124 139 155 126 

49% 11% 12% 12% 12% 



iv) VEHICLE RUNNING EXPENSES: 

PESCO has a fleet of more than 720 vehicles, most of the vehicles are old and have completed 

useful life of 10 years & need major overhauling. Financial position ofPESCO does not allow 

us to replace them with new vehicles. We are left with no option but to maintain them. 

Moreover, the cost of POL has increased manifolds & the cost of parts of vehicles is also 

increasing due to inflation. A part from above PESCO's distribution system is spread all over 

KhyberPakhtunkhwa Province and it has to be maintained; hencePESCO requiresfunds for 

running of vehicles as well as for their maintenance. 

Vehicle Running Expenses for Tariff Control Period 

Rs. in MLn 

Distribution & Supply of Power Business 

Description 

Nepra 
Determ'ion 

. 
Audited 

. . 
Tanff Control Period 

Avg. for 

Tariff 

Control 

Period 
Base Year Test Year ? 2  Y3 Y4 y5 

2019-20 2019-20 
2020-21 
Act/Pro. 

2021-22 
. 

Proj. 
2022-23 

Proj. 
2023-24 

Proj. 
2024-25 

Proj. 

Vehicle 
Expenses 

183 167 255 281 309 
- 

339 373 11 

%Increase/ 
(Decrease) - - 

53%  10% 100/0  10% 10% 

Rs. in Million 

Distribution of Power Business 

Description 

Nepra 
Determ'ion 

. 
Audited 

. . 
Tariff Control Period 

- 

-Avg. for 

Tariff 

Control 

Peiiod 
Base Year Test Year Y2 Y3 - Y4 Y5 

2019-20 2019-20 
2020-21 
Act/Pro. 

2021-22 
Proj. 

2022-23 
Proj. 

2023-24 
Proj. - 

2024-25 
Proj. 

Vehicle 
Expenses 

140 128 195 215 236 - 260.: -- 
: 

285 
'- 

238 

%Increase/ 
(Decrease) 

52% 10% 10% -_ 10% 10% 



i669 1,814 :1977 1,681 

Description 

Nepra 
Determ'ion 

Audited 

Base Year Test Year 

20 19-20 2019-20 
2020-21 
Act/Pro. 

Other 
Expenses 

876 : 890 1,407 

.% Increase! 
(Decrease) 58% 

202 1-22 2022-2 
Proj. 

2023-24 
Proj. 

Y5 

2024-25 
Proj. 

Avg. for 

Tariff 

Control 

Period 

- Tariff Control Period 

Rs. in Million 

Supply of Power Business 

Description 

Nepra 
Determ'ion 

. 
Audited 

. . 
Tariff Control Period 

Avg. for 

Tariff 

Control 

Period 
Base Year Test Year Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5 

- 2019 20 2019 20 
— - 

2020-21 2021-22 
Act/Pro------Proj----Proj.--------Proj----------------Proj. 

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 

Vehicle 
Expenses 

43 39 60 66 73 80 88 73 

%Increase/ 
(Decrease) 

54% 10% 11% 10% 10% 

ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM: 

The following adjustment mechanism is proposed: 

a. Adjustment in Vehicle Running Expenses may be linked with the CPI. 

v) OPERATING EXPENSES: 

Other Expenses include Rent, Rates and Taxes, Utility expenses, communications, office 

supplies, professional fees, auditor's reiiuneration, outsourced services, management fees, 

electricity bill collection expenses etc. 

Other Operating expenses for Tariff Control Period 

Rs in Million 

Distribution & Supply of Power Business 



vi) DEPRECIATION 

Depreciation is calculated on the basis of the value of existmg Assets plus the additions in 

Rs. in Million 

Distribution of Power Business 

Description 

Nepra 
Determ ion 

Audited Tariff Control Period Avg. for 

Tariff 

Control 

Period 
Base Year Test Year Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5 

2019-20 2019-20 
2020-21 
Act/Pro. 

2021-22 
Proj. 

2022-23 
Proj. 

2023-24 
Proj. 

2024-25 
Proj. 

Other
- 

Expenses 
1 163200 237 257 238 218 280 

% Increase! 
(Decrease) 23% 9% 9% •8% 9% 

Rs. in Million 

Supply of Power Business 

Description 

Nepra 
Determ ion 

Audited Tariff Control Period 
Avg. for 

Tariff 

Control 

Period 
Base Year Test Year Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5 

2019-20 2019-20 
2020-21 
Act/Pro. 

2021-22 
Proj. 

2022-23 
Proj. 

2023-24 
Proj. 

2024-25 
Proj. 

Other 
Expenses 

752 726 1,208 1,319 1,432 1,557 1,696. 1442 

% Increase! 
(Decrease) 66% 9% 9% 9% 9% 

ADJtJSTMENT MECHANTSM: 

The following adjustment mechanism is proposed: 

a. Adjustment in Other Operating Expenses may be linked with the CPI. 

assets during the year. The assets are depreciated on. straight, line methd as per utility practice 

i e land @ 0 %, buildings and civil works @ 2%, Plant and machmery @ 3 5%, office 

equipment and mobile plant @ 10% and other assets @ 10% based upon these assumptions 

the figure for depreciation has been worked as under 



Test Year •Base Year 

2020-21 
2019-20 20 19-20 

Act/Pro. 

Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5 

2022-23 2023-24 
Proj. Proj. 

Depreciation 311 303 333 380 424 462 486 417 

Rs. in Million 

Supply of Power Business 

202 1-22 
Proj. 

2024-25 
Proj. 

Avg. for 

Tariff 

Control 

Period 

Nepra 
Audited 

Determ'ion 

%Iucrease/ 
(Decrease 12% 5% 9% - 

Tariff Control Period 

Depreciation Expen r Tariff ContPeriod 

Rs. in Million 

Distribution & Supply of Power Business 

Description 

Nepra 
Determ'ion 

. 
Audited 

. . 
Tariff Control Period 

Avg. for 

Tariff 

Control 

Period 
Base Year Test Year Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5 

20t9-20 2019-20 
Act/Pro. Proj. 

2022-232023-24 
Proj. - Proj. 

2024-25 
Proj. 

Depreciation 3,110 3,026 3,334 3,796 4,235 4,615 4,859 4,168 

% Increase! 
(Decrease) 

10% 14% 12% 9% 5% 

Rs. in Million 

Distribution of Power Business 

Description 

Nepra 
Determ'ion 

Audited Tariff Control Period 
Ave. for 

Tariff 

Control 

Period 

Base Year Test Year Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5 

2019-20 2019-20 
2020-2 1 
Act/Pro. 

202 1-22 
Proj. 

2022-23 
Proj. 

2023-24 
Proj. 

2024-25 
Proj. 

Depreciation 2,799 2,723 3,000 3,416 3,812 4,154 4,373 3,751 

% Increase! 
(Decrease) 10% 14% 12% 9% 5% 



ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM: 

The following adjustment mechanism is proposed: 

a. Adjustment in Depreciation Expenses may be linked with the Gross Fixed Assets in 

operation. 

vii) PROVISION-F0R-BADDEBTS: -..- 

PESCO is pursuing the recovery of arrears from its consumers but due to the worst law and 

order situation in Khyber PakhtunKhwa and non-payment culture particularly the attitude of 

consumers residing in areas adjacent to TESCO, the recovery campai is affected. Administrative & 

Political obligations do not allow us to take severe action against the defaulters. Moreover, 

disconnection creates law and order situation in terms of road blockade, blast of transmission toi( 

and attacks on PESCO staff; Grid Stations and offices. 

Accordingly, provision for doubtful debts is made on the basis of ageing formula agreed with the 

Auditors and approved by BoD PESCO in its 75th meeting. Actual provision for FY20 18-19 was Rs. 

5,979 Million & Rs. 4,734 million for FY 2019-20. 

RECOVERY PLAN 

1. Prompt billing 

2. Recording Correct Meter Reading 

3. Delivery of bills in time. 

4. Reconciliation of billing disputes with Govt: agencies. 

5. Timely debit of Audit Notes. 

6. Prompt disconnection of running defaulter consumer 

7. Installation of ABC cables on high loss feeders in order to control theft of energy & to make 

effective disconnection so that defaulter consumers may be compelled to make payment of 

arrearS; 

Out of court settlement ofd1sputed cases 

9.. Recovery through PESCO Police from defaulters. 

10 Kuli Kachehri on weekly basis are being held on cirLle level to redress the genuine gnevances 

fthe consumers on tne spot and to reco er th outstancung dues from the defaulters 



11. Combing of feeders is gcarried fmugh PESCO field formations in their respective 

areas aiming at removal of direct hooks, replacement of sluggish and defective meters, proper 

meterization and accurate billing through MvfR system so as to eliminate theft of energy, 

bring the defaulter as well as un-registered consumers in billing network and to recover the 

legitimate arrears of PESCO. 

12. Posting of Recovery Magistrate for recovery of outstanding arrears. 

13. -Recovery-under Land Revenue-Act;by-TehsildarRecoveryOfficer. 

14. Fixing of responsibility of recovery of arrears a per following detail: - 

Officers 
Defaulters 

Running Permanent Disconnected 

SDO Upto Rs. 500,000/- Upto 1,00,000/- 

XEN Above Rs. 500,000/- to 10 Lac Above Rs. 1,00.000 to 10 Lac 

SEs Above lOLacs Above lOLacs 

The detail ofprovision is as under: 

Rs. in Million 

Supply of Power Business 

Description 

Audited Audited Tariff Control Period Avg. for 
Tariff 

Control 
Period 

2018-19 2019-20 
2020-21 
Act/Pro. 

2021-22 
Proj. 

2022-23 
Proj. 

2023-24 
Proj. 

2024-25 
Proj. 

Base Year Test Year Y2 y3 y4 y5 

ecovery 
%age - 

88.4% 87.7% 91% 92.5% 92.9% 93.4% 94.1% 92.78% 

As Sales 
%age - 

5.6% 3.7% 4.7% 3.9% 4.2% 4.2% - 4.0% 4.2% 

Provision 
for Bad 

;debts - 
5,979 

- 
4,734 7,363 

. 
6,962 

- 
8,189 8,663 8,962 

. 
8,028 

• %.Iñcrease/. 
(Decrease) 

;•. •.• 

. 

• • 
56% 

-•• 
-5% 18% 

- 
6% 
. 

3% 
- 



viii) RETURN ON RATE BASE (RORB): 

NEPRA allowed WACC to PESCO 10.95% for FY 2018-19 and 15.02% for FY 20 19-20 in its tariff 

deteimination for FY 20 18-19 & FY 2019-20, PESCO has reservation on the calculation of allowed 

WACC of 10.95%. PESCO has calculated WACC of 14.06% based on the following calculations: 

- 

Description 
Loan ---- 

ount 

(Mm Rs 

Rate of 
Interest 

T k b i.en Y 
NPpp. 

FY 
2019-20 

Actual 
Rate of 
Ifltere5t 

ctua A 1 
Exchange 

Risk 
Coverage 

Modified 
Rate of 
Interest 

ADB-Trenchl 847 

14.97% 

11% 6.00°/h 17.66% 

ADB- Trench 1I,JII,IV 4,600 8.20% 6.80% 15.56% 

ERRA 1,362 1% 
Dollar based 

loan 
1% 

Total 6,809 13.18% 

*weighted Average Cost of Debt for FY 20 19-20 include 3 month's Kibor pius 2% spread. 

By incorporating the above adjustment of ERC, the calculation of WACC and RORB will be as 

under: 

WACC = [16.11% * 30%] ± [13.18% * 70%] = 14.06% 

The Authority has taken the assumptions without even considering the economic conditions of 

KPK and the effect of war on terror on the business environment in which PESCO is providing 

services and hence it needs to be reconsidered. NEPRA used different assumptions for the calcula 

of WACC in every two to three years from FY 20 14-15 to FY 2019-20 instead of applying tie 

assumptions consistently, thereby reducing the amount of WACC on one pretext or the other, which 

needs to be reconsidered. The Authority is requested to apply the assumption consistently for a. 

reasonable control period instead of changing it every third to fourth year. 

Firstly, for the assessment of ROE component, weighted average yield on 05 years Pakistan 

investment bond (PIB) as of June 13, 2018 has been considered as risk free rate which is 8 4795% for 

FY 2018-19 & 13 7687% for FY 2019-20 Moreover the rate of return on KSE-100 index over d 

period of 8 years was around 15% (same figure as vas used in previous determination and no detail 

provided neither in respect of base years nor any other detail to comment) The same translated in to 

0 



risk premium of around 6.52J% for FY 20J$4..nd  1.23% (very low for FY 2019-20 and on the 

other hand, the risk premium used by different brokerage houses of the country ranges from 6% to 

7%. 

Authority assumed market risk premium of 6.521% & I .23%(very low) which may be 

reconsidered as only Karachi generates almost 60% of the business activity as compared to Peshawar 

which is 200% folds higher. These assumptions were considered without even considering the 

economic conditions of KPK and the effect of war on tenor on the business environment in which 

PESCO is operating. Accordingly, the area of operation and the economic conditions of the area 

needs to be considered and necessary adjustments may be made to the risk premium because of the 

fact that the market in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa is riskier than that of other parts of the country and a 

margin of 2% to 3% may be added to the new base line. The linking of return with Transmission & 

Distribution losses margin allowed by Authority does not hold ground as the same has been 

substantially reduced by the Authority together with heavy deduction of the allowed provision for bad 

debts of FY 20 15-16. Moreover, the Power Purchase Price is a pass through item and relates to the 

cost and has no co-relation with return which is for the equity holders. 

Another assumption was made by Authority for measurement of Beta, in order to arrive at a 

suitable measure. Authorjty conducted an in house analysis and arrived at appropriate measure of 

1.10 and it is the same as was used during 2015-16, which means the economic conditions are stable 

even in the wake of pandemic COVID 19, hence needs to be reconsidered. 

Moreover, to ascertain the cost of debt Authority has decided to take cost of debt as 3 months 

KIBOR+2 00% spread (200 basis pomts) Smce 2015-16 authority used 3 months K[BOR+2 75% 

spread, however, the authority used 200% spread for FY 2017-18 &FY 2018-19 without any reason 

and it only seems to reduce the return ofPESCO The Authority is requested to apply the assumptions 

consistently and firstly the cost of debt may be allowed on the basis of the outstandmg loans of 

PESCO otherwise may allow a spread of 275% as was previously allowed durmg FY 2016-17 and 

FY20.17-18... 

By considering the spread of 2 75% the cost of Debt would be revised to 968% for FY 2018- 

19 ie 3 months KIBOR of 693% as of July 3rd July, 2018 plus 275% spread, similarly for FY 

20 19-20 it should be 16 63% i e 3 months KIBOR ot 13 88% as of 25thJu1y, 2019 plus 2 75% spread 

(actual 3 months KIBOR o5thJuIy, 2019 is 13 88% instead of 12 97% as used by Nera) 



As per amortization schedule provided by Economic Affairs Division (BAD) for ADB 

Trench-I, II, III & IV PESCO has to pay the interest charges as well the exchange risk and Principal 

repayments. 

PESCO has no other source of revenue except Tariff to pay off the principal, interest and 

exchange risk payable to EAD except for consumer end Tariff and if not allowed, it will in any way 

effect the consumers as the same will be passed in the form of deficit financing resulting in financial 

hardship to the consumers. 

PESCO is of the opinion that return should be adequate enough to not only cover the cost of 

debt but also to cater for the exchange rate parity as well as reasonable return to the equity holders. 

Authority is therefore requested to allow RORB @14.06% WACC, including debt as per following 

calculations and further projection is also being made for the tariff control period: 0 
Rs. in Million 

Description 
El 

2019-20 
FY  

2020-21 
El 

2021-22 
El 

2O2223L 
El 

2023-24 
[1 

224-2 
Audited ActfProv J_ t! 

Gross Fixed Assets In 
Operation-Opening 

Balance 
83,299 87,395 96,996 110,194 122,747 133,604 

Addition in Fixed 
Assets 

4,096 9.600 13,199 12.553 10,857 6,966 

Gross Fixed Assets in 
Operatiuii-Closing 

Balance 
87,395 96,996 110,194 122,747 133,604 140,570 

LessAccumulated 
Depreciation 

32,191 35,525 39,321 43,556 48,171 53,030 

NetFixed Assets in 
55,204 61,471 70,874 79,191 85,433 87,54 

Add:Capital Work in 
Progress-Closing 

Balance 
19,756 20,369 21,211 22,013 22,706 23,150 

- 
InvestmentmFixed 

Assets 
74,960 81,840 92,085 101,204 108,138 110,690 

Less Deferred Credits 32,776 35,894 36,244 37,479 38,145 39,708 
Regulatoiy Assets 

Base 
42,184 45,946 55,841 63,724 69,994 70,983 

Average Regulatory 
Assets Base 

41,400 44,066 50,893 59,782 66,859 70,488 

RateofRetum 1502%* 1406% Id 06% 1406% 1406% 1406% 
Return on Rate Base 6,218 6,196 7,156 8,405 9,400 9,911 

of Return for BY 2018-19 &FY2019-20. 



4,392 RORB 9,911 9,400 8,405 7,156 6,196 5,165 

Distribution & Supply of Power Business 

NEPRA 
Determination 
FY-2019-20 

2019-20 
Actual 

2020-21 
Pros'. 

202 1-22 
Proj. 

2022 -2 3 
Proj. 

2023-24 
Proj. 

2024-25 
Proj. 

Description 

The details of RORB is as 

Rs. in Million 

Rs. in Million 

Description 

Distribution of Power Business 

NIPRA 
Determination 
FY-20 19-20 

2019-20 
Actual 

2020-21 
Prov. 

2021-22 
Proj. 

2022-23 
Proj. 

2023-24 
Proj. 

2024-25 
Proj. 

RORB 3,514 4,974 4,957 5,725 6,725 7,521 7,929 

Rs. in Million 

Supply of Power Business 

Description NRA 
Determmation 

2019-20 2O20-21 2021-22 . 
2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 

FY-2019-20 Actual Prov. Proj. Proj. Proj. Proj. 

RORB 878 1,244 1,239 1,431 1,681 1,880 1,982 

The main sources of other ;income include Interest Income, Sale of Scrape, Amortization of 

Deferred Credit, Rental & Service Income etc whereas the Wheeling Charges and Late Payment 

Surcharge have been excluded as per decision ofNEPRA 



Rs. in Million 

Distribution & Supply of Power Business 

Description 

Nepra 
Determ'ion 

Audited Tariff Control Period Avg. for 
Tariff 

Control 
Period 

Base Year Test Year Y2 Y3 y4 y 

2019-20 2019-20 
2020-21 
ActiPro. 

2021-22 
Proj. 

2022-23 
Proj. 

2023-24 
Proj. 

2024-25 
Proj. 

Otherincome 2,940 3,467 3,800 4,180 4,598 5,058 5,564 4,640 

% Increase! 
(Decrease) 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 

Rs. in Million 

Distribution of Power Business 

Description 

Nepra 
Determ'ion 

Audited Tariff Control Period 
Tariff 

Control 
Period 

Base Year Test Year Y2 Y3 y4 

2019-20 2019-20 
2020-21 
Act,Pro. 

2021-22 
Proj. 

2022-23 
Proj. 

2023-24 
Proj. 

2024-25 
Proj. 

Otherincome 2,020 2,381 2,611 2,872 3,159 3,475 3,823 3,188 

% Increase! 
(Decrease) 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 

Rs in Million 

Supply of Power Business 

Description 

Nepra 
Determ ion 

Audited Tariff Control Period Avg. for 
Tariff 

Control 
Penod 

Base Year Test Year Y2 Y3 y4 y5 

2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 
Act/Pro. 

2021-22 
Proj. 

2022-23 
Proj. 

2023-24 
Proj. 

2024-25 
Proj. 

Otherincorne 920 1,086 1,189 1,308 1,439 1,583 1,741 4,640 

% Increase! 
(Decrease) 9% 10% 10% 10% 10% 



Description 
Distribution of Power Business 

20 19-20 
Actual 

2020-21 
Proj. 

202 1-22 
Proj. 

2022-23 
Proj. 

2023-24 
Proj. 

2024-25 
Proj. 

O & M 
Expenses 

13,662 16,667 - 18,301 20,246 22,857 25,597 

Depreciation 2,723 3,000 3,416 3,812 4,154 4,373 

RORB 4,974 4,957 5,725 6,725 7,521 7,929 

Gross DM 21,359 24,624 279442 30,783 34,532 37,899 

m
t1  (2,381) (2,611) (2,872) (3,159) (3,475) (3,823) 

Net PM 18,978 22,013 24,570 27,624 31,057 34,076 

0 

Based on above the projected Distribution Margin (DM) for FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 would be as 

under: 

Rs. in Million 

Description 
Distribution & Supply of Power Business 

2019-20 
Actual 

2020-21 
Proj. 

2021-22 
Proj. 

2022-23 
Proj. 

2023-24 
Proj. 

2024-25 
Proj. 

O&M 
Expenses 

20,918 25,739 28.281 31,291 35,319 39,551 

Provision for 
7,363 6,962 8,189 8,663 8,962 

Depreciation 3,026 3,334 3,796 4,235 4,615 4,859 

RORB 6,218 6,196 7,156 8,406 9,401 9,911 

Gross DM 34,896 42,632 46,195 52,121 57,998 63,283 

Less: Other 
(3,467) (3,800) (4,180) (4,598) (5,058) (5,564) 

Net PM 31,429 38,832 42,015 47,523 52,940 57,719 

Rs. in Million 



Rs. in Millun 

Description 
Supply of Power Business 

2019-20 
Actual 

2020-21 
Proj. 

2021-22 
Proj. 

2022-23 
Proj. 

2023-24 
Proj. 

2024-25 
Proj. 

O&M 
Expenses 

7,257 9,072 9,979 11,045 12,462 13,955 

_______________ 4,734 7,363 6,962 8,189 8,663 8,962 

Depreciation 303 333 380 424 462 486 

RORB 1,244 1,239 1,431 1,681 1,880 1,982 

Gross DM 13,538 18,007 18,752 21,339 23,467 25,385 

1ncoine 
(1,086) (1,189) (1,308) (1,439) (1,583) (1,741) 

Net DM 12,452 16,818 17,444 19,900 21,884 23,644 

C) PRIOR YEAR ADJUSMENT 

a. Equity Injection in the shape of Markup on Loan: 

fhe following loans were approved by Ministry of Finance, Govt of Pakistan through Power Holding 

Private Limited with sovereign guarantee of Government of Pakistan to ensure the un-interrupted 

power supply across the country. 

Rs. in Billion  

TFC'scarry interest of Kibor plus a spread of 1% to 3.5%. Authority is therefore requested to' 

allow Financial Charges of Rs 2,870 Million for FY 2018-19, Ps 836 Million for FY 2019-20 and 

Rs 943 Million for FY 2020-21 as per details provided in Form 22 PESCO has to pay pnncipal 

amount along with interest chargeable on these loans 



In addition Section Officer (PF) communicated vide Memo No. PP.5(4)12012-Vol X (copy 

enclosed Annex-F) that the Government of Pakistan has provided credit covers to the IPPs by issuing 

sovereign Guarantee to cover the non-payment of power purchase price by the DISCOs. The 

Government of Pakistan provide the financial assistance to DISCO's by paying the liability of the 

DISCO's towards IPP's. The mode adopted by Government of Pakistan includes the direct equity 

injection to DISCO's equivalent to the amount paid to  the IPP's or arranging the loans from 

commercial banks swapping the DISCO's liability toward IPP's. The liability toward IPPs is subject 

to financial charge ranging from 3 to 6 months KIBOR plus 2% to 4.5%. 

The Ministry of Finance has paid financial charges of Rs. 9,347.649 million up till June 30, 

2018 on loan of Rs. 7.4 Billion, 25 Billion and 30 Billion. As per decision of the Ministry of Finance, 

since this amount has been paid on behalf of the DISCO's, therefore each DISCO is required to 

acknowledge the expense incurred and book the same as the equity. The share of PESCO has been 

allocated at Rs. 2.094 Million. 

The equity injection of Rs. 2,094,239,584 has been approved by the BoD PESCO in its 135th 

meeting held on 01-08-2019. Moreover, PESCO was also advised to approach NEPRA for inclusion 

of the said markup payments in its revenue requirement with reference to GOP (Finance Division) 

Directions communicated \ide CPPA-G letter No 10180-89 dated 08-05-2019 (copy enclosed 

Annex-G). 

b. FINANCIAL CHARGES ONTFCS:: 

The Economic Coordmation Committee of the Cabinet Considered the summary dated 31 May 

2017 submitted by the Ministry of Water & Powei (Now Ministry of Energy (Power Division)) 

regarding issuance of Sovereign Guarantee by Ministry of Finance in respect of syndicated loan 

fmance facility amounting to Rs 41 Billion for the power sector and decided as under - 

Power Holding (Private) Limited would be responsible for arranging loan amountmg to Rs 41 

Billion The amount would be utilized for the purpose of funding the repayment liabilities, of the 

Distribution Companies through arrangement between Power Holding Pnvate Limited and DISCOs 

Appointment of the financing facility shall be made to the DISCOs accordmg to their respective 

liability towards power purchasers Ministry of Finance Would provide Sovereign guarantee for 

repayment of loan as well as interest for the facility amounting to Rs 41 billion arranged through a 

consortium of local banks The servicing of mark up pnncipal repayments and all other mounts 



becoming due and payable in respect of the subject facility shall be the responsibility of thie 

respective DISCOs. 

Accordingly, CPPA has issued various Debit notes cumulatively amounting to Rs. 2.5 Billion 

in compliance with the decision of ECC (ECC-60!1412017 dated 07-06-2017) to PESCO for booking 

of the same as liability in PESCO books on account of long term loans. 

Detail of Mark-up! Debit notes issued by CPPA are hereunder: 

Reference Date Rupees 

PPA-65/PESCO-04 Jun-18 631,754,766 

PPA- 169/PESCO-04 Dec-i 8 343,732825 

PPA-169IPESCO-04 Jun-19 209,209,311 

PPA-07/PESCO-04 Jul-19 279,468,289 

PPA- 153/PESCO-04 Dec-19 590,837,015 

PPA-374/PESCO-04 Jun-20 484,753,753 

TOTAL 2,539,755,959 

Authority is requested to consider the matter in the light of ECC decision and allow the same 

to PESCO. 

c. UNIFORM SEASONAL PRICING STRUCTURE (LISPS): 

The Federal Government has announced uniform seasonal pricing structure vide S.R.O. 
1379(1)12019 dated 12-11-2019 (Copy enclosed at Annex-E) for the period November 2019 to 
Februaiy 2020 on units consumed above the consumption made during the same period! month last 
year Accordingly, PESCO has charged subsidized rates to the specified consumers and submitted 
USPS subsidy claims of Rs 707 50 Million to Cost Accounts Officer, Subsidy Ce'l, MiustrJ 
Energy (Power Division) during the period Jan 2020 to Mar 2020 The USPS subsidy claims were 
returned by the Cost Accounts Officer, Subsidy CU1, Ministry of Energy (Power Division) with the 
remarks that the said S R 0 does not speak of USPS subsidy by the Federal Government and the 
matter may be taken up with CPPA-G for settlement PESCO is facing revenue shortfall of Rs 
707 50 Million on the basis of subsidized rates charged to the consumers and the recovery of the 
revenue shortfall is still pending and it is requested to include the same m PESCO pnor year 
adjustment forFY 2019-20 

Authonty is therefore requested to consider the same as the respective 138 MKwh of USPS 

have been used by the Authority for calculation of regulatory costs & recoveries and accordingly the 

revenue shortfall faced by PESCO for Rs 707 million may be allowed 



PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT 

PESCO has calculated the prior year adjustment pertaining to unrecovered distribution margin 

and prior year adjustment amounting to Rs. (3,151) million as per the following calculations: 

Prior Year Adjustments FY 20 19-20 

July 2019 to December 2019 

Units-P-urchased— _ 7,-82&----- 

Notified T&D losses 31.95% 

Regulated Units Sold 5,325 

January2020 to June 2020 

Units Purchased 6,967 

Notified T&D losses 32.0% 

Regulated Units Sold 4,741 

1.  DM (FY 2019-20) 

DM Allowed 23,376 

DM Recovered 20,032 

Under Recovered 3344 

2.  Other Income (FY 2019-20) - 

Allowed (2,940) 

Actual (3;467) 

Under/(Over) Recovery (527) 

3.  Sales Mix Variances 

FY2019-20 (5,228) 

4.  PYA 

PYA over recovered (FY2018-19) (4,455) 

5.. Turn over tax 3,008 

Total Prior Period Adjustment (3,858) 

6 Uniform Seasonal Pricing Structure Subsidy 
(IJSPS) 707 

Net Prior Year Adjustment (3,151) 

uthority is requested tb:ãllow Rs.(3, 151) million as prior year adjustment. 



D) TURNOVER TAX AND PENDING CPPA OVERHEAD 

I. flTRNOVER TAX: 

   

    

Authority in its determination dated 11th December 2020 under the para37.4a11owed turn over 

tax paid by PESCO for FY 20 16-17 and FY 2017-18, however turn over tax paid by PESCO during 

FY 2018-19 and FY 20 19-20 was not allowed by the Authority. Accordingly, it is submitted that 

PESCO has already paid the turn over tax amounting to Rs. 1,432 Million and Rs. 1,576 Million 

during FY20 18-19 and FY20 19-20, which has already been included in prior year adjustment ab0. 

Moreover, during FY 2020-2 1 PESCO has paid turn over tax of Rs. 1,662 Million up to March,2021. 

The turnover tax projected for FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 are as under: - 

Rs. in Million 

Supply of Power Business 

Description 

Audited Tariff Control Period V Avg. for 
Tariff 

Control 
Period 

Base 
Year 

Test Year Y2 Y3 Y4 - Y5 

7019-20 
- 

2020-21 
Act/Pro. 

2021-22 
Proj. 

2022-23 
Proj. 

2023-24 
Proj. 

2024-25 
Proj 

Turnover Tax 1,576 2,521 2,684 2,899 3,102 3,359 2,913 

0/0 Increase! 
(Decrease) 60% 6% 8% 7% 8% 



The detail of actual turnover tax payment is as under: 

S.No. Month of Payment FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 

1 August 215 

2 September 470 180 427 679 

3 October 48 180 175 77 

- 382 --- 

5 January 75 65 48 100 

6 March 167 361 433 

7 April 368 

8 May 233 

9 June 300 263 

10 
At source 

deduction/adjustment 
107 196 83 270 

Total 840 1,183 1,432 1,846 1,662 

ii. CPPA OVER hEAD 

PESCO has already requested in its Review Motion filed with the Authority dated 21-12-2020 

against its Tariff Determination for FY 2018-19 & FY 2019-20 that Authority, has deducted Rs. 99 

Million on account of PEPCO management fee for FY 2016-17 and FY 20 17-18 considering the fact 

that the same was principally agreed by the Authority m PESCO Review motion for FY 20 16-17 and 

FY 2017-18, accordmgly it is agam requested to reconsider the decision and allow the same to 

PESCO as it has already been incurred, if it is to be disallowed then the same should be disallowed 

prospectively rather than with retrospectiye implications. 

Moreover, the deduction of Rs. 9627 Million made from Othef Expenses of FY 2018-19 may 

be reconsidered as it is the management fee paid by PESCO on account of other services as well e g 

to PITC etc and includes only Rs 46 75Milhon on account ofPEPCO management fee 



Authority is therefore again requested to allow Rs. 49.52 Million other than PEPCO 

management fee and also allow PEPCO management fee Of Rs. 99 Million for FY 2015.16 and FY 

2016-17 and Rs. 46.75 Million forFY 2018-19. 

E) SUPPLEMENTAL CHARGES 

NEPRA has allowed offsetting the Late Payment Charges (LPC) recovered from the 

consumers against the Late Payment Invoices of markup on delayed payments i.e supplemental 

charges raised by CPPA since FY 2014-15 yet the same is not enough to pay off the supplemental 

charges completely. 

CPPA is charging supplementary charges to PESCO on account of delayed payments to IPPs and the 

shortfall is as under: 

Rs. In Billion 0 
Year Supplemental 

Charges 
Late payment 
Charges from 
Consumers 

LPS 
Collection 
from 
Consumers 

2009-10 1.002 0.669 
2010-11 3.831 0.854 
2011-12 5.596 1.074 
2012-13 5.563 1.386 
2013-14 9.639 1.373 
Sub Total: 25.63 1 5.356 
2014-15 4.941 1.637 1.118 
2015-16 2.042 1.451 1.189 
2016-17 2.621 1.595 1.233 
2017-18 2.846 1.839 1.325 
2018-19 7 973 2 044 1 290 
2019-20 13.011 3.084 1.354 
Sub Total: 33.434 11.65 7.509. 
Grand Total IRs.59.065 Rs. 17.006 Rs. 7.509 

Shortfall 

0.333 
2.977 
4.522 

4.177 
8.266 

20.275 
3.304 

0.591 
- 1.026 

1.007 
5 929 
9.927 

21.784 
Rs. 42.059 

The above reveals that PESCO has recovered Rs 7 509 Billion as LPS from consumers 

since FY 20 14-15 to FY 20 19-20 against the actual Supplemental Charges of RS 59 065 Billion 

which is not enough to pay off the same Moreover, with increasmg T&D losses coupled with low 

recoveries, it stands as one of the major contnbutors to the circular debt Coupled with unthir tax 

charges by FBR on electricity sold to AJ&K, along with GS F charged by CPPA-G on electricity 



Use Peak 23.55/Kwh and Off Peak Rs. 16.65/Kwh. 

In compliance to Nepra Directives regarding taking up of issues of outstanding receivables on 

account of tariff of AJ&K, it is submitted that the ECC of Cabinet in its meeting held on June 10, 

2019, considered the cash and non-cash settlement for Power Sector, Rs 3/Kwh Subsidy announced 

by the Pnme Minister for the mdustrial Sector and AJ& K dues and approved proposal at para 8 (a) 

and 8 (b) of the summary ith modification, vide decision no ECC 243/20/2019 dated June 19,2019, 

relevant portion is reproduced as under 

being sold to PATA, the situat on becomes nore precarious, as it deprives the DISCO of much 

needed cash flow, which could be used in other development projects. It is pertinent to mention here 

that as on 3 1-12-2020, Tariff Differential and Other Subsidies amounting to Rs. 100.1 Billion are 

receivables from the federal government. On one hand, the non-payment! late payment of subsidy 

adversely affecting the cash flow position of PESCO, but also adding to the Supplemental Charges 

(Late Payment Charges) demanded by CPPA-G. So far, Rs. 59.363 Billion (up to June 2020) have 

bfhatgdbaufSffpplernentaIChatges-byCPPA-G 

Authority is therefore requested to allow the same to PESCO. 

F) AJK TARIFF /SUBSIDY 

According to the meeting held on 08-12-20 15 under the chainnanship of Secretary Ministry of 

Energy (Power Division) Islamabad vide section officer letter No. PF-05(19)!2013 dated 11-02-2016 

where in it was decided that, in the light of clause 5.2 b of the Mangla Dam Raising Agreement, 

executed between Ministry of Water & Power (Now Ministry of Energy (Power Division)), Wapda & 

Government of AJ&K, tariff beyond September 2003, for AJ&K is to be fixed by GoP on the 

recommendation of a sub-committee notified by Ministry of Kashmir Affairs & Northern Areas and 

Frontier Regions (Now Ministry of Kashmir affairs and Gilgit Baltistan). Accordingly, the Sub-

Committee constituted recommended that the Tariff of AJK may be linked with the domestic tariff as 

applicable for 1-100 units category because of the fact that 80% of the AJK consumers are domestic. 

It is therefore requested in the Review Motion for FY 2015-16 that the recommendation of the sub-

committee may be re-considered and accordingly be allowed as the same has not been allowed by the 

Authonty It is pertment to mention here that an amount of Rs 18,944 Million is receivable from 

GoAJ&K (as on 31-03-2021) as GoAJ&K is only paying Rs. 2.59/kwh to PESCO as against the 

notified tariff of Rs. 15.90/Kwh and for Time of Use Peak 21.60/Kwh and Off Peak Rs. 14.70/Kwh 

upto February, 2021 and from February 2021 onward notified tariff Rs. 17.85/Kwh and for Time of 



"(b,) On account of AJ&k Receivables of three DISCO's ie. Rs. 119.05 billion (JESCO Rs. 

80.58 billion ± GEPCO, Rs. 15.08 billion ±FESCO Rs. 23.39 billion) Rs. 18.6 Billion are on 

account of taxes. From the balance of Rs. 100.5 billion, (119.05-18.6), Rs. 27 billion will be 

adjusted as cash @ Rs 9 billion per year, Rs. 16 Billion as non-cash against the relent loans for 

the aforementioned DISCQs and the balance Rs. 57.5 billion as equity in the DISCOs in the 

-ratio equivalent-to the percentage share -of their outstanding-liabilities-against C'-PPA: -Claims -of 

AJ&K subsidy beyond June 30, 2019 will be dealt with in accordance with the agreement of the 

GoAJK". ('copy of the letter is enclosed Annex — B). Moreover, the GoP has also proposed to 

create a separate Distribution Company/or AJK to resolve the issue regarding TarffofAJK 

Further, PESCO has received an adjustment of Rs.4,892 million.& Rs. 14,900 Million aga'- t 

AJK Receivables by adjusting foreign Relent Loans and GoP Investment (which was reduced to s. 

50.158 Billion from Rs. 64.094 Billion) in December, 2020 vide Ministry of Energy (Power Division) 

letter no. PF.No.05(02)2019-20 dated 23-12-2020 (Copy of the letter attached at Annexure-D) 

Furthermore, ECC of the cabinet vide decision No. 76/11/2019 dated 20-03-20 19 decided that 

Power Division to facilitate AJ&K Govt. to establish regular DISCO to streamline electricity 

distribution in the region after seeking license from NEPRA (Copy enclosed at Annexnre-C). 

In pursuance of the above decision, a committee was constituted tinder the chairmanship of 

Federal Secretary, Power Division in the meeting held on 09-10-2020 and the following decisions 

were taken: 

- 1. Power Division will facilitate Government of AJ&K for filling a reference to NIEPRA for 

enhancement of Water Use Charges; 

Government of AJ&K will share the Draft Power Sales Agreement within one week for 

due diligence by Power Division to proceed ahead on amending Mangla Raising 

Agreement of 2003; 

Consent of AJ&K Government be shared with Power Division for initiating the process 

for amending Mangla Raising Project Agreement; 

Power Division to constitute a committee under the chairmanship of I'ederal Secretary 

Power Division to finalize detailed road map for establishing a regular DISCO at AJ&K 

decide on change in WUC, and review power sales terms for modification of Mangla 



INADMISSIBLE INPUT TAX: 

Nepra guidelines for the Determination of Consumer end Tariff and Tariff Determination for 

FY201718 allows for the claim of actual tax pertaining to relevant financial year. During FY 2018-

19 & FY 2019-20 due to change in sales tax regulations an amount of Rs 3,315 Million and Rs 

2,628 Million respectively as Input Tax credit is not admissible under section 8(2) of Sales Tax Act, 

1990 read withRules 25 of Sales Tax Rules relating tO exempt suppliesand resulted in increase of 

Power Purchase Price as per applicable IFRS The same may be allowed as per actual amount paid by 

PESCO. 

Dam agreement f2OQ3. The will finalize/complete this assignment within 

two months; 

5. AJ&K Government to share the recent study completed by Consultants for establishment 

of a DISCO for peer review by Power Division. 

6. Moreover, ECC of the Cabinet in its meeting held on 17-03-202 1 (Copy of the minutes 

attached at Annex-H) decided to constitute a committee under the chairmanship of Dr. 

Ishrat Husain, Advisor toth Prime Minister on iiistitutionalRefortns attd Mtrity Wi 

resolve the subject issue. The following issues were discussed: 

• Settlement of outstanding dues of AJ&K against DISCOs (IESCO, PESCO & 

GEPCO) 

• Application of Bulk Tariff for AJ&K 

• Creation of DISCO in AJ&K 

• Enhancement of Water Use Charges (WUC) for AJ&K from Rs. 0.15/Kwh to Rs. 

1.10/Kwh 

• Amendments in the Mangla Rising Dam Project. 

7. It was decided in the meeting that on arrears of Government of AJ&K towards Discos, a 

committee headed by the Additional Secretary, (CF) Finance Division, Additional 

Secretary (II) Power Division and Secretary Finance Department of Government of 

AJ&K will look at the liquidation of the arrears and ensure that the future payments rhall 

be made regularly by the AJ&K and there will be no further outlays from the Federal 

Government of implications of Circular Debt. 

8. The committee will submit its recommendations to ECC of the Cabinet for 

discussion/Consideration. 



H) RECOVERY OF REVENUE ON RS. /KW BASIS AND INCREASE IN FIXED 

CHARGES. 

The authority at pam 41.1 of the supply of power determination FY 2018-19 & FY 20 19-20 

stated and reproduced as under: - 

"The present consumer end tariff design is of volumetric nature whereby major portion of the 

Power Purchase Price PPP) is charged I recovered from the consumers on unit basis i.e per KWH 

and only a small amount of the total PPP is recovered on MDIs basis. The authority considering the 

increased quantum of capacity charges, and the present volumetric nature of tariff, has decided to 

increase the rate of fixed charges currently applicable to certain categories, by around 10% i.e from 

Rs. 360/KW/M, Rs. 380/KWIM and Rs. 400IKW/M, to Rs. 400IKWIM, Rs. 420/KW/M & Rs. 

440/KWIM respectively. However, at the same time, the Authority, not to overburden 0 
consumers who are levied fixed charges, has adjusted their variable rate, to minimize the impact of 

increase in fixed charges." 

PESCO has already requested during the hearing that the fixed charges should be increased and 

a portion of the revenue should be recovered through Rs. /Kw and accordingly the same should be 

increased to Rs. 1,400/KW/M, Rs. 2,600/K W/M, Rs. 2,800/K WIM & Rs. 3,000/KW/M instead of R.s. 

200/KW!M, Rs. 360/KW/M, Rs. 380/KW/M and Rs. 400/KWIM respectively on the categories on 

which it is currently being charged with a corresponding decrease in the rate of variable charges 

instead of 10% increase. 

I) PESCO REVIEW MOTION FOR FY 2018-19 & 20 19-20 (Annex-I): 

As per directions of Nepra, in PESCO Review Motion decision for Distribution 

Power and Supply of Power tariff on 19th  April, 2021, which was returned back by considering the 

fact that the determination against which Review Motion was filed has already been notified vide 

SRO 190(1)12021 dated 12th  February, 2021, with the direction to submit the concerns raised in 

Review Motion in next Tariff Petition for consideration of the Authority, accordingly the concerns of 

PESCO are reproduced for consideration of the Authority as under: 

The Review Motion was based on the following important issues of the determination: 

Transmission &Distribution Losses 

RORB & Calculation of Deferred Credits 

Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) 



The actual T&D Losses of PESCO remained in the range of 3.% to 39% during the last 6 

years while the target set by NEPRA for FY 2018-19 & FY 2019-20 is over ambitious and not basea 

on ground realities. 

Authority is therefore requested that since losses have direct jmpat not only ou financial 

position of PFSCO but also advrseIy affects the circular debt position, payable to CPPA and 

supplemental charges paid by CPPA to power generators, the same may be rationalized/reconsidered 

according to the economic conditions and environment of PESCO and considermg the fact that the 

said period has already been lapsed and the actual losses of PESCO are 37.11% for FY2018-19 & 

3887% forFY 2019-20 

4. Provision for Bad Debts : 

5. Post-Retirement Benefits 

6. CPPA Overhead charges. 

7. Supplemental Charges. 

8. Turnover Tax. 

9. Recovery of Revenue on Rs. 1Kw Basis and Increase in Fixed Charges 

1.1 TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION LOSSES. 

NEPRA has determined the tariff on the basis of T&D Losses of 22.43%and 21.33%for FY 

2018-19 and FY 2019-20 whereas the actual losses of PESCO for 2018-19 & 2019-20 were 37.11%& 

38.87%respectively. The actual T&D losses of PESCO against NEPRA target for the FY 2014-15 to 

FY 2019-20 & FY 2020-21 (upto March, 2021) are tabulated as under: 

Year 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

2020-21 

(Jul-March 

2021) 

%age Losses 

Actual 
34.8 33.7 32.6 38.1 37.1 38.9 36% 

%NEPRA 

Target 
20.0 31.95 31.95 31.95 22.43 21.33 



NEPRA has been comparing the losses position of PESCO with that of other DISCOs, as a 

matter of fact the load of other DISCOs especially those of Punjab mainly comprises of big loss free 

consumers which is a major contributing factor towards reduction of %age losses. On the other hand, 

the main load of PESCO comprises of small domestic consumers which are fed through scattered LT 

Distribution network and lengthy 11 K\ feeders emanating from distantly located Grids. As evidence 

the loss free consumers of Hattar Industrial Estate has such an effect on the losses of the Hazara 

Circlel & II thatthye tythuch ëOtharabl reñIainingJ6 

Circles comprises of Hard Area with FATA boundaries and dominating domestic customers, where 

the feeding arrangements are through scattered and lengthy distribution networks and as such the 

losses of these circles cannot be compared with those of other DISCOs. 

Year Wise Trend of Transmission &Distribution Losses 

Units in Million 

STATUS 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 
2020-21Upto 

Mar-21 

Units Received 11,656 11,750 12,511 14,209 14,427 14,792 11221 

Units Sold 7,596 7,783 8,432 8,795 9,074 9,043 7,185 

Units Lost 3,681 3,967 4,079 5,414 5,353 5,749 4,036 

%Age Losses 34.8 33.7 32.6 38.1 37.1 38.9 36.0% 

The above data reveals that trend of PESCO distribution losses during last 6 years remains in 

the range of 33% to 39% and PESCO could not manage to reduce the distribution losses to U 
desired level. 

The following are main reasons for not reducing Technical & Administrative losses to the 

desired level. 

Technical:  

Lengthy Transmission Lines. 

Over loaded gnd system 

High ratio of 11 KV Distribution line to 400 volts line (11 2) 



• Partially d'&ddistribMiônsformers. 

• Very high percentage of Technical losses because of lengthy and out dated 

distribution and Grid System. 

Administrative:  

• Socio-Economic and culture issues 

• Fata Boundaries - 

• Over all Law & Order Position. 

• Consumer Mix 

• Shortage of trained Manpower and lack of adequate financing. 

The technical losses in our system are quite high as it is not upto the World standard due to 

overloaded/lengthy distribution and transmission network and allocation of limited resources. This 

has further been adversely affected by village electrification as lines have to be extended to remote 

areas for supplying power to scattered rural population under Political and Social Pressure. 

The T&D losses target of 22.43% for FY 2018-19 & 21.33% for FY 2019-20 determined by NEPRA 

would not be achievable and requires a sustained long term efforts in a time span of 6 to 8 years as 

huge finances are required for renovating and upgrading the existing Transmission &Distribution 

System besides other technical measures for controlling the pilferage of energy. The detail analysis of 

the requested and Determined Technical Losses forFY 2018-19 & FY 2019-20 is as under:- 

(i) T&D LOSSES FOR FY 2018-19  

c. TECHNICAL LOSSES FY 2018-19 

NEPRA assumed PESCO request on account of Transmission Losses and LTLosses as 3.00% 

and 4.00%respectively and on the basis of said assumption allowed the same to PESCO. The fact 

remains that PESCO requested Transmission Losses of 3.49% and LT Losses of 4.39% in its Tariff 

Petition for FY 20 18-19 and accordingly the losses allowed are on lower side which needs to be 

rectified i reconsidered The relevant Pam 32 9, 32 10 and 32 12of the Tariff Determmation is 

reproduced as under:- 

"32 9 For the purpose of instant Tariff Petition, the Petitioner has requested transnussion losses 

of 300% for the FY 2018-19 The Authority noted that the PESCO claimed lower transmission 

losses as compared to the results of third party study due the additions in its transmission networks 

(132KV and 66KV) as recOmmended by the third party consultant, 



"32.10. Foregoing in view, the Authority accepts the request of the Petitioner for claiming lower 

transmission losses and accordingly allows transmission losses of 3.0% for the FY2018-19' 

"32.12. .For LT losses, PESCO requested 4.0% for the FY 2018-19 on actual basis, 

which are lower than 4.31% as per the third party study. In view thereof the Authority has decided 

to accept ike Petitid  zersrèquest and d ordiiiglyállóws 4. 0%LT losses for the FY2018-19". 

Similarly, NEPRA assumed 11 KV Distribution Losses of 12.93% based on third (3rd)  party 

study, however the actual assessment of third party for 11KV Distribution Losses is 12.9995% and 

PESCO requestedl3.61% in its Tariff Petition for FY 2018-19,which also needs to be rectified / 

0 
"32.12. The Authority considering the fact that the requested 11kV distribution losses of 

15.11%are on higher side as compared to the assessed 11kV losses of 12.93% by the third party 

consultant, therefore, the Authority has decided to maintain the 11kV distribution losses based on 

the results of the third party study and accordingly allows the Petitioner 12.93%,11kV distribution 

losses for the FY2018-19  

Based on the above facts, the detailed analysis is as under: 

Description 

NEPRA 

Existing 

(2017-18) 

Third 

Party 

Study 

Tariff 

Petition 

2018-19 

NEPRA Assumed 

Figure of Tariff 

Petition /3rd 

Party Study 

NEPRA 

Determ- 

ination 

Transmission Losses (132 KV) (%) 3.64% 3.64% 3.49% 3.00% 3.00% 

11 KVNetworkLosses(%) 12.999% 12.999% 13.61°/a 12.93% 12.93% 

LTLineLosses(%)• 4.31% 4.3i0/ 4.39% 4.00% 4.00% 

Total Techical Loss (%) : 20.95% 20.95% 21.49% 19.93% 19.93% 

reconsidered. The relevant Para 32.12 of the Tariff Determination is reproduced as under:- 

Thebreakup.in.the above tableshows that the losses of 19.93% are neither based on PESCO 

Tariff Petition nor based on third party study, hence it needs to be reconsidered / rectified The 

Authority is requested to allow PESCO the requested Technical Losses of 21 49% for FY 20 18-19 

s per third party study of 2095% may be allowed 



"32.26. Foregoing in view, the Authority accepts the request of the Petitioner for claiming lower 

transmission losses and accordingly allows transmission losses of 3.0% for the KY 2018-19" 1II 

should be FY 2019-20). 

d. MARGIN FOR LV& ORDER- 

NEPAR existing PESCO Tariff Petition 2018-19 NEPRA Determination 

11.00% 15.62% 2.50% 

The Authority has revised the margin for Law & Order from 11% to 2.50% that is a reduction 

of 8.50% which is ona very higher side and it is requested to reconsider the said decision and the 

reduction, if to be made, may be made gradually in inciments of may be 2%. The reduction of 

8.50% will put an unbearable burden on PESCO and would adversely affect the already weak 

financial position of the company. The fact remains that the actual losses of PESCO for FY 2018-19 

were 37.11% and an unrealistic target of T&D losses of 22.43% for the period that has already been 

lapsed and for the financial year which is closed is neither achievable nor justifiable. Accordingly 

realistic target of T&D losses for the FY 2020-21 and onwards may be made with a reduction of 1% 

to 2% on annual basis. - 

(ii) T&D LOSSES FOR FY 20 19-20  

e. TECHNICAL LOSSES FY 2019-20  

Similarly for FY 2019-20,NEPRA assumed PESCO request on account of Transmission 

Losses and LT Losses as 3.00% and 4.00%respectively and on the basis of said assumption allowed 

the same to PESCO. The fact remains that PESCO requested Transmission Losses of 3.70% and LT 

Losses of 4.38% in its Tariff Petition for FY 2019-20and accordingly the losses allowed are on lower 

side, which needs to be rectified / reconsidered. The relevant Para 32.25, 32.26 and 32.28 of the 

Tanif Determination is reproduced as under - 

"3225 For the purpose of instant tariffpetition, tue Petitioner has requested transmission losses 

0J3.0% for the FY2019-20. The Authority noted that PESCO ëlaimed lower transmission losses as 

compared to the results of third party study
 ,, 



"32.28. .For LT losses, PESCO requested 4.0% for the FY 2019-20 on actual basis, 

which are lower than 4.31% as per the third party study. In view thereof the Authority has decided 

to accept the Petitioner's request and accordingly allows 4.0% LTlosses for the FY2019-20" 

Similarly, NEPRA assumed ii KV Distribution Losses of 12.93% based on third (3rd) 

study, however the actual assessment of third party for 11KV Distribution Losse sis 12.9995% and 

PESCO requested13 .38%1 its Tariff Petitiorffor FY 2019-20;Which also ñeed to be...retifiOd / 

reconsidered. The relevant Para 32.28 of the Tariff Determination is reproduced as under:- 

"32.28. The Authority considering the fact that the requested 11kV distribution losses of 14.55% 

are on higher side as compared to the assessed 11kV losses of 12..93% by the third party consultant, 

therefore, the Authority has decided to maintain the 11kV distribution losses based on the results 

of the third party study and accordingjy allows the Petitioner 12.93%, 11kV distribution iosseUr 

the FY2019-20  

Based on the above facts, the detailed analysis for FY 20 19-20 is as under: 

Description 

NEPRA 

Existing 

(2017-18) 

Third 

Party 

Study 

= 
Tariff 

Petition 

2019-20 .. 

NEPRA Assumed. 

Figure of Tariff 

Petition /3 
,, 

Party Study 

- 
NEPRA 

Determ-

. ination 

Transmission Losses (132 KV) (%) 3.64% 3.64% 3.70% . . . 3.00% 3.00% 

11 KVNetworkLosses(%) 12.999% 12.999%. 13.38% 12.93% 12.93% 

LT Line Losses (%) 4.3 1% 4.31% . 4.38% . . 4.00%. 

fotal Technical Loss %) 20 95% 2095% 21 46% 19 93% 19 93% 

The breakup in the above table shows that the losses of 19.93% are neither based on PESCO 

Tariff Petition nor based on third party study, hence it needs to be reconsidered / rectified The 

Authority is requested to allow PESCO the requested Technical Losses of 21 46% for FY 20 19-20 

otherwise at least the losses as per third party study of 20.95%may be allowed. 



MARGIN FOR LW&ORDER2019-20 

NEPAR existing PESCO Tariff Petition 20 19-20 NEPRA Determination 

11.00% 15.09% 1.40% 

The Authority has revised the margin for Law & Order from 1 1% to 1.40% that is a reduction 

of  8.50% which is on a very higher side and it is requested to reconsider the said decision and the 

reduction, if to be made, may be made gradually in increments of may be 2%. The reduction of 

9.60% will put an unbearable burden on PESCO and would adversely affect the already weak 

financial position of the company. The fact remains that the actual losses of PESCO for FY 20 19-20 

were 38.87% and an unrealistic target of T&D losses of2l.33% for the period that has already been 

lapsed and for the financial year which is closed is neither achievable nor justifiable. Accordingly 

realistic target of T&D losses for the FY 2020-21 and onwards may be made with a reduction of 1% 

to 2% on annual basis. 

PESCO requested 36.55% loss for FY 2019-20 whereas, PESCO could not achieved the. 

targeted loss forFY 20 19-20 due to pandemic COVJD-19 during FY 2019-20. COVID-19 is a reality 

and has badly hit the economies throughout the world including Pakistan and especially PESCO, 

Authonty is therefore requested to consider the same and allow a special allowance for the san'e 

(instead of deducting 9.60% already allowed margin) and actual losses of 38.87% for FY 20 19-20 

may be allowed to PESCO for smooth operations of the company otherwise the same target of T&D 

losses of3l.95% for FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 by including an allowance for COVID 19 may be. 

allowed to PESCO. 

REASONS FOR LOSSES:. 

The following are also the reasons for not achieving the desired losses:- 

Each DISCO has been provided staff with an approved yard stick as per. WAPDA IPEPCO 

standards The fulfillment of vacant positions is a pre-requisite of better service and performance 

The Govemmentôf Pakistan has introduced imposition of ban on all kind  ofredrüitmentsince 

long which is subject to lifting of ban as conveyed from time to- time It is brought mto the 

knowledge of the Regulator that the minimum penod between each imposition of ban is at least 5- 



years. As and when the ban is lifted it is subject to the approval of Ministries and the minimum 

critical requirement as accepted. 

Lifting of ban and process of recruitment takes at least two years to come with the minimum 

required staff and after that subsequently the trained staff gets minimum satisfactorily working 

standards within next 5-years. 

It is pointed out thatthepractical requirement ofthe-linestaff and supervisory staffis-much 

higher than the other staff. PESCO is provided with 28,476 sanctioned posts, out of which it has 

since been working on half of the strength which is main cause of its low performance towards 

reducing line losses, recovery froni dead defaulters, maintenance of line, augmentation of works, 

daily operation and maintenance etc. 

0 
In the light of above considerations previously provided targets towards line losses were 

discussed with the Regulator and being worked out accordingly. Law and Order / security staff 

shortage is totally neglected. 

At present PESCO is working with more than half of the sanctioned staff with drastically low 

level of line and maintenance staff which is resulting into the following - 

1- Increased theft of electricity; 

2- Non-collection of revenues; 

3- incomplete billing 

4- System failures; 

5- Disruptions of supply; 

6- Line Patrolling / Chowkidara; 

7- Theft of Transformers 

(Letter No.42075-8SIHRIPESCO from CEO PESCO to Inspector General of 

Police, KPK is placed at (Annex-A) 



HIR/PEPCO Dated 30-11-2020 (Annex-E). 

The matter was once again taken up with PEPCO vide this office. letter No.' 

72/HRIPESCO/P-ll(19) Dated 19-09-2019(Annex-F) stressmg upon the cntical requirement as per 

company requirements, m reply to which PEPCO again conveyed that additional demand will be 

considered after completion of first phase vide PEPCO letter No GM(HR)/AMAIDA-97/1539-40 

Dated 06-11-2019 (Annex-G) Since then repeated requests were made to PEPCO vide this office 

0 

The sanctioned streng ofcriticallyrequjred posts which has been conveyed to the Ministry 

from time to time is at Annex-B and reproduced as under:- 

S# POSTS 
Total 

Shortage 

Critical Recruitment 

Allowed 

(A) BPS-17&ABOVE 

1 Junior Engineer / SDO 99 70 

2 AssistanfManager(CS)&öth' '55 19 

Total (A) 154 89 

(B) BPS-01 TO BPS-16 

3 Line Superintendent (Grade-Il) 358 156 

4 MeterReader 856 220 

5 Bill Distributor 853 530 

6 Assistant Lineman (ALM) 3,265 2,605 

7 All other categories of vacancies 2,428 0 

Total (B) 7,760 3,511 

Grand Total (A+B) 7,914 3,600 

The total requirement of staff of PESCO is at Annex-B. 

PESCO has taken up this matter with PEPCO vide its letter No. I 13/HR/PESCO Dated 2-O8-

2018 (Annex-B). It was allowed to PESCO regardless of the critical requirement of 5,198 vide 

PEPCO Letter No. 10699-10700/GM/HRIPEPCO Dated 24-10-2018 (Annex-C). 

PESCO again approached PEPCO to reconsider the requirement of the Company which was 

adversely affecting its performance vide letter No. 2913 1-33/HR/PESCO Dated 3 1-10-2018 (Annex-. 

D), however PEPCO responded with the similar allowance vide its letter No.' 1 1777-78/GM 



letter No. 37532-37533/HIRJPESCO Dated 16-10-2020 followed by No. 42004-42005 Dated 02-12- 

2020 (Annex-H&I respectively) but no fruitfiul results. - 

Then the Chief Executive Officer, PESCO himself approached MD PEPCO (Annex-J) to take 

up this matter on the following grounds:- 

It is submitted that, unlike other good performing DISCOs, the ground realities of PESCO are 

altogethcr different as far as the area ofjurisdiction of company is concerned; it delivers services over 

stretched area of about 74,500 Square Kilometers to 25 Districts of KPK as well as Azad Jammu & 

Kashmir. 

According to the consumer statistics out of 3.6 million consumers, 87% are domestics and 

most of them either fall in cluster of villages or in very scattered area in hilly terrains and desert. E() 

in hilly areas single house are connected through HT/LT lines through distribution transformers. The 

commercial consumers contribute only 10% and these commercial centers of medium level shops 

except cities like Peshawar, Mardan and D.I.Khanetc whereas industrial sectors which is considered 

as the backbone on account of no loss & 100 % recovery of any DISCO is only 0.75% in PESCO, 

designated industrial areas. 

It is also mentioned that FATA/TESCO was detached from PESCO during July -2003 and 

most of the areas faUing on the border of FATA have still the same culture of using direct elecftici' 

through hooks and non-payment of bills. It is on the record that areas of PESCO Operation Division 

like Bannu, Tank, DI Khan, Hangu, Mattani,Badaber, Warsak, Charssadda , Shubqadaretc on the 

borders of FATA have worst results due to the influence of FATA culture, contrary to other areas like  

Swat, Hangu, Peshawar, Khyher, Mardan, Swabiec have good results compatible With g 

DISCOs. 
n 

(7) 



The Logistic requirement of the PESCO is not fulfilled as per yardstick of the Sub Divisions, 

Divisions and Circles Government of Pakistan has imposed ban on the purchase of vehicles vide 

Finance Division (Expenditure Wing) 0 M No 7(1)Exp W/2016-812 Dated 21-08-2019 (Annex-K)  

The Profile ofPESCO iasunder: 

S.No Description No.s 

1 Grid Station 102 

2 Power Transformer 239 

3 Length of Transmission Line 3,333 Km 

.4 

5 Length of HT Feeders 36,935 Km 

6 Length of LT Line 45,204 Km 

7 Distribution Transformers 77,307 

PESCO intends proper & timely maintenance of above said huge system of company, 

complete all developmental works, system constraints, removal of hazardous locations & to provide 

better services to its consumers across Khyber Pukhtunkhawa& AJK but it is not possible with a 

deficit of approximately 53% staff and vehicles due to ban on recruitment by successive 

Governments since 2002 (when the Transmission &Dislribution System & Consumers were almost 

less than half). 

Therefore, approval requested from government /competent authorities for allowing to fill the 

vacant post & requirement of vehicles mentioned above on immediate grounds, so that better services 

to the consumers, proper meter reading, establishment of proper complaint offices as per SoP for 

better services and sustainable chowkidara from theft of energy as per SoP provided by Nepra be 

provided. To improve performance standard of NEPRA Distribution Rules (PSDR), Annual 

performance standard (APRS), SAIFI, SAIDI of PESCO, beside improvement in safety of staff and 

public, through timely maintenance of Transmission &Distribution System from Septenibér 2020 to 

March 2021 during the maintenance period for removal of system constraints and execution of 

approved development works. 

Acute Shortage of Vehicles 



PESCO has been repeatedly requesting to PEPCO and Ministry to allow purchase of vehicles to meet 

with our critical field requirements. The shortage of vehicles adversely affecting the Company's 

performance in the following areas: - 

1- Maintenance of existing feeders and lines. 

2- Redressal of consumer comp1aiits. 

3- Redressal of Break downs (both Major! Minor). 

4-PrOpbdLT/HTWork. ------------- 

5- Maintenance of Transformers, System Rehabilitation etc 

Due to above unflilfilled works, the consumers complaints and services are not as per standard 

and on the other side losses are uncontrolled as desired by the Regulator. The continued ban on the 

purchase of logistics which can be seen from the Annexed enclosures is affecting revenue and sys -rn 

losses also, which are not upto the mark till now. The Regulator must understand the constraints f 

the company in this regard because in the light of shortage of vehicle and logistics facilities, the 

desired goal towards losses cannot be achieved so far. 

After the target losses are reduced by the Regulator, this will not be practical for the company 

and will have to be charged towards revenue and overall performance and the targets will be difficult 

to be met with. These are the factors which make the decision of the Regulator ineffective on one 

side and failure of the company towards the compliance and over all contribute to the non-

achievement uf targets on the other hand, therefore the decision of the Regulator is unjustified 

keeping in view the constraints mentioned above and need to be reviewed otherwise the decision will 

be unable to materialize. 

The present position / shortage of vehicles is as under: - 

AUTHORIZED AVAILABLE SHORTAGE 

1,121 721 400 



Break-up of above shsrtágeis as undr. 

S # Vehicle Type Shortage 

1.  Trucks 15 

2.  Cranes 35 

3.  Bucket Mounted Vehicles 35 

4.-- -Suzuki Vans— ----------05 

5. Pickups 310 

TOTAL 400 

In the light of above submissions, the company management is handicapped towards the day 

to day business as well as fulfilling its duties towards reduction of losses. These restrictions 

contribute in reduction in revenues and non-receipt of bills ultimately affecting the improvement of 

the system even through own resources, therefore the achievement is impossible and if the Regulator 

does not consider the request of the Company it will result into non-fulfillment of goals. 

Authority is therefore requested to reconsider its decision keeping in view the actual T&D 

losses for FY 2018-19;37.11%and allow the same (21.49% technical loss & 15.62% margin for law 

and order) to PESCO and for FY 2019-20 actual losses of 38.87% may be allowed for smooth 

operations of the company otherwise the same target of T&D losses of3l.95% for FY 2018-19 and 

FY 20 19-20 by including an allowance for COV]D 19 may be allowed to PESCO. 

1.2 RORB & CALCULATION OF DEFERRED CREDITS  

The Authority at para 35.34 of the Distribution Tariff Determination of FY 2018-19 & FY 

2019-20 stated that PESCO Financial statement for FY 2018-19 shows insufficient balances as on 

30th June, 2019 agamst pendmg liability of Receipt agamst Deposit Work and consumer security 

deposits and that amount has been utilized somewhere else and petitioner failed to provide any details 

in this regard In this context it is once again apprised that PESCO has already provided the details 

during Review Motion for FY 2015-16 and it was categorically mentioned that the apprehension of 

utilization of receipt against deposit work is not based on ground realities and needs to be 

reconsidered The deduction of legitimate RORB, which is already on a very lower side, is unjustified 

as it has no correlation with Revenue Requirement aid the DM 



It was categorically contested that the maintenance of such huge balance of cash is not 

possible considering the weak cash flow position of PESCO and the fact that PESCO inherited the 

same on its inception in 1998 together with the amount being recovered by FBR from these heads 

from time to time. However, PESCO is making all out efforts to recoup the shortfall gradually and it 

is now only Rs. 774 Million (collectively) as on 30-06-2020 compared to Rs. 3,722 Million in 20 15-

16. In any case the treatment of the shortfall and its deduction from DM is objectionable and needs 

rectification. - .. 

Moreover, PESCO is utilizing the said Receipts for the purpose for which it was received; 

however, there is a misconception that needs to be addressed by Nepra instead of deducting the 

amount from RoRB. PESCO has severe reservations on the treatment of Deferred Credit in RORB 

calculations, Nepra is not considering the balance under the head of Deposit Work In Progress, B( 

Balance and the stock in operation rather only comparing the Receipts against Deposit works with the 

bank balance and penalizing PESCO to this account repeatedly with heavy financial penalties on the 

same amount every year is unjustified. 

PESCO like all the DISCOs maintains inventory records as per Inventory Recording 

Procedure approved by the competent authority and the records are maintained based on the single 

entry card i.e. any inventory received by the store keeper is recorded irrespective of the source of 

financing. Since the works conducted under various scheme such as DOP, ELR, STG. augmentation 

etc are carried out throughout the year. The stock is released against each work order and the 

Authority's apprehension that the finds have been utilize somewhere else are unfair and incorrect as 

no clarification was sought from PESCO before incorporating the same in the PESCO Tariff 

Determination for FY 20 18-19 & FY20 19-20 despite of the fact the soft copy of the audited accoJ 

for FY 20 18-19 and draft accounts for FY 20 19-20 along with detailed trial balance containing all the 

required figures was provided. 

It is pertinent to mention here that based on the same questionable principle, NEPRA has 

again deducted additional amount of Rs 13,952 Million foi FY 2018-19 & Rs 12,838 Million for F'\' 

2019-20 from the asset base of PESCO ithout considenng the available balances under the head of 

Deposit Work In Progress Bank Balance and the stock in operation 

Similarly, NEPRA has deducted additional amount of Rs 22,009 Iillion for the penod FY 

2615-16, FY2016-17 and FY 2018-19 from the asset base of PESCO compared to the actual audited 



amount of Rs. 11,779 Milli :-calculated ESCO. The said figure of Rs. 11,779 Million is 

calculated by PESCO for the sake of comparison only and it has no relation with the PESCO's stance 

that the said treatment is not legally acceptable. 

The detailed analysis is presented in the below table: 

Table -- 1  

Defe rredCre dit : RS.1fl Mn------ 

Description 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 Sub-Total 2018-19 2019-20 Sub-Total 

Nepra Figure used for RORB Calculation 32,742 31,835 35,057 45,443 45,613 

Actual Audited Figure 21,567 26,190 29,868 31,491 32,775 

a. Difference as per Nepra 

Pesco Working 

Closing Balances as per Audited Accounts 

11,175 5,645 5,189 22,009 13,952 12,838 26,790 

Receipt against deposit work 11,175 12,854 13,766 13,456 17,341 

Consumer Security Deposit 2,996 3,345 3,916 4,388 4,903 

Capitalcontributionawaitingconnections 510 175 480 728 786 

Sub-Total 14,680 16,373 18,162 18,571 23,031 

Detail Of Funds Utilized & Available 

Deposit WIP 4,256 5,904 6,426 7,130 7,586 

Stock Account 6,239 3,519 3,186 4,497 5,355 

Bank Balance 464 3,077 4,366 3,459 9,316 

Sub-Total 

b. Difference as per Pesco 

10,959 

3,722 

12,500 

3,873 

13,978 

4,184 11,779 

15,086 

3,485 

22,257 

774 4,259 

Net Diffêrènce(a-b) 7,453 1,772 1,005 10,231 10,467 12,064 22,531 

The above calculations shows that the Authority deducted the amount of deferred credits Rs. 

45,433 Million for FY 2018-19 &Rs. 45,613 Million for FY 2019-20 while calculating the regulatoiy 

assets base of PESCO, whereas the actual amount of deferred credits that is requiredto be considered 

is Rs 31,491 Million for FY 2018-19 & Rs 32 775 Million for FY 2019-20 The financial impact of 

the excess dedution made by the Authority considermg the WACC used in determination i e 10 95% 

for FY 2018-19 & 15 02% for FY 2019-20 is Rs 1,528 Million for FY 2018-19 and Rs 1,928 

Million for FY 20 19-20 

It is pertinent to mention here that the above said financial impactof the excess deduction is 

cilcu1ated on the basis of WACC as determined by Nepra and is for the sake of comparison only and 

I 
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it has no relation with the PESCO's stance that the WACC should be determined on consistent 

assumptions and should consider the cost of Debt on the basis of available loans on PESCO's balance 

sheet. 

The detailed analysis is presented in the table below: 

Table —2  

Financial Impact on RORB Rs.In MIn-- 

Description 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 ISub-Total  2018-19 2019-20 Sub-Total 

Finacial Impact of Deferred Credit deduction as per Nepra Calculations: 

Cash Shortfall as per Nepra Calculations 11,175 5,645 5,189 13,952 12,838 

WACC as per Nepra Determinations 11.83% 11.83% 11.83% 10.95% 15.02% 

- Financial Impact ofRORBdeduction 1,322 668 614 2,6 1,528 - 1,928 
f\456 

Finacial Impact of Deferred Credit deduction as per Pesco Calculations: 

Cash Shortfall as per Pesco Calculations 3,722 3,873 4,184 3,485 774 

MovementinCashShortfall 3,722 151 310 (699) (2,711) 

WACC as per Nepra Determinations 11.83% 11.83% 11.83% 10.95% 15.02% 
- -- 

- r 

Financial Impact of RORB deduction 440 18 37 495 (77) (407) 0 

Excess Deductions 

Nepra -Firiiciai Impact of RORB deductionj 1,322 668 614 2,604 1,528 1,928 3,456 

Pesco -Financial Impact of RORB deduction 440 18 37 495 (77) (407) (484) 

Excess Deductions to be Allowed (RORB) 882 650 577 3,099 1,528 1,928 3,456 

• The above calculation shows that the Authority has deducted the RORB amount of Rs. 1, 

Million for FY 2018-19 & Rs 1,928 Mil1ion for FY 2019-20 (total Rs 3,456 Million for two years), 

whereas the actual amount to be deducted is Zero. It is a fact as depicted in the above table that the 

Authority is repeatedly including the cash shortfall of FY 20 15-16 in all the subsequent years and 

similarly for next years and so on, which means that PESCO has been penalized for the same amount - 

in evely year from FY 2015-16 to FY 2019-20, which is unfair and unjustified. Instead of considering 

the movement in the said head, the Authority has repeatedly used the closing balances, which need to 

be reconsidered. 

• The Authority, is apprised that PESCO is not utilizing the consumer receipts for any other 

purpose and the above Table -2 venfies the said fact Further, since FY 2015-16 PESCO has managed 
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to reduce the shortfall (whethrinherited oieevered by FBR) to Rs. 774 Million (collectively), 

hence the deduction of RORB has no legal grounds and needs to be allowed to PESCO. 

Moreover, considering the principle of deduction of PEPCO fee of previous years in the 

instant Tariff Determinations, PESCO hereby claims the excess deducted RORB of Rs. 3,099 Million 

(as shov in Table — 2 above) for the years 2015-16, 2016-17 and 2017-18 during 2019-20 on the 

same principle and requests the Authority to allow the same to PESCO as the said deduction is 
"7

unjustified. 

The revised calculation of RORB is as under: 

RORB Calculation 

Audited Audited 

Description 2018-19 2019-20 

A Gross Fixed Assets in Operation - Opening Bal [Mn p, 76 825 83 299 

B Addition in Fixed Assets , p, 6,474 4,096 

C Gross Fixed Assets in Operation - Closing Bal [Mn ] 83,299 87,395 

D Less Accumulated Depreciation [Mn ij 29 320 32 191 

E Net Fixed iAssets in Operation [Mn p] 53,979 55,204 

F Add: Capital Work In Progress - Closing Baf [sin 18,127 19,756 

G Inestment in Fixed Assets [Mn ] 72,106 74,960 

H Less:Deferred Credits [Mn R.s} 31,491 32,776 

I Regulatory Assets Base [Mn F] 40,615 42,184 

J Arage Regulatory Assets Base [Mn Rs] 39,347 41,400 

Rate of Return (Reference WACC) - 
[%age] - 

4fl fl0I 
IV. ) /0 

4 ft')OI 
sJ . VL /0 

Return on Rate Base [Mn P,s] 4,418 6,320 

Keeping in view the abo'e facts, Authority is therefore rèqüested to review the calculation of 

deferred credits aria allow the deducted amount of RORB of Rs 1,528 Million (total RORB, Rs 

4,418 Million) for FY 2018-19 & Rs 1,928 Million (total RORB, Rs 6,320 Million) for FY 2019-20 

and Rs 3,099 Million for the previous year's 2016-18 



I 

1.3 WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF CAPITAL (WACC)  

NEPRA allowed 10.95% WACC for FY 2018-19 & 15.02% for FY 2019-20 to PESCO in its 

Tariff Determination for FY20 18-19 &FY 20 19-20, PESCO has severe reservation on the calculation 

of allowed WACC. Authority is requested to review the same in the light of clear evidence that it will 

not be sufficient to meet the revenue requirement of PESCO and the assumptions on which the 

calculation is based. The authority has taken the assumptions without even considering the economic 

conditions of KPK and the effect of war on terror on the business environment in which PESCO is 

providing services and hence it needs to he reconsidered. NEPRA used different assumptions for the 

calculation of WACC in every two to three years from FY 2014-15 to FY 2019-20 instead of 

applying the assumptions consistently, thereby reducing the amount of WACC on one pretext or the 

other, which needs to be reconsidered. 0 
The Authority is requested to apply the assumption consistently for a reasonable control 

period instead of changing it every third to fourth year. 

Firstly, for the assessment of ROE component. weighted average yield on 05 years Pakistan 

investment bond (PIB) as of June 13, 2018 has been considered as risk free rate which is 8.4795% for 

FY 2018-19 & 13.7687% for FY 20 19-20. Moreover, the rate of return on KSE-100 index over a 

period of 8 years was around 15% (same figure as was used in previous determination and no detail 

provided neither in respect of base years nor any other detail to comment). The same translated in to 

risk premium of around 6.521% for FY 2018-19 and 1.23% (very low) for FY 2019-20 and on the 

other hand, the risk premium used by different brokerage houses of the country ranges from 6% to 

7%. 

Authority assumed market risk premium of 6.521% & 1.23%(very low) which may be 

reconsidered as only Karachi generates almost 60% of the business activity as compared to Peshawar 

which is 200% folds higher These assumptions were considered without even considering the 

economic conditions of KPK a'id tne effect of war on terror on the business environment m which 

PESCO is operating Accordmgly, the area of operation and the economic conditions of the area 

needs to be considered and necessary adjustments may be made to the risk premium because of the 

fact that the market in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa is nskier than that of other parts of the country and a 

margin of 2% to 3% may be added to the new base line The lmking of return with Transmission & 

losses margin allowed by Authority does not hold ground as the same has been 



substantially reduced by the Authority togetheryth heavy deduction of the allowed provision for bad 

debts of FY 2015-16. Moreover, the Power Purchase Price is a pass through item and relates to the 

cost and has no co-relation with return which is for the equity holders. 

Another assumption was made by Authority for measurement of Beta, in order to arrive at a 

suitable measure, Authority conducted an in house analysis and arrived at appropriate measure of 

1.10 and it  is the same as was used during 2015-16, which means the economic conditions are stable 

even: in the wake of pandemic COVIID 19, hence needs to be reconsidered. 

Moreover, to ascertain the cost of debt Authority has decided to take cost of debt as 3 months 

KIBOR+2.00% spread (200 basis points). Since 2015-16 authority used 3 months KIBOR+2.75% 

spread, however, the authority used 2.00% spread for FY 2017-18 &FY 2018-19 without any reason 

and it only seems to reduce the return of PESCO. The Authority is requested to apply the assumptions 

consistently and firstly the cost of debt may be allowed on the basis of the outstanding loans of 

PESCO otherwise may allow a spread of 2.75% as was previously allowed during FY 2016-17 and 

FY2017-18. 

By considering the spread of 2.75% the cost of Debt would be revised to 9.68% for FY 2018- 

19 i.e. 3 months KIBOR of 6.93% as of July 3rd  July, 2018 plus 2.75% spread, similarly for FY 2019- 

20 it should be 16.63% i.e3 months KiBORof 13.88% as of 25thJuly,  2019 plus 2.75% spread (actual 

3 months KIBOR of25thJu1y,  2019 is 13.88% instead of 12.97% as used by Nepra). 

I 

Based on the above assumptions the Authority is requested to allow WACC of 11.47% for FY 

2018-l9and 16 18% for FY 20 19-20 based on the above adjustment in cost of debt Moreover, in 

addition to above, the average nsk premium of 6 5% as used by different brokerage houses, may also 

be allowed and the calculation may be adjusted accordingly. 

PROVISION FOR BAD DEBTS 

The Authority at Para 25.4 of the Supply of Power Tariff Determination has decided to adjust 

back the amount of write-offs of Rs 14,997 million actually recovered by the Petitioner against the 

allowed amount of Rs 15,748 million through PYA because of the reason that the amount was not 

actually written off The Authority is requested to review its decision and considering the fact thai the 

said amount has already been charged to Profit & Loss account may allow the same as per previous 



decision of FY 2015-16. The conditions set forth in the tariff determination for writing off 

outstanding arrears could not be fiulfihled due to the fbllowing reasons: - 

As mostly the arrears pertain to previous years (more than 10-15 years old) and the detail of 

consumer's record particularly CNIC could not be traceable because of the fact that it was not the 

basic document for provision of connection. 

As far as due process of law for recovery of outstanding arrears under Land Revenue Act 

1967 is concerned, Tehsildar (Recovery) should be posted in every Circle by the Provincial Govt. 

However, no Tehsildar (Recovery) has been posted in any Circle of PESCO despite a chain of 

correspondence with the Provincial Revenue Department. 

Further if Tehsildar (Recovery) is posted even then without fulfilling the codal formalitieO 

will not be in a position to certif' that the amount is irrecoverable and all his efforts have been failed. 

Similarly. authentication of arrears of yester years and location of consumers or his successor- in-

interest at this belated stage is also a big question mark. 

It is to mention that new procedure / guide lines for writing off outstanding dues against 

permanent disconnected defaulters is required and all the DISCOs are relying on the existing policies 

issued by WAPDA which are very stringent. It is therefore recommended that NEPRA may conduct a 

consultative session of all the DISCOs toevolvea simple mechanism! procedure for write off had 

debts! irrecoverable dues. Till the establishment of a practicable procedure considering the above 

facts, Authority is requested to allow the provision for bad debts to PESCO. 

U 
1.5 POST-RETIREMENT BENEFITS  

Authority in its tariff determinations for FY 2018-19 & FY 2019-20 disallowed provision for 

post-retirement benefits expenses and allowed only actual cash payment made to the pensioners 

dunng the said period PESCO is of the view that as per Authority directions, PESCO has created a 

separate Pension fund account, hence it should be allowed to PESCO to enable it to transfer the 

allowed fund to the said account Authority is therefore requested to allow the provision of post- 

retirement benefits of Rs 3,238 Million for F\ 2018-i9 &Rs 3,061 Million for FY 2019-20 as per 

audited accounts of PESCO. 



Authority is therefore requested to allow Rs. 1,432 Million and Rs. :1,576 Million .foi - FY 

2018-19 and FY 2019-20 on account of Turn over tax, as the same has already been paid by PESCO 

1.8 TURNOVER TAX 

Authority in its determination dated. 1 December 2020 under the para37.4a11owed turn over 

tax paid by PESCO for FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18, however turn over tax paid by PESCO during 

FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 was not allowed by the Authority. Accordingly, it is submitted that 

PESCO has already paid the turn over tax amounting to Rs. 1,432 Million and Rs. 1,576 Million 

during FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20, as evidence of payment Income Tax return for FY 2018-19 

--alongwith- cash -payment receipts (CPRs)ofFY 201-8-19 -and FY- 2019-20 are-enclosed-atAnnex------

M.It is pertinent to mention here that the figure of Turnover tax for-FY 2019-20 is not finalized and 

may increase on the basis of return to be filed shortly, however, after filing of re-turn for FY 2019-20 

the remaining amount will be claimed in subsequent tariff petition. 

The detail of turnover tax payment is as under: 

S.No. 
Month of Payment 

FY2018-19 

(Mlii Rs.) 

FY2019-20 

(Mlii Rs.) 

1 August 

2 September 180 427 

3 October 175 77 

4 December 305 423 

5 January 65 48 

6 March 361 

7 April 368 

8 May 
- - 233 

9 June 263 

10 At source deductionladjustrnent 83 - 

Total 1,432 - 1,576 

0 



1.9 RECOVERY OF REVENUE ON RS. /KW BASIS AND INCREASE IN FIXED 

CHARGES 

The authority at para 41.1 of the supply of power determination FY 20 18-19 & FY 20 19-20 

stated and reproduced as under:- 

"The present consumer end tariff design is of volumetric nature vhereby major portion 

-of the-Power Purchase- Price (PPP) -is-  charged/recovered - from -the consumers - on -unit 

basis i.e per KWH and only a small amount of the total PFP is recovered on MDIs basis. 

The authority considering the increased quantum of capacity charges, and the present 

volumetric nature of tar jfJ; has decided to increase the rate of fixed charges currently 

applicable to certain categories, by around 10% i.e from Rs. 360/KW/M, Rs. 380/KW/M 

and Rs. 400/KW/M, to Rs. 400/KW/M, Rs. 420/KW/M & Rs. 440/KW/M respective'y. 

However, at the same time, the Authority, not to overburden such consumers who are 

levied fixed charges, has adjucted their variable rate, to minimize the impact of increase 

in fixed charges." - - - 

PESCO has already requested during the hearing that the fixed charges should be increased and a 

portion of the revenue should be recovered through Rs. 1Kw and accordingly the same should be 

increased toRs. 1,600/KW/M,Rs. 2,600!KW/M. Rs. 2,900IKW/M &Rs. 3,1 00/KW/M instead otRs. 

200/KW/M, Rs. 360/KW/M, Rs. 380/KW/M and Rs. 400/KW/M respectively on the categories on 

which it is currently being charged with a corresponding decrease in the rate of variable charges 

instead of 10% increase. - - 

REVIEW MOTION CONCLUSION U 

The tariff determined by NEPRA for FY. 2018-19 & FY 2019-20 does not meet the revenue 

requirements of PESCO, therefore, it should be reviewed in the light of ahoe submissions'" 



Supplemental Charges 
Rs.4.941 

Rs. In Billion 
late payment charges shortfall 

Rs. 1.637 Rs3.304 

0 

1.6 CPPA OVERHEAD 

Authority has deducted Rs. 99 Million on account of PEPCO management fee for FY 2016-17 

and FY20 17-18 considering the fact that the same was principally agreed by the Authority in PESCO 

Review motion for FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18, accordingly it is requested to reconsider the 

decision and allow the same to PESCO as it has already been incurred, if it is to be disallowed then 

the same should be disallowed prospectively rather than with retrospective implications. 

Moreover, the deduction of Rs. 96.27 Million made from Other Expenses of FY 2018-19.may be 

reconsidered as it is the management fee paid by PESCO on account of other services as well e.g to 

PITC etc. and includes only Rs. 46.75Million on account of PEPCO management fee. 

The relevant debit advices of PEPCO management fee received during FY 20 18-19 are 

enclosed at Annex-L. Authority is therefore requested to allow Rs. 49.52 Million other than PEPCO 

management fee and also allow PEPCO management fee of Rs. 99 Million for FY 2015-16 and FY 

20 16-17 and Rs. 46.75 Million forFY 2018-19. 

1.7 SUPPLEMENTAL CHARGES  

NEPRA has allowed offsetting the Late Payment Charges (LPC) recovered from the consumers against 

the Late Payment Invoices of markup on delayed payments i e supplemental charges raised by CPPA since FY 

20 14-15 yet the same is not enough to pay off the supplemental charges completely. CPPA is chaiging 

supplemental charges to PESCO onaccount of delayed payments to 1PPs and the shortfall is as under: 

Year 
20 14-15 

2015-16 

20 16-17 

2017-18 

Rs.2.042 

Rs.2.621 

Rs.2;846 

2018-19 - Rs.7.973 

2019-20 Rsl3011 

Total Rs33.434 

R. 1.451 R.s.0.591 

Rs. 1.595 • Rs.1.026 

Rs. 1.839 Rs.1.007 

2 044 Rs. 5.929 

R 3O84 Rs9.92. 

RsAL65O Rs.21.784 

Authority is therefore requested to.allow the same to PESCO. 



. INVESTMENT PLAN 

Development Program has been projected as under: 

Rs. in Million 

Description 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 

Actual Prov. Proj. Proj. Proj. Proj. 

DOP 673 1,500 1,569 1,574 1,599 1,657 

ELR 1,033 1,636 2,359 2,429 2,514 2,574 

STG 1,219 4,000 3,000 2,500 2,000 2,050 

Electrification works at different valleys 

of District Chitral 
- 150 717 311 216 165 

Establishment of 132KV Grid system 

along with .upgradation of existing 

33KV Grid System in District Chitral 

- 160 150 

ABC Cable for Peshawar, Khyber & 

Bannu Circle 
- 350 786 916 872 

Evacuation of Power from 220/i 32KV 

Grid Station Swabi 
- 150 300 289 

Supply of Power to Special Economic 

Zone Hattar 
300 737 

Supply of Power to Special Economic 

Zone Rashakai 
947 879 

Establishment of 132 KY Grid Station 

Matta 
771 

STG Projects under PSDP special 

fmances (proposed) 
2,000 4,500 3,452 

Deposit Works 2,956 1020 773 835 897 965 

Total investment 5,881 10,213 14,041 13,354 11,550 7,411 

iBased on the above1projected Distribution Margin DM) for Power Supply for FY 2020-21 to 

2024-25 and consolidated Revenue Requirement including Wire Business on the projected Units are 

as under: 



Rs. in Million 

Description 

FY 2019-20 

(Actual) 

FY 2020-21 

(Prov.) 

FY 2021-22 

(Proj.) 

FY 2022-23 

(Proj.) 

FY 2023-24 

(Proj.) 

FY 2024-25 

(Proj.) 
Supply 

Business 

Rs.iKw 

h 

Supply 

Business 

RsJKw 

h 

Supply 

Business 

RsJKw 

Ii 

Supply 

Business 

Rs./Kw 

h 

Supply 

Business 

Rs.IK 

wh 

Supply 

Business 

Rs./K 

wh 

Power 

Purchase 

Price 

199,595 22.07 199,200 21.08 207,121 20.97 215,492 20.88 223,839 20.76 232,653 20.64 

O&M 

Expenses --------  
7,256 

- --••------------  
0.8 9,072 

--------------------------- 
0.96 9,979 1.01 

-------------------- 
11,045 1.07 

---------------- 
12,462 

----- 
1.16 

--------------------------------------- 
13,955 1.24 

Provision 

for Bad 

Debts 

4,734 0.52 7,363 0.78 6,962 0.70 8,189 0.79 8,663 0.80 8,962 0.80 

Deprec-  

iation 
303 0.03 333 0.04 380 0.04 424 0.04 462 0.04 486 0.04 

R)3 1,243 0.14 1,239 0.13 1,431 0.14 1,681 0.16 1,880 0.17 1,982 0.18 

Gross DM 13,536 1.49 18,007 1.91 18,752 1.89 21,339 2.06 23,467 2.17 25,385 2.26 

Less: Other 

Income 
(1,086) (0.12) (1,189) (0.13) (1,308) (0.13) (1,439) (0.14) (1,583) (0.15) (1,741) (0.15) 

Net DM 
For 
Supply of 
Power 

12,450 1.38 16,818 1.78 17,444 1.76 

- 

19,900 

- 

- 1.92 21,884 2.02 23,644 2.11 

DMFOr 
Distribu- 
tion 
Business 

18,979 2.10 22,013 2.33 24,571 2.49 27,623 2.68 31,056 2.88 34,076 3,02 

Consolid- 
atM - 

31,429 3.36 38,831 4.11 42,015 4.25 47,523 4.60 52,940 4.90 57,720 5.13 

PYA - - - (3,151) (0.33) - - 

Taxation 1,851 - 0.2 2,379 0.25 2,684 0.27 2,922 0.28 3,150 0.29 3,410 0.30 

Revenue 
Require- -; 
ment- - - 

- - -  
232,875 -  25.75 

- 

-  237,260 -  -25.11 251,820 2550 -  265,937 

- 

-  25.77 279,929 25.96 293,783 26.07 



SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE & RELIEF SOUGHT:  

a. RELIEF / DETERMINATION SOUGHT 

In support of the petition in hand the standard formats are enclosed as per requirement; 

• Approval of Category-wise Tariff for FY 2020-21 to 2024-25 — Form 27 

• Approval of Revenue Requirement for FY 2020-2 1 to 2024-25 — Form 20. 

• Summary of Category-wise Revenue Requirement for FY 2020-2 1 to 2024-25 - Form 

27A. 

• Any other relief 

b. KEY ASSUMPTIONS TO THE FINANCIAL PROJECTIONS! RELIEF SOUGHT 

• Total Unit Sales: The units projected for FY 2020-2 1 to FY 2024-25 are 9,450 Mil, 

9,875 Million, 10,320 Million, 10,784 Million & 11,269 Million respectively. 

• Target Transmission & Distribution Losses: The losses have been projected at 37.85%, 

36.83%, 3 5.78%, 34.72% & 33 .64% for FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 respectively. 

• The Financial Projections are made on the basis of existing notified tariff and actual T&D 

losses adjusted with the proposed tariff. 

• It is pertinent to mention here that PESCO BoD in its 149th  meeting held on 28-10-2020 

authorized to file Single Year Tariff Petition for FY 2020-2 1, however, PESCO could not 

able to file the same because of the directions issued by the Authority to file Multi Year 

Tariff Petition for a period of five years. Accordingly, PESCO is filing this Multi Year 

Tanif Petition for the penod FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 specifically on the directions of 

Nepra as given in PESCO Tariff Determination for FY 2018-19 and FY 201 

reproduced as under: 

 File Multi Year Tariff Petition for a tariff control period offive year to avoid 

any delay in tar jff determinations". 

o Moreover, it is apprised that NEPRA granted Distribution License (No 071DL12002) to 

PESCO dated 30th  April, 2002 for a period of twenty (20) years, which mans that the 

Distribution License of PESCO is valid till April, 2022 As mentioned above, PESCO is 

filmg Multi Year Tariff Petition for FY 2020-2 I to FY 2024-25 (05 years) as per the 

directions of the Authority, accordingly it is requested to consider the petition in 



actual MDI or the sanctioned load whichever is higher, whichever is higher. 

0 

anticipation of License renewal. In the meanwhile, PESCO will apply for the extension of 

its license as per regulatory requirenient. 

• That in view of the grounds and facts mentioned above, it is respectively prayed that while 

admitting and allowing this petition, the Tariff of PESCO for the FY 2020-21 to 2024-25 

as per the actual expenditure of FY 2019-20, may very graciously be determined as 

proposed, keeping in view the following: 

a. Ensuring the financial viability of the petitioner for the reliable supply of electricity to its 

over 3.9 Million consumers; 

b. Timely Determination of Tariff along with its monthly adjustments or quarterly 

adjustments as proposed, providing sufficient time to the petitioner for the recovery of the 

Determined Revenue Requirement; - 

c. Fixing of target of T&D losses by taking a realistic approach; 

d. Approving the investment plan of Rs. 10,213 Million, Rs. 14,041 Million, Rs. 13,354 

Million, Rs. 11,550 Million & Rs. 7,411 Million for FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 as 

projected. 

e. Allowing Distribution Margin (DM) Rs. 38,831 million, Rs. 42,015 million, Rs. 47,523 

million, Rs. 52,940 million & Rs. 57,720 million for FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 as 

projected. 

f. Post Retirement reduction made by Authority during last years in the O&M Expenses may 

be allowed in the FY 2020-21 to 2024-25 as prior period adjustments as PESCO has 

created Pension Fund in compliance to Authority's Direction. It is further respectfully 

prayed that PESCO may be allowed such expenses in O&M, so that PESCO after 

collecting the same through tariff, would be able to deposit into the fund created for the 

purpose. 

g To allow Prior Year Adjustments including the amount deducted from RORB, on the basis 

of wrongly assumed cash shortfall, since 20 15-16 as i' is not covered under any clause 

h. To allow Turn over lax (including pending tax for FY 2016-2021), pending CPPA 

Overhead and Supplemental Charges for FY 20 15-2020. 

i. To allow WACC @ 14.06%. 

j To allow fixed charges as per proposed tariff with the condition to charge on the basis of 



k. To introduce a new category of Tariff for wheeling, UOSC of NTDC and the Hybrid 

consumers. 

I. To allow fixed charges on Net Metering on the basis of Load and to continue the tariff 

category of Telecom sector as per existing terms and conditions. 

m. To allow PESCO review motion claims as prior period adjustment. 

n. To allow USPS revenue shortfall. 

o. Any other relief. 

PETITIONER 

THE PESHA WAR ELE TRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD 

Through: 

Muhammad Jabbar Khan 

Chief Executive Officer PESCO 
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Company Se retary 
PESCO 
Dated 0306.202i 

 

PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY  
Phone No. + 92.91 .9210226 Office of the 
Fax No. + 92.91 .9223136 Company Secretary PESCO 

Wapda House, Shami Road, 
Peshawar 

  

No.  7 I Co,Sec/ Dated: .06.2021  

BOARD RESOLUTION 

Board of Directors PESCO through circulation RESOLVED to authorize 

Chief Executive Officer and other Officers of PESCO to file Multi Year Tariff Petition, 

Review Motion (If required) and subsequent adjustments / details etc with NEPRA 

(Separately for two licensed activities i.e Distribution Business and Supply Business) 

for the period from FY 2020-2 1 to FY 2024-25. 

He along with other officers of the Company are hereby authorized to 

sign individually or jointly the necessary documents, appear before the Authority when 

needed and do all acts necessary for completion and processing of the application. 



1\i 
G$ 26 6 87.• 

Tariff" and "Supply of Power Tariff" including all supporting documents are true and 

AFFIDAVIT 

I Muhammad Jabbar Khan Sb Shahgun Bay, Chief Execut&Officer, Peshawar Electric 

Supoly Company Limited (Distribution Jcerse No 07/D/2oO2) Holding CNIC iO 

37405-0355948-5 being duly authorized representat /Atbrey of Peshawar Electric 

dcare that the contents of this 

Multi-Year Tariff Petition for F'( 2020-21 to FY 2024-2 separately for "Distribution 

Supply Company Limited, hereby solemnly affir 



FORM -1 

Peshawar Electric Supply Company 
Company Statistics 

Peak demand during FY 2019-20 
Number of Consumers 
Area 
Circles 
Divisions 
Sub Divisions 
Length of Feeders 
-Average-Length of Feeders -- - - 
Maximum Length of Feeder 
Minimum Length of Feeder 
Target for new connections 

Length of High Voltage lransmission lines (132 kV) 
Length of STG lines (132, 66 and 33kV) 
Length of Low Voltage Distribution lines (400 V) 

Number of HV transformers 
Number of burned down HV transformers 
Number of STG transformers 
Number of burned down STG transformers 
Number of LV transformers 
Number of burned down LV transformers 

Supply Business 

MW 3,230 
Number 3.9 Million 
Sq Km 74,521 

Number 8 
Number 39 
Number 187 

Km 37,220 
-Km 34 

Km 240 
Km 7 

Number 180,789 

Km 2,764 
Km 3,722 
Km 45,311 

Number 239 
Number 1 
Number As above 
Number 
Number 78759 
Number 5,305 

a 

Number of Employees Existing 
Dec-21 

. 
(Proj.) 

Dec-22 
. 

(Proj.) 

Dec-23 

(Proj.) 

Dec-24 

(Proj.) 

Dec-25 

(Proj.) 

1. Qualified Professionals 382 453 550 571 587 577 
Engineers 289 342 439 460 476 466 

Others 93 111 111 111 111 111 
2. Staff 12,839 20,259 25,120 26,429 27,408 27,634 

Technical 7,060 11,425 15,002 15,027 15,027 15028 
Clerical 1,029 1,730 1,922 2,114 2,301 2,326 

Non-Techncal 4750 7,104 6,195 9,288 10080 10,280 
3. Total (1+2) 13,221 20,712 25,670 27,000 27,995 28,211 
4. Retirements 817 761 888 880 845 783 
5. Net Total (3-4) 13,221 19,951 24,782 , 26,120 27,152 27,428 



FORM -2 

Peshawar Electric Supply Company 
Profit & Loss Statement 

Power Balances 

Audited Projected 

Power Supply 

Projected Projected Projected Projected 

Units Received [MkWh] 14792 15206 15,632 16,070 16,519 16,982 
Units Lost [Mk\Nh1 5.749 5,756 5,757 5,750 5,735 5,713 
Units Lost [%s'e} 38.9% 37.85% 36.83% 35.78% 34.72% 33.64% 
Units Sold [MkWhJ 9,043 9,450 9,875 10,320 10,784 11,269 

Revenue - 

Sales Revenue [Mm P.s] 120.293 156,870 177,163 192978 208i33 225,386 
Subsidy [MInRs] 73,410 56.700 48,389 47,987 47,450 46,204 
Total Sales Revenue [Mm Rs] 200,914 213,570 225,552 240,965 255,583 271,590 
Rental & Service Income [Mm RsJ 46 53 61 70 81 93 
Amortization of Def Credits [Mm Rs] 1,709 1,701 1,739 1,774 1,808 1,840 
Otherincome [MmnRs] 11,080 3,267 3,426 3,555 3,394 3,413 
Total Revenue [Mm Rs] 213,749 218,591 230,777 246,365 260,866 276,935 
Wheeling Charges Income (TESCO) [Mm Ps] 2,595 1,624 1,619 1,581 1,767 1,84ft 
Operating Cost 

(II) 

Power Purchase Cost [Mm Rs] 196,967 199,200 207,121 215,492 223,839 232,654 
Inadmissible Sales Tax [Mm Ps] 2,628 - 

O&M Expenses [MInRs] 20,918 25,739 28,281 31,291 35,319 39,551 
Depreciation [Mm Rs] 3,026 3,334 3,796 4,235 4,615 4,859 
Provision for Bad Debt [Mm Rs1 4,734 7,363 6,962 8,189 8,663 8,962 
Total Operating Cost MIn RSJ 228,273 235,636 246,160 259,207 272,436 286,027 

EBIT [Mm Rs] (11,929) (15,421) (13,764) (11,262) (9,803) (7,245) 
Financial Charges [MmnRs] 842 1,430 1,502 1,577 1,624 1,656 
EBT [M1n Rs] (12,771) (16,850) (15,265) (12,838) (11,427) (8,902) 
Tax [Mm Rs] (1,851) (2,379) (2,684) (2,922) (3,150) (3,410) 
EAT [Mm Rs1 (14,622) (19,231) (17,950) (15,761) (14,577) (12,311) 
WPPF [Mm Rs] - 

Profit for the period ''\ [Mm Rs[ (14,622) (19,231) (17,950) (15,761) (14,577) (12,311) 
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Peshawar Electric Supply Company 
Profit & Loss Statement (2019-20) Audited 

1,617 
718 
44% 
899 

1.613 
610 
38% 

1,003 

a 

1,537 
578 
38% 
959 

- 
.JgJ' . 

4,767 
1,906 

40% 
2,861 

Month 

1,057 
192 
18% 
865 

923 
219 
32% 
704 

1,078 
466 
32% 
612 

Qrt's'. '2n MÔhtIiM 
jotat

-. 

3,058 1,144 
e77 490 
29% 43% 

2,181 654 

942 
336 
36/ 
606 

3030 
1127 

37/ 
1 903 

3! 

1006 
327 
32/ 
679 

.,, 

1410 
824 
58,5 
586 

1 ,21 
688 
45/ 
832 

Power Supp!y 

3937 
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47/a 
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14792 
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39/ 
9 04.3 

Power Balances 
Units Received 
Units Lost 
Units Lost 
Units Sold 

Revenue 

F" '9'F., 0C, 

tMkWht 
(MkWhJ 
l%ase] 
lMkWhl 

944 
301 
32% 
643 

Sales Revenue lMlnRs] 11,483 14,014 13,267 38,764 11,430 9,162 7,956 28,546 8,887 8,988 8,446 26,322 9147 7267 10245 26659 120293 
Subsidy (T1In Rl 7,609 8,623 8,391 24,623 7,717 6,437 5,579 19,734 5,559 3,992 3,979 13,529 4,826 , 4,638 6,060 15,524 . . 73,410 
Fuel PriceAdjustment (MlnRs] 86 86 1,718 1,869 1,991 5,578 1,547 - - 1,547 - - . - . '.- . ....'. 7,211 
Total Sates Revenue lMInRsi 19,179 22,637 21,658 63,473 20,866 17,468 15,526 53,860 15,993 12,980 12,425 41,398 13,913 11,905 16,304' 42,182. ., 200,914 
Rental & Service Income Mm Rl 3 4 4 11 4 4 5 13 4 4 3 11 3 4 .  .4 :i:.':..': .46 
AmortizationofDefCredits [Mmnflsl 163 152 169 484 143 127 111 381 118 116 110 345 152 169 499. •.. 1,709 
Othertncome lMmnRsl 251 339 298 888 357 336 264 957 299 381 371 1,952 2385 2.057 . . 3,742 8,184:.: 11080 
Total Revenue tMlnRst 19,596 23,131 22.129 64,856 21,370 17,935 15,906 55,211 16,414 13,482 12,909 42,806 16,513 .14,144 20,219 50,876 '. 213,749 
Wheeling Charges Income (TESCO) Mm Rvt 173 180 189 542 186 178 199 563 191 187 .175 553 288 . 314 . 335 937. 2,595 
Operating Cost 
Power Purchase Cost lMInRl 16,921 17,428 18760 53,109 14,530 13,461 17,055 45,046 18,068 17,160 13,937 49,165 14,460 -17.477 17710 49,647:- , : 196,967 
lnadmissibleSatesTax p,1mnRt 332 370 354 1,056 257 209 182 649 152 149 .140 441 156 135 .191 482 .': 2,628 
O&M Expenses lMmnRl 1.582 1.615 1,647 4,843 1,643 1,659 1,681 . 4,982 1,650 1,683 1,688 5,021 1,921 2,051 2,102 6,073 -'• 20,918 
Depreciation IMh,Rsl . 234 239 244 718 235 240 251 726 256 262 . 270 788 264 -- 268 262 794 '-. 3,026 
Provision for Bad Debt ,• tMInR] 470 580 565 1,614 531 587 202 1,320 (174) 393 (3014) (2,794) -.. (40) 5,435 . . (102). : 453 4,734 
Total Operating Cost 1Mm Rs] 19,539 20,232 . 21,570 61,341 17,195 16,156 19,371 52,722 19,952 19,647 •. 13,021 52621 16061 S365 20163 61589 228273 

EBIT tMmnRsl 230 3,079 748 4,057 4,360 1,957 (3,266) . 3,05 . (3,347) (5,978) 63 (9262) 740 (10 907) 392 (9,776k (11 929) 
Financial Charges 1Mm Rst 28 48 76 152 72 82 88 242 72 78 82 232 67 ' 80' 216' '842 
EBT [Mlnflsl 202 3,031 672 3,908 4,288 1,875 (3,354) 2,10 (3,419) (6,056) (19) (9,494) 671 (10,974). 312 (9,992) (12,771) 
Tax . lMInRv1 (489) (489) (1,192) (1,192) 155 155 ..... . (325). . (325)','. •. . (1,851) 
EAT; lMI,,Rl 202 3,031 183 3,416 4,288 1,875 (4,546) 1,616 (3,419) (6,056) 136 (9,339) 671 (10,974) (13) (10,317) (14,622) 
WPPF. 1Mm Rn] - - - . - . - - 
Profit"tor the period y1m,,Rs] 202 3,031 183 3,416 4,288 1,875 (4,546) 1,618 (3,419) (6,056) 136 (9,339) . 671 (10,974) (13) (10,317) ,. (14,622) 
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Peshawar Electric Supply Company 
Profit & Loss Statement (2020-21) 

I 
Projected 

ldiith)j1M6ñth:. 
-ista( 

Fji Mohth,,j9 3IU3f9(sJm OM? 32 J 
"4: ThtaI2 

Power Balances 
Units Received tMkWhl 1.748 1,762 1,374 .4,885 1,106 965 1,110 3,181 1,162 989 1,005 3,156 1,178. 1,252 1,555 3995 I 9,206-. -: 
Units Lost [MkWh( 798 713 426 1,938 254 233 455 943 485 313 425 1,224 576 439 657 -. •1.652 
Units Lost )%ege] 46% 40% 31% 40% 23% .32% 32% 30% 42% 32% 42% 49%. 32% 42%. 41% 
Units Sold [MkWh] 950 1,048 948 2,947 852 731 654 2,238 676 676. 580 1,932 602 833 898 , 2,333 945O 

Revenue 
Sales Revenue (MinRe] 13418 15304 13,518 42,300 12,517 10,556 9,751 32,82.1 9,576 10,123 15,265 34,964 15,809 15,167 15,806 46,782 158,870. 
Subsidy [MIS Rsl 6,455 6,813 6357 19,625 6902 4801 4,139 14,842 4,044 3,923 2,900 10,867 3010 4165 4190 11366 56700 
Fuel Price Adjustment Mlii Re( - - - - - - - - - - 
Total Sates Revenue (Pun Ret 19,933 22,117 19,875 61,925 18,419 15,357 13,890 47,666 13,621 14,046 18,165 45,831 18,819 19,332 19,996 . 58,148 - 213,QIO;).. 
Rental & Service Income [Mm R( 5 6 5 17 5 4 4 13 4 4 3 11 . s : i.. 53....:•  
Amortization of Del Credits [Mlii Re) 171 244 315 729 124 132 138 394 172 202 24 398 28 .70 82 - 180 - 1,701 -. 
Other Income [MI,, Ret 440 471 479 1,390 201 259 245 705 245 319 146 710 113 170 ..........461 . 3. 357 
Total Revenue [Mlii Ret 20,550 22,837 20,674 64,061 18,750 15,751 14,277 48,778 14,041 14,570 18,339 45,950 18,964 19,576 20,261 58,892 218,591' 
Wheeling Charges Income TESCO) (Mm Ret 156 172 255 583 140 96 147 383 161 154 65 380 99 112- 88 276 
Operating Cost 
Power Purchase Cost (Mm Rs[ 16,740 21,213 15,143 53,097 11,755 12,305 14,504 38,564 17,285 14,058 12,966 . 44,299 14,930 22132 26,178 - 63,240 . . 199290.. .. 
Wheeling Charges 1Mm Ret - - 
O&M Expenses lMlnRs[ 1,879 1,792 2,030 5,700 1,898 1,867 1,874 5,639 1880 1,888 2,254 6,022 2.314 2,944 .3,121 . 8,379 -29,739-- 
Depreciation Mm's Re]. 237 248 270 755 275 282 290 847 297 305 315 917 322 335 3,334. 
Provision for Bad Debt 1Mm Ret. 1,628 718 595 2,941 643 642 1,710 2,995 705 812 (138) 1,379 (121) 59 .110 49. 7,363' 
Total Operating Cost Mm Re] 20,484 23,971 18,038 62,493 14,571 15,095 18.378 48,045 20,167 17,063 15,387 52,617 17,444 25,470 - 29,561 72,482 235,66 

EBIT [MInRet 222 (962) 2,892 2,152 4,315 752 (3,954) 1,116 (5,965) (2,340) 3,017 (5,287) 1,618 (5,782) (6,237) (13,401) (15,421),: 
Financial Charges [MunRe)- 48 54 62 164 120 133 142 395 163 183 109 455 112 147 157 -. 416 14311: 
EBT [Mlii Re] 174 (1,016) 2,830 1,988 4,198 619 (4,098) 721 (6,125) (2,523) 2,909 (5,742) 1,506 (5,929) (9,394) •. (13,516) (16,850) 
Tax (Mm Re] (669) (669) (430) (430) 1592) (692) (588) . (588) (2,379) 
EAT [Mm Ret .  174 (1,016) 2,161 1,319 4,198 619 (4,526) 291 (6,128) (2,523) 2,217 (6,434) 1,506 (5,929) (9,982) -(34,406) (19:231) 
WPPF Mis Rd - - . - - - - , - 
Profit for the period MIn Re] 174 (1,016) 2,161 1,319 4,198 519 (4,526) . 291 (6,128) (2,523) 2,217 . (5,434) 1,506 (5,929) (9,1)82) ,, (14,406) (19,231) 

Peshawar Electric Supply Company 
Profit & Loss Statement (2021-22) Projected 

3Mtn 1 Month 2rM&tth 3 '1et Mon h -Moith Q) s htiYi' ,0i4'Qr to'i1Qi-12 
r4t' An1s j 

Power Balances 
Units Received )MkWh] 1,784 1,814 1,415 5,023 1,139 990 1,138 • 3,267 1,193 997 994 3,184 - 1.062 1,489 1,606 4,158 . 15,62. - 
Units Lost lMkWh[ 801 718 424 1,943 248 220 454 928 486 361 371 1,218 416 1)02 - 651 . 1,668 5,757• , 
Units Lost l%esel 45% 40% 30% 39% 22% 32% 32% 28% 41% 36% 37%• 38% 39% 40% 37%•  
Units Sold MIStS 6(1 993 1,096 991 3,080 891 764 654. 2,339 707 639 624 1,967 647 - 888 - 956 - 7,490 8;875' 

Revenue 
Sales Revenue IMhnRe] 17,815 19,663 17,779 55,257 15,985 13,707 12,271 41,963 12,684 11,410 11,186 39,280 11,599 15,922 17,142 44,663 177,183.1. 
Subsidy tMInRa 1  . 4,866 5,371 4,858 15,092 4,366 3,744 3,352 11,461 3,464 3,116 3,055 9,636 3,168 4.349 - 4,682 12,199 48,389 - . 
Fuel Price Adjustment (MIn Re] - - - , - - - - - ,. - 
Total Sales Revenue (Mm Re] 22,681 25,033 22,635 70,349 20,351 17,450 15,623 53,424 16,148 14,521 14,241 44,916 14,767 20,271 21,824 56,862 . 225.5521.  
Rental & Service Income Mm Re) 6 7 6 19 6 5 4 14 4 4 4 12 . 4 5 6 - 15.... . . :-'1•.. 
Amortization of Del Credits [MlvRet 175 193 174 542 157 134 120 412 124 112 110 346 114 156 169 439 1,739 
Other Income [Mlii RsI 344 380 344 1,068 309 265 237 811 245 221 216 652 224 308 331 664 3,426 
Total Revenue [MIs Re] 23,206 75,613 23,159 71,979 20,822 17,654 15,995 54,662 16,522 14,863 14,571 49,957 .15,109 29,741 - .22,331 .. 58,180 : 2311,1771-- 
Wheeling Chaiges Income (TESCO) [MIn Re] 163 180 162 505 146 125 112 383 116 104 102 322 106 145 157 :- 408 . . 1,619 
Operating Cost 
Power Purchase Cost 1Mm Re[. 18,041 17,736 15,892 51,668 14,929 15,108 17,234 47,271 20,631 16,474 17.382 54,488 16,359 18,313 19,013 - 53,695. . - - .201,129 
Wheeling Charges [Mm Re) - . . - 
O&M Expenses [Mm Re) 2,844 3,139 2,838 8,821 2.552 2,188 1,959 6,695 2,025 1,821 1,786 5,632 1,852 2,542 2,736 7,130 29,281 
Depreciation tMmn Re[ 382 421 381 1,184 342 294 263 899 272 244 240 756 249 341 367 - 957 .;798 
Provision far Bad Debt [MIn Re] 700 773 699 2,171 628 531) 482 1,649 498 448 440 1,386 458 826 674 ..................692.. 
Total Operating Cost (Mlii Re] 21,966 22,068 19,510 63,844 18,451 18,128 19,930 56,517 23,426 18,989 19,847 62.262 18.925 21,821 22,790 63,536 : 246,ISOJ. 

EBIT [MInRe) 1,403 3,724 3,512 8,639 2,517 (148) (3,841) (1,472) (6,788) (4,021) (5,174) (15,983) . (3,711) (935) (303) (4,948) . - (13,764) 
FinancialCharges [MInRe] 151 167 151 468 135 119 104 356 107 97 95 299 98 135 145 . 379 . . 1,502. 
EBT )MlnRe[ 1,252 3,558 3,361 8,171 2,352 (265) (3,9411) (1,828) (6,895) (4,115) (5,268) (16,282) (3,809) (1,070) (448) (5,327) (15,265)- 
Tax IPPIn Re]. (270) (298) (269) (837) (242) (2081 (185) (636) (192) (173) (169) (535) (176) (241) (280) (677). (2,684). 
EAT MIn Re), 982 3,260 3,092 7,334 2,139 (472) (4,131) (2,463) (7,087) (4,291) (5,435) (16,813) (3,985) (1,311) (708) (6,004) . . (17,950) - 
WPPF [Mm Re) - - - - - - - - - - 
Profit for the period [MInRe] 982 3,260 3,092 7,334 2,139 (472) (4,1311 (2,4631 (7,087) (4,291) (5,436) (16,816) - (3,985) (1,311) (708) (6,004) (17,950) 



Peshawar Electric Supply Company 
Profit.& Loss Statement (2022-23) Projected 
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Power Balances 
Units Received. tMkWh] 

Units Lost ......' - : IMkWhl 

Units Lost l%ngnt 

Units Sold . ]MkWh] 

• 1,845 
807 
44% 

1,038 

1,865 
720 
39% 

1,145 

1,455 
420 

. 29% 
1,035 

Revenue - 
Sales RevenLjc:.:... :•. . . (lAin RU 19.410 21,411 19,354 60,175 17,409 14.941 13,370 5720 13,819 12,416 12192 38427 12641 17344 18671 48656 192978 

Subsiay IMI R 4827 u324 4813 14963 432° 3715 3325 1369 3,436 3,088 3032 9555 3143 4313 4643 12099 4797 

Fuel Pnce Adj is ment IMI R I 
Total Sales Revenue .. : •. IMn RU 24,237 26,735 24,167 75,138 21,738 18,656 16,695 7069 17,255 15,504 15224 47883 15784 21 656 23 '314 60755 240 965 

. 
Rental & Service ]rccme ... (Mn Rn] 7 8 7 . 22 6 5 . 5 7 4 14 6 7 18 70 

Amortization ot DefCredils (Mm Rnl 178 197 178 553 160 137 123 420 127 114 (12 353 116 . 159 172 . . .447.: . 1.1,714 

Other tncorne PAl RI 358 394 357 1109 321 275 246 842 255 229 225 708 233 320 344 896 3 656 

Total Revenue.......- 1Mm Rn( 24,780 27,334 24,708 76,822 22,225 19,074 17,069 t (8,368 17,642 15,851 15,565 49,058 16,138 22,142 - . 3,837 62,116. :. " .246,365 V 

Wheeling Charges Income (TESCO) - . .' trAin Rn] 159 175 159 493 143 122 110 375 113 102 100 315 104 142 153 399 1 581 

OperatIng Cost 
PowerPurctrase Colt IMI R] 1896 18733 16769 54467 15911 15636 17944 19491 21,408 17,104 17516 56028 16620 19070 19815 55506 215492 

Wheeling Charges .. :..:• •.• . . . ••:,'Min Rnl - 

O&M Expenses...................... :•% ;: IMS Rn . 3,147 3,472 3.138 9,757 2,823 2,423 2,168 7413 2,241 2,013 1977 6231 2050 2812 3028 7889 31291 

Depreciation 1Mm R 426 470 420 1 321 382 328 293 1 003 303 272 268 843 577 381 410 1 068 4 236 

Provision to Bad Debt Mi R ] 824 909 821 2 554 739 634 567 1 940 586 527 $17 1 631 $36 736 792 2 065 9189 

Total OperatlngCost..2..:.. .: trAin Rn] 23,362 23,583 21,153 68,096 19,855 19,021 20,972 9848 24,539 19,917 20278 64733 19484 22999 24045 66528 259207 

EBIT •. : . .:: -..- , lMmnRi 1,577 3,926 3,713 9,216 2,513 176 (3,794) (1105) (6784) (3964) (4613) 415  360) (3242) 15) (55) (4013) (11 262) 

Financial Charges.: 2.. . . •. (Mm RU 159 175 158 492 142 122 109 374 113 101 100 314 103 142 15 398 1577 

lMInRnl  1,418 3,751 3,555 8,725 2,371 54 (3,903) (1 479) (6896) (4066) (47)3) (15 674) (3346) (857) (207) (4410) (12 838) 

Mm Rn] (294) (324) (293) (911) (264) (226) (202) (692) (209) (188> (185) (582) (191:42) . (263) (283) ' (737)', V '. (2.922).... 

trAin Rn] 1,124 3,427 3,262 7,813 2,107 (172) (4,106) (2171) (7106) (4253) (4897) (16 250) (3537) (1126) (490) (5147) (15 761) 

tMinRnl - - - - - 

Pr forthe pert IMmnRnl 1,124 3,427 3,262 7,513 2,107 (172) (4,106) (2 171) (7 106) (4253) (4 897) (16 256) (3 537 (1120) (490) (5  147) (15 761) 

Peshawar Electric Supply Company 
Profit & Loss Statement (2023-24) Projected 

Power Balances 
U,Received:: IMkWhl 1 896 1 917 1 496 5 309 1 204 1 047 I 203 3 454 1 260 1 054 1 050 3 364 1122 1 573 1 697 4 392 16,519. 

UnLost lMkWht 811 721 414 1,946 232 212 456 800 488 360 369 1,217 416 603 653 . 1,672. 5735. 

UrjsLost- l%egel 43% 38% 28% 37% 19% 32% 32% 26% 39% 34% 35% 36%: 37% 38% 
35% V 

Uni& Sold 1%.;: tMkWh] 1,085 1,196 1,082 3,363 972 835 747 2,554 772 694 . 681 2,147 . 706 970 1,044 2,720 :1O,784.- 

Revenue . . . 
V V 'V.' 

Sales Revenue (MI R 1 20941 23083 20883 64907 18760 16116 14417 49293 14900 13394 13143 41 437 13626 18721 20149 52496 208 133 

Subsidy IMI R I 4774 5262 4761 14797 4277 3674 3287 11 238 3397 3054 2996 9447 310 4268 4594 11 968 47450 

Fuel Pnce Adjustment Ml R I 
TotalSalesRevenue IMi R] 25715 28345 25644 79'04 23037 19790 17704 60530 18297 16448 16140 50884 16722 22989 24743 64465 255583 

Rental & Servco Income s'i R ] U 9 8 25 7 6 6 19 6 5 5 16 5 7 8 20 81 

Amortization of Def Credits ............ . 1Mm Rn] 182 201 181 564 163 140 125 428 129 116 114 360 118 163 175 456 1,808 

Other Income (Mi R 1 341 376 340 1 058 306 263 235 803 243 218 214 675 222 305 33043 858 3 394 

TotalRovenue Ml RI 26246 26931 26174 81351 23513 20199 10070 61781 18675 16786 16473 51936 17078 23464 25256 69799 269866 

Wheeling Charges Income(TESCO) . . : , trAin Rn 178 196 177 551 159 137 122 418 126 114 112 352 . 116 150 : .2 171 . 446.........- 1,767 

Operating Cost 
Power Pu thase Cost IMI P I 20165 19789 18068 58022 16866 16211 18547 51 624 21 858 17238 17440 56645 17016 20091 20541 57640 223 839 

Wheelnig Charges IMi R 

O&MExponses (MI RI 355.3 3917 3544 11014 3183 273 2447 8356 2528 2273 2230 7032 2312 3177 3419 8908 35319 

Depreciation IMI R] 464 512 463 1439 416 3 7 320 1 093 330 29 291 919 302 415 447 1164 4515 

Amortization 1Mm R 

Provision for Bad Debt (Mm It 1 872 961 869 2702 181 671 600 2052 620 558 547 1 725 567 779 839 2185 8663 

Total Operating Cost (Mi R 1 25055 25178 22 944 73177 21 246 19974 21 913 63134 25337 20365 20518 66220 20198 24462 25246 69906 272 436 

EBIT 1Mm R ] 1 369 3949 3406 8724 2426 361 (3721) (934) (6536) (3464) (3933) (13 932) (3004) (839) 182 (3 6611 (9803) 

Financial CU rges (MI R) 163 180 163 506 146 126 112 385 116 105 103 323 106 14o 157 410 1624 

EBT (MI R 1 1 206 3768 3243 8218 2279 235 (3833) (1 319) (6652) (3668) (4036) (14 256) (3110) (985) 25 (4 011) (11 427) 

Tax (MI R 1 (317> (349) (316) (982) (284) (244) (218) (746) (226) (203) (199) (627) (206) (283) (305) (79) (3150) 

EAT 1Mm R 889 3419 2927 7236 1 995 (9) (4051) (2065) (6877) (3771) (4235) (14 883) (3317) 1 268) (280) (4865) (14 577) 

WPPF 1Mm R I 
Profit or('ne period •' - .,,.,. ,.,,'n. trri i 1 889 f" 2927 7206 1 995 (9) (4061) (2065) (6 

877)ci77l)  
(4235) (14 883) (3317) (1 268) (280) (4865) (14 577) 



Peshawar Electric Supply Cornpany 
Profit& Loss Statement (2024-25) Projected 

Power Balances 
Units Received 
Units Lost 
Units Lost 
Units Sold 

MkWh] 1,949 1,971 1,538 5,458 1,238 1.076 1,237 3,551 
tMkWh) 816 721 407 1,944 222 204 457 883 
t%set 42% 37% 26% 36% 18% 32% 32% 25% 

[MkWht 1,133 1,250 1,131 3,514 1,016 872 '(80 2,668 

1 296 1 O8o 1 080 3 459 1153 1 617 1 745 4 14 16 982 
489 .353 368 1215 415 603 654 1671 5713 
381' 33/ 34/ 35/ 361' 3't' 37/ 374 34% 
807 725 71 2244 738 1014 1091 2.843 11269 

Revenue 
Sales Revenue . : tM.Insst 22,661 25,001 22,621 70,282 • 20321 17,443 15,600 53,361 16,140 14,500. 14,240 
subsidy )MI 8 J 4 645 5 125 4637 14 408 -, 166 3 57. .s 198 10 939 3 .09 2 973 2 0  9 
Fuel Pnce Adtustment [Mm Ft 

Total Sales Revenue . •.•: [Mm R) 27,306 30,126 27,258 84,690 24,486 21,016 18,799 64,301 19,449 17,473 17,160 
Rental& Service Income . - . : [Mm 85) 9 10 9 2$ 8 7 6 22 7 6 6 
AmortjzatmoitofDefCredits [Ml 8) 185 204 185 574 166 142 127 436 132 118 116 
Other Income [MI 8 1 343 378 342 1 063 307 264 236 607 244 219 215 
TotalRevenue: •. .: i 0.11nRst 27,843 30,718 27,794 86.355 24,968 21,429 19,168 65,565 19.832 17;817 17,497 
Wheeling Charges Income (TESCO) - [MInRsJ 186 205 185 576 166 143 128 437 132 119 117 
Operating Cost 
Power Purchase Cost [Mm ' I 21 618 20645 18781 61044 11490 if 738 19 108 53336 22314 17755 17472 
Wheeling Charges [MO J - . - 
O&M Expenses [MI Ft j 3 977 4 387 3 970 12 333 3 566 3 060 2 738 9 364 2 832 2 .45 2 499 
Depreoatmon [MI Ft I 489 539 488 1515 438 376 336 1 150 348 313 307 
Amortization. . .;.........•.- .. - refl 851 - - 
Provision fo. Sad Oebt tMInRst 901 994 899 2,795 808 693 620 2,122 642 577 566 
lotaiOperatingCost•..::-...: ........ : tMmn8st 26,984 26,565 24,138 77,687 22,302 20,868 22,802 65,972 26,136 21j89 20,844 

EBIT [MI Ft I 04 4 58 3 841 9 244 2 832 704 (3 '106) 30 (6 173) (3 253) 53 731) 
FinancialChargcs .; IMmoRet 167 184 166 616 149 128 115 332 119 107 105 

[Mm Rst 878 4,174 3,675 8,727 2,683 576 (3,621) (362) (6,291) (3,360) (3,335) . 
Tes.:..r.. •. • ..: .••• •.• . tmnnst (343) (378) (342) (1,063) (307) (264) (236 (807) (244) 1219) (215) 
EAT [MI R I .,35 3796 3 333 7 664 2 375 312 (3 857) (1170) (6 536) ('5 579) (3 551) 
WPPF [MI R 
Protitfortlie period .. . . .:-. t6)mn Rst 535 3,796 3,333 7,664 2,375 312 (3,857) (1,170) (6,535) (3,579k (3,551) 

44,881 14,760 20,281 21,821 56,862: -. 225,355. 
9,201 3,026 4,15 4,473 11,651 -: .' 46,204: 

54,082 17,786 24,4.38 26,294 68,518 - ' 271,590 
18 6 8 9.23, '93-.' 

366 120 168 178 464. - 1,840 
679 223 307 33402 864 '- . 3,413 

55,145 19,136 24,919 26,815 69,97w . 276,935 
368 121 . 166. 179 456:; -.1,84.6: 

57,541 18,201 21,101 21.431 . 60,733 , 232,664 - 

7,876 2.590 3.559 3.829 ' 9,976 . 39.651 :- 
968 316 . 437 470 1,226 4,859 -- 

1,785 587 806 868 2,263 8,962 
68,169 21,696 25,903 . 26,598 74,198.,. - 286,027 - 

12,656) (3,439) (818) 395 (3863 - (7245) 
3351 108 149 160 418 - 1,656 

12.986) (3,648) (968) 235 (4,280)'. (8,902) 
(679) (223) (307) (330) (860). (3,410) 

13,665) (3,771) (1,274) (95) (5,141). (12,311) 

13,665) (3,771) (1,274) (95) (5,141) - (12,311) 



FORM-4 
Peshawar Electric Supply Company Power Supply 

Balance Sheet Fin million Rupees  

D escrup 1°') 
Audited 
2019-20 

Projected 
2020-21 

Projected 
2021-22 

Projected 
2022-23 

Projected 
2023-24 

ProjectedT  
,ZQ242L 

Intangible Fixed Assets 
Net Fixed Assets in Operations 55,204 61,471 70,874 79,191 85,433 87,540 
Total Net Fixed Assets in Operations 55,204 61,471 70,874 79,191 85,433 87,540 

Capital Work in Progress 19,756 20,369 21,211 22,013 22,706 23150 
Long Term Loans to Employees 4 7 7 8 8 9 
Defermd CoU& Long TermDeposits -  ----. - ------- --------------- --------- 

19,760 20,376 21,219 22,020 22,714 - 23,159 
Current Assets 

Stores & Spares 5,355 5,729 6,446 7,084 7,570 . 7,748 
Trade Debts 86,349 94,673 103,655 110,905 117,852. 124,667. 
Advances, Prepayments, Other Receivables 48,319 50,453 51,421 52,381 53,805 55,190 
Tariff Subsidy (Receivable from GoP) 62,987 76,028 87,157 98,194 108,633 118,798 
Receivable from Associated Companies 41,692 42,262 44,469 45,947 46,610 47,742 
Cash & sank Balances 10,888 10,856 9,204 8,561 8,450 8,774 

Total Current Assets 255,589 280,000 302,352 323,073 342,921 362,919 
Total Assets 330,553 361,847 394,445 424,284 451,067 . 473,618 

Subscribed Equity 20,176 20,176 20,176 20,176 20,176 20176 
Grant in Aid (Subsidy) - - . 
Unappropriated Profit (302,052) (311,507) (329,457) (345,218) (359,795) (372,106) 
Total Equity (281,876) (291,331) (309,281) (325,042) (339,619) (351929) 

Long Term Liability 
Liability against Govt Investment 64,123 49,223 49,223 49,223 49,223 . 49,223 
Security Deposits 4,903 5,103 5,353 5,503 . 5,690 5,810 
Employee Retirement Benefits 92,174 93,987 94,469 94,951 97,007 99,015 
TFCs&SUKUK . . 
Deferred Credits 32,775 35,894 36,244 37,479 38,145 39,708 
Total Long Term Loan 5,505 5,505 5,305 5,105 4,855 . 4;705 

Total Long Term Liability 199,480 189,712 190,595 192,262 194,920 198,461 

Current Liability 
Current Maturity on Long Term Loans - 1,430 900 870 840 800 . 780 
Subsidy Received in Advance from GoP - - . 
Provision for Taxation 2,019 
Payable to NTDC/CPPA 370,561 416,903 464,229 504,751 537449 564,563 
Creditors, Accrued and Other Liabilities 38,940 45,662 48,032 51,473 57,517 - 61,743 

Total Current Liability 412,949 463,466 513,131 557,064 595,766, . 627,086 

Total Liabilities and Commitments 

Total Liabilities and Equity 330,553 .361,847 394,445 424,284 451,067 473,618 



FORM-S 

Peshawar Electric Supply Company 

Cash Flow Statement Fin million Rupeesi 

Description 
Audited Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected 

201q-2C 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 

Average Monthly Demand Index (MDI) [MW) 3,053 3273 3280 3294 3339 3391 

Units Purchased [GWh] 14,132 15,206 15632 16,070 16519 16,982 

Transmission Losses (132 kV) [GYTh) 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 

Distribution Losses [GWh) 34% 33% 32% 31% 30% 

Units Sold to Customers [GWI1[ 9043 9,450 9,875 10,320 10,784 11,269 

Average Tariff Required IRs/unitl 22.60 22.84 23.35 23.70 24.10 

Average Tariff Existing [Rslunit] 22.22 22.22 22.22 22.22 22.22 22.22 

Tariff Difference fRs/unit] 0.38 0.62 1.13 1.48 1.88 

Revenue from Sales 120,293 156,870 177,163 192,978 208,133 225,386 

Collection from Required [%j - 88% 91% 93% 93% -- 93% 94% 

In flows from Operations 
Collection from Current Sales 105,256 142,516 163,610 178,987 194084 211750 

Prior Year Recovery 180 235 266 289 312 338 

Total In flows from Operations 105,437 142,752 163,876 179,277 194,396 212,088 

Outflow from Operations 
Payment for electricity (to CPPA) 90,293 150,999 166,607 182,408 195,388 210,453 

Distribution Sen/ice Cost (=DMC) 20,918 22.532 24,681 27,091 30,819 34,651 

Total Outflow from Operations 111,211 173,538 191,288 209,499 226,207 245,114 

Surplus/Deficit from Operations 

Inflows from Other Sources 
Capital Contributions 3,886 4,862 4,238 4,026 3,825 3,634 

Consumer Security Deposits 530 200 250 150 187 120 

Other Incomes 7,392 3.320 3,487 3,625 3,475 3,506 

GOP Subsidy (Actual and Estimated) 61,037 43,659 37,260 36,950 37,011 36,039 

Government Grant - - - 
Long Term Loan / Redeemable Capital - - - 
Total In flows from Other Sources 72,844 52,041 45,234 4-4,751 4-4,498 43,298 

Outflow Others 
Financial Charges 842 1,430 1,502 1,577 1,624 1,656 

Repayment of Long Term Loans - 
Investment Program 4,433 10.213 14.041 13,354 11,550 7,411 

Working Capital/other Changes 55,338 9,644 3.931 241 375 - 881 

Total Outflow Others 60,613 21287 19,473 15,172 12,799 . . 9,949 

Surplus/Deficit Others 

Total Inflows (Operations + Others) 178,281 194.793 209,110 224,028 238,894 255,387 

Total Outflows (Operations + Others) 171,824 194,825 210,761 224,671 239,006 255,063 

Opening Balance 4,429 10,888 10,856 9;204 - 8,561 - 8,450 

Surplus/Deficit for Fiscal Year 6,457 (32) -1,651 -643 -111 - 324 

Deficit from Financing/Loans 

Closing Balance 10,888 10,856 9,204 8,561 8,4-50 - 8,774 



I 

FORM-6(A) . . . . 

Power Purchase (Projected) 
Power Purchase (Projected) 

Demand & Energy 

. 2020-21 
I&JI1. 4j 

. 

MtIifnth Month inth8 

. 

hffiOntbuQ Moflfl 11 L Mont2gi 

Units Received [MkWh] 1748 1762 1374 1106 965 1110 1162 989 1.005 1176 1325 . 1,482 1,5,206 

MDI [MW] 3,790 3,700 3,446 2,879 2,731 2,930 3,349 3,118 2841 - 3,286 3,892 4,116 3340 
Energy Purchase Price Rs/ kWh[ 4.64 5.25 5.07 4.97 4.50 6.38 . 7.09 5.54 6.68. 6.69 •' 6.75 .6,95 5.84 
Capacity Purchase Price [R/kW/M] 2100 3057 2,195 1997 2,730 2,358 2,525 2,573 2021 1,966 . 3,325 3,570 '2,576 
Transmission Charge IRs/kW/MI 176 176 176 176 185 176 176 176 176 17.6 :' 176 . .176. .176 

Power Purchase Cost 
Energy Charge fMInRs] 8,109 9,244 6,970 5,495 4,339 7,076 8,235 5,483. 6,710 7,885 .• 8,944 . .10,300 88,790 
CapacityCharge IM'nRsi 7,958 11,312 7,561 5,749 7,456 6,907 8,455 8,022 5,741 6,461 . 12,941 14,693 103,256 
Transmission Charge Mm s] 668 652 607 507 506 516 590. 549' 501 579 . 686 725 '7085 
Market Operator Fee 6 5 , 5 . 4 4 4 5 . . 5 . 4 . 5 10:. fl. 68 
Wire Business UoSC (MInRs] 2,531 2,551 1,990 1,602 1,397 . 1,606 1,682 1,432 1,455 1,706 . .. . 1,918 2,145 ':22,014 
Total Operating Cost Ex-Wire Business. 1Mm Rs] 16,740 21,213 15,143 11,755 12,305 14,504 17,285 14,058 . 12,956 14,930 . 22,580 . 25,729 "199,199 
PPP Cost Including Wire Business [MIs 10,271 23,764 17,133 13,357 13,701 16,110 18,967 15,490 14,411 16,63 , 24,499.. . .27,875 221,213 

FORM-6(A) . . . . 

Capacity Purchase Price . . : 

Power Purchase (Projected) 2021-22 . . . .. . . . 

Demand & Energy . . . 
Units Received MkWh] 1,794 1,814 1,415 1,139 990 1,138 1,193 997 904 , 1,062 . . 1,489. 1,606 15,632 
MDI , . [MW] 3,979 3,885 3,618 3,023 2,867 3,076 3,516 3,274 2,983 3,450 3,674 3,897 3,437 
Energy Purchase Price iRs! kWh) 5.67 5.15 5.32 5.82 5.15 6.15 6.26 4.66 5.09 5.30 ., 5.35 5.47 
Capacity Pul'hase Price RsfkW/M[ 2,478 3,608 2,590 2,356 3,222 2,782 2,979 3,036 2,384. 2,320 2,647 -2,799 2,172 
TransmissionChaige IRs/khWM) 176 176 176 176 176 176 176 176 176 176 176- 176 176 

Power Purchase Cost . . 
EnergyCharge [MIns[ 10,172 9,342 7,528 6,629 5,099 5,999 7,469 4,644 5060 5,629 7,968. 8,910 . 05,453 
CapacityCharge lMlnRs] 9,860 14,016 9,369 7,123 9,238 8,558 10,475 9,939 7,113 8,005 9,725 10909 •. 114,330 
TransmissioiCiiarge [Mm s] 701 684 637 533 505 542 619 577 526 606 ' . 647; 686 . 7265 
Market Opertor Fee 6 7 6 6 8 7 6 6 6 7 6 . 6 -, ,.. 72 
Wire Busine$UoSC [Mmnris] 2,820 2,851 2,224 1790 1,556 1,789 1,875 1,567 1,562 1669 2,341.. 2,525 .24,570 

Total OperatJn Cost Ex-Wire Business. [MIfl RsJ 20,739 24,049 17,539 14,290 14,849 16,105 18,569 15,165 12,704 14,248 18,346 20,517 ,: 207,121 
PPP Cost Including Wire Business [MInRs[ 23,559 26,900 19,763 16,081 16,405 17,894 20,444 16,732 14,266 15,917 20,687 23,042 231,691 

FORM-6(A) .. .-: 

Demand & Energy 
Power Purchase (Projected) 

Demand & Energy 

2022-23  
[Ióith 1'tMontts Month3MhTMonth 5onth6 2MonthMontj1 8 Month 9 Mnth 10,i  )Aonth 11 Mon T6tal 

Units Received [MkWh[ 1,845 1,865 1,455 1,171 1,018 1170 1,226 1,025 1,022 1,091 1,531 1,651 16,070 
MDI ]MVV[ 4,059 3,963 3,690 3,083 2925 3,138 3,587 3,339 3,043 3,519 3,747. 3,975 3,506 
Energy Purchase Price IRS! kWh] 5.39 4.89 5.05 5.53 4.89 5.84 5.95 4.43 4.84 5.04 5.08 5.27 5.19 
Capacity Purchase Price [RsfkW/M[ 2,646 3,853 2,766 2,517 3,441 2971 3,182 3,243 2,546 2,478 2,827 2990 2,961 
Transmission Charge lRs/kW!Mi 176 176 176 176 176 176 176 176 176 176 176 176 176 

Power Purchase Cost 
Energy Charge [MIs Rn) 9938 9,125 7,354 6,474 4,981 6,836 7,292 4,536 4,942 5,493 7,781 8705 83456 
Capacity Charge ]MInRn] 10,742 15,268 10,206 7,760 10,063 9,323 11411 10,827 7,748 8,720 10,594 . 11,684 14,547 
Transmission Charge [MIn,Rs] 715 ' 698 650 543 515 553 632 588 536 620 660 790 7,411 
Market Operator Fee 6 7 6 6 8 7 6 6 6 7 6 6. 78 
Wire Business UoSC [Mm Rs] 3,171 3,206 2,501 2013 1,750 2,011 2,107 1,762 1,757 1,875 2,632 2,838 27,623 
Total Operating Cost En-Wire Business. ]MInRs[ 21,401 98 18,215 14,783 15,567 16,718 19,341 . 15,957 13,233 14,840 19,042 21,295 215,492 
PPP Cost lnclud,ing Wire Business [MInes) 24,572 •. 4 20,710 16,796' 17,317 18,729 21,448 f"\7,719 '14,990 16,715 21,673 24,133 ,243,115 



)R41 -6 (A) 

emand & Energy 
ower Purchase (Projected) 

mand & Energy 
,its Received 
3] 
ergy Purchase Price 
ipacity Purchase Price 
ansmission Charge 

)wer Purchase Cost 
ergy Charge 
pacity Charge 
ansmission Charge 
rket Operator Fee 

ire Business UoSC 
ta] Operating Cost Ex-Wire Business. 
'P Cost Including Wire Business 

)RM -6 (A) 

emand & Energy 
ower Purchase (Projected) 

mand & Energy 
its Received 

31 
ergy Purchase Price 
pacity Purchase Price 
ansmission Charge 

wer Purchase Cost 
ergyCharge 
pacityCharge 

ansmission Charge 
Irket Operator Fee 
ire Business UoSC 
tal Operating Cost Ex-Wire Business. 
'P Cost Including Wire Business 

2023-24 

[MkWh] 1,896 1,917 1,496 1,204 1,047 1,203 1,260 • 1,054 1,050 1,122 1,573 ' 1:697'. 16,519 

[MW] 4,160 4,062 3,782 3,160 2,9g8 3,216 3,676 3,423 3,119 3,607 3,841 •. 4,p74 3593 

[Rs/kWh] 5.12 4.65 4.60 5.25 4.65 5.55 5.65 4.20 4.59 4.78 4.83 5.01. 4.93 

LRs/kW/M] 2,792 4,065 2,918 2,643 3,630 3,135 3,357 3,421 2,692 2,614 2,982 .3,154 3,123 

[Rs/kW/M] 176 176 176 176 176 176 176 176 176 176 116 :'17 .':. .. .. 176 

[Mn Rs[ 9,702 8,910 7,183 6,324 4,866 6,677 7,119 4,431 4,824 5,367 • 85OO' 81,498 

[Mn Rn] 11,616 16,511 11,036 8,351 10,882 10,081 12,340 11,708 8,398 . 9,429 11,456 1285i 134,661 

[Mn Rn] 733 716 666 557 528 567 648 603 549 635 677 •. 718.. 7596 

7 8 7 7 9 8 7 7 7 .8 7 '7 84 

]Mn Rs[ 3,564 3,604 2,812 2,263 1,968 2,262 2,369 1,981 1,974 2,109 2,957 3,190: 31,055 

[Mn Rs] 22,057 26,144 18,892 15,239 16,285 17,333 20,113 16,748 13,778 15,439 19,735 22,076 223,839 

[Mn Rn] 25,622 29,748 21,704 17,502 18,254n 19,594 22,482 18,730 15,752 17,549 22692 .. . 25,266. 254,894 

2024-25 

]MkWh] 1,949 1,971 1,538 1,236 1,076 1,237 1,296 .1,083 1,080 .1,153 :1,617 1,745. 16,982 

[MW] 4,264 4,163 3,877 3,239 3,073 3,296 3,768 3,508 3,197 3,68 3,937. 4,176 3,683 

[Rs/ k''h] 4.86 4.42 4.56 4.99 4.42 5.27 5.37 3.99 4.36 4.54 459 4.7.6 '4.69 

[Rn kWI M] 2,937 4,277 3,070 2,780 3,819 3,298 3,532 3,588 2,833 2,750 3,138 •., .•• 3;319 3,285 

[Rn/ kW/ M] 176 176 176 176 176 176 176 176 176 176 176 . . 176, ' 176 

[MnRs[ 9,475 8,703 7,015 6,178 4,751 6,523 6,956 4,325 4,714 5,239 . . . 7,415 8,301 79,594 

]MinRs] 12,527 17,806 11,902 9,006 11,736 10,872 13,308 12,589 9:056 10,169 . .12,355 13850 145,183 

[MInRs] 751 733 683 571 541 581 664 618 563 651 694 736: 7,785. 

7 8 7 7 9 8 7 7 7 8 7 .7. 90. 

[Mn Rn] 3,911 3,955 3,086 2,484 2,159 2,482 2,601 2,173 2,167 2,314 3,244 3,501 34,076 

[Mn Rs] 22,760 27,250 19,607 15,762 17,037 17,983 20,935 17,539 14,340 16,068 20,470 .22,903 22,653 

[Mn Rn] 26,670 31,205 22,693 18,246 19,196 20,465 23,536 19,712 16,507 18,381 23,714 26,403 266,729 



. • 40.5% 6.8%-• 
293% 26.2% 
11.2%: 10.7%. 

4.2% 4.1% 
12.3% 8.5% 
12.8% 13.6% 
29.3% 26.2%: 

Month 12 Total 

1,489 1,606 15,632 
888 956:.. 9,875 
600 .. ,.. 651 5757 

40.3% 
29.1% 
11.2% 

:4.1% 
10.2% 
14.8% 
29.1% 

Mónthll 

FORM.-7(A) I  

Distribution Company 
Line Losses * (Projected) 2020-21 

Month 1 Month 2 Month 3 Month 4 Month 5 Month 6 Month 7 Month 8 Month 9 Month 10 Month 11 Month 12 Total 

Power Balances 
Units Received [MkWh] 1,745 1,765 1,377 1,108 964 1,107 1,160 970 967 1,033 1,448 1,563 15,206 
Units Sold [MkWh] 950 1,048 948 852 731 654 676 608 597 619 850 915 9,450 
Units Lost [MkWhI 795 716 429 256 232 453 484 361 370 414 598 648 5,756 
Units Lost L%age] 45.6% 40.6% 31.1% 23.1% 24.1% 40.9% 41.7% 37.3% 38.3% 40.1% 41.3% 41.5%: 37.9% 
Technical Losses [%age] 32.4% 28.8% 22.1% 16.4% 17.1% 29.1% 29.6% 26.5% 27.2% 28.5% 29.3% 29.5% 26.4% 
Administrative Losses [%age) 13.2% 11.8% 9.0% 6.7% 7.0% 11.8% 12.1% 10.8% 11.1% 11.6% 12.f% 12.0% 11.5% 

Technical Losses at Different Levels 
Transmission Losses 132 kV [%age] 4.3% 4.3% 4.3% 4.3% 4.3% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.2% 
11 kVLosses [%age) 12.4% 12.4% 12.4% 6.3% 6.1% 5.8% 5.8% 5.5% 6.3% 7.5% 10.3% 
LI Losses [%age) 15.7% 12.1% 5.4% 5.8% 6.7% 19.3% 19.8% 17.0% 16.9% 17.0% 14.8% 
Total Technical Losses [%age] 32.4% 28.8% 22.1% 16.4% 17.1% 29.1% 29.6% 26.5% 27.2% 28.5% 29.3% 

4.3% 4.2% 
12.4% 8.6% 
12.8%. 13.6% 
29.5% 26.4% 

FORM -7 (A) 

Distribution Company 
Line Losses * (Projected? 2021-22 

Month I Month 2 Month 3 Month 4 Month 5 Month 6 Month 7 Month 8 Month 9 Month 10 Month 11 Month 12: Total 

'2; 

Power Balances 
Units Received EMkWh] 1,794 1,814 1,415 1,139 990 1,138 1,193 997 994 1,062 
Units Sold lMkWh] 993 1,096 991 891 764 684 707 636 624 647 
Units Lost [MkWh] 801 718 425 249 226 454 486 361 370 415 
Units Lost 1%agal 44.6% 39.6% 30.0% 21.8% 22.8% 39.9% 40.7% 36.2% 37.3% 39.1% 
Technical Losses [%agej 32.2% 28.6% 21.9% 16.2% 16.9% 28.9% 29.4% 26.3% 27.0% 28.3% 
Administrative Losses [%age] 12.4% 11.0% 8.1% 5.6% 5.9% 11.0% 11.3% 9.9% 10.3% 10.8% 

Technical Losses at Different Levels 
Transmission Losses 132 kV [%age] 4.2% 4.2% 4.2% 4.2% 4.2% 3.9% 3.9% 3.9% 3.9% 3.9% 
11 kV Losses j%age] 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 6.2% 6.0% 5.7% 5.7% 5.4% 6.2% 7.4% 
LT Losses [%age) 15.7% 12.1% 5.4% 5.8% 6.7% 19.3% 19.8% . 17.0% 16.9% 17.0% 
Total Technical Losses l%age] 32.2% 28.6% 21.9% 16.2% 16.9% 28.9% 29.4% 26.3% 27.0% 28.3% 

FORM -7 (A) 

Distribution Company 
Line Losses * (Projected) 2022-23 

I Month I Month 2 Month 3 Month 4 Month 5 Month 6 Month 7 Month 8 Month 9 Mànth 10 

Power Balances 
Units Received 
Units Sold 
Units Lost 
Units Lost 
Technical Losses 
Administrative Losses  

jMkWh] 1,845 1,865 1455 1,171 1,018 1,170 1,226 1,025 1,022 1,091 
lMkWhI 1,038 1,145 1,035 931 799 715 739 .664 652 . 676 
[MkWh) 807 720 420 241 219 456 487 361 370 415 
l%age] 43.7% 38.6% 28.8% 20.5% 21.6% 38.9% 39.8% 35.2% 36.2% 38.1% 
[%age) 32.0% 28.4% 21.7% 16.0% 16.7% 28.7% 29.2% 26.1% 26.8% 28.1% 
[%age3 11.7% 10.2% 7.1% 4.5% 4.9% 10.2% 10.6% 9.1% 9.4% 10.0%  

1,531 1,651 16,070 
928 999 10,320 
602 .653. .5,750:. 

39,3% :3950/  35.8%. 
.28.9% 291%. 26,0% 
10.4% . 10.4% 9.8% 

Technical Losses at Different Levels 
Transmission Losses 132 kV 
11 kV Losses 
LT Losses 
Total Technical Losses 

l%age) 4.1% 4.1% 4.1% 4.1% 4.1% 3.3% 3.8% 3.8% 3.8% 3.8% 4.0% 
l%agel 12.2% 12.2% 12.2% 6.1% 5.9% 5.6% 5.6% 5.3% 6.1% 7.3% 10.1% 
[%age] 15.7% 12.1% 5.4% 5.8% 6.7% 19.3% 19.8% 17.0% . 16.9%. 17.0% . 14.8% 
(%age) 32.0% 28.4% 21.7% 16.0% 16.7% 28.7% 29.2% 26.1% 26.8% 28.1% 28.9% 

4.1% 
12.2% 
12.8% 
29.1% 

4.0% 
8.4% 

13.6%. 
26.0% 

10 



FORM -7 (A) 

Distribution Company 
Line Losses * (Projected) 2023-24 3 3 

Month I Month 2 Month 3 Month 4 MonthS MonthS Month 7 Month 8 Month 9 Month.10 Month 11 Month 12 

[MkWh] 1,896 1,917 1,496 1204 1,047 1,203 1,260 1,054 1,050 1,122 1,573 1.697 16,519 
[MkWhJ 1,085 1,196 1,082 972 835 747 772 694 681 706 970 1,044 10,84 
[MkWh] 812 721 414 231 212 456 488 359 369 416 603 654 5,735 
1%agej 42.8% 37.6% 27.7% 19.2% 20.3% 37.9% 38.8% 34.1% 35.2% 37.0% 38.3% 38.5% 34.7% 
[%age) 31.8% 28.2% 21.5% 15.8% 16.5% 28.5% 29.0% 25.9% 26.6% 27.9% 28.7% 28.9% 25.8% 
[%age] 11.0% 9.4% 6.2% 3.4% 3.8% 9.4% 9.8% 8.2% 8.6% 9.1% 9.6% 9.6% 8.9% 

Power Balances 
Units Received 
Units Sold 
Units Lost 
Units Lost 
Technical Losses 
Administrative Losses 

Technical Losses at Different Levels 
Transmission Losses 132 kV 
11 kV Losses 
LT Losses 
Total Technical Losses 

[%age] 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 3.7% 3.7% 3.7% 3.7% 3.7% 3.9% 4.0% 
L%agel 12.1% 12.1% 12.1% 6.0% 5.8% 5.5% 5.5% 5.2% 6.0% 7.2% 10.0% 12.1% 
[%age 15.7% 12.1% 5.4% 5.8% 6.7% 19.3% 19.8% 17.0% 16.9% 17.0% 14.8% 12.8% 
[%age 31.8% 28.2% 21.5% 15.8% 16.5% 28.5% 29.0% 25.9% 26.6% 27.9% 28.7% 28.9% 

3.9% 
8.3% 

13.6% 
25.8% 

FORM -7 (A) 

Distribution Company 
Line Losses * (Projected) 2024-25 

Month I Month 2 Month 3 Month 4 Month 5 MonthS Month 7 Month 8 Month 9 Month 10 Month 11 Month 12 Total. 

Power Balances 
Units Received t<w 1,949 1,971 1,538 1,238 1,076 1,237 1,296 1083 080 1,153 1,617 .1,745 16,982 
Units Sold [MkWhJ 1,133 . 1,250 1,131 1,016 872 780 807 725 712 738 1,014 1,091 .11,269 
Units Lost [Mkwh) 816 720 407 221 204 456 489 358 368 415 604 654 5,713 
Units Lost I%age] 41.9% 36.6% 26.5% 17.9% 18.9% 36.9% 37.7% 33.0% 34.1% 36.0% 37.3% 37.5% 33.6% 
Technical Losses [%agel 31.6% 28.0% 21.3% 15.6% 16.3% 28.3% 28.8% 25.7% 26.4% 27.7% 28.5% 28.7% 25.6% 
Administrative Losses [saga] 10.3% 8.6% 5.2% 2.3% 2.6% 8.6% 8.9% 7.3% 7.7% 8.3% 8.8% 8.8% 81% 

Technical Losses at Different Levels 
Transmission Losses 132 kV ]%agel 3.9% 3.9% 3.9% 3.9% 3.9% 3.6% 3.6% 3.6% 3.6% 3.6% 3.8% 3.9% 3.8% 
11 kV Losses ]%age] 12.0% 12.0% 12.0% 5.9% 5.7% 5.4% 5.4% 5.1% 5.9% 7.1% 9.9% 12.0°/a 8.2% 
LT Losses [%age] 15.7% 12.1% 5.4% 5.8% 6.7% 19.3% 19.8% 17.0% 16.9% 17.0% 14.8% . 12.8% 13.6% 
Total Technical Losses [%age) 31.6% 28.0% 21.3% 15.6% 16.3% 28.3% 28.8% 25.7% 26.4% 27.7% 28.5% 28.7% .25.6% 



FORM-8 
Operational and Technical Information 

DISCO load factors on yearly basis 

NTDC!DISCO Delivery Points metering accuracy 

DISCO metering accuracy 
Forail customers- (residential,-commercial, industrial, etc.) 

Estimated High Voltage Transmission lines losses (132 kV) 

0 

All OK-with±- 



FORM9
. .J 

Peshawar Electric Supply Company 

Average Rate per Unit Purchased and Sold 
- Weighted Average Cost per Unit Sold to Customers 

10.01 Use of System Charqes (NTDC) 

(Table 11-11.16) 
(Table ii - 11.17) 

. .
•. 

2020-21 
. . . . . 

. . . . ., . . 

176.778 
3,340 
12.00 

10.02 Estimated Average Rate 
10.03 Estimated Maximum Demand Indicator (MDI) 
10.04 Number of Months (Fiscal Year) 
10.05 Estimated Use of System Charges = (10.02 x 10.03 x 10.04) 7,085 

10.05A Market Operator Fee 68 
10.06 Fixed,'Capacitv Charqe . 

10.07 Estimated Average Rate (Table 11 -11.33) 2,576 
10.08 Estimated MDI . Form 6 (A) 3,340 
10.09 Number of Months (Fiscal Year) 12.00 
10.10 Estimated Capacity Charge = (10.07 x 10.08 x 10.09) 103,256 

10.11 EnerqyCharqe 

10.12 Estimated Average Energy Charge (Table ii -11.33) 5.84 
10.13 Estimated Enerqy Purchase forFiscal Year 15,206 
10.14 Estimated Energy Charges = (10.12 x 10.13) 88,790 

10.15 Estimated Power Purchase Price = (10.05 + 10.05A+10.1O + 10.14) 199,199 

10.16 Average Rate per Unit Purchased (10.15 / 10.13) 13.10 

10.17 Estimated Energy Sold . 9,450 . . 

10.18 Average Energy Rate per Unit Sold = (10.15/10.17) 21.08 

10.19 Distribution Margin 38,832 . . 

10.20 Distribution Margin per Unit Sold = (10.19 / 10.17) 4.11 ... . .. 

10 20A TFCs Interest charges 

10 20B TFCs Interest charges per unit sold 

1021 Total Cost per Unit Sold to Customers = (10 20 + 10 18) 25 19 

10 22 Estimated Revenue from Energy Sold (10 18 + 10 20 + 10 2DB) 25 19 

10 23 Prior Period Adjustement (Unrecovered Costs) (0 08) 

10 24 Required Estimated Revenue from Energy Sold (10 22 + 1023) 25 11 



039 
0.37 
0.45 
0.46 

.0.53 
0.47 
0.51 
0.56 
0.50 
0.50 
0.53 
0.50 
0.47 

FORM -9 (A) 
Table 11 - CPPA Charges: Use of System, Capacity and Energy 

11.01 Use of System Charqes (NTDC) 1000 

Year 
2 

Variable 
Use of 
System 

Rate 
IRS/kWh]. 

Variable Use of - 
System Charges Sum Use of 

MoF System Charges 
I R) 
8. 

Avg per month 1MW]  

11.02 
11.03  
11.04 
11.05 
11.06 
11.07 
11.08 
11.09 
11.10 
11.11 
11.12 
11.13 
11.14 
11.15  
11.16 
11.17 

Demand 
[kW] 

3 
3,789,905 
3,700,123 
3,445,554 
2,878,899 
2,730,771 
2,929,634 
3,348,816 
3,117,738 
2,841,251 
3,286,124 
3,892,011 
4,115,800 

40,076,626 

Fixed Use of 
System Rate 

[Rs/kW] 
4 

176:160 
176.160 
176.160 
176.160 
185.233 
176.160 
176.160 
176.160 
176.160 
176.160 
17&. 160 
176.160 

Fixed Use of 
System Charges 

[Rs] 
53x4 

667,629,665 
651,813,668 
606,968,793 
507,146,848 
505,827,951 
516,084,325 
589,927,427 
549,220,726 
500,5.14,776 
578,883,604 
685,616,658 
725,039,328  

Energy 
[kWh].. 

.6 
1,748183,578 
1,761,868,923 
1,374;497,701 
1,106,331,746 

964,866,947 
1,109,539,610 
1,161,576,905 

988,922,154 
1,005,214,244 
1,178,333,609 
1,325,000,000 
1,482,000,000 

15,206,335,417 
1 267 195 

5,537,051 
5,405,880 
5,033,954 
4,206,071 
3,989,656 
4280,195 
4,892,620. 
4,555,015 
4,151,068  
4,801,027 

10.111,000 
11;115,000.  

9=3+8 
• 673,166,716 
:657219,547 
612,002 747 
511,352,919 

• 509,817,607 
520,364 521 
594 820 047 
553,17.5,741 
504,665 844 
583 684 631 
695727658 

• 76 154,328 

Month 

Jul 
Aug 
Sep 
Oct 
Nov 
Dec 
Jan 
Feb 
Mar 
Apr 
May 
Jun 

176.778 7,084,673,768 
Avg per month [MWh] 

68,078,539 •'. 7,162,752,307 

11.18 Capacity and Enemy 

11.19 
11.20 
11.21 
11.22 
11.23 
11.24 
11.25 
11.26 
11.27 
11.28 
11.29 
11.30 
11.31 
11.32 
11.33 
11.34 

Capacity 
Charge 

[Rs] 
11 

7,958,410,075 
11,312,301,154 

7,561,341,884 
5,749,132,799 
7,455,928,188 
6,907,149,145 
8,454,694,642 
8,021,728,934 
5,740,797,785 
6,460,522,702 

12,940,936,575 
14,693,406,000 

103,256,349,885 
.... . . :2576T  

Energy 
Charge 

[Rs] 
12 

8,108,918,447 
9,243,693,159 
6,969,994,046 
5,494,976,355 
4,338,785,756 
7,076,200,804 
8,235,460,842 
5,482,949,520 
6,710,254,817 
7,885,337,078 
8,943,750,000 

•10 299 900 000 
38,790,220,824 

Sum of all 
Charges 

[Rs] 
13 = 9+11+12 

.16,740,495,238 
21,213,213,860 
15,143,338,678 
11,755,462,073 
.12,304,531,552 
14,503,714,470 
17,284,975,531 
14,058,454,195 
12,955,718,446 
14,929,544,411 
22,580,414,233 
25,729,460,328 

199,199,323,015 

Jul 
Aug 
Sep 
Oct 
Nov 
Dec 
Jan 
Feb 
Mar 
Apr 
May 
Jun 

Avg Cap. Charge 

Month Year 
2 

Use Of System 
Rate per kWh 

[Rs/kWh] 
14'916 

Capacity . •• . 
Rate per Energy Final Rate 

kWh Rate per kWh per kWh 
[Rs/kWh] I Rs/kWh] [Rs/kWh] 
15=1116: 16=12/6 17=13/6 

4.55 • 4.64 • . • .. 9.58 
6.42 • 5.25 •• .1,2.04 
5.50 5.07 • .1tQ2 
520 497 1063 
773 t5 1275 
623 638 1307 
728 709 1488 
8.11 . : • .:. 14.22 
571 668 1289 
548 669 1267 
977 875 1704 
9.91 • 6.95 • '. .. 
6.79 5.84 • • 



176.160 

. 3,437 
12.00 

2021-22 

FORM -9 
Peshawar Electric Supply Conpany 
Average Rate per Unit Purchased and Sold 
- Weighted Average Cost per Unit Sold to Customers 

10.01 Use of System Charqes (NTDC  

10.02 Estimated Average Rate (Table 11 11.16) 
10.03 Estimated Maximum Demand Irdicator (MDI) (Tabie 11 - 11.17) 

10.04 Number of Months (Fiscal Year)  
7,265. 10.05 Estimated Use of System Charges = (10.02 x 10.03 x 10.04) 

10.05A Market Operator Fee . 72 
10.06 Fixed/Capacity Charqe 

9;875 10.17 Estimated Energy Sold 

10.18 Average Energy Rate per Unit Sold =(10.151 10.17) 

10.19 Distribution Margin 

10.20 Distribution Margin per Unitt = (10.19 / 10.17) 

10.20A TFCs Interest charges 

2O.97  

42Di4 

4.25 

I 

10.07 Estimated Average Rate (Table ii - 11.33) 2,772 

10.08 Estimated MDI Form 6 (A) 3437 

10.09 Number of Months (Fiscal Year) 12.00  

10.10 Estimated Capacity Charge = (10.07 x 10.08 x 10.09) 114,330 

10.11 Enerqy Charqe 

10.12 EstimatedAverageEnergyCharge . (Table ii -11.33) .. . .5.47. 
10.13 Estimated Energy Purchase for!  Fiscal Year ., 15,632  

10.14 Estimated Energy Charges = (10.12 x 10.13) . . . 85,453 

1015 hstimatedPowerPurchasePrice=(1005+1005M1010~1614) 207120 

10.16 Average Rate per Unit Purchased  = (10.15/10.13) . . . . .. . 13.25 

10.20B TFCs Interest charges per unit sold 

10.21 Total Cost per Unit Sold to C.istomers = (10.20 + 10.18) . . . . 25.23 

10.22 Estimated Revenue from Energy Sold (10.18 + 10.20 + 10.20B) . . . 25.23 

10.23 Prior Period Adjustement(Unrecovered Costs/Tax) . . .. . 0.27 

10.24 Required EstimatedRevenue  from Energy Sold (10.22  + 10.23) . 25.50 



FORM -9 (A) 

Table 11 - CPPA Charges: Use of System, Capacity and Energy 

Fixed Use of 
Demand System Rate 

[kW] [Rs/kW] 
3 4 

3,979,400.250 176.160 
3,885,129.150 176.160 
3,617831.700 176.160 
3,022,843.950 176.160 
2,867,309.550 176.160 
3,076,115.700 176.160 
3,516,256.800 176.160 
3,273,624.900 176.160 
2,983,313.550 176.160 
3,450,430.200 176.160 
3,674,000.000 176.160 
3,897,000.000 176.160 

41,243,256 176.160 
.3,437 

11.01 Use of System Charqes (NTD.Q 

11.02 Month Year 
11.03 1 2 
11.04 Jul 
11.05 Aug 
11.06 Sep 
11.07 Oct 
11.08 Nov 
11.09 Dec 
11.10 Jan 
11.11 Feb 
11.12 Mar 
11.13 Apr 
11.14 May 
11.15 Jun 
11.1 6X 
11.17 Avg per nonth [MW]. 

11.18 Capacity and Enerqy 

11.19 Month Year 
11.20: 2 
11.21" Jul 
11.22 Aug 
11.23 Sep 
11.24 Oct 
11.25 Nov 
11.26 Dec 
11.27 Jan 
11.28 Feb 
11.29 Mar 
11.30 Apr 
11.31 May 
11.32 Jun 
11.33 
11.34 Avg Cap. Charge = 

Capacity 
Charge 

[Rs] 
11 

9,860,470,083 
14,015,941,130 
9,368,502,595 
7,123,175538 
9,237,895,025 
8,557,957,791 

10,475,366,661 
9,938,922,149 
7,112,848,456 
8,004,587,628 
9,725,078,000 

10,909,351,572 
114,330,096,629  

Energy 
Charge 

IRs] 
12 

10,171,980,000 
9,342,100,000 
7,527,800,000 
6,628,980,000 
5,098,500,000. 
6,998,700,000 
7,468,839,447 
4,643,945,025 
5,060,036,965 
5,628,600,000 
7,968,290,000 
8,915,520,000 

Fixed Use of 
System Charges 

[Rs] 
53x4 

701,011,148 
684,404,351 
637,317,232 
532,504,190 
505,105,250 
541,888,542 
619,423,798 
576,681,762 
525,540,515 
607,827,784 
547,211,840 
686,495,520 

7,265,411,933 
Avg per month [MWh] 

Sum of all 
Charges 

[Rs] 
13 = 9+11+12 

20,739,061 231 
24049,045,481 
17,539,219,827 
14,290,259,728 
14,849,100,276 
16105,146,333 
18,569,229,907 
15165,148937 
12704,025,936 
14247,615,412 
18,346,179,840 
20,516,967,092  

Variable 
Use of 
System 

Energy Rate 
[kWh] [RslkWh]. 
'6 7 

1,794,000000 
1,814,000,000 
1,415,000,000 
1,139,000,000 

990,000,000 
1,138,000,000 
1,193,000,000 

997,000,000 
994,000,000 

1,062,000,000 
1,489,400,000 
1,606,400,000 

15,631,800,000 
'.1,302,650  

Use Of System. 
Rate per kWh 

Rs/kWh] 
14=9/6 

.0.39 5:50 
0.38 7.73 
.045 662 
Q,47 p.25 
0.52 9.33 
0A8 :7.52 
.0.52 8.78 
0.58 9,97 
0.53 716 
0.58 7.54 

.0.44 6:53 
0.43 6.79 
0.47 7.31  

Variable Use of 
System Charges 

MoE 
[Rs] 

B 
5,600,000 
6,600,000 
S,600,000 
5,600,000 
7,600,000 
6;6b0,QOO 
5,600,000 
5,600,000 
5,600,000 
6,600,000 
5,600,000. 
5,600,000: 

72,200,O0 

Energy 
Rate per kWh: 

[ RslkWh'] 
16=12/6 

5:67. 
5.15 
5.32 
5.82; 
5.15 
6.15 
6:26 
466. 
5,09 
5.30 
5,35 
5:55 
5.47  

Sum Use of 
System Charges. 

..['Rs] 
9= 5+8 

.706;611,148 
'691,004,351 

642,9i7,232, 
538,104,190. 
512,705, 250 
.548,488,542 
625,023,798 
58Z281,762 

':531,140,515 
614 427j84 
652811840 

'.692,095,520  
7,33, 611 ,933 

fl8'.Rate. 
kWh 

,
R!/kWh 

1713i 6. 

1000 

85,453,291,438 207,121,000,000 

Capacity, 
Rate er 

kWh 
[Rs/kWh] 
15=1116 

12;77 
13.25 



FORM-9 
Peshawar Electric Supply Company 

Average Rate per Unit Purchased and Sold 
- Weighted Average Cost per Unit Sold to Customers 

10.01 Use of System Charges (NTDC  

10.02 Estimated Average Rate 
10.03 Estimated Maximum Demand Indicator (MDI) 
10.04 Number of Months (Fiscal Year)  
10.05 Estimated Use of System Charges = (10.02 x 10.03 x 10.04) 

(Table 11 -11.16) 
(Table 11 -11.17) 

2022-23 

176.160 
3,506 
12.00 
7,411 

10.05A Market Operator Fee 
10.06 FixedlCapacity Charge 

(Table 11 -11.33) 
Form 6 (A) 

78.2 

2,961 
3,506 
12.00 

10.07 Estimated Average Rate 
10.08 Estimated MDI 
10.09 Number of Months (Fiscal Year) 
10.10 Estimated Capacity Charge (l0.07 x 10.08 x 10.09) 124,546 

10.11 Energy Charge 

10.12 Estimated Average Energy Charge (Tab)e 11 - 11.33) 5.19 
10.13 Estimated Energy Purchase for Fiscal Year 16,070 
10.14 Estimated Energy Charges = (10.12 x 10.13) 83,456 

10.15 Estimated Power Purchase Price = (10.05 + 10.05A+10.10 ~ 10.14) 215,492 

10.16 Average Rate per Unit Purchased = (10.15/10.13) 13.41 

10.17 Estimated Energy Sold 10,320 

10.18 Average Energy Rate per Unit Sold = (10.15/10.17) 20.88 

10 19 Distribution Margin 47523 

10.20 Distribution Margin per Unit Sold = (10.19/10.17) 4.60 

10.20A TFCs Interest charges 

10.20B TFCs Interest charges per unit sold 

10.21 Total Cost per Unit Sold to Customers = (10.20 + 10.18) S 25.49 

10.22 Estimated Revenue from Energy Sold (10.18 + 10.20 + 10.20B) 2549 

10.23 Prior Period Adjustement (Un recovered Costs) 0.28 

10.24 Required Estimated Revenue from Energy Sold (10.22 + 10.23) 25.77 



Variabl 
Use of .. VariableUse of 
System System Charges I 

Rdte MoF 
IRs/kWh] . . [Fs] 

Sum Use of 
Systern,Charges 

Rs] 
8 -9=5+8 
6iO00.00. ;:721,131,371 
7,100;000 .705,192,438  
6,100,00. 656,'i 63,577 
6,100,000 • 4254,274 
8,100,000 :23,07,355. 
7,100,000 559,826,313 
6,100,000 :.S7,912,274 
6,100,000 594,315,398 
6,100,000 542,151,325 
7,100,000 .627,084,340 
6,100,000 .666,256,077 
6,100,000 706,325,430 

78,200,000 7,488,920,172 

FORM -9 (A) 
Table 11 - CPPA Charges: Use of System, Capacity and Energy 

11.01 

11.02 
11.03 

Use of System Charcjes (NTDC) 1000 

Fixed Use of 
System Rate 

[Rs/kW] 
4 

Month 
I 

Year 
2 

Demand 
[kW] . 

3 
11.04 Jul 4,058,988.255 176.160 
11.05 Aug 3,962,831.733 176.160 
11.06 Sep 3,690,188.334 176.160 
11.07 Oct 3,083,300.829 176.160 
11.08 Nov 2,924,655.741 176.160 
11.09 Dec 3,137,638.014 176.160 
11.10 Jan 3,586,581.936 176.160 
11.11 Feb 3,339,097.398 176.160 
11.12 Mar 3,042,979.821 176.160 
11.13 Apr 3,519,438.804 176.160 
11.14 May 3,747,480.000 176.160 
11.15 Jun 3,974,940.000 176.160 
11.16&, 42,068,121 176.160 
11.17. Avg per n?onth  [MW] .. . 3,506 

11.18Capacity and Enerqv 

Capacity Energy 
Charge Charge 

11.19 Month Year [Rs] [Rs] 
11.20 I 2 11 12 
11.21 Jul 10,741,601,690 9,938,092,500 
11.22 Aug 15,268,405,629 9,124,512,500 
11.23 Sep 10,205,671,987 7,353,570,000 
11.24 Oct 7,759,702504 (3,474,459,000 
11.25 Nov 10,063,393,325 4,980,565,000 
11.26 Dec 9,322,696,899 . 6,835,725,000 
11.27 Jan 11,411,445426 7,251,665,804 
11.28 Feb 10,827,064,233 4,535,648,414 
11.29 Mar 7,748,452,594 4,942,444,557 
11.30 Apr 8,719,877,578 5,493,185,000 
11.31 May 10,594,110,970 7,781,307,500 
11.32 Jun 11,884,211,229 8,704,897,500 
11.33 124,546,634,064 83,456,072,775 
11.34 Avg Cai. Charge = 

2022-23 

Fixed Use of 
System Charges 

[Rs] 
53x4 

Energy 
[kwh] 

6 
715,031,371 1,845,000,000 
698,092,438 1,865,000,000 
650,063,577 1,455,000,000 
543,154,274 1,171 000,000 
515,207,355 1,018.000,000 
552,726,313 1,170,000,000 
631,812,274 1,226,000,000 
588,215,398 1,025,000,000 
536,051,325 1,022000,000 
619,984,340 1,091,000,000 
660,156,077 1,531,000,000 
700,225,430 1,651,000,000 

7,410,720,172 16,070,000,000 
Avg per month [MWh). .1,339,167 

Capacity. 
Sum of all Use Of System Rate per. Energy Final Rate 
Charges Rate per kWh kWh Rate per kWh per kWh 

[Rs] [RslkWh] RslkWh] [Rs/kWh] I Rs/kWh] 
13 = 9+11+12 14 = 9/6 15 = 11/6 16=12/6 17 = 13/6 

21,400,825,561 0.39 5.82 5.39 11.60 
25,098,110,567 0.38 8.19 4.89 
18,215,405,564 0.45 7.01 5;05 12.52 
14,783,415,778 0.47 6.63 5.53 •••12 •62•  
15567,265,680 0.51 9.89 4.89 15, 29 
16,718.248,212 0.48 7.97 5.84 1 1429. 
19,341,023,504 0.52 9.31 5.95 
15,957,028,044 0.58 10.56 4.43 15,57 
13,233,048,476 0.53 7.58 4.84 1295 
14,840,146,918 0.57 7.99 5.04 13.60 
19,041,674,547 0.44 6.92 5.08 12.44 
21,295,434,159 0.43 7.20 5.27 12.90 

215,491,627,010 0.47 7.75 5.19: 13.41 



FORM -9 
Peshawar Electric Supply Company 
Average Rate per Unit Purchased and Sold 
- Weighted Average Cost per Unit Sold to Customers 

10.01 Use of System Charges (NTDC  

10.02 Estimated Average Rate 
10.03 Estimated Maximum Demand Ipdicator (MDI) 
10.04 Number of Months (Fiscal Year)  
10.05 Estimated Use of System Charges = (10.02 x 10.03 x 10.04) 

10.05A Market Operator Fee 
10.06 Fixed/Capacity Charge 

(Table 11 -11.16) 
(Table 11 -11.17) 

2023-24 

176.160•• 
3593 
1200 
7,596 

84.2 

10.07 Estimated Average Rate (Table 11 - 11.33) ... 3,123 
10.08 Estimated MDI Form 6 (A) 3;593 
10.09 Number of Months (Fiscal Year) 12.00  
10.10 Estimated Capacity Charge = (10.07 x 10.08 x 10.09) 134,661 

10.11 Energy Charge 

10.12 Estimated Average Energy Charge (Table 11 -11.33) 4.93 
10.13 Estimated Energy Purchase for Fiscal Year . 16519  
10.14 Estimated Energy Charges (0.12 x 10.13) 

10.15 Estimated Power Purchase Price = (10.05 4. 10.05A+10.1O + 10.14) 

10.16 Average Rate per Unit Purchased = (10.15 / 10.13) 

81,498 

223,839. 

1355 

10.17 Estimated Energy Sold 10,784. 

10.18 Average Energy Rate per UnitQ = (10.15 / 10.17) . .. . . . 20.76 

10.19 Distribution Margin . . . ... 52,940 

10.20 Distribution Margin per Unit Sold = (10.19/10.17) . . . . 4.91  

10.20A TFCs Interest charges 

10.20B TFCs Interest charges per unitsold 

10.21 Total Cost per Unit Sold to Customers =(10.20 + 10.18) . . 25.67. 

10.22 Estimated Revenue from Energy Sold (10.18 + 10.20 + 10.20B) 25.67 

10.23 Prior Period Adjustement (Unrecovered Costs) .. . 0.29 

10.24 Required Estimated Revenue from Energy Sold (10.22 + 10.23) 25.96  



FORM - 9 (A) 

11.01 

11.02 
11.03 

Table 11 - CPPA Charges: Use of System, Capacity and Energy 

Use of System Charqes (NTDC) 1000 

Use of 
Rate 

4 

Fixed Use of 
System Charges 

iRs] 
5=3x4 

• Variable 
Use of 
System 

Energy Rate 
[kwh] ERa/kWh] 

6 7 

.2023-24 

Variable Use of 
System Charges I 

MoF 
[Rs] 

8 

Sum Use of 

Month 
1 

Fixed 
Demand System 

Year [kW] [Rs/kW] 
2 3 

System Charges 
f.Rs] 

9.5+8 
11.04 Jul 4,160,462.961 176.160 732,907,155 1,896,000,000 • 6,600000: 739,507,155 
11.05 Aug 4,061,902.526 176.160 715,544,749 1,917,000,000 7,600,000 723,144,749' 
11.06 Sep 3,782,443.042 176.160 666,315,166 1,496,000,000 6,600,000 672915 166 
11.07 Oct 3,160,383.350 176.160 556,733,131 1,204,000,000 6,600,000.. 56333 131 
11.08 Nov 2,997,772.135 176.160 528,087,539 1,047,000,000 • 8,600,000.• 538687539 
11.09 Dec 3,216,078.964 176.160 566,544,470 1,203,000,000 7,600,000 574 144 470 
11.10 Jan 3,676,246.484 176.160 647,607,581 1,260,000,000 6,600,000 • •.• 654;207,ssi 
11.11 Feb 3,422,574.833 176.160 602,920,783 1,054,000,000 6 600 000 609 520 783 
11.12 Mar 3,119,054.317 176.160 549,452,608 1,050,000,000 6 600 000 556 052 608 
11.13 Apr 3,607,424.774 176.160 635,483,948 1,122,000,000 7 600 000 643 083 948 
11.14 May 3,841,167.000 176.160 676,659,979 1573000,000 6,600000.. • .. .683,259,979 
11.15 Jun 4,074,313.500 176.160 717,731,066 1,697,000,000 ,600,000 724,331,0.66 
11.1 43,119,824 176.160 7,595,988,176 16,519,000,000 84,200,000 7,680,188,176 
11.17 Avg per month 1MW] .3593 Avg per month [MWh] •176583 

11.18 Cauacitv and Enerqy 

11.19L 
i1.20. 

Month 

Capacity 
Charge 

Year [Rs] 
2 11 

Energy 
Charge 

[Rs] 
12 

• Sum of all 
Charges 

[Rs] 
13=9+11+12 

Use Of System 
Rate per kWh 

[Rs/kWh] 
149/6 

Capacity 
Rate per 

kWh. 
(Rs/kWh] 
15 ..11 / 6 

Energy • • Final Rate 
Rate per kWh • ;per kwh 

[ Rs/kWh j ....... [ Rs/kWh I 
16=12/6 ..............13/6 

11.21 Jul 11,615,699,528 9,702,163,800 22,057,370,483 0.39 .6.1.3. 5.12 ... ff63 
11.22 Aug 16,510,872,137 8,909,976,375 26,143,993,261 0.38 8.61 465 1364 
11.23 Sep 11,036,158,545 7,182,744,800 18,891,818,511 0.45 7.38 480 1263 
11.24 Oct 8,351,379,820 6,324,070200 15,238,783,151 0.47 • 6.94 525 1266 
11.25 Nov 10,882,301,957 4,866,325,125 16,285,314,621 0.51 • 10.39 4.65 . . 15:55 
11.26 Dec 10,081,331,359 6,677,101,125 17,332,576,955 0.48 8.38 555 1441 
11.27 Jan 12,340051798 7,119,187,575 20113,446,954 0.52 • 9.79 5.65 . •• 
11.28 Feb 11,708,116,585 4,430,775,372 16,748,412,739 0.58 11.11 420 1589 
11.29 Mar 8,397,739,892 4,823,961297 13,777,753,798 :0.53 8.00 459 1312 
11.30 Apr 9,429,457,616 5,366,806,500 15,439,348,064 0.57 8.40 478 1376 
11.31 May 11,456,206,750 7,595,033,875 19,734,500,604 0.43 7.28 483 1255 
11.32 Jun 12851,288,918 8,500,060,875 22,075,680,859 0.43 7.57 5.01 •••.. 
11.33 134,660,604,904 81,498,206,920 223,839,000,000 0.46 8.15 4.93 . 13.55 
11.34 Avg Cap. Charge = 3 123 



FORM-9 
Peshawar Electric Supply Company 
Average Rate per Unit Purchased and Sold 
- Weighted Average Cost perUnit Sold to Customers 

10.01 Use of System Charqes (NTDC)  

10.02 Estimated Average Rate :1 
10.03 Estimated Maximum Demand Indicator (MDI) 
10.04 Number of Months (Fiscal Year)  
10.05 Estimated Use of System Charges = (10.02 x 10.03 x 10.04) 

10.05A Market Operator Fee 
10.06 Fixed/Caacitv Charqe  

10.07 Estimated Average Rate 
10.08 Estimated MDI 
10.09 Number of Months (Fiscal Year) 
10.10 Estimated Capacity Charge = (10.07 x 10.08 x 10.09) 

10.11 Enorqy Charqe 

(Table 11 -11.16) 
(Table 11-11.17) 

(Table ii -11.33) 
Form 6(A) 

2024-25 

176.160 
3,683 
12.00 
7,786 

90.2: 

3;285 
3,683 
12.00  

145,183- 

10.12 Estimated Average Energy Charge (Table 11-11.33) . 4.69 
10.13 Estimated Energy Purchase for Fiscal Year 16982  
10.14 Estimated Energy Charges = (10.12 x 10.13) 79,595 

10.15 Estimated Power Purchase Price = (10.05 + 1O.05A+10.10 + 10.14) 232,653 

10.16 Average Rate per Unit Purchased = (10.15/10.13) 13.70  

10.17 Estimated Energy Sold 11269 

10.18 Average Energy Rate per Unit Sold = (10.15/10.17) : 20.65  

10.19 Distribution Margin 

10.20 Distribution Margin per Unit Sold = (10.19 /10.17) 

57,719 

5.12 

10.20A TFCs Interest charges 

10.20B TFCs Interest charges per unit sold 

10.21 Total Cost per Unit Sold to Customers = (10.20 + 10.18) 25.77 

10.22 Estimated Revenue from Energy Sold (10.18 + 10.20 + 1O.20B) 25.77 

10.23 PriorPeriodAdjustement(Unrecovered Costs) 0.30 

10.24 Required Estimated Revenue from Energy Sold (10.22 + 10.23) 26.07- 



FORM -9 (A) 

11.01 

Table 11 - CPPA Charges: Use of System, Capacity and Energy 

Use of System Charqes (NTDC) 1000 
.2024-25 

Variable;: 
Use of Variable Use of 

Fixed Use of Fixed Use of System System Chares/ Sum Use of 
Demand System Rate System Charges Energy Rate MoF System Charges 

11.02 Month Year [kW] [Rs/kW] [Rs] [kWh] [Rs/kWh] [s].. "IRS] 
11.03 2 3 4 5=3x4 6 7 8. 9=5+8 
11.04 Jul 4,264,474.535 176.160 751229,834 1,949,000,000 7,100,000 758,329,834 
11.05 Aug 4,163,450.089 176.160 733,433,368 1,971,000,000 8,100,000 741,533,368 
11.06 Sep 3,877,004.118 176.160 682,973,045 1,538,000,000 7,100,000 
11.07 Oct 3,239,392.933 176.160 570,651,459 1,238,000,000 7,100,000 577,751,459 
11.08 Nov 3,072,716.438 176.160 541,289,728 1,076,000,000 9,100,000 :550,389,728; 
11.09 Dec 3,296,480.938 176.160 580,708,082 1,237,000,000 8,100,000 588,808,082 
11.10 Jan 3,768,152.647 176.160 663,797,770 1,296,000,000 7,100,000 670;897,770 
11.11 Feb 3,508,139.204 176.160 617,993,802 1,083,000,000 7,100,000: .625,093,802 
11.12 Mar 3,197,030.674 176.160 563,188,924 080,000,000 7,100,000 57O288,924 
11.13 Apr 3,697,610.393 176.160 651,371,047 1,153,000,000 8,100,000 659,471,047 
11.14 May 3,937,196.175 176.160 693,576,478 1,616,500,000 7,100,000 700,676,478 
11.15 Jun 4,176,171.338 176.160 735,674,343 1 ,744;500,000 7,100,000 742,774,343 
11.16j; 44,197,819 176.160 7,785,887,880 16,982,000,000 90,200,000. 7,876,087,880 
11.17 Avg per month [MW] .. - 3,683 Avg per month [MWh] 1,4.15,167. 

11.16 Capacity and Enerqv 

Capacity 
Capacity Energy Sum of all Use Of System Rate per Energy •FirwlRate 
Charge Charge C'arges Rate per kWh kWh Rate per kWh perkWh 

11.19 Month Year [RsJ [Rs] [Rs] [Rs/kWh] [RslkWh] [Rs/kWh] [Rs/kWh] 
11.2&' 2 11 12 13 = 9+11+12 14 = 916 15 = 11/6 16=12/6 17.13/6 
11.21 Jul 12,526,530,377 9,474,705,371 22,759,565,582 0.39 6.43 4.86, :11.68 
11.22 Aug 17,805,551,950 8,702,913,544 27,249,998,862 0.38 9.03 4.42 13.83 
11.23 Sep 11,901,545,398 7,015,179,430 19,606,797,873 0.45 7.74 4.56 • 12.75 
11.24 Oct 9,006,243,038 6,177,524,055 15,761,518,552 0.47 7.27 4.99 .12:73 
11.25 Nov 11,735,624,334 4,751,057,825 17,037,071,886 0.51 10.91 4.42 • 15.83 
11.26 Dec 10,871,846,608 6,522,523,181 17,983,177,872 0.48 8.79 5.27. 1.4.54 
11.27 Jan 13,307,681,843 6,956,463,288 20,935,042,901 0.52 10.27 5,37 16:15 
11.28 Feb 12,588,907,531 4,325,050,514 17,539,051,847 0.58 11.62 3.99.  .16.19  
11.29 Mar 9,056,238,379 4,713,699,325 14,340,226,627 0.53 8.39 4.36 :13.28 
11.30 Apr 10,168,856,984 5,239,332,888 16,067,660,919 0.57 8.82 4,.54 
11.31 May 12,354,531,169 7,414,814,778 20,470,022,425 0.43 7.64 .459 H. 12.66 
11.32 Jun 13,859,006,995 8,301,083,316 22,902,864,654 0.43 7.94 4.76 :1313 
11.33 145,182,564,606 79,594,347,514 232,653,000,000 0.46 8.55 4.69 13.70 
11.34 Avg Cap. Charge = 



DEMAND (Actual and Calculated) 

Fiscal 
ear 

Actual 
DemandlForec 

ast 
(MW) 

. 
Change 

(MW) 

Calculated 
Demand! 
Forecast . 

(MW) 

. 
Change 

(MW) 
... 

Number of. 
. 

Consumers 
. 

(Thousand) 

.: 
. Change 
(Thousand). 
.• 

2000-2001 1332/1465 133.20 1557/1713 155.69 1691.27 96.00 
2001-2002 1402/1542 140.20 1639 /1803 163.89 1801.10 : 109.83 
2002-2003 1476 /1624 147.60 1725/1898 172.51 :1882.18 . 81.08 
2003-2004 1554/1709 . 155.40 1816/1998 181.59. 1951.40 69.22 '1 

2004-2005 1635/1799 163.50 1911/2102 191.15 2043.31 91.91 
2005-2006 1721 /1893 172.10 2012 /2213 201.21 2139.14, 95.83 
2006-2007 1812/1993 181.20 2118 /2330 211.80 2277.03 . .13789 
2007-2008 1925/2118 192.50 2474 / 2721 247.40 2375.82. 98.78 
2008-2009 1797/1977 179.70 2773/3050 277.30 2437.60 61.78 
2009-2010 1769/1946 176.90 2898 /3188 289.80 2536.15 98.55 
2010-2011 2101 /2372 271.00 3075 / 3382 308.00 2598.56 62.41 
2011-2012 2696/2858 188.72 3440/3677 236.74 2686.76 . 88.20 
2012-2013 2757/2949 192.99 3720/4001 297.00 2781.05 94.28 
2013-2014 2723 I 2859 136.15 4092/ 4419 327.00 2867.78 86.73. 
2014-2015 2798 /2965 167.88 4501 /4703 202.54_--2956.57 88.79 
2015-2016 2409/2602 192.72 2809/2921 112.36 3069.98 . 113.41 
2016-2017 3110/3421 311.00 2921/3213 292.1 3184.58 114.60 
2017-2018 3242 I 3363 121.00 3213 / 3534 321.3 3330.91 146.33 
201,8-2019 3296/3401 105.00 3305/3411 106 3472.45 141.54 
2019-2020 3137/3213 76.00 3213/3316 103 3650.13 177.69 
2020-2021 3307/3437 130.00 3347/3411 64 3764.43 114.30 
2021-2022 3396/3501 105.00 3421/3534 113 3882.43 118.00 
2022-2023 3497/3606 108.00 3523/3640 116 4006.67 124.24 
2023-2024 3601/3714 112.00 3628/3749 120 4134.88 128.21 
2024-2025 3709 /3825 116.00 3736 / 3861 124 4267.20 132.32 



Demand ActuallForecasted and # of Customers 

2002- 2003- 2004- 2005- 2006- 2007- 2008- 2009- 2010- 2011- 2012- 2013- 2014- 2015- 2016- 2017- 2018- 2019- 2020- 2020- 2022 2023- 2024- 
2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

2000- 2001- 
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,._. S,vI - 

- Load 
Month [MWh] 

12 months moving 
average 

Jul-20 950 
Aug-20 1,048 
Sep-20 948 
Oct-20 852 
Nov-20 731 
Dec-20 654 
Jan-21 676 
Feb-21 624 
Mar-21 612 
Apr-21 635 

May-21 872 
Jun-21 938 
Jul-21 1,062 795 

Aug-21 1,155 804 
Sep-21 1,101 813 
Oct-21 923 826 
Nov-21 753 832 
Dec-21 701 834 
Jan-22 751 838 
Feb-22 643 844 
Mar-22 640 846 
Apr-22 666 848 

May-22 913 850 
Jun-22 979 854 
Jul-22 1,108 857 

Aug-22 1,205 861 
Sep-22 1,148 865 
Oct-22 963 869 

Nov-22 786 873 
Dec-22 :731• 875 
Jan-23 784, 878 
Feb-23 674 881 
Mar-23 669 883 
Apr-23 688 885 

May-23 955 887 
Jun-23 1,021 891 
Jul-23 i;156 894 

Aug-23 1,257 898 
Sep-23 1,198 903 
Oct-23 1,005 907 
Nov-23 820 910 
Dec-23 763 913 
Jan-24 818 916 
Feb-24 705 919 
Mar-24 689 921 
Apr-24 722 923 
May-24 999 926 
Jun-24 1,065 929 
Jul-24 1,206 933 

Aug-24 1312 937 
Sep-24 1250 942 
Oct-24 1049 946 

Nov-24 855 950 
Dec-24 796 953 
Jan-25 853 955 
Feb-25 739 958 
Mar-25 721 961 
Apr-25 757 964 

May-25 1034 967 
Jun-25 i;iii 970 

Table/Graph 14 - Sold Energy Evaluation and Setting up Solc Energy Average 

3 
D;SCO Evz uton of Sold Energ' to Customers by using 12 mohth moving average 
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M th 
Macload 

LMWhI 

12 

months 
moning 

Jul-18 2346950 1836680 

Aug-18 2406080 1826460 

Sep-18 2257890 1826450 

Oct-18 1033030 1803830 

Nov-IS 1595050 1796530 

Dec-18 1716960 1797990 

Jan-19 1759300 1798720 

Feb-19 1608920 1812590 

Mar-19 1541760 1008210 

Apr-19 1593590 1790690 

May-19 1984870 1772440 

Jun-19 2119000 1769520 

Jul-19 1560010 1827920 

Aug-19 2282710 1838870 

Sep-19 2258520 1607490 

Oct-19 1562200 1.811860 

Noa-19 1510370 1822810 

Dec-19 1731050 1824270 

Jan-20 1770250 1822810 

Feb-20 1775360 1806750 

Mar-20 1492550 1.319890 

Apr-20 1455620 1830300 

May-20 1765870 1839600 

Jun-20 2143280 1825460 

Jul-20 2262270 1814760 

Avg-20 2414110 1900910 

Sep-20 1876830 1241060 

Oct-20 1613300 1883400 

Nov-20 1643230 1898730 

Dec-20 1746890 1895540 

Jan-21 1754190 1889970 

Feb-21 1506290 1087780 

Mar-21 1573150 1879020 

Apr-21 1508190 1376100 

May-21 1852740 1055150 

Jun-21 1982680 1859310 

Jul-21 2121380 1252010 

Aug-21 2248400 1023540 

Sep-21 - 2360820 1774630 

Oct-21 2118450 1735210 

Nov-21 1832300 1709660 

Dec-21 1716960 1700200 

Jan-22 1679000 1713310 

Feb-22 1957820 1720610 

Mar-22 1471680 1721340 

Apr-22 1568770 1730100 

May-22 1726450 1747620 

Jun-22 1910410 1759300 

Jul-22 2031590 1764000 

Aug-22 1906030 1781930 

Sep-22 1777550 1802370 

Oct-22 1643230 1825000 

Nov-22 - 1525700 1324270 

De-22 1703820 1819160 

Jan-23 1735940 1814050 

Feb-22 1646880 1009670 

Mar23 1421900 1810400 

Apr-23 1669510 1808210 

May-23 -1935950 1830110 

Jun-23 2050570 1848360 

Jul-23 2123570 1861500 

Aug-23 2084150 1884860 

Sep-23 2028400 - 1892890: - 

Oct-23 1911870 1896540 
- Nov-23 1520590 1522090 

Dec-23 1635930 1932310 - 
Jan-24 1578270 1939610 

Feb-24 - 1599940 1352150 - 

Mar-24 1497960 1973920 - 

Apt-24 -0637390-  - 1987790 - - 
May-24 2201680- 1389230 
Jun-24 2270300 1996550 - 
- Jul-24 2277600 1971000 -- 
Aug-24 2366660 - 1931580 

Sep-24 2124300 - 1910410 - 
- Oct24 ' -: 1957130- - ----- 1904S0 : - 
Nov-24 - I8250d0 -. 1915520 
Dec-24 - 1759300 -- - 1976110 - 

- Jan-25 - - 1769020 - - 2034910 
- Feb-25 1744700 - - - 2127950 - 

Mar-25 - 1752000 - 2287820 : - - 

• Apr2S 1858940 .. 2363810 - - 

- M9y-5 1212630. --- 2232630- - 
--Jusi-25- :-2630w S - .2284900 

Chart Title 
3000000 

2500000 

2000000 A A 4 
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500000 

9 0-. &9 9 n- 9 9- &$ 9 4- &> 9 4-.• $ 99 9. &$ 99 

----0eriesl —*--Se,Ies2 

Table/Graph 13 - Load Growth Evaluation and Setting up Load Average 
FORM -12 PESCOa1Uatnof-1ad Growth by using 12 months moving average 



N D $ opt 
2O ode10 21 

2 I n8theYear  
2 

A. Land 0 

• Freeho:d . 792.532,415 230,180 732,762,600 o 
- •792,762.600 

2 - Leasehold 878,400 - 878.400 0 - - 
878,400 

T t 1'9A EJn 793 613 815 23d"18s . 793541 000 

B. Buildings 

.1 Residenhal Buildings 489,557,073 99,773,141 586,430.214 177,075,390 
11,768,604 189,830,984 399,591,220 

- 2 . Non-Residential Buildings 1,012,765,730 146,212,265.68 1,158,977,896 270,624,879 23,179,560 293,804,439 865.173.556 

• 3 GSO Residenul Buildings 802,003,552 136,040,071 538,043.623 139635,262 
18.760.972 157.426.134 780,617.485 

'4 tdon-GSO Residential Buildings 899,597,318 131,833 851.32 1,131,431,197 204 604.446 22,929,157  227.283.604 904,147,564 

0't7 33B3't235675 0138 939 3816683008 4 4 j791O145979 ,,,,, 76.330194 n.'B67353172 

C. Sub Transmission 

1 -  1326VSribTrdnsmission Linnu 5776,907,948 1,002,191.775 0,779,099,726 2,432,580,273 237,268,450 2669,849,763 4,109,250,963 

2 66 K'/ Sub Transmission Lions 312,920,092 19,952,203 332,872,205 263,822,685 11,650,530 275,473,215 57.399.080 

3 33 10/Sub Transmission Lines 90,081.528 3,152,953 93234,381 67 791 024 3.263.203 61,054,227 32,180,154 

} 4s's 909 568 025 296 835 47 205 OC 45 2 754 13'11 192 22r t3 006 378 205 198838q98 

D. Grid Station . 

1 132 KId  Grid Station 12.933,698,054 2452,979,432 15,386,377.486 4,463,359,534 538,523.212 5,001,882,746 10,384,494.740 

2 66 <V Grid Station 170.259,388 10,959,079 181,21 B,457 121351,735 
6,342,640 127.694,384 .53,524,063 

3 33 <V God Station 222,015,010 57.770,525 279,785,535 77982653 9.792,494 97,775.347 192.010,188 

Total °1j' 3 325  912 5 2'% fl03 '5541 0i', 9  4 662  69425 54a58352 
56217 i2 474 n

,,
1 029 0lj 

E. 11 KV Distribution Equipments 

1 11 10/Poles 9,713,602,978 429,976,301 10,143.575,979 3,407,410,570 355,025,264 3.822.440,534 6.321.130,145 

2 11KV Une 8.003,354,126 405,117,394 9.408.471,521 3,470,061,309 329,296.503 3,799,357,912 5,609,113706 

3 Distribution Translnmrer 16.405,501,210 1,674,195.343 18,079,779,537 5346773428 564.320,819 5.910.094.246 . 12,169,682.312 

13 '/ 3122 38 21B p509 88135 37i1,B 7657 -12 z4ió0 6 532B23 

F. LV Distribution Equipments 

1 LV Poles 7,329,047.963 304,516,679 7,633.564,642 2,734.335,068 267.174,752 3,001,509,530 4,632,054,802 

2 440 LV Dislnbu5un Una - - . . - I -. 

3 220 LV Distnbulion Une 8,395,874,221 293,859.080 8.689,033,318 3,057,916,310 304.144.166 3.362.060.476 5,327,772.843 

4 KWh Meters 0 Sendcn Cable 10,819,464,677 2.317,902,734 13,137,457,412 4,548,218,889 
458,011.009 5,008,029,899 8,129,427.513 

5 Misc. Equipranot - - - 

, 0I' 5  26 544 486 862 916 363 511 4T 5460855371 n10'40 4O 267 03t 129 938 'ii 371600 2%5 161 

G. Vehicles 

1 13215603KV GSO Vehicles 47.237,325 15,723.733 62,851,056 40355569 6.266.106 46.602,075 16.358,993 

2 Vehicles 678,107,782 47,010,778.20 720,916,536 43Th 52,591.954 646.971,331.  16,947,207 

' ... ,: : , '725,345,007 . ;'u63534,509 ,',.-'.775,979595 1734,08,5.44C' •-' '58B87j60 4 657,513,4062 .2.91,306,180 

• H. Detail ot Generat Plant Assets . 

1 CamputerEquipment 679.357,289 22.938.728.94 702,326.010 315,008,655 50.232,632 365.241.257 • ' '337:004,761 

2 Furriture 46.454.701 4,665,470.00 51.120,171 35,606,106 5.112.017 40,719.123 . 10,402,040 

3 . Workshop Equipment 23.770,599 2.397.059.90 26.167,659 23,770,597 2.616,766 26.387,363 . (218,704) 

4 - LaboratoryEquipment 51,057.004 8,155,700.40 88,212,704 60,227,234 0.921,275 69,148.504 '20,564,200 

5 • Misc. Equipment • . . 570,007,507 12,076,024.01 582,163.531 289134316 44.888.587.10 334.122.897.10 . 246.040,934 

, 1480757 109 0 j 450 568 083 723 748 508 *t 91118711236  B35'5 7t44l %6i'5 371 939 

-:i1.87,395,443:774 563,599 ':i Y3371g49g 

FROM -13 



FROM -13 

No. Description 

.01.o;:2o uodetlon. 3,0.290 007.22. 

1 

Land 

Freehold 792762.600 1,523.022 794,285,622 - - - .794,265,622 

2 Leasehold 878,400 - 878,400 - - - - 878,400 

93 641 000' 95 ?64 022 p4790 164 022 

- B. Buildings -: - 

1- Residential 9uildings 588,430,214 11,768.604 600,198,019 180,838.994 12.003.976 200,842,071 399.355.048 

2 Non-ResIdential Buildings 1,158.977,996 408,860,684 1,567,846,690 293,804.439 31,356,934 325,161,373 1,242,685,317 

3 GSO Residential Buildings 938,043,623 19,760,072 957,804,496 557.426,134 . . 19,156,090 176.582.224 781,222,271 

4 Non-GSO Residential buildings 1,131,431,167 121,240,820.35 1,252,679,986 227,283,604 27,925,999.91 255,209.604 . 997,470,392 

Tot t ,mnq 3 816 8B300 n*kJ61647à09 37630O0 'Iti 35372 . 60443000 420 733 82è" 

C. . Sub Transmission 

- 1321W sub Transmission Lines 6,779,099,726 1,037,268.490 7,816,368,217 2.669.848,763 273,672,888 2,943,421.651 . 4,872,946,566 

2 66 Ky Sub Transmission Lines 332.872,295 20.650,530 353,522.826 275,473,215 12.373,299 287,046,514 - 65,576,312 

3 33 (V Sub Transmission Lines 93,234,381 5,263,203 90,497,565 61,654,227 3,447,415 04,501,643 . 33,595,942 

7205 206 403 763 18224r 627,) .r3  006 36 26 289 393 602 ti13 295 007 9'f 61520 

D. Grid Station 

1 t321WGmid Station 15,386,377,486 2,312,702,840 17,699,170,326 5,001 .882.746 595,599,723 5,597,482,469 12,101,667,857' 

2 . .601W Grid Station 181,218,467 11,342,646 192,561.113 127,694,384 6,739,639 134,434,023 . 58,127,090 

3 33 KVGtid Station 279,785,535 59,762,494 339,578,029 87,775,347 11,865,231 09,860,578 239.917,451 

15 47,3j 408 43W,OSS5  3527 503  M31 if97  299r7 °398  

E. 11 1W DistrIbution Equipments 

1 llkVPotes 10,143,578,979 455,025,264 10,590,604,243 3,622,440,634 370,951,140 4,193,391,962 6,405.212,260 

2 11KV Line 9,408,471,521 419,296,503 9,827,768,024 3,799,357,812 343,971,881 4.143,329,693 5,684,438,332 

3 Distdbution.Traosfnrmer 18,079,776,557 1,632,792,100 19,712.568,737 5.911.094,246 659,939,906 6,571,034,151 13,141,534,565 

631 oi osi '13°  iOo4 532 8o8o1 374o 7 '°  - 4ta 2sO31lBlff 

F. LV Distribution Equipments 

I LV Poles 7,633,564,642 4,506,479,781 12,140,040,424 3,001,509.830 424,9C1 .415 3.426,411,245 8,713.629,178 

2 440 LV Dintmibution Line - 132,000,000 132,009,000 - 4,620,000 4,620,000 127,380,000 

3 220 LV Distribution Lire 8,689,833,319 394,144,166 9,083.977,485 3,362,000,476 312,939.212 3,674,999.688 5,400,977797 

4 KWlr Meters & Setyice Cable 13,137,457,412 1,554,590,608 14,692,048.020 5,008,029,89S 504,221,681 5,512,251,580 9,179,796,441 

5 - MisO. Equipment - - - - - - 

p60 B56'32 0935 .371 696205 246 62r301r  1161ê"2B2 Jj231429 ,83 416 

G. Vehicles 

- 1 132166133 (V GSO Vehicles 62,661,058 17,296.106 60,257.163 46,602,075 0.025,716 54,627,791 . - - 25,629,372 

2 Vehicles - - 725,918,538 22,831,520.76 748,750,059 646,971.331 54.875,006 701,846,337 '. 46,903.722 

131 ,0 j..,,  i
iSO 879 7 40127627 824 07 222 693 573 406 62300722 750 474 148 n 094 

- H. Detail of General Plant Assets . - 

I ComputerEquipnrent 702.326,010 (5,165,635.05) 697,160,382 305,241,257 36,464,105.20 401,705.382 295.455.020 

- 2 Furniture 51.120.171 12,022,403.42 63,142,570 40.716.123 6,314.257 47.032,361 - 16.110.194 

3 WnrtushopEquipment - 26.167,659 11.523.353.18 37.691,012 26,387,363 3.769,101 30,156.484 7.534.548 

4 LaboratoryEquipment 59,212,704 12,794,254,09 101.996.958 69,148,504 10.199,696 79,348,200 - - 22,648.759 

S Misc. Equipment 562,163,531 22,943,271 604,006,602 334,122.897 60,480,680.16 394,603.577 210.203.224 

," 
I" l 450 990 083 53 907.L,645  ''° i 5491729 835 619 14 117 227840 -jh4ir9 2845 95Z 51 51745 

.. . . - o1 iL 329.503m93 



FROM .13 

Description 
72 dknq 

pro..20231 

'°
. :r-i;,'7;;. 0 

Land 

. - 
• Freehold 794.235.622 1,448075 

- 

785,734,650 _______________ ...' 795734,500 

2 Leascho'd . 578,400 878,400 . 878400 

80j64'O22 549,976 '19615,O&0 ________ 

B. Buildings ., . - 

. . 384,714A74 
1 Residenrial Buildings 600,198,819 12,003,976 812,202,795 200,842,971 

- .. 1,237.656,884 
2 Non-ResidenSol Buildings 1.567,046,690 31,356,933.80 1,599,203,624 325,161,373 ______________ 
3' GSO Re'ridentiel Buildings - 957,804,490 20,l5e,50 977,860,555 170,582,224 .. 0. •. ' - -777,417,85 

• 4 Ndn-GSO Residen0ui Bui!dir'gn 1,252,679,956 93.222.899.01 1.345.902,995 254,2C9.604 .. . . 1,063.826,516 

Total r' 7a r.5'5'f.ø- ,.,3" ,,'4 37853 00d i°156 740 000 4538270000 'P 957 796 _________________________________ 
e.11' 73615B 

C. SubTransmission - — — ..............................................--- — _._ - 

1. '132 KVSubTransrnissinn LInen 7,816,366,217 1,073,572,800 8,859.941,104 2943,421,651 311,147.939 3,254,569,589 . , ,5,635,271,515 

2 '66 Ky Sub Transrn9sion Lines 353,522,826 21,373.289 374,096,124 257,846.514 13,121,364 300,967,878 ' , ' .' 73,928,246. 

3 33KV Sub T,ansndssion Lines 98,497,565 5,447,415 103,945,000 64,001,643 3,638,075 68,139,718 35,805,283 

T ' 'i '5r'- s1 r,-' &lr 'J'T j 8 268 3827 100 393 602 792 229 4n3  295 7690'71  rc8006 o37r9o'  378 i 62Y7?19' 

0. Grid Station 

132KV Grid Sn9un 17,699,170,326 2.313.337.982 20,012,508.308 5,557,482,465 680,427.791 6,277,920250 . 13,734,558.046 

2 66KV Grid Slaon , ' 192,561,113 11,739,639 204,300,752 134,434,023 7,150,526 141.584,549 ' 62,716,203 

'3 331(VGridola4on 339,578,029 61.085,231 401,463,260 99,660,578 14.051,214 113,711,792 .287,751,463 

Total ii' 3 18 23109 46 396 962 882 q68122 20 'p.58 571B70 639 53 53368bnt i 54n' l4i9 

E. 11 KV Distribotien Eqoipnr.rnts 

1 ' 11 (V Poles 10,596,604,243 470,951,148 11,089,555.391 4,193,391,982 378,563,201 4.571,905,183 6,497,600,203 

2 11KV Line 9,827.768,024 433,971.881 10,261,739,905 4.143,329,693 349,160,897 4,492,490.586 5,769,249,316. 

3 0i5thbu0un Transformer 19,712,565.737 1,659,939.906 21,402,508,643 6.571,334,151 729.087,802 7,300,121.054 14,102,386,689 

"40 838941104 594 062 935 ,42  738039 9 4 0776562 4 681 900 F i16 364 7 'i 

F. LV Distribution Equipments 

1 LV Poles 12,140.040,424 1.424.901,415 13,064,941.038 3,426,411.245 474,772.954 3.901.184.210 , , 9.663.757.625 

2 440' LV DisleibuUon Line . 132,000,000 136,620,003 268,620.000 4.620,000 9.401,700 14.021,706 ' . 254,598,300 

'3 25LVDisl4bu0onUoe ' ' ' 9,083,077.435 407,339,212 9,461,016,647 3,674,989,688 332,217,084 4,007,216,772 ,
5.484,699,924 

4 ' 'KWh Meters & SeMen 0able ' 14,652,043,020 4,216,077,597 18,905,125,617 0,512,251,580 651,784,397 6,164,035,576 12.744.089.641' 

5 Misc. Equipment - . . . .' - 

'4 ' r4ii 
C. Vehicles ' 

132166/33KV000VeFricles 80,257,163 14.312 850.10 94.270.021 54,627,791 9,427,002 64,054,783 ' 30,213,228 

2 Velriclos 746,750,250 37,43? 002,95 780,187,362 701 846,337 58,618,756.19 760,465.093 25,722,460 

T tat ., 629087222,  'r1 ,.51450361 580M5' 853 756474e128  '- ' ,6&045750 824 18586 5593'697 

H. Detail of General Plant Assets 

1 - CompulerEquipmeet 697,150.382 24,843,207,64 722.103,594 401,705,362 57,210,358,96 456,515,721 
,

' , 263.167'.665 

2 . Furndure 63,142,575 3,157.126,73 56,299,703 47,032,381 6,629.970 53,662.351 , 12,637,352 

- ',
5,461542 

3 Workshop Equiprneel 37,691.012 1,884,55060 39,575,562 30,156,464 3,957,556 34,114,020 

, - - . '17,038,926 4 LaboraloryEquiprrrenl 101,996,958 5,099,847.52 107,096,806 79,348,200 10,709,681 90,067,880 

5 ' Misc. Equipment 604,856,802 40,278,313.05 645,585,115 364,603,577 30,215,720.88 424,819,208 ' - ' - 220.265.811 

1T t 'a 1604797729 79363048 t ' oiso 77 "952U'984 1i287 3267 -7l 665 569,2 806 

i'eo :o : 



FRoM -13 

Asset register as the year ended at date - 

D scnptl 

4je31 
- L o02  

N
A 

 

1 Freehold - 795,734.600 1,253,000 796,987,600 - . - - - . 796.97.d00 

2 -Leasehold 878,400 - 678,400 - - - - - - 878,400 

S3 0 S197,86S1800  866 000 

B. Buildings , . . .
.' .. 

1 Residential Buildings . 612,202.795 12244,056 624,445,851 217,480,322 12,488.937 229,977,259 - 394,459,592 

2 Non-Residenhial Buildings 1,599,203.624 (20,509,267.52) 1,578,594.356 361,546,740 53,615.147 415.161,887 1,163,432,468 

3 GSO Residential Buildings 877,660,585 19,559,212 987,519,797 200,542,731 19,950,396 220.493.127 777 526 67 

4 - NonGSO Residential Buildings 1,345,902,996 124,373,000 1,470,275,995 282,076.350 29,405,528 311,481.900 1158,794,096 

35352io%O u4t76 837000 0bj6541J2 - 115460009 4 9ijii,jz1 493 722 82r5  

C. Sub Transmission 

I 32KVSubTransn1ission Lines 8,989,941,104 932,014,473 9,621,955,577 3,254,569,588 343.768.445 3,596,338,035 — 6,223,617,042 

- 2 - 66KVSsbTransrrsssionUnes - 374,696,124 22,121,364 397,017.489 300,967,878 13,895,612 314,863,490 - - 62,153,998 

3 33 (V SubTranssrission Lines 103.945,000 5,636,075 109,563.075 68.139,718 3,835,408 71,975,125 37,607.950 

9 368782 229 53 3775 i d1361 499 4 3 9t5665Q 34 379 491 

D. Grid Station - 

1 132KV Grid Sta0on 20.012.508.338 2.294,226,070 22.306,734,379 6,277,920.265 700,735.703 7,058,655.963 15,248,070 415 

- 2 66 KVGdd Station 204,300.752 12,150.528 216.451.278 141,504,549 - 7.075,795 149,160.344 67.200,934 

3 33 KVGrid Slalion 401,483,260 64.051,214 465,514,474 113,711,192 16,293,007 130,004,199 -.335,509,676 

j21' 2tj 4°ni 1PL°  &6 4O9.L 
979rQ34,  

E. 11KV Distribution Equipments - . - 

-. 1- 11 kVPoles - - 11,669,555,391 467.434,439 11,558,989,830 4,571.955,163 404,494,644 - 4,976,449,827 - - 6,560,540,003 

- 2 11KV Line - . 10,261,739,905 449.160,697 10,710,900.802 4.492.490,569 374,881,528 4,867,372,117 - - 5,843,528,684 

3 blstributiosTransfornren - - 21,402,508,643 1,749,087,802 23,151,596,445 7,309,121,954 810,305,876 8,110.427,830 - .15,041,168,616 

4733i 939 6f3E j26°  5M504 49W 1 46t1237 03 

F. LV Distribution Equipments - - . - 

- LV Poles 13,564,941,838 1,474,772,864 19,039,714.803 3,901,184,210 - 526,390.018 4,427,574,228 10,812,140,575 

2 440LV Distnibuton Line - 268.628,000 141.401,700 410,021,700 14,021,700 14,350,760 23.372.460 381.649,241 

3 220 LV DistnbuSors Line 8.491,916,697 422,217,084 9.914,133,781 4.007.218.772 346,994,682 4,354,211,455 5,555,922,328 

4 KWh Meters & Service Cable 18.908.125,617 1.756,563,996 20,664,889.812 6,164,035,976 654,392.898 6,816,428,875 13,040,260,738 

5 Mine. Eqrdpmenl -- - - - - . . - 

TIJJtJt1 352 40 jt 61  *&'i42158  4l5 28 5tTT1 39)9997298O 

- 0. VehIcles - - . . - 

- 132166133KV000VehicIes 94,270,021 12,965,400.43 107,155.422 - 64,054,793 10,715.542 74.770.335 32.385,087 

2 - Vehiclev - . - . - 706,187.062 26,723,751 512,511,313 780.465,093 61,291,131.32 321,756,224 - - (8,044,911) 

88045785 j5 ") 3609152 920 060 735 82451968 72006673 896 23040175 

H. Detail of General Plant Assets . - 

O ComputorEqulprrrent - : - 722,103,090 807,253,426 1,529,357.016 458,915,721 47,788,550.48 506.704,271 1,022,002.745 

2 - - Furniture . - - - 66,299,703 12,325,994 78,625,697 53,662,351 7,882,570 - 81,524,921 17.100.776 

3 - WorkshnpEquipment - . - 39.575.563 11.791,511 - 51,387,074 34,114,020 5,136,707 39,250,728 - 12,116,346 

- 4 - -- LabnratoryEqslprent . - 
- 

107,086,806 - 13,141,936 120,238,743 - 90,057,880 12,023,874 -- 102,081,755 - -- 18,156,988 

5 Misc. Eqaipmenl - •- 645,885,115 25,217,376.29 070,302,491 424,819,298 57,030,249.10 - 481.849.541 - 180,452.944 

88160 711 8t5744 4449 8 102J. b o29?41d95t i9l41l 22 r1 28 479 799 

4122 746954 060 j33 58, 4 000 55 JW1  j522 433077 530 



FROM -13 

No. Description 
ltloet 2. 

Zon3O 

2 

Land 

Freehold 

Leasehold 

796907600 

878,400 

504,000 

- 

797791500 

878,400 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

-
797.791.600 

. - 878.400 

Jfl176 000 8O' 000 798 670 COO %jJ790 to oso 

8. 
- 

Buildhrgs 27,847,559 - 

1 Rnsiden5al Buildings 624,446,851 12,480,937 636,935,786 229,977,259 12.738,716 242,715,974 . 394,219,814- 

- 2 Non-ResidonSal 8ui14ir.go 1,578,594,356 31,571,887 1.610,166,243 415,161,887 89,951.925 475.113,812 1,135,052.431 

3 -GSO ResidenUal BuildIngs 997,519,737 19,050,306 1017,470,193 220,493.127 20,349,404 240,842,530 .776.627,663 

4 Non-GSO ReoldonSul Buildin0s 1,470,278.325 22,671.790 1,493,247,770 311,481,900 29.864.956 341.346,855 - 1.1 51.900.920 

4 670 807 800 ot O1 eQS 4757320000 1 i7 1141172  ('122 908 000 300 019 1f2 457800828 

C.-SubTransmission---' ...............— - ---------------------------------------— — ....................................— — . - 
1 132 KVSubTransnosr'on Lines

- 
9,821,955,577 992,500,420 10,514,556,067 3,598,330,035 378,509.462 3.976.647.497 6.0:37,708.570 

2 66KV Sublranomission Lines 397,017,489 22,905,612 419,913,101 314,963,490 14,696.959 329,560,449 50,352,652 

3 - 33ISubTransmrssion'unes 109.583.075 5.035,405 115,418,493 71,975,125 4.039.547 76.014,772 39,403,711 

$oi'zs soti 331 1f49 98 SS1, °3985 176 Jsr 246 Q68 Ø  382 421 967464 933 

D. Grid Station . - . - 

1 .. 132 Ky Grid Sla5on - . 22,306,734,378 074,923,962 22,881,258,360 7,058,685.963 731,972.005 7,790,628.708 15,090,629.592 

2 ' 66KVGridSla5on . . 216.451.278 12,575,795 229,027,073 145,160.344 8,015,948 357,176,292 . 71,850,701. 

3 33 KVGrfd Slu0on 468,514,474 06,293,007 531,507,481 130,004,759 18,613,262 145.615,060 - 353,189.420 

4ss 7003O 53927ü 642 09 337 82l0 5B6OZ31d 794 

E, 

1 

11 KV Distribution Equipnents 

11 KV Poles 11.556.909.530 50.1,494,644 12,061,484,474 4,976,449,827 422,151,057 5.395.601,784 6,562.882,690 

2 11KV Uno 10.710.900,802 484,001,526 11,175,702.330 4,587,372,117 391,152.382 5,258,524.499 5,917,207,831 

3 Distni'ou8onTranstorrner . 23,151,596,445 2,202,202.506 28,353,798,951 8,110,427,230 587,392,963 8,997,810,793 16,355,988,158 

055 19°477 7578 675 859l065 75 ki 95t49 774 7 t8 30f 19 654"937 075 536 j5 679 

F. LV Distribution Equipments . - 

.1 LV Poles 15,039,714,003 526,390,039 10,566,104.821 4,427,574,228 544,83 3.669 4,972,387.096 10.093.710.925 

2 440 LV Distribsion Line 410,021,700 140,350,760 556,372.460 20.372.460 19.473.036 47,845,496 . . 508,526,964 

3 020 LVOisthbutisrr Line 9.914.133.781 436,994,682 10,381,120.463 4,354.211,455 362,209,496 4,716,000.951 5.634,627,513 

4 KWlr Meters &SeMce Csb!e 20,664,669,612 777,000,074 20,442,289,667 8,810,426,570 750,480,139 7.568,959,014 . 13,573,300.673 

5 MIsc. Equiprrrerrl - - - - . - 

4ib29 5598 5t7 3355 4 47 I 69'  431 J15 628 6' 6 J'i'7? 849 .,7 305 643 356 £10 252 07 

G. Vehicles '° . - - 

1 . 132150/33 CV GSO Vehicles 107,155,422 . 13,143,108 ,.... 120,290530 74.770,335 12,028,853 86,800,180 - 33,498,342 

2 Vehjcln 812,911.313 27.250,226 040,169,529 821,756,224 70.791.959.94 892,549,184 . (52370,645) 

4)'$%92O,Qt607 J44401.335 696,,26BO 82'82813 457 483J3r 5)o-.1(i8,8O0303) 

H. Detail of General loot Assets . . . - 

1 CnmputerEqsipment 3,529,357.016 41,814,479.32 1,571,271,405 506,704.271 41.466.995.28.  548,171,267 ........023,100,220 

2 Furniture 78.625.097 12.572,514 91,198.201 81,524,921 9,119,821 70,644,742 - 20,553,469 

3 WorKshop Equipment , 
51,367,074 12.027,343 63,394.410 39,250,726 - 6,339,442 48,590,169 17,604,246 

- 4 LaboralotyEquipnrent . 120,239,743 13,404,775 . - 133,643.517 102,051,750 l3,3643O2 115,446,106 18,197,411 

5 Misc. Equipment ._ 670.302.491 24,405,050 694,706,541 465849547 49,470,654.08 531,320,451 - 163.386.14 

/finz 455jQ,1 J j04 32$ o' 4,21q 19., i9 41t2,2  6 1974 i1' 6 J24J'Oj3 404 

- .o 



FORM -14 

Aging of Accounts Receivables as on 30th June  

Audited 

2019-20 

Projected 

.2020-21 

Projected 

2021 -22 

Outstandmg for current year Rs In Million 20,359 10,180 9,162 
Outstanding for more than 1 year Rs In Million 7,541 9,050 10,407 
Outstanding for more than 2 years Rs In Million 5,028 6,033 6,938 
Outstandmg for more than 3 years Rs In Million 32 243 38 691 44,495 
Outstanding for more than 4 years Rs In Miffion 38,691 46,430 51,073 
Outstanding foi more than 5 years Rs In Million 58,037 67,202 71,456 
Total Receivables as on June 30  Rs In Million 161,899 177,586 193,530 

Projected Projected• Prolé.c.ted•• 

2020-23 2020-24 

8,245 7,421 

11,968 13,763 

7,979 9,1:76:  

51,169 58,845 

56,180 60,674 

73,427 74,700 75,3f1 
208,969 224,579 240,356 

S C 



• Form- 15 
PESCO Tariff Statement for FY 2020-21 

Category 
Voltage 

Level 

Energy 
Purchased 

GWh 

Energy Sales 

GWh 

Distribution 
Losses 

- 
Al Domestic 
Flat Rate Fata LV 
Upto-50 LV 74 44 41% 
1 -100 LV 3104 1831 41% 
101-300 LV 4,199 2,478 41% 
301-700 LV 1,105 652 41% 
above 700 LV 233 136 41% 
Temporary Domestic LV 0 ----------------0 - 
Al (TOO) LV 316 186 41% 

Summary 9,031 5,329 41% 
A2 Commercial 
A2-A LV 445 303 32% 
>20kW LV 0 0 32% 
A2(2) TOD LV 741 504 32% 
temporary Commercial LV 4 3 32% 

Summary 1,190 810 32% 
Industry 
B-i 400 V Upto 40 kW LV 8 5 , 32% 
Bi(TOD) LV 112 76 32% 
B-2 400 V Upto (41-500 kW) L'J 1 1 32% 
B-2 400 V (TOO) LV 999 680 32% 
B-3 11/33KV HV - 32% 
B-3 11/33KV (TOO) H'! 1,099 748 32% 
B-4 66/132/220 KV STG - 32% 
8-4 66/132/220 KV (TOD) STG 865 588 32% 

Summary 3,084 2,098 32% 
Bulk Supply 
C-1(a) upto 20 kW LV 0 0 32% 
C-1(b) above 20kW LV 24 16 32% 
C-1(C) upto 500kW LV 86 58 32% 
C-21i/33KV HV 3 2 32% 
C2(TOD) STG 273 186 32% 
C-3 (66/132/220 KV) 'STG - 32% 
C3 (TOD) STG 23 16 32% 
Temporary (E2-iia,E2iib,E2iii) NV • - 32% 
K(A) - AJK HV 592 403 32% 
K(B) - KESC (Billing) STG - 32% 
K(C) Rawat Lab NV • - ' 32% 

Summary 1,001 681 32% 
Tubewells 
0-i • Scarp LV 3 2 • 41% 
D-lçrOo) LV - 1 • .1 • 41% 
D-2 (i) Punjab & Sind LV •, '. • • - • 4't% 
0-2 (ii) NWFP & Bálochistan LV • • 25 15. - 41% 
AGRlTIWD-2(i)STOD LV 94 56 41% 
D-2 (ii) STOD • LV - 41% 
D-2(1)TOD • - 41% 
0-2 (Il) TOD ''''' '. , ' • -''' • • 41% 

Summary 123 72 41% 
Others 
G I Public Lighting LV 13 8 41% 
G 2 Public Lighting L'/ 10 6 41% 
Hi ResidentialColonies NV 2 1 41% 
H 2 Residential Colonies HV 1 0 41% 
I Traction NV 41% 
J-Co-Genération ,,,,.:- -' NV •. • • •: •- 41% 
General Services (66) 

''' 
'LV ' '752 

, 
445 ' 41% 

• Summary 778 460 - 
<T. • Total 15;206 • 9,450 37.85% 



Form- 15 
PESCO Tariff Statement for FY 2021-22 

Category 
Voltage 

Level 

Energy 
Purchased 

GWh 

Energy Sales 

GWh 

Distribution 
Losses 

Al Domestic 
Flat Rate Fata LV 
Upto-50 LV 76 46 40% 
1-100 LV 3,187 1,914 40% 
101-300 LV 4,312 2,589 40% 
301 -700 LV 1,135 681 40% 
above 700 LV - 239 144 40% 

.Ternporary.Domestiq__., LV 0 0 40% 
Al (TOO) LV 324 ""155"'' 

Summary 9,273 5,568 40% 
A2 Commercial 
A2-A LV 462 316 32% 

20 kW LV r '' 0 0 32% 
A2(2) TOD LV 769 527 32% 
Temporary Commercial LV 4 3 32% 

Summary 1,236 846 32% 
Industry 
B-i 400 V Upto 40 kW LV 8 6 31% 
Bi (TOO) LV 115 79 31% 
9-2 400 V Upto (41-500 kW) LV 1 1 31% 
B-2 400V(TOD) LV 1,027 710 31% 
B-3 11/33KV HV - 31% 
B-3 li/33KV(TOO) HV 1130 782 31% 
B-4 66/132/220 KV STG - 31% 
B-4 66/132/220 KV (TOO) STG 889 615 31% 

Summary 3,170 2,193 31% 
Bulk Supply 
C-1(a)upto20kW LV 0 0 31% 
C-1(b)above20kW LV 24 17 31% 
C-1(C)upto500kW LV 88 61 31% 
C-211/33KV HV 3 2 31% 
C2(TOO) STG '' 281 ' ,194 31% 
C-3 (66/132/220 Ky) STG - - 31% 
C3 (TOO) STG 24 17 31% 
Temporary (E2-iia,E2iib,E2iii) H\/ . -. '. .- . . 31% 
K(A)-AJK HV '608 421 31% 
K(B)- KESC (Billing) STG - - . 31% 
K(C)RawatLab HV -. - ' " 31% 

Summary 1,029 712 '31% 
Tubewells 
0-i Scarp LV ' ' ' 3 2 . -'40% 
0-1 (TOO) . LV ' 1 1 40% 
O 2 (i) Punjab & Sind LV 40% 
O 2 (u) NWFP & Balochistan LV 26 15 40% 
AGRI T/W 0-2 (i)STOO LV ' 97 '58 . . 40% 
0-2 (ii) STOD ' , LV . - . - .. ' 40% 
D-2(1)TOO - '' - ' 40% 
0-2 (II) TOO ' ' ' ' ' ' . . -' ,.. ' -" . . '. 40% 

Summary ' 126 ' ' . ' 76 ' 40% 
Others ., ' . ' .' 
G-1 Public Lighting LV . -"' 13 - . S ' , ' ' '40% 
G-2 Public Lighting . . - ' LV , ,, .10........... 6 ,, '40% 
H-i ResidentialColonies'. ' ' ' . . HV .. '" " "''2 'fl ' ' 1 ' 40%. 
H 2 Residential Colonies HV 1 0 40% 
I Traction HV 40% 
J Co Generation HV 40% 
General ServiceS (66) ..''' . : -LV -"" ' ' 772 ''' ,465 ' . 4Q% 

Summary - '79 481 
Total . ..'15,632 .9,875 36.83% 



Form- 15 

PESCO Tariff Statement for FY 2022-23 

category 
Voltage 

Level 

Energy 
Purchased 

GWh 

Energy Sales 

GWh 

Distribution 
Losses 

% 

Al Domestic 
Flat Rate Fata LV - 
Upto-50 LV 78 48 39% 
1 -100 LV 3,257 2,000 39% 
101-300 LV 4,407 2,706 39% 
301-700 LV 1,160 712 39% 
above 700 LV 245 150 39% 
Temporary Domestic .- .LV 39% 
Al (TOD) LV 331 203 39% 

Summary 9,477 5,819 39% 
A2 commercial 
A2-A LV 480 331 31% 
>20kW LV 0 0 31% 
A2(2)TOD LV 799 550 31% 
Temporary Commercial LV 4 3 31% 

Summary 1,284 884 31% 
Industry 
B-i 400VUpto40kW LV 8 6 31% 
Bl (TOD) LV 119 83 31% 
B-2 400 V Upto (41-500 kW) LV 1 1 31% 
B-2 400 V(TOD) LV 1,068 742 31% 
B-3 11/33KV HV - - 31% 
B-3 11/33KV(TOD) HV 1,176 817 31% 
B-4 66/132/220 KV STG - 31% 
B-4 66/132/220KV (TOD) STG 925 643 31% 

Summary 3,298 2,291 31% 
Bulk Supply 
C-1(a) upto 20 kW LV 0 0 31% 
C-1(b)above20kW LV 25 18 31% 
C-1(C)upto500kW LV 92 64 31% 
C-211/33KV HV 3 2 31% 
C2 (TOD) STG 292 203 31% 
C-3 (66/132/220 KV) STG - - 31% 
C3 (TOD) STG 25 17 31% 
Temporary (E2-iia,E2iibE2iii) HV - - . 31% 
K(A)-AJK HV 633 440 31% 
K(B) - KESC (Billing) STG - - 31% 
K(C)RawatLab HV - - 31% 

Summary 1,070 744 31% 
Tubewells 
D-1 Scarp LV 3 2 39% 
D-1 (TOD) LV 1 1 39% 
D-2 (i) Punjab & Sind LV . - 39% 
D-2 (ii) NWFP & Balochistan LV 26 16 39% 
AGRI TiW D-2 (1)STOD LV 99 61 39% 
D-2 (ii) STOD LV - - 39% 
D-2 (1) TOD - - 39% 
D-2 (II) TOD .- — - • .39% 

Summary 129 79 39% 
Others 
G-i Public Lighting LV 14 8 39% 
G 2 Public Lighting LV tO 39% 
H-i Residential Colonies HV 2 1 39% 
H-2 Residential Colonies HV. . . . 1. 0. 

- 
39% 

I-Traction HV - . . 39% 
J-Co-Generation .. . F-N .- . 
General Services (66) . LV . 78 46 38% 

Summary (— .. 811 502 
.TótaI . 16,070 :. .1,32O . 35.78% 



Form- 15 
PESCO Tariff Statement for FY 2023-24 

Category 
Voltage 

Level 

Energy 
Purchased 

GWh 

Energy Sales 

GWh 

Distribution 
Losses 

Al Domestic 
Flat Rate Fata LV 
Upto-SO LV 80 50 38% 
1-100. LV 3,344 2,090 38% 
101-300 LV 4,524 2,827 38% 
301-700 LV 1,190 744 38% 
above 700 LV 251 157 38% 
-Temporary Domestic ---------------------LV ----------------._ _O_ 38% 
Al (TOD) LV 340 212 38% 

Summary 9,729 6,081 38% 
A2 Commercial 
A2-A LV 495 346 30% 
>20kW LV 0 0 30% 
A2(2) TOD LV 824 575 30% 
Temporary Commercial LV 5 3 30% 

Summary 1,324 924 30% 
Industry 
B-I 400 V Upto 40 kW LV 9 6 30% 
Bl (TOD) LV 123 87 30% 
B-2 400 V Upto (41-500 kW) LV 1 1 30% 
B-2 400V(TOD) LV 1,100 776 30% 
B-3 11/33 KV HV - 30% 
B-3 11/33KV(TOD) HV 1,211 854 30% 
B-4 66/1321220 KV STG - 30% 
B. 66/132/220 KV (TOD) STG 952 671 30% 

Summary 3,397 2,395 30% 
Bulk Supply 
C-i (a) upto 20 kW LV 0 0 30% 
C-1(b) above 20 kW LV 26 18 30% 
C-1(C) upto 500 kW LV 95 67 30% 
C-211/33KV HV 3 2 30% 
C2 (TOD) STG 301 212 30% 
C-3 (66/132/220 KV) STG - - 30% 
C3 (TOD) STG 26 18 30% 
Temporary (E2-iia,E2b,E2iii) HV - - 30% 
K(A) - AJK HV 652 460 30% 
K(B)- KESC (Billing) STG - - 30% 
K(C ) Rawat Lab HV - - 30% 

Summary 1,102 777 30% 
Tubewells 
D-i Scarp LV 3 2 - 38% 
D-1 (TOD) LV 1 1 38% 
D-2 (i) Punjab & Sind LV - - - 38% 
D-2(ii)NWFP&Balochistan LV 27 17 38% 
AGRl TIW D-2 (1)STOD LV 101 63 38% 
D-2 (ii) STOD LV - - 38% 
D-2(1)TOD, - - 38% 
D-2(ll)TOD 

Summary 132 83 38% 
Others 
G-1 Public Lighting LV 14 9 38% 
G 2 Public Lighting LV 11 7 38% 
H-I Residential Colonies HV. 2 1 38% 
H 2 Residential Colonies HV 1 0 38% 
I-Traction HV - - 38% 
,1-Co-Generation HV -.. - 38% 
General Services (66) LV 808 508 37% 

..— Summary 835 525 
Total 16,5t9 10,784 34.72% 



Form- 15 
PESCO Tariff Statement for FY 2024-25 

category 
Voltage 

Level 

Energy 
Purchased 

GWh 

Energy Sales 

GWh 

Distribution 
Losses 

Al Domestic 
Flat Rate Fata LV 
Upto - 50 LV 82 52 36% 
1 -100 L'I 3,423 2,184 36% 
101 - 300 LV 4,630 2,955 36% 
301-700 LV 1,218 778 36% 
above 700 --- LV 257 164 36% 
TemporaryDomestic -- - LV 00 36% 
Al (TOD) LV 348 222 36% 

Summary 9,958 6,354 36% 
A2 Commercial 
A2-A LV 512 361 29% 
>20k'N LV 0 0 29% 
A2(2) TOD L\I 551 601 29% 
Temporary Commercial LV 5 3 29% 

Summary 1,368 966 29% 
Industry 
B-i 400 V Upto 40 kW LV 9 6 29% 
81 (TOD) LV 127 91 29% 
B-2 400 V Upto (41-500 kW) LV 1 1 29% 
8-2 400V(TOD) LV 1,140 811 29% 
B-3 11/33KV - HV - 29% 
B-3 11/33 KV TOD) HV 1,255 892 29% 
B-4 66/132/220 Ky STG - 29% 
B-4 66/132/220 KV TOD) STG 987 702 29% 

Summary 3,520 2,502 29% 
Bulk Supply 
C-l(a) upto 20 kW LV 0 0 29% 
C-1(b) above 20 kW L\I 27 19 29% 
C-1(C) upto 500 kW LV 96 70 29% 
C-2 11/33 KV H\' 3 2 29% 
02(TOD) STG 312 221 29% 
C-3 (66/132/220 Ky) STG - - 29% 
03(TOD) .STG •27 19 29% 
Temporary (E2-iia,E2iib,E2iii) HV - - 29% 
K(A)-AJK HV 675 480 29% 
K(B) - KESC (Billing) STG - - 29% 
K(C) Rawat Lab HV - - 29% 

Summary 1,142 812 29% 
Tubewells 
D-1 Scarp LV 3 2 36% 
D-1 TOD) . LV 1 1 . 36% 
D-2 (I) Punjab & Sind LV - - 36% 
D-2 (ii) NWFP & Balochistari LV 28 18 36% 
AGRI T/W D-2 (l)STOD LV . 104 66 36% 
D-2 (ii) STOD LV - - 36% 
D-2(1)TOD . .• - - :.. 
D-2 (II) TOD - - 36% 

Summary 135 86 36% 
Others - - 
G-1 Public Lighting' .. .. . LV ..14 9 . 36% 
G-2PublicLighting . . LV . 11 7 36% 
H 1 Residential Colonies HV 2 1 36% 
H 2 Residential Colonies HV 1 36% 
I Traction HV 36% 
J Co Generation hV 36% 
General Services (66) LV 831 531 36% 

Summary . 859 - .548 
Total ( \ - 16,982 11,269 -.33.64% 



FORM-16 

Peshawar Electric Supply Company 

Operating Cost 
9 20 2020 21 202122 2022-23 2023-24 '2024-2 

Audited Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected 

A Power Purchase Cost 

Energy Charge 

Capacity Charge 

Transmission Charge 

Market Operator Fee 

-- Inadmissable Sales Tax- 

Total Power Purchase Cost 

* Provide the detail of adjustment 

Operation & Maintenance * 

Employees Cost ** 

Salaries, Wages & Benefits 

RetirementBenefits 

Total Employees Cost 

Admin Expenses 

Repair&Mairmtenance 

Travelling 

Transportation 

Management Fee*** . 

Miscellaneous Expenses 

Total O&M 

C Depreciation & Amortization 

Depreciation . 
Amortization of Leased Assets 

Total . . 

D Provision for Bad Debts 

Provision for oad debts * 

Bad debts written off 

Total ' ' . '- 

[MInRs] 90,236 94,311 71,585 76,436 81,251 86,145 

[MInRs] 100,928 97,880 128,531 132,015 135,447 139,251 

[MInRsj 5,748 6,944 6,933 6,962 7,057 7,168 

[Mm RsI 54 65 72 78 84 . 9Q 

[MInRs] ..........-2628 ...................... -- .... 

[Mm Rs) 199,595 199,200 207,121 215,492 223,839 232,654 

[Mm Rs] 10,223 13,604 14,965 16,517 18,912 21,679 

[MlnRs] 8,613 8,972 9,906 11,097 12,438 13,583 

[Mm RS] 18,837 22,576 24,871 27,614 31,350 35262 

[Mm Rs] 734 1,071 1,165 1,263 1,371 1,489 

[MlnRs1 788 1,150 1,208 1,268 1,331 1,398 

[M!n Rs1 234 351 386 432 484 542 

[Mm Rs1 169 255 281 309 339 373 

[Mm RsJ 145 320 352 387 426 469 

[Mm Rs1 11 17 17 18 18 18 

[Mm Rs] 20,917 25,739 28,281 31,291 35,319 39,551 

[Mm Rs] 3,026 3,334 3,796 4,235 4,615 4,859 

[Mm Rs] 

[Mm Rs] 3,026 . 3,334 3,796 4,235, 4,615 4,859 

[Mm Rs1 4 734 7 363 6 962 8 189 8 663 8 962 

[Mm Rs1 

[Mm RS] . 4,734 7,363 6,962 ' 8,189 8,663 8,962 



FORM -17 
Peshawar Electric Supply Company 

- Distribution Margin Comparison 

O&M Expenses 

Increase in % 

Audited Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 

25,652 

-3% 

33103 

29% 

35,243 

6% 

39,480 

12% 

43,982 

11% 

48,513 

10% 

Depreciation 3,026 3,334 3.796 4,235 4,615 4,859 

RORB 6,218 6,196 7,156 8,405 9,400 9911 

Other Income (3,467) (3,800) (4,180) (4,598) (5,058) (5,564) 

Distribution Margin 31,429 38,832 42,014 47,523 52,940 57,719 

EnergySold 9,043 9,450 9,875 10,320 10,784 11,269 

DM per unit 3.48 4.11 4.25 4.60 4.91 

DM per unit increase % 4% 18% 4% 8% 7% 4% 



1430 

1,430 

1,430 

FORM -18 

Peshawar Electric Supply Company 
Financial Charges 

A Long Term Loans 

GOP loans 

Foreign Loans 

Bonds 

TFCs 
Others 

Total 

B ShortTerm Loan 

Running Finance 

Short Term Loan 

Others 

Total 

C Total Financial Charges (A+B)  

Rs. In Mm 

21-222O22-23 2O234 2O242'5 
Projected Projected Projected Projected 

1,502 1,577 1,624 1,656 

1,502 1,577 1,624 1,656 

1,502 1,577 1,624 1,656 



Projected: Prójeäted :projcted  Projected 

2021 -22 2022-23 2023 24 2024-5 

96,996 

13,19,9 

110,194 

39,321 

70,874 

21,211 

92,085 

36,244 

55,841 

50,893 

110,194 122,747 136O4 

12553 10,857 6966 

122,747 133,604 140,570 

43,556 48,171 53,030 

79,191 85,433 87,540 

22,013 22 706 23 150 

101,204 108,138 110,690 

37 479 38 145 39 708 

63,724 69,994 70,983 

59,782 66,859 70,488 

C) 
FORM-19 

Peshawar EJectric Supply Company 
RORB Calculation 

Description 

Audited 

2019-20 

Projected 

2020-21 

A Gross Fixed Assets in Operation - Opening Bal [Mm Rs] 83,299 87,395 

B Addition in Fixed Assets [Mm Rs] 4,096 9,600 

C Gross Fixed Assets in Operation - Closing Ba.I [Mm RsJ 87,395 96,996 

D Less: Accumulated Depreciation [MnRs] 32,191 35,525 

E Net Fixed Assets in Operation [Mm RSJ 55,204 61,471 

F Add: Capital Work In Progress - Closing Bal [Mm Rs] 19,756 20,369 

Investment in Fixed Assets [Mm Rs] 74,960 81,840 

H Less: Deferred Credits [Mm Rs] 32,77e 35,894 

Regulatory Asets Base [Mm Rs] 42,184 45,946 

J Average Regulatory Assets Base [Mm RSJ 41,400 44,065 

Rate of Return [%age] 15.02% 14.06% 

Return on Ratl Base [Mm RsJ 6,218 6,196 

14.06% 

7,156 

14.06% 

8,405 



G Total Revenue Requirement (D+E+F) [Ps/kWh] 

FORM -20 

Peshawar Electric Supply Company 

Revenue Requirement
:.:2'O23 :, • , .2O24-25 

Audited Projected - Projected Projected Projected Projected 

A Power Purchase Price (MInRs] 199,595 199200 207121 215,492 223,839 232,654 

B DM 

O&M ]MInRs] 25,652 33,103 35,243 39,480 43,982 48,513 

Depreciation ]MInRs] 3,026 3,334 3,796 4,235 4,615 4,859 

RORB IMInRs] 6,218 6,196 7,156 8,405 9.400 9,911 

Other Income fMInRs] (3,467) (3,800) (4,180) (4,598) (5,058) (5,564) 

Impact of Disallowed Losses [Mm Ps] - - 

-. - [MlnRs] 38,832 42,014 47,523 57,719 TotalDM - 31,429 52,940 

C Wheeling Charges Income (TESCO) [Mm Ps] - 

o Revenue Requirement (A+B+C) [MIn Ps] 231,023 238,032 249,135 263,014 276,779 290,374 

E Financial Charges [Mm Ps] 

F Less/ (Excess) Recovery PYAJTum over tax [MIs Rn] 1,851 (772) 2,684 2,922 3,150 3,410 

G Total Revenue Requirement (D+E+F) [MIn Ps] 232,875 237,260 251,820 265,937 279,929 293,784 

ORM-20(A) 

Revenue Requirement (per unit sold) 

- '2di 2C 
Audited Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected 

9,043 9,450 9,875 10,320 10,784 11,269 

22.07 21.08 20.97 20.88 20.76 20.65 

2.84 3.50 3.57 3.83 4.08 4.31 

0.33 0.35 0.38 0.41 0.43 0.43 

0.69 0.66 0.72 0.81 0.87 0.88 

(0.38) (0.40) (0.42) (0.45) (0.47) (0.40) 

3.48 4.11 4.25 460 4.91 5.12 

25.55 25.19 25.23 25.49 25.67 25.77 

- - - 

0.20 (0.08) 0.27 0.28 0.29 0.30 

- 
A Power Purchase Price [PsI kWh] 

B .DM 

O&M [RsI kWh] 

Depreciation [Psi k\A1h] 

RORB IRs/ kWh] 

Other Income [Rsi kVVh] 

Impact of Disallowed Losses [Ps/ kWh] 

Total DM [Rsi kWh] 

C Wheeling Charges 

o Revenue Requirement (A+B+C) ]Rsi kwh] 

E Financial Charges ]Rsi kwh] 

F Less! (Excess) Recovery PYAITurn over tax [Rs/kWh] 



Peshawar Electric Supply Company 
investment 

A Investment Plan 

2020-21 i  
Projected 

.2021-22 
Projected 

2022-23 
Projected 

:. •Th''•'(\ j • ' 
2023-24 2024-25 
Projected Projected 

DOP [MInRs] 1500 1569 1574 1,599 1,657 

ELR [MInRs] 1,636 2,359 2,429 2,514 2,574 

STG [Mn Rs] 4,000 3,000 2500 2,000 2,050 

Electrification work at different vafleys of district Chitral [MIORS] 150 717 311 216 165 
132KV Grid system & upgrdation of 33KV Grid System in 
District Chitral [Mki Rs] 160 150 

ABC Cable for Peshawar, Khyber & Bannu Circle [Mm Rs] 350 786 916 872 

Evacuation of Power from 220/132KV Grid Station Swabi [Mm Rs] 150 300 289 

Supply of Power to Special Economic Zone Hattar [Mm Rs] 300 737 

Supply of Power to Special Economic Zone Rashakai [Mm Rs1 947 879 

Establishment of 132 Ky Grid Station Matta [Mm Rs] 771 

STG Projects under PSDP special finances (proposed) [Mm Rs} 2,000 4,500 3,452 

Deposit Works 1,020 773 835 897 

Total [MInRs[ 10,213 14,041 13,354 11,550 

B Financing Arrangement 

Local [Mm RSI 

Loan/PSDP [MlnRs] 2,057 6,340 6,016 4,540 165 

Own Resources [Mm Rs] 5,936 5,673 5,244 4,834 4,955 

Grant [Mm Rs] 

Consumer Con[ribution [Mm Rs] 2,220 2,028 2,094 2,176 2,291 

Others (Please Mention) [Mm Rs] 

Total [MlrRs1 10,213 14,041 13,354 11,550 7,411 



FORM-22 

Peshawar Elect!ic Supply Company 
Interest on Development Loans 

I-,  

Loans 
- Rate % 

ö4 
Annual Annual Annual Annual Annual 

Power Distribution Enhancement Project ADB Loan 2438- 
PAK I 

2 ERRAADB LOAN No 2213 PAK (In US Dollar) 

Power Distribution EnIiancement Project ADB Loan 2727- 
PAK 
Power Distribution Enhancement Project ADB Loan 2972- 
PAK 

kower Distribution Enhancement Project ADB Loan 3096- 
PAK . 

17% 

1% 

15% 

15% 

15% 

180 

230 

185 

410 

425 

189 

242 

194 

431 

446 

215 

213 

221 

456 

472 

237 
. 

175 

244 

479 

..• 489 

261 

198 

268 

477 

452 

Total  1,430 1,502 1,577 1,624 .:.:..:1..,656 



U DEVOLPOMENT LOAN FOR FY 2022-23 

1501.5 

Eli 
Power Distribution Enhancement 
Project ADS Loan 2438-PAK 
ERRA ADS LOAN No. 2213 PAK 
Power Distribution Enhancement 
Pràject ADB Loan2727-PAK 
Power Distributiofl Enhancement 
Project ADS Loan PAK 2972 
Power Distribution Enhancement 
Project ADB Loan -PAK 3096 

Rs.In Million 
2022-23 

Repayment 
0/Bat Disbursement Interest Paid /Exchange Risk 

17.00% 848 215 

1.00% 1,136 94 

15.00% 221 

15.00% 1,976 456 

15.00% 

Loan 
C/BaI 

1668 - -. 

6,589 

472 

FORM -23 

Peshawar Electric Supply Company 

DEVOLPOMENT LOAN FOR FY 2020-21 

f - 
Sr. No. Loan 

0/Bat Disbursement 

---- 

C/Bal nterest Paid 
I Repayment 

/Exchange Risk 
Adjustment 

1 
Power Distribution Enhancement 
Project ADB Loan 2438PAK 17 00°/ 848 - 180 - 84 

2 ERRAADB LOAN No. 2213 PAK 1.00% 1,362 - 120 110 1,252 

Power Distribution Enhancement 
Loan2727-PAK -I 185 

Power Distribution Enhancement 
Project ADB Loan-PAK 2972 15.00% 1 976 - , , , 410 - 1 976 

Power Distribution Enhancement 
Project ADS Loan -PAK 3096 

15.00% 1,668 - 425 - 1 668 

6 Loan from GoP 125 125j 
ti.  6,935 [ - - 1,320 110 j 6,824 

DEVOLPOMENT LOAN FOR FY 2021-22 Q 
Rs.ln Million 

2020-21 
Repayment 

Interest Rate 

Loan 

4 

5 

2 

3 

Power Distribution Enhancement 
Project ADB Loan 2438-PAK 
ERRA ADB LOAN No. 2213 PAK 
Power Distribution Enhancement 
Project ADB Loan2727-PAK 
Power Distribution Enhancement 
Project ADB Loan-PAK 2972 
Power Distribution Enhancement 
Project ADB Loan -PAK 3096 

L 
L 

6 Loan from GoP 

0/Bal Disbursement Interest Paid /Exchange Risk C/Bat 
I I justment I 

I I I I 
B48j 189j 848. 

1.00% 1,252 126 116 1,136 

15.00% 955 194 955 

15.00% 1,976 431 1,976 

1,668 446 1,668 

125 125  
6,824  I 1,386  116 6,708 

17.00% 

15.00% 



'DEVOLPOMENT LOAN FOR FY 2023-24 
Rs.ln Million 

Loan 

Power Distribution Enhancement 
Project ADB Loan 2138-PAK 
ERRAADB LOAN No. 2213 PAK 
Power Distribution Enhancement 
Project ADB Loan2727-PAK 
Power Distribution Enhancement 
Project ADB Loan-PAK 2972 
Power Distribution Enhancement 
P.roje.ctADB.LoanPAK 3O96_ 

2023-24 
Repayment 

0/Ba!, ...isbursement Interest Paid /Exchange Risk C/Bal 

L. Adjustment 

848 

945 

955 

479 1,976 

489 1,668 

2 

3 

-4 

L 

848 237 

1017 103 72 

955 244 

1,976 

125  
1,552 72  

1668 

125 
6,589  

6 Loan from GoP 

DEVOLPOMENT LOAN FOR FY 2024-25 
Rs.ln Million 

Interest Rate 2024-25 
I Repayment I No.1  Loan 

OlBal Disbursement Interest Paid IExchange Risk 

j&iustment 

1 
IPower Distribution Enhancement 
Project ADB Loan 2438-PAK 

1700% 848 i - 261 848 

2 ERRAADB LOAN No. 2213 PAK 1.00% 945 - , 113 85 860 
Power Distribution Enhancement 
Project ADB Loan2727-PAK 

15 00°! . ° 955 - 268 
I 

4 
Power Distribution Enhancement 

. 
Project ADB Loan-PAK 2972 

15.00% 
, 

1,976 i 
, - , 477 t 

- 1,9/6 

Power Distribution Enhancement 15.00% 1,668 - 452 1,668 
Project ADB Loan PAK 3096 

I 

6 LoanfromGoP 125 - I 125] 
6,517 [ Z'\ - 1,571 85 6,432 



Interest FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 
Opening 

Balance 

Closing 

Balance 

Interest 

Charges 
Particulars 

Rate 
Redemption 

NIL 

FORM -24 

Peshawar Electric Supply Company 

BONDS 



Domestic Consumer (Units So!d) For (07/2020 to 05/2021) 

Slabs 
No of 

Consumer 
0 50 1 100 101 200 201 300 301 400 401 500 501 600 601 700 70j. 800 801 900 901 1000 

. 
1001 1100 Above 1100 Total 

Revenue 

Rs.Miliofl';•: 

Average 

Rate.P.s/kWh 
0 50 181677 39314928 406479636 103 
1 100 b48788 869875263 8547634371 9 S 
101 200 533188 1189383274 1129363677 95 
201 300 248996 912409970 10293311924 11 3 
301 400 89947 487484218 7737931912 15 9 
401 500 37172 305350620 5288215'/50 17 3 
501 600 17856 190859920 3491450319 18 3 
601 700 8013 125861909 2382801155 189 
701 800 4318 86612e79 1964586462 227 
801 900 2662 61824353 1418365922 229 
901-1000 1637 48305383. . . . . 

1001 1100 993 34531264 79934$2 8 23 1 
Above 1100 3635 . ' ' '239508454 . 56O7i.86O8. • '•''234Y••• 
TOTAL 1778882 - . . . . . .... 4591322235 60330901923 I.13.'1..  

p 



Provision for Tax allowed 
Actual tax paid during 

2020-21 2020-22 2020-23 2020-24 2020-25 

Provision for Tax (2379) (2684) (2,922) (3,150) (3,410) 

(2,379) (2,684) (2,922) (3,150) (3,410) 

FORM -26 

Peshawar Electric Supply Company 
Provision for Tax 

 

Rs Million 



FORM -27 

stribution Company 
Existing & Proposed Tariff Statement 

'2020-21 

(10% (04M( 70u4. 10001001 99106111 M604At4I 101640101 I6tA0II loeWAl A14.Wl6Il 991104) 100094411 (0011,1911 

ReOlde060l Sonolloflod Loud Loss ThOn 5Kw -Al - 

UPTO.50 Unlsp.r000.Uh - 43,06 046% - 4.09 - 5.61 - 1.61 - '5.61 - 

C,s'rnp!lon Eoosdlns 65 Units 
- 0.00% - - - - - - - 

!JnItsPIM 1-100  
. 0,631.45 10.38% - 15.62 21.93 - 6.29 - 21.90 -. -. 

¶50-205 unIts PIM - 1.305,38 13.61% 18,81 28.37 7.56 - . 26.37 

201-iso Units PIM 
- 1172.22 12.40% - 18.32 - 27.09 - 7.77 - 27.09 - 

301-100 UnIts PIM 
- 651.98 6,90% - 20.56 - 28.83 - 8.27 28.83 - 

ABOVE 700 
- 137.61 1.46% - 22,33 - 31.31 - 8.98 - 31.31 - 

TinootDuv1000.Pe0k)F0rL00d 5KW&Ab000  
- 38,09 0.38% - 20.59 - 30.27 - 

, 
8.68 - 30,27 

-- 

TIn,eolOiyfTOD-Olt.Pnuk ForLoud5KW6Abo0e 0.000 150.11 1.58% - 14.16 - 19.85 - 8.69 - 09.85 
, 

'
,

- 

w8ArryE.lIflRe5ldrfllIsI5upaIY - 0.57 0.00% - 21,50 - 30.28 - 8.68 30.28 . .''- - 

TOTAL DOMESTIC 0.500 5,028.55 58.38% - 17.96 25.09 - 7.20 - 25.09 . - 

Con,ncl,l-62 . - . - - - - - 
For Loud Loss 510'4 - 302.57 3.20% - 21.59 30.27 - 8.68 

. 
- 

. 
30.27 - 

For Loud rsqultorrrent 569988005. 0001 0.15 0.00% 44098 1692 440 23.72 ' - 6.90 3.000 9.35 2.560 (14.3 

TIn,.olDuy)TOD.Peuk) - '-'--- -- ''9323''"099% -' 2246 - '''-'-"- .-.- .........'' ''"9.03 -'-- --'--'-'31A9 -- .-.  

TIn,eotDuy)TOO-011-Pouk 2.207 400.76 4.35% 44593 16.33 440 22.74 - 6,52 3.000 8.99 , 2.500 ((3,7 

7.ntpoturyE-()Il)C0nlrne11oIuIS0PPIy - 2.93 0.03% - 2161 30.30 - 8.69 - .. 30.30' - 

TOTAL COMMERCIAL 2.208 809.54 8.57% 1.20 15.97 1.20 25.59 (5.00) 7.63 8.11 59.01 6.10 (5.9 

INDUSTRIAL - - . . -. 0.00 

8.140102566(014501230 VOLTS) 5.26 0.06% ' . 19.11 . 26.79 - 7.60 . - 26,79 , , - 

8.lb)00)TPruk . 9.33 0,00% - 25.00 30.28 8.68 35.25 - 

8.1B(09(TOI1P.uk 0.904 66.68 0.71% - 16,05 22.50 6.45 22.50 - 

845o).oc.ndlns 20.0006.n)ut400VoIle) 0.354 0.08 0.01% 44500 16.47 493 23.59 - 4,52 3.000 . . 11.80 . ''2,000 '. (10,2 

8.2 (5) TOG' (P.0k) .00..00g 28.5006w).5400 Volts) - 55.94 0,59% . 21.46 . 30.09 8.63 . 30.09 - 

B-i-TOO (oft. pool) .00.ndin 25405Kw ut 400 Volt.) 3721 593.73 6.28% 445,50 15,71 4.40 22.03 - 6.32 ' 3.980 0.98 2,560 (56.0 

B.' psuk) (loriS iodO Upto 5000 Kwut 11,33 KY) - 84.07 0.89% 25.02 - 29.47 - 0.45 - 25.47 - 
, 

' - 

.ott.psuk) 2,137 664.00 7.03% 42000 15.61 420 21.89 - 6.28 2.809 14.23 2.380 . (7.0 

9 (psuk) (16008 lOud. us 66, 132 XV & Aboos) . 7555 0,75% 71.46 ' . 30.09 - 8.63 - 2009 - 

B4TOD)olt.p.ok) 1.586 517,50 5,48% 400,00 15.98 400 22.41 - 6,43 2, 0566 2,200 (6.1 

T.n,pororyE.2 IndosItlul Supply . 0,12 0.00% . 17.10 - 24.10 ' - . 6.91 - ' 24.10 . '. ' - 

TOTAL INDUSTRIAL tAo 2.098,36 22.20% 1.55 10.42 1.51 22.04 - 6.69 10.14 54.41 8.63 (8.8 

SIng). P0(06 Supply (Bull) ' - . - - - - - - - . . .' - " - 

C-I (0) S.nntlor.ed Loud Less thAn 5Kw 0.19 0.00% - 19.61 - 27.49 - -. 27.49 -' ' - 
C-I (5) S4flotlon.d Loud fkw&upto 550Kw 5035 1652 217% 4.4000 0897 440 25,60 - ' 3,509 ' 21.66 2,500 (4.1 

Bulk SUpply 0-1)0) 101 .0pp17014001232 VoOs 5Kw & upt0500 . 9.34 0.IC% 21.46 - 30.09 - 20.05 . , - . 

BulkSuppIyC.l(CUTOS)otl.P,ok 0.170 49.93 052% 44000 8.22 440 29.55 - ' ' 3.000 16.44 ' 2.060 .. (9.1 

C.294t1I23KVuplo&lfloludlngsoo8Kw 0,092 1.85 0.02% 420.00 16.77 420 23.50 - 674 2,450 25.37 . . 2,300 :'. (2.5 

BWkSuppIyC.2)bTOS)P.ukl1l22KVupto6InoludIng - 33.56 0.38% ' 2240 - . 31.41 - 301 - 31,41 

'BAik$hpply 0-2(5) ('TOE) Off-Pool 51)32 KVup106lnnludlnS 0.419 052.17 1.61% 420.09 1571 420 . 22.03 . 6.32 2,800 . 15,53 . 2,580 ' (N.) 

0-3 Supply uboVe 01 KU - - 0.80% 40503 16.67 400 23.37 . -6.70 2,602 26.01 2.200 , 2.0 

BsIIkSupplyC.3 (b))TOO)Pruk 668 605050006 - 2,39 0.03% ' 25.46 - . 30.09 . . ' ' -. . ' 30.09 . - ' . - 

lussupplyc-i)b))TCO)Otl.P.u8u564605050505 0,050 13,50 0.14% .10000 15.60 480 21,89 . . 8,29 2.009 ' 53,71 ' . . . 2.500 . -(0.1 

TOTAL BULK SUPPLY 8.672 275.22 2.94% 1,00 17,40 . 1.03 24.39 , 6,95 6.37 16.54 ' ' 9.99 . . (5.5 

Agtl0000oulT.W.UO .09,1110 , , , - , - , - , . . .' , - 

0-1(5) Sourp Less (Iton5KW - 0.24 ' 0.00% - 15.60 - , 2)96 ' - ' 4,35 - ' 21.99- ' - . - 

0.1)5). ProS Soorp & #50014101101 Loss thAn 0(0W 034 0.00% 21.80 - 30.57 ' -. 0.77 - , -- 3057 ' . , 
0.1 ((00Y.Pouk000.p 65In.IL31 L-. 11.04 5KW 

D-2A5t(TA'J01Il . 

5015 1.52 0,02% 25000 1400 200 20.59 . ' 559 1.450
,
4,  13,58 (.2110 (7.1 

0,205 14,75 5,55% 20000 15.76 200 . 22.00 . , 634 9,400 5.18 '1505,76.0  

0.5 (b).Pe06Sourp&Ag,Io140urol 5%W&Abo',e 0.712 9.27 0.10% 21.65 - . 32.22 " 8.06 - ' . - 

D.l(b(-OIl-PuukSourp&A9tlnldturu( SRW&AboVu - 46.26 0.49% 250,99 14.50 250 ' 20.89 - . , 0,400' ' 25.08- ' 1.200 

TOTAL AGRICULTURAL TIWELL 0,930 72.35 0.77% 0.80 15.97 0.60 22,39 - ' 6.42 4.21 15,75 3,61 , '(2.9 

Publo UBhtln5 - 70459.61 - 13.55 0.14% . 57.40 . 24.49 . 709 - 24.41 - ' , ' - 

EusldontlulColonyutLtolndostrnil.A - 1,49 0.02% . ' 07.41 . ' 24.41 ' ' . 7.3 - ' , ' - 

6)838) . 0,079 2.93 0,03% 450,00 06.75 , 400-- '23.48.--. 6,73 16,74 .2,209 (6.9 

y(TOO.Pouk) - 125.69 1.33% 2180 -.' 30.04 - 4,64 ' . 

5,, 'oylTOO.Olt.Pook 0.156 274,05 2,90% 400.09 55.70 400 ....22.01 . ,' 7,601 .12.73 2.205 (95 

7010 K .00905 LOb -, 
TurIrll.RwlwoyTruotlon - 

AS Goosrul SuppOse 

- - 0.00% ' ' . - - . - -, 

- 

_- - . , _ . ' 

, , - 

'.. 

- - ' . 

.. - 

- - 

. . - -- - - - - - - . - - . ,. 

0.125 444.06 4.75% . 16.04 22,63 - - 6,45 22,63 - 

conrpooyTuto( 13.506 9,400 150'!. 0,52 17,93 0.52 24.59 (0.20) - 7.05 3.51 ' 21.60 - -, 2.99 j ' . (2.9 



P060-27(A) 

Distribution Company 2020-21 
Existing & Proposed Tariff Statement 
(Monthly Quo,'lerly os I6',ll os Consolidated) 

d'9othriJ " ic€ 

R.oldordlol -Al Ssnollon.d Lood Loon Than 5610 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
UPTO-SO UnIlo p.rn,00tli 4366 0.06% - 175 - 345 75 - 245 
Col000nprlon 600.0489680 Unot, - - 0.00% - - - -. - 

1-100 60,90 P96 1831.45 1926% - 28.667 - 42,109 - 11.002 - 40,009 . - 
101-200 01,091 P98 1,305.38 13.81% - 24,504 34.427 9,872 - 34.427 . - 
201-ISO Onion P98 - 1.17323 12.40% - 22.647 - 31,753 - 9,206 - 31.753 - 

301-790' Un8n PIM - 651.88 690% - 03.408 - 10,794 - 5.390 - 18.794 - . . -' 
ABOVE 100 6,410 - 137.61 1.46% - 3.573 - 4,308 - 1.236 - 4,308 - -- - - 
TIn,nolDay(TOO-P.ok( ForLo.dSKw&Abou. - 3609 038% 779 - 1,092 - 313 - 0,092 - ''1' 
11W.ol0ay )TOO-01T-Po.k For Load tOoL Abuse 0 150.11 159% - 3,126 - 2.980 - 855 . 2.980 - 
T.rnpo,o, E-1 (0 Rn,Id.nll.I Supply - 2.07 0.02% - I - 0.97 0.57 - 2 - ' - 

TOTAL DOMESTIC 0 f4.U1..1*0iy0' '  - 28,267 - 133,701 - 35,344 - 133,791 - 

ComlnerolA - Al - - . - - - - - - - 

For Load Leo, 51065 ' . - i08800960 - 6,539 . 9j68 2629 . 9.168 

for 10.4 r.qulron.nl  SlOW & AboVe 0 0.15 0.06% 0 3 3.54 - 1 2 9 ....'14) 

T1n,solooy(000-Peak) 93.23 0.99% - 2,094 : 2.936" -- '542 ''-' ''''2936 ' 

Th,o, 09857 (TOO - 011-Peob 2 410.76 4.35% 971 6.663 971 9.3*1 2.679 6,621 3,691 5.600 ' (9.650) 

T.,r,porery E-l)I0 Cunrrr,erulol SApply - 2,83 0.03% - 65 - 86 . 25 - 86 ,' - 

TOTAL COMMERCIAL 2 809,84 0.87% 971 10.358 971 21,834 . 0,175 6,024 15,182 5,052 ' .' )S 652) 

INDUSTRIAL - - - - - - - - - - ., - 

9-9 uplo 2961. (.5 400030 VOLTS) - 5.26 0.06% ' - 106 . 141 - 40 - 141 . - 

8.10)09)7 P.0k - 9.33 0.10% - 201 - 282 81 - 282 .' ' - 

8-lb)08)TO9P00% I 60.68 9.71% - 1,070 5.505 - 430 - 1,006 - ' - 

5.2(o) euodIn5 OS-520Kw)at400VoO0) 0 0.98 001% 2 IS 0 25 - 6 2 10 IC (1(2 

8-2(b)-TOO (P..k)05000dlng 28400Kwpl1400VoOs( 85.94 0.91% - 1,544 - 2,586 . 742 - 2.586 . 

8-2 -TOO (oR.po.k)00000dlng 25-550KW ),I400VoIto) 4 593.73 628% 1.637 9,327 1,537 13.078 - 3.750 11,163 3.592 ' 8,526 ' 9,526) 

8-3 TOO (poob) (tsr 00 00,10 8pI8 5600KW .111,33 9(V) - 84.07 0,89% - 0.767 - 2.478 - 711 - 2.470 . -' 

8-3.900 )09.p.sk) . 2 664.01 7.03% 808 10,365 098 14,533 - 4,167 5,985 ' 9,446 ' (5087) 

8.4 TOO(po.k) (501 n3 10.46 .566, 532 KV6Abo09) - 70,85 0.75% - 1,520 - 3,132 - 611 - 2,932 - 

B-4TOD(oft-p.06) 2 517.50 548% 634 8.270 634 11.595 - 3,325 4.123 8,106 3.489 (3.409j 

T.n,pnr.ryE.olnd001rlalSupply - 0,12 000% . 2 - 2.91 . 0.83 . 3 - 

TOTAL INDUSTRIAL 8 2,095,36 22.20% 3,170 34,483 3.175 00,247 - 02,860 29,250 30,220 ' .19,111, (10,911) 

51fl910 P0048 Supply (6,4k) - - - - - - - - - - - , , ' ' - 

0-1(0) Sow0110nod Load coo Ibos 5Kw - 0.58 0.92% - 4 - 5 - 2 - 5 . -. . - 

0-1 (5) Saf1011oflod Lood 56w&opto 5006w 
'RA0b18py-1oPs, OUPPlY 48"403132'VVI)105989"500 

I 16.50 017% 13 305 13 429 - 123 09 352 76 ' ' (76) 

- 9.34 010% - 20I - 280 - 81 - 281 - 

9516 Supply 0-1(u) TOO) Oft-Peak 0 4913 0,52% 77 896 77 1,265 - 360 524 808 447 (447) 

'C.2)0(i1I33KV0plO &IncI50108 80006w 0 1,85 002% I 30 1 42 - 02 S 39 4 (4) 
'Bulk Supply 0.1)67)300) P006 15I23R76pl5& Inu0u4ln5 - 3308 035% - 752 - 5054 . 302 - 5.054 - - 

0 152,17 5,61% 174 2,331 174 3,702 - 061 1,163 2.363 . 189 '(963) 

C-35upp100bov.11 KY - - 520% - - ,- . - 
E80110 Topp'y C-318r(320( Pow. .5 5"6v £0605. & - 2.35 0.03% - SI - 73 - 21 - 12 - - 

KuA00000& 0 1350 0.1414 25 211 20 296 - 85 030 lOS 110 (1151 

TOTAL 8016 SUPPLY 1 275.22 2.84% SOS 4,840 285 6,756 1,949 1,202 8,160 1,827 (1,927) 

851109651,1 T.WnlI5 -34,090 - , - - - - - - ' . ' - - 

0..1)b) Suolp 10,9 noon SlOW L. 
' 0,24 0.20% - . 4 - S - 2 . ' 5 - 

3-1 (5)- P.0k Suorp A Ag,Inu9'roI mo. lyon 501V J -- - 2,30 008% . . 7 - 10 - 3 - 10 ' . ' -. ' - 

2) 0-1 )s}On.P.okT,l'p &Ii.o1001lu,sl 1e00 lOon 56W J,,,, 0 1,52 0.22'h 2 23 2 32 9 14 22 2 

0-259,1159511 0 14,75 016% 42 335 42 326 - 93 - 295 ' 76 243 (249) 

D-1)by.'Pe.kSuorp&Agrlol810owi 510058600. ___________ 927 0,10% - ' 260 299 - 81 - 285 - -. 

0-I (b(O1t-P,abSoarp&Aorlutosor.2 SAWE Ahoy. - 4626 0.49% - 609 - 966 - 277 - 960 -' - 

TOTALAGRJCULTURALTNSEIL 1 72.35 0.77% 44 1,556 44 1,625 - 465 305 1,265 201 (261) 

PubIni 1196609 -T011R.G - 

- 

5 

- 

I 

' - 

'' 

0 

13,51 0.14% - 235 - 330 - 95 - 330 - 

R,old.nll.JColonyoI1tolndAotrlal-H '1,49 0.02% - 26 - ' 36 - 50 - ' 36 "-'' - 

6(836) ' 2.93 0.03% 4 ' 49 , 4 ' 68 - 20 23 45 20 (20) 

. - Tlsr.oIO,y(l'OO-Poob) 52069 - 1.33% - - ' 2.757 - 3,789 - 1,086 - 3.789 

TIns .9 Day (TOO - oil.P,ok 274.015 2.90% 402 4,352 462 0233 1.730 3266 - 3.489 12.543( 

7.10956 -Rowol Lob - 0.00% . - ' - - - . - '- - . - ' . . - 

TaIIRI-R4lIwnyTl5ulIoR . ' 008% - - - ' - . - . , - . 

A3G.lwralsupp08. 444,55 4.75% - _7.500 - 10.057 - 2,907 - 00.007 - ' ' - 

(EP9ny 905.2 13,905) 9,455 100% ] 4,527 105,700 4,937 232,323 - 59,623 32,151 204,109 - 25,214 - (28,214) 



FC1RM.27 

!stribction Company 
Existing & Proposed Tadif Statement 

2021-22 

.8 

7  tcgp 

B/dent/al .Al Sanctioned Load Lots Than 5Kw 0 01' ......._________________________________________ - 
OPTID.5O unllsperrnanth - 45,62 0.46% - 0.100 - 5.70 - 1.70 - 5.70 

Contuln .5/on Eone44lfl5 50 0.61, - 0.00% - - - - - - - 

I_Iso Units P15 . 5913.81 59.38% - 15.02 . 22.27 - 6.65 - 3227 - 

5101-200 Unite P!M - 1,364.06 13.61% - 1881 - 26.82 6.01 - 2652. - 

201-350 UnIts P/V - - 1,224.94 12.40% - 19.32 . 27.55 . 8.23 . 27.55 - 

301-iso units pa; . 681.30 6.90% - 25.56 - 2931 - 0.75 - 29.31 - 

ABOVE iso 009, 143.00 1.45,56 22.33 - 31.34 - 5.51 . 31.84 
-

- 

TUne 85069/TOo -P006/ Fa,t.0ad5KW&Ab040 . 37.71 0.38% - 21.59 - 30.78 - 9.19 - 30.76 . .... 

,n.otoa OS-Off-Peak Fa,Laad8Kw&Ab04e 0.0CC 55686 1.59% - 14.16 . 20.19 603 - 20.59 - - 

kcsoa1m.a1lIcr35Irnoinacp100u- 

TOTALDOMESTIC 

9.07 0.00% - 21.60 . 32.80 - 9.20 30.80 

0.000 5,566.16 56.39% - 68,111 . 25.52 7,02 . 35.52 .' 

Cornwerolai - 82 ' - . . . - . . 
For Load Lese 5K - 316.49 3.20% - 25.55 - 30.78 - 9.59 - 30.78 - 

P00 Load roqrtlrsr950t 5KW & Above 0.001 0.16 0.00% 440 1693 440 24.12 . 7.20 3,520 10.37 2.543 (13.75) 

Tin olOay(5'0S.Pe8k) . .,.... -. 9742 _.999% . .,__ _.,.22,.46 . 3205 - 9.56 - 32.02 - 

TInE. OS Day ('IOU .Ot5.Poak 2.207 42923 435% 440 56,22 440 23.13 . *IU 3,055 5.96 22110 (53.16) 

TeorporaryE.l)il)Colnoterclal0upply - 2.96 0.03% -. 21.61 . 30.81 -j - . 30.85 . - . . -. 

TOTAL COMMERC06L 3.208 .1l4 54 15.57 lIt 27.04 (0.00) 9.05 7.62 00.06 . 5.85 '. (6.68) 

INDUSTRIAL . . . - . ______________________ ____________ 0.00 

8-1 .pta 28Kw (at 400)220 VOLTS) . . coos 1911 - 27.25 , 8.54 - 27.25 '. - 
6.15 (09(18446 - 9.75 0.10% . 21.60 30.80 9.30 30.80 - 

B.lb(09(T0ttP0ak 0954 69.68 071% . 16.06 22.88 6.63 22.88 - . -. 

8.2/a) e66,adlng 25-500 KS (at 400 VaTs) 0.004 0.92 0.01% 440 16.47 440 23.48 - 7.01 3, 12.64 2.060 ' (10.810 

6.2(b)-TOO (Peak) 080004/06 05-500 Ow (at 400 Volts) - 4$19•9690 . 21.46 - 30.60 - 9.14 . ' 30.00 ' - 

s-o-Too )09.peak)805eeding 253000w(at400Volts( 3.721 620.43 6.26% 440 55.71 440 22,40 6.59 3.032 7.06 - . 2.560 (55.35) 

830' (peak) (tar all loads Apto 5000Kw 0511,33 KU) . 87.65 0.89% - 25.02 - 2097 . 29.97 _____________ 

- 'oll-peab) 2.137 653.87 7.03% 420 15.65 420 22.26 , . . 2.800 54.93 2.380 (733) 

took) (5016//weds 0568,132 KV&Abovo) - 74.04 0.75% - 21.46 - 30.60 - 9.14 - 30.60 - 

S.4TOO)all-psak( ¶506 54077 948% 436 5598 455 78 2,600 18,33 2,200 (0.45) 

Tnnaporary E-2 Ind85trl0l Supply. 0.53 0.00% - 17.19 - 24.51 24.51 . - 

TOTAL INDUSTRIAL 8.40 fft58'uu*l%1 1.45 5505.5 5.49 23.43 - j 971 . 15.17 8.26 (126) 

Slngl..Polnt sapply (Bulk) . - . . , - 

C-I(s) Sanotlonod Load Less 5/lan 9KW . 5.25 035% 59.61 . 27.96 - .. ' 2796 - 

0.1 (b)0a0o1100ed Load 5K660pto 500 6w 0.030 16.82 0.17% 4-40 58.87 440 27.05 - 8.08 3.000 22.51 . 2.560 -(453) 

8ulkS0/oply C-I(s) Tar supply at 400/220 Volts ORBS Aplo 500 - 5.76 0.10% . - 21.46 - . 30.60 - 914 ' 30.60 -. 

Sulk SApplyC.1(a( (TOOl OT.Paak 0.575 55.34 0.52% 440 58.22 . 440 25.98 , 3,000 1727 . 2.500 (8.71) 

C.2(o( 51)25 60 8750 & 100184195 5000405 0.002 5.93 0.02% 420 1677 420 23.95 - 714 2,000 21.86 2.380 . ' (2.00) 

Ba/B Sapply C-2)b) (TOO) Peaklll33 KVopto &Iflcludlfl9 - 35.07 0.36% .. 22.40 - 35.94 - 954 - 31.94 . r 

ltalksapplyC-2)b))TOD(015-Pea'011133 kVapto&lnnluding 8.415 159.80 1.61% 4.1 15.71 420 22.40 - 6.65 2,800 10.18 2250 (6.22) 

C-300pplysboAell 00 . 0.00% 455 .14.67 406 23.77 - 7.10 2,600 26.01 2.2100 . 2.24. 

6uillSappiyC3)b)/TOD)Poa8 atos%v505000& - 2.50 0.03% . .. 25.46 . 30.60 , . . 30.610 ... 
BIc4kSappiyC4(b((100)09.Peakat6600&abooe& 0.000 14.11 .0,14% 402 . 10,61 400 22.26 2,660 . 14.43 2,200 (7.82) 

TOTAL BULESUPPLY 5,672 oo5E!:y 0,98 17.40 . 0.59 04.80 7.41 . 0.59 15.21 " . 6.49 . (0,05) 

ElAraiT-Wolls -Tn#D . ____________ . . . . - - . - . ...... 

0.1(b) SrarpLoao6.an600( . . - 625 0.00% . 15.60 . 22.33 - 0.67 ' 
11.1 (b(.P.akscarp&Agrlovltuest Lsaothan0lSW . 0.35 0.00% -. 21.00 . 31.00 - 920 3569 

0.5 (a) OIf.Penk Scary &AIIcIcIlUrol 1000 than 1655 

0-2A9rl 001/eS 

0.010 . 5.59 . 0.02% 200 14.90 200 21.24 . 6.34 1.400 13.56 1,2.30 (7.2'3/ 

6.208 1541 0.16% 253 15.76 200 2247 , . 6.71 1,400 028 1.200 116.591 

0.1 )b(.peak500rp&Agrio.dturot OKW&Abavo 0.752 9.69 0.50% - 21.60 . 30.40 - 935 - 30.80 - 

0-I (b( OIl-Peak snarp&Agrtnlcsural 5698 & Above . - 48.34 0.49% . 255 . 14.90 200 21.24 . 1.400 21.24 10200 

TOTALAGRICULTURALTSVELL 0.538 0500061 5tJ ....IrS5i '51.1 3.581 -....... 4.02 15.52 X01 '. )3A8( 

P50/n- - 14.52 0,54% . . 50$. 05*1 ____________ 011111 

ResIdentIal Co/any alt. to ntdtcatrl.l .0 ______________ 1.56 002% - 17.41 - 24.82 - 7.41 - 2402 . 

K(AJ 0.506 3,06 . '0.03% . 402 .5625 407 23.58 - '7.13 .' . 2.600 17,43 2.260 '-(6.45) 

- 7(1000-Peak) . . - 135.34 5.33% -. - 21,00 -- - 30.56 - . 30.66 - 

TI . -Y(1000-Ort-Peak 1.156 - . 286.38 2.95% . 457 - 15.72 4123 - 2230 669 2.060 . 13.00 . 2,2100 (5.00) 

Tarl)tK-RawatLab . 

larlst-flkllnoayTronson 

A3Geoeral5oppllns - 

' 0100% ''- . - . - . 

. . - 

- 

. . -. . . . 

- . 

- 

, - 

. . . .. , .. . . . . . . . . . , . . ., . ..... 

0.529 464.87 4.71% . 15,14 23.01 6.87' 23.01 

000spany Total 12.506 9,675 100% '5-lI 87.53 0.56 1-51.1 0.50) I 2,06 02.14 2.60 (2.50) 
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Distribution Company 2021-22 
Existing & Proposed Tariff Statement 
(Monthly Qoaoler(y as arch as Consolidated) 

'i 

i:" 

(65%) 

':ij .:. . ;,,t-  ?I 
(4oherç. ' nii 

(05'Wo( (Oko) (OWed (059c( (5566 7571 (609) 167614 (000cI 5%6Rc) 1000c) 05014 
Rocldonsol At Scnollonod Loed Lece Thso 0Kw - - - - - - - - - - 
UPTO-lO Unit, p.0100061 4562 0.46% - 162 260 78 . 260 - 
conWmplion E000edln8 50 UnIte - - 000% - - 
1-100 50109 PlC - 1,51380 1538% - 23394 - 62.633 12739 _ 42523 
101-200 UnIt, PlC 1364.26 13 81% - 25,659 38,504 18,926 - 35,584 - - - 
200-300 Unire o'IM - 1224.94 12.40% 23,666 - . 33,743 . 10,077 - 33.743 - 
301-700 Uoli'o PIM 68130 690% 14.607 - 19.972 . 8.968 - 19,972 - 
ABOVE 700 Unite . 13.60 148% - 3.211 . 4,576 - 1,367 4.578 - 
Stone at Soy (TOO. PeoA) Far Lood 5Kw8 Abne - 37.71 0.38% - 014 - 1,161 - 347 - list . 
llnr.otooy(TOD.Oti.P.ok ForLond6Knr&Above 0 156.96 1.59% - 2.221 . 3,167 - 946 - 3.167 - 
Tomp0001y E-1 11  Reelddflhlol Supply 0.07 000% I - 2i0 - 1 . 

-. . . TOTAL DOMESTIC 0 5,755.19 5639% 99,611 - 142,091 ___________ - 110,091 . ' 
Commercial - 82 - - - - - - - . . . - 
For LoOd Lee, SEW - 316.49 3.35% . 6.833 . 9,743 - 2.910 - 9,743 ' . - 
For Lood reqoclren,enl 08060 Above 0 0.16 0.00% U 3 3.76 - 1 2 2 2 ' i2 14 

'flmeoiDay(TODrP.eok) - .. . .-_. 2,,,.. ....,972  0.9% .,_,2,l48 .. 3,120 ,,,  - 932 - 3.125 .2 
11010 vi 009 (TOO .011.Pnr6 2 429.23 4.35% 571 6,962 971 9.027 . 2.965 6.621 4.276 5,650 ' (5.650 
lempo04ry E-1(Ii( Co,'nmerolol S.ppIy 2.96 0.03% .- 64 . Si - - 01 - 

TOTAL COMMERCIAL 171*41 8,97% 071 16,550 571 22.604 79901 9351 17322 8,880 (5,602 
INOUSTULOL - - - - - - _________ - - 
B-i 0p1025 6W l004001250 VOLTS) . 5.49 0.06% ' 126 . 150 . 61 . 150 - 
B.lb)6S)TPOO6 , - 9.75 0.10% - Oil - 300 - 90 - 300 - -. 
B-lb (08)1011 P856 , 1 49.68 0.71% . 1.11P - 1.594 - 476 . 0,594 
5.0)o)e850044n9 25.506 6w)eo 400 Volto) 0 0.52 001% 2 15 2 22 - 6 12 12 10 (ID) 
6-2)6) .700 (Peak) eooe.o8008 20-500 810 (vi 400 Voile) - 9581 0.91% 1.927 . 2.748 - 821 - 2.748 - 
6-2 .700 (oIl,  peck) eooe.dlng 28.508 Knr )e8400 Volt,) 4 620.43 628% 1,637 9.747 1.637 13.897 - 4,150 11,103 4,372 5.526 (9.526) 
8-3 100 (peck) (10,011 (node oPlo 5060 Kwv0 11, 331(6) - 87.85 0.85% - 1,047 - 2.533 . - 786 2.633 ' - 
8.3-TOO (oil-peek) 2 693.87 7.03% 898 50,331 850 15,443 4,612 5,985 90,357 ' ' ' (5.587) 
8.4 TOD)pcck) )iorcillo.de 0068,120 KV&Absv6) - 74.04 5.75% . 1,589 - 2,265 - 677 - 2.265 ' 
8-4 TOD (00-peck) 2 540.77 5.48% 534 8.642 634 12,321 . 3.680 4.123 8,833 3,489 (3,489) 
Temporary 5.2 Indsolriel Supply - 0.13 0.00% - 2 . 305 . 0.92 - 3 - .. - 

TOTAL INDUSTRIAL I i9lk1 22.20% 3,'71 35,034 3,171 ' 91,378 }7rL21 8Pl•5J 33,268 5.AhjI (15,111) 
51001. P01W Supply (Sulk) - - . . - - - __________ - 
C-I (a) Sanoilooco LoOU Leco 910051610 - 0.29 0.00% - 4 - 6 - - . B - - 
C-i Ib) 000001i0nonl Load 56w & oplo 900Kw 5 16.82 0.17% 13 319 13 455 - 136 89 ' 379 ' 16 ' (76) UIN95op(y C-l)o('951'eupply .8 4011336 VoIle 514w op OS' 

. 976 010% - 210 - 299 - 89 299 - 
B1dkS5pplyC.i(c))TOD(0114'o.k ' ' 0 51,34 0.52% 77 515 77 1,334 - 358 524 896 

-- 
' 447 -. (441) 

C-2 5411133 KVvplo & 'r.viudloç 900014w 0 153 2.02% 1 32 I 46 - ' 14 5 42 '4 (4) - 0applyC-2(b)(TODfPil'68111)3KVvplo5looiuwng 
- 3507 500% - 186 - 1,120 - 335 . 0,120 

, . 

1

5uopI7C.2IbUTOO('0t(4'55W9'5,331b 74006.000.04 
0 159.01 1.51% (74 2,458 174 3,562 - 1,064 1,163 2,573 . 989 'tots) 

C4 Sapply .503,11 ((6 -. - 030% - __________ . . . . 
, 

' - 1u1kSupplyC.3)b)lT0191v85U'%r95'%ATAUU40U 

0"?k''?!'-3b( '5" ('00°b(80'1la"T'i'C915' Ic 
- 2.00 003% - 54 ' 76 23 - TO - 

0 1411 014% 23 225 2(0 314 54 136 204 110 (110 
TOTAL BULK SUPPLY 1 098.74 2.04% 248 8.058 080 1.252 - e821 0,912 5,098 99r4.l 

[0u7turol 1'Weo, .70,190 - o ' - - - - ' - 
9-i(s) Scoop 8.00. thou 592W - 0.25 500% - . 3 - 6 ' 2 ' 6 - 
0.1 (6) .P.sk5vorpAAo(o%Ivr01 Le9oi0oauBKW - 0.35 0.02% - 6 - ' ii . 3 - . ii - . - 
0.1 (a) 0(1.9-ok ScarF &.A3rlc,,,.2I Lv lOon 114W 0 1.09 C 33% 2 24 2 01 . IC 14 22 7 (12L 
O-2o5rlTlTtoIl , . 0 15.41 0.14% "2 243 42 374 - 103 291 51 03 
0-i )b(-PeokSverpsilgols.aturoi 9140656500. 1 9.59 0.10% 209 - 295 - 89 . 298 ' ' 
011)6) OIl-Peak 900,9 &Agrlo6Ihvral 0KW&Abo4 - 46.34 0.49% ' 720 . 1,027 - 387 1,027 - - 

TOTALAGRICULTUPALT(WELL • i-9U'B,ol 44 1,258 44 9,722 'IEI 301 9,465 )il (261) 
Psbilo LlghEn0-Tarltl.G i4.12 014% - 246 - 351 1e21 011 - 
Rao(de45elCOloflyolhloloduoirlaj-9 . - 1.50 0.02% - 27. . 39 - 12 - 39 
14)6441) . 0 3.06 0.03% 4. 91 ' 4 ' 73 . 22 23 53 
lirrooAiOcy)TOD.Peal1) . 131.34 0.33% . - 2.824 . 4,026 - 1,202 . 4,025 
Tber.oiDey)TOD.Oif.Poak . -. 1 - 285.38 2.30% 462 4,436 ' 452 6,411 - 1.915 3395 3,597 ' ' - ' (25431 

[riti K -8.0,0 Lab . . - ; -090% - - . . ' - - . - ' 

ITooIlTl.Rollwoylr.aiioo . - - 003% -. . - . , - . - - . - 
- .. - 

A3Gnfletejsupplloe ' 0 20.6I 4.71%' . 7.553 - 10,658 - !6O1 - 13.6S ' - 
C800p.oyT000I . 6161'l'l'I 1,675 100% . 4,037 173,152 4,030 . '/3,730 33;158 



FORM -27 

Dstrtbution Company 
Existing & Proposed Tartif Statement 

(Monthly. Quart eth, as viol) as Consolidated) 

2022-23 

,
- 

: 
(670 600.4 

.0 
(04o401 (5oW'6) (14460) 

-4°, 0 

(9546460) ____ 
460020 (146W8) 

_______ 
44" - (90406)6) (5.0814. 6Os (0.004,) - - . - 

Re.Idont(41 . Al Sonstlonod Land Loss Than 5Kw - 

OPTS-SO Unitsp.rtoonth . - 47.60 0.46% - . 4.00 - 5.77 1.77 - 5.77 . - 

- Coo8OrnotIo., seedIng 50 Urns - 0.00% - - - - - - - - 

nnns poe . 2.08)06 19.38% - 55.00 - 72.53 - 5.91 - 22.53 

101-200. UnOS P1.5 - l,42555 13.8106 - 18.80 - 27.03 8.32 - 27.13 

201-300 - UnIte P98 - 1,20014 12.40% - 10.32 - 27.87 - 8.55 - 27.87 . - -. 

301-700 UnitS P0.5 - 712.00 6.90% - 20.56 - 29.65 - 9.08 - 29.65 - 

ABOVK 700 UnIts - 100.28 146% - 22.33 - 32.21 - 9.88 32,21 ___________ - 

Tln500100ytTOD-Pesk)FotLo0dSKw&Abo40 39.41 035% - 20.59 - 31.14 - 6.55 - 31.14 - 

T(t,t.OIDO 00-00-Peak Fs,Lnad0606Above 0.030 16393 1.59% - 14.16 - 2042 - 6.26 . 20.42 

Tern..,. E-1 605(denh)n)04. .1 - 0.07 0.00% - 25.60 31.15 - 9.55 31.15 - - 

TOTAL DOMESTiC 5056 186M 16,395. - 17.90 15.51 7.92 . 25.81 

Conrnrnrolal . 82 . - - - . - - - - _________ 
ForLs50 Less 5KW - 330.75 3.26% - 21.59 - 31.14 - 9.55 - 3t.14 - - 

ForLood.roqu,0010nt5Ics'I&Aboso 5.001 516 0.00% 448 16.92 440 24.40 . 7.48 3.000 11.24 2.560 (1316 

lhn.otD.y(000.POaK( - 101.61 0.99% , - 2046 - 3240 •,2,95 - - 32.40 

TIsn55528y)TOO-011.Pe8k 3,307 440.57 4.35% 445 1622 440 33.39 - 7.17 3,062 10.50 2,560 - )12.60 

T.rnpot0rYE4)II)Csw00005U108pp)y - 309 003% . 2061 - 31.17 9.56 - - 31.17-  - . - 

TOTAL cOMMERCIAL 3,355 5.09461 0.51% 1.10 19.67 ILl 27.36 (0.50) •WTi 7.49 20.96 - 6.39 . (6.39 

(9009181AL - - - - - - 0.60 

.8-I 5p5029 KW(sL4001ZOOVOLTS( - 5.74 006% - 19.11 - 27.56 - 85 27.50 - . - 

8.lb)O3JTPCS% - 10.19 0.00% - 21.60 31.15 955 31.15 - 

8.tb(09)loltPe.k 0954 73.81 071% - 5605 23.15 7.00 23.15 ____________ 

8-2(0) .sno.d(ng 25-600 KW (ot 400 VoIle) 0.954 0.97 0.01% 440 16.47 440 23.76 7.29 3.000 13.42 - 2.560 (10.38 

8-2(b) .100 (Peok) exceodlng 25400 6w (at 400 Volt.) . 93.05 0.91% . 20.46 . 3595 949 3595 .. . 

8.2 -TOO (oft- pank( .es.41n6 28-500 lOW (.5 408 VoltS) 3721 648.39 6.28% 440 15.71 440 2266 6.95 3.000 7.97 2.560 - (1469 

B.3100(pnoll))108o9loädespso6000KW81 01,33 409 - 91.61 0.89% - 21.02 - 3032 9.30 - - 3022-  - - 

I

)055.pe65) 2.137 735.14 7.03% 425 15.61 420 22.52 - 8.91 2.600 55.50- - . - 2.300 (7.52 

- iPn46) (18,80 sods 6666,132 ((VA AboVe) 77.38 0.75% . 21.46 30.95 - 30.95 

8-4 TOO (oft-peak) - 1.566 565.04 9.48% 400 09.98 4042 23.05 7.07 2.607 - 56.80 - 2,200 (4.11 

T!0P55007E-21n44015(OISOPPTY - 013 0.00% - 17.15 - 24.79 - 7.60 . 24.79 - - . . -. 
TOTAL INDUSTRIAL 6.40 229155 22.200. 1.35 16.43 III 23.70 . 7.27 P4-I 05.50 - 7.96 (7.90 

SinsIn Point Sopply (8016) - _ - - 
C-S (0) S.stot(orwd Land Lees than 5Kw . 021 0.00% . 19.61 . 2628 - 6.67 28.25 - 
C-I (6) 5000tlon.d Land OKw&t.plo 505Kw 0.030 17.58 3.07% 440 1897 440 27.36 - 8.39 3,08 23.02 2.560 (4.34 

Ss(ksupp)yC-I)s)lorsoppIyot400l030Vslt.0406optoso0 - 10.20 0.10% - 21.45 30.96 949 30.55 - 

8516 Sspp)y C-I(s) (TOO) Otl-Pank 5)75 5365 0.52% 440 10.22 440 26.20 - 806 3,002 17.94 2.505 (8.34 

C-2)a) 11)33 Ky AptoS 190150)055000Kw 0.002 3.02 0.02% 425 16.77 420 24.19 - 7.42 2.803 2322 2.360 (1.86 

Botk9spptyC.2(b))TOO(Pe8kl1l33KVopto&)sclodlng . 36.65 0.35% - 22.45 - 32.31 - 991 - 3231 - - 

Bulk Sopply C.2(b) (TOO) Off-Pank1lI33 KU opts alnslsding 0.415 166.18 1.61% 425 15.71 420 22.66 - 695 16.71 -.2.380 ' (5.35 

04 sapplyoboso II ((V - . 000% 45) 16.67 400 24.04 . 2,000 26.00 2,205 1.56 

Polk Sopp(y C$ (6) (100) Peok .566 ((06 4950, & - 2.61 0.03% - 21.45 . 37.01 . - - 30.95 - . - 

8546 Soppoy 04(b) (TOO) 011-Peok .565 ((VA .600.6 0.060 14.74 0.54% 400 15.65 404) 22.52 6.91 2,601 15.63 - 2.2042 17.49  

- TOTAL SULK SUPPLY 0.672 000.55 2.940. 0.54 0.94 20.09 7.70 6.29 16.74 5.35 - (1.30 

Agtloslts,8T.W.IIs -10490 - - - - - - - .., . 

6.1(b) Scalp L.95 than 5KW . 0.26 0.00% . 15.66 - 22.59 - 6.53 - 22.59 - - - . - 

0.1 )b).Pe4kSoarp&AgllsIdlsna) Lsolth.nUKW . 0.37 0.00% . 21.80 - 35.44 - - 31.44 - 

0.114101t.P006 0s,p 005600114.01 Lns hon 6614 

O.2A5;ITlWe(i 
0010 - 

1.67 002% 200 1450 200 2' 'IS - 059 0473 1452 1.7)20 (197 

0038 1610 0.16% 206 15.76 2(0 22.73 - 657 724 1.203. - (15.49 

0-I )b).Peak000tp&Agtltsltsoal 5I0M&Ab000 0.712 00.13 0.17% - 21.60 - 30.15 - - 31.15 - 

090 )b(011-Peo%Scarp&Agtlssdtot.5 56W&Absve - 5052 0.49% 202 14.90 200 21.49 - 1,400 21.49 1,200 

TOTALAI3RICULTURALTO9IELL 0.930 79.05 0.77% 0.50 59,97 '941 8K9I 0.1.1 1.941 - - 2.30 - (2.20 

Pubis 2(614609  -T.s151-G - - . - WA1.8k . 01.41 25.10 0191- - 
Rn9)denUaJCO)seyotLtnktdsstd.t.H 1.63 0.02% - 11.41 - 25.tl - 770 - 25.11 

(((81K) ' 0.009 320 0.03% 400 16.75 403 24.16 . 741 2,600 17.99 2,200 .16.07 
.ey(TOD.P906) - 137.26 1.33% . 21.50 - 31.01 - 9.5j - 31.05 ____________ ' - 
ayCroo-005-Po.k. , - 1.156 299.28 2.90% 400 08.70 400 22.64 - 6.94 2.08 14.15 - - 2,200 (9.90 

Tot(1'K -Rcw.5 Lob - . 

T.eII5l-RaflwayT000tlon 

A3000900IU6ypU.6. - 

- - 000% . - . 
- 

- 

- - . 
- 

. 

-. . - ... 
. . 

- - 

-_ 

- - 

- - . - - - . 

0.125 405.02 4.71% -. 16.04 23.28 - 2329 
C000potsyTo80I 13,006 1rft14.1 100% 0.45 t*91 0.44 4*4.1 UILI Pa. •401 *81 (2.73 
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____ ___________________________ 

96 (nov48 (0.95 (405.) (0055 (408.) 605.) 0080) (905.) (60068) (408O) (0500) • (406.) 

Re4(doflh(0I - AISoflollOfl,d Lood Lens Thor 5Kw - - . - . . . . . . - - - 

UPTO-SO On) porreonlh - 47.68 0.46% - 191 - 275 - 84 - 275 - 

Cownlmpl(on Eoo..din9 50 UnOn 0.08% . . . 

5-ISO 0(105 PIM - 2,000.36 19.35% . 31.241 . 45,160 - 13819 - 45,060 - . 

151-201. Uni00 PIM 1.42555 13.81% . 26.111 28.676 11,861 - 38,676 

201-306 UnitO P86 1280.04 12.43% . 24.732 35,673 . 10,540 - 35.673 

361-705 8n8n PCI . 712.00 690% . 14,639 . 31,114 . 6,475 . 21,154 

AS066 720 Unit. - 156.28 1.46% - 3,355 . 4.840 . 1.454 - 4.848 - . ' .- - 

TInroo5D0yç0OD.Pe0k(FOrLO0d5Kw&Ab060 . 39.41 0.38% . 851 - 0.227 - 376 - . 5,227 - .0 - . -: - - 

TI,nnolDoy[006-OII'Pork ForLo.d5Kw&AboV. 0 153.93 1.59% - 2,325 - 3.348 - 1.627 - 3.348 . .- - 

Tirrrpoi.ry E.1 U) Ree(dontlo( Supply 0.07 0.68% . 2 . 2.22 . 0.68 .- 2 : 

- . . . TOTAL DOMESTIC 1.919,11 56.29% 164,140 . 150,216 . 46,085 150,016 

Conrw.rolol . #2 . - - - . - 

For Lood Len, SAW [ - 3.20% - 7.145 00,350 - 3.159 - 10,368 

For Lord 1eq42e68051 SOW & Abov. [,,,,,,,,_. 0 0.16 0.00% 0 3 . 3.58 . 1 2 2 2 (2.14) 

Tlrn.olDoy)TOO-Pe4k) . . 101.81 059% - 2.287 . 3,298 - 1.012 - 3.258 :.  

T6lDáy(TOD0I1'P00k . ' 2 .48.57 435%" ............971' ....."'7,27b ....... 67- ------10,494 . 31......'6,621 "'""43064 -J"--'5,650-  "15,650) 

TewporovyE.1((l)CornwerololSupply - 3.09 003% - 67 96 - 30 . - 96 

TOTAL COMMERCIAL 2 894.39 8,57% 971 14,773 970 24,192 . 7.420 4,624 18,540 5,652 (5,652) 

INDUSTRIAL - - . - - - . . . . - - 

8.5 opl025 Kw(I400I23050LTS) - 5.74 006% ' 110 158 - 49 - 058 

8.lb)09)TPeo5 10.19 0.10% - 225 . 317 - 57 - . .317 . ..'.- •' 

E.lb)69)TO1lPor5 [,,,,,,,, 1 72.81 6.71% 1,169 . 1.686 . 517 . 1.686 . . 

8.2(o) eonnodlng 29.600 Sw )ol 400 VoltS) 0 0.97 0.01% 2 16 2 23 - 7 12 . 13 10 (10) 

8.2(b) .TOD Pork) eooeedln5 25400Kw )oI 400 \'olls( - 9395 0.91% 2.014 . 2,565 - 891 . 2,905 - - .- -. 

8.2.100 (oll.pw.k) *nor.dlng 20.500Kw),I400VoI1o) 4 648.30 6.28% 1,637 10.186 1,637 54,692 . 4,568 11,163 5,166 9.526 (9,526) 

S.3100)pe.kfllorollloodo&plol000 Kw.l1I,3369) . 91.81 0.88% - 1,930 2.764 . 854 - 2,784 

83 .TOO )oll.pork) . 2 725.14 7.03% 098 11,319 858 15,326 . 5,007 5.985 15340 5747 (5.087) 

8.4 TOD)peokUlorolloodsolss,122 KV&Ab0oe) - 7738 0.75% 1,660 . 2.595 . 735 . . 2.395 

6-4 TOO )oll.pork) 2 565.14 5,40% 034 9.531 534 13.026 - 3,995 4,123 9.537' . , •. (3:489) 

T.wporosyE-zlndortrnilsupPly . 0.13 0.00% 2 3,27 - 1.09 . 

- TOTAL INDUSTRIAL $ 2391.11 22.20% 3,170 37,556 3,171 54.315 . 96.055 21,242 36,204 '95,181 (04,111) 

01061. P0100 Supply (10015) . - - . . . . -. 

6.9 (0) S4601Ioned Lord L•ss hOw 5Kw . 0,21 0.00% 4 ' 6 . 2 . - 0 ' ' 

C-I )b)'Sonollo.'snd Lood SKw& 4pM 502Kw 0 17.58 0.17% 13 533 13 481 - 148 99 . 409, . . 70 (76) 
10435'STPlVC'1U)flSiiAUpyol 4001239V591T160 &oplo 100 10.25 0,10% 219 . 316 - 97 . 316 . .. 

lolkoupply Cl(s) (TOO) 050.950k 0 93.65 0.02% 77 978 71 1,410 - 432 924 . 953 447 (447) 

16.2(0)11133KV 48106 100108mg 5095 Sw 0 ' 0.02% 1 34 1 49 . IS 5 . 45 ' ' '. 4 ' . . (4) 
R00SS5iplyC-0)b( TOO) P.0k 11133 lKVAPTo'&iSEIU'owg '. . 0.26% . 931 . 1,194 363 . 1,184 - 
'8.o0ppIyC7)b)TO6m)0115'e.k7Il33Kvupf9'$..nolo. 0 064.18 1.60% 178 2,511 174 3,785 - 1.1S5 1,185 2.777 989 999) 

63 S140pl6ob000 II }IV - . 0.00% . . . .. . 
80(6 Supply CO')b( (TOO) P54k .5 66 (vA 5600.6 '- 2.61 003% . 56 . 81 - 35 . 80 

Sp)0lCftb) )T&9 5 5665 9. "5' 0 1474 014% 20 250 '10 333 10' 130 110 (1 0) 

TOTAL ISLE SUPPLY 9 303.05 2.941. 285 5,256 ASS 7,S24 . 2,335 1,912 5,997 ' .9,627 (9,427) 

851100110,I 185db 'lorIS D . . . . . . . -' 
0.1(b) sovrp 600, lOon 0KW - 0.26 0,00% ' • 4 - 8 . 2 . • 6 , .. 

0.1 )b).Por8S(orp&A5nloolturol L.6.thos0KW ' 0.37 060% . S - 12 - 4 • 12 ' . ... 

0.1 )5Olr.Po,bSoorp&Ag,l006600I Leoo Ihon 5KW 0 1.67 0.52% 

0 'Yni 

2 

4_ 

25 

254 

2 

42 

36 

215 

. 

. 

'11 14 24 ......• (52) 

• • (249) 0.2 AgrlTA5ol( 0 5.10 112 251 • 117 • : 4s 

D.1)b).Pork0041p&A5d0uItoroI 510W&A6060 I 10.13 0.10% '1 . 219 - 316 - 97 . . • 316 • • • ., 

D.1)b(011.Pnoklcosp&Agr)OAIIArOI SKW&AboV - 50.52 0.49% . 753 5,086 . 333 . 5.036 ' . 

TOTAL AGP.ICULTURAL TMRLL • 9 79,05 2.77% 44 1231 44 1,521 . 555 .368 1,965 • 261 (269) 

PublIc Ltghosrg.lorlll.O • - 54.76 0.14% . 257 ' 371 - 114 - 375 

R.,Ider8l.I Colony 05650 lndo,lnlO( . H 1.63 0.02% - 20 . 41 - 13 . 41 

K (#36) 0 3.25 0.03% 4 54 4 77 . 34 33 • 56 • 20 (20) 

Tlrn.w500y(TOO.P..k) - 137.26 1.33% - 2,050 - 4,256 - 1,305 ' - 4,25& - 

TkneolDoyOtOD:015.PCOS • I 299.28 290% 482 4,699 462 6.777 . 2,079 3,006 4.234 • (2,543) 

TollS K ,R.Wol Lob - 0.60% . . . . . . , . • • • • 

T01191-R.i.woy TS.0Ii1n • 000% • • . . • . - - - ' - '' • - 

A300nwr.lSuppl(os • 0 485.82 4,71% . 7.641 . 11,310- . 3,469 • .' ' • • 11.310 

Cowpony 1018' 12,6559 10,320 100% 4,937 950.955 4,937 261,000 [" . 63.540 23,151. • 222,756 25,214 (28,214) 



FORM -27 

• '9tstr1but1on Company 
Existing & Proposed Tariff Statement 

.2023-24 

(970 

I f 

(049510) llog4 

I0 (7F 1F' l 

't0j £ 
- (9.OV1004) 9169998 (969760) (609760) )8OW100) (660051) )009W841 9109951) )609W00) . (60115115 

646den11o) Sonollonod Lood Leo, 19455Kw -51 - . - 

UPTO.50 Unlo, or rnonlh - 40.62 0.44% ' - - i'o' 16.06 'i- - 562 - 5191 ________________________ 5.52 - 

ConAnoptIon Eoceodln 50 Urlie 
- 506% - - - - - - 

IUnIV P158 -IOU 
- 2,066.98 19.39% - 1562 - 22.72 . 7.10 - 22,72 - 

100-200 U380 P158 - 1.48965 12.81% - 18.85 - 27.55 855 - 27.36 - - 

201.300 UnIV P158 - 1,337.69 12,40% - 1932 - 28.10 8.78 28.10 - - - 

331-760 UnIt, PIM 744.05 690% - 20.56 22.90 - 9.34 - 29.90 - - 

ABOVE 780 untie - 107.04 1.46% - 22.33 - 32.47 - 10.14 - 32,47 - - 

Tim.0l000 TOD.Peokl PorLo04d56w&Above - 4119 0.38% . 21.59 - 31.40 . 9.81 - - 31.40 - 

TIer. 0500 O0.Otl.Peok For Lood SEWS 8504. 0.06 571.30 159% - 14.56 . 20.59 - 6.43 - 20.59 - . - 

Tern.ororyE.I (I) Rnold0000l 94. .1 - 007 0.00% - 21.65 - 31.45 - 9,81 31.45 .. - . . -' 

- . TOTAL DOMESTIC 0.000 6.080,73 56,397. 17.90 . 46.91 3.13 . . 06.03 . - .' . - 

Con01r.10141.52 - - - - ' - 
FonLord LBOC SOW 345.62 3.30% - 21.09 - 31.40 . 9.61 - 31.40 

For Loed roqoir60100l 5KW & Ab6v. 0.06 0.17 0.00% 440 16.92 440 2451 - 7.69 3.003 12,05 2.060 .112.50 

T1n1oolOoy(000.Peok) 106.39 0.99% . 22,40 - 32.69 - 1020 . 32.66 - 

flM.otDoy(7O0O0.Pi9k 221 468.74 4.35% "S' 1172' 4o0 . 23.59 - 737 ''"3. "'I2,93'''' '2.560 (12.01 

T.rrop000ry E.1(1I( Conrrnerolo) s4pply 3.23 0.03% . 21.01 - 31.43 - 2.82 . 31.43 - - 

TOTAL COMMERCLRL os 924,15 8.57% 1.05 lIST 1.03 27,08 (0.00) -B'Pl 7.17 21.41 6.12 (6.12 

INDUSTRIAL , - ____________ . - . 006 

8-0 oplo2o Kw).14001230V0LT0) 6.083 0.06% - 19.51 . 27.79 - 8.08 - 27.79 - 

B-lb (00(1 P00k - 50.64 0.10% - 25.60 31.45 9.81 . 31 41 - , - 

B.lb(09)T011Po0k 0.95 78.09 0.70% . 1605 23.34 7.29 23.34 - 

652(0) *000.8mg 25400 6W(o1400 VoIt0( 0.00 5.01 0.01% 440 16.47 440 23.56 - 7,48 3,069 . 14.06 2,556 (9.81 

8.2(b) -'TOO )P.o15e00.edlnu 26400 Kw(.1400 VoIle) 98.07 0.01% . 21.40 - 31.25 - 9.75 - 31.21 ____________ 

8-2 -'TOO (oIl. peolo) .00.edbrg 26.500 58w (o6450 Vo0e( 3.73 577.54 6.28% 448 15.75 440 22.85 7.14 3. 8.79 . 3,565 . (54,99 

84106 )peok( (lot 01118448 oplo 500058w 0561.33 K9' - 90.94 0.89% . 21,02 - 30.57 - 3.111 . . 30.57 ' - ' - 

. - (0.71 )All.peok) 2.14 757.74 7,03% 425 15.61 420 22,70 - .71 2.003 1599 2,280 

90.51) )IorolIloodool66, 132KVSAb000) . 90.85 0.75% . 21,48 . 31.21 - 9.75 . 3121 - 

83509)otl.peok( 1.59 590.55 5.48% 400 05.98 400 23.24 - 7.26 2.600 . 17.33 2.200 (5.91 

T*nrp000ry 6.2 mnd8otrmol S0PPiY - 0.14 0.00% - 17.19 - 25.00 7.81 25.00 - - 

TOTAL I5DUST0$SL 8.40 3,394.56 32,207. 1.32 16,42 1,32 23.98 - PL9 8.56 16.34 (7.51 

Single Point Sopply (0016) - . . . - 

C-I (6) sonotloned Lood Lee, 58w', 5Kw - 0,22 0.130% - 19.61 28.02 - 891 28.52 - - 

C-I )b) 300061004 Lood 86w&wplo 505 6w 0.03 18.37 9.17% 440 1897 440 27.59 - 32030 23.44 2,560 (4,11 

BolkS5pplyC.1(o( lo,00ppiyot400I220V0R0 5581059150500 - 15.66 010% - 25.46 - 31.21 - 5.75 - 31.21 - 

801k Sopply C.1(o( (TOO) Olt-Peok 017 56.06 0.52% 440 0822 440 26.50 - 8.28 3096 . 18.52 2.560 (7.91 

(Se 04(9)15)33 KV8pio&b,oiodlrl00000Kw 0.00 2.11 0.02% 420 16.77 420 24.35 7.62 2,885 . 22.01 2.380 

tuSk SApplyC.2)b) (100) P.05111133 KS 0p10 & inontding - 38.30 0.36% - 22,46 - 32.08 10.18 32.58 . 1. ,- - 

8ulkSuppiyC.2)b((TOD)OII.Peok11I33 KVupio&InoIAdlng 0.42 173,55 1,61% 420 15.71 420 20,05 - 7.14 2.800 17.15 . '2.310 '. 15% 

C.3 Supply obos. 11KV . . - 0.00% 490 16.67 400 24.24 - 3,400 26.01 ' 2.200 : 5.71 

auIksuppiyC4)b)fTOO)Pe4k 0t56KoS0b040& . 2.73 053% . 25.46 . 3121 - 9.70 - 31.21 - 

BulkSopplyc4(b)(100(otl.P.ok0166Kv50ba5e& 6.05 55.41 0.54% 406 15.61 402 22.70 - 1.09 2.6051 . 55,54 2,21% . (7.11 

TOTAL BULlS SUPPLY 0.672 68Il16'!WI '611 17.00 0.90 25.30 7.00 6.02 20.08 9.03 '(0.1: 

A3do&Iturui 1.960110 ..Torill 0 . , - - - ., - . - . . - 

651(b) SoorpL.06thoo5KW - 027 0,00% - 1566 - 22.77 - 719 20.77 - - 

0-I )b( -P0.6 00091 &R900016turoI Leo, 51o0 5KW - 0.38 0,00% . 21.80 - 31.70 . 9 . - 31.70 - - 

(6.5 0-I )o)On.Pe.ksoorp&AorlooltUroi Leoo1hon 56(9 

0.2 AgO 106911 

0.01 1.14 0.02% 210 490 255 ' 21.67 . 6.77 1.4)30 08.60 1.200 

021 1003 0 15i 200 10.70 200 2252 7.16 1,430 5.15 1,200 14.0: 

0-1 6) 'Peok Scorp&Arltu9uroI 590460500. 0.75 10.58 0.10% . 21.60 - 35.41 . 9.61 ' 31.41 

0-I )b(Ott.P.oksoorp&5grk060041 SKW&Ab04* - 53,79 0.49% 203 04.90 200 21.67 6.77 ' 21.67 1200 - 

TOTAL AGRICULTURAL TIWELL 0.830 82.60 0.77Sf. 0.53 15.97 0.83 23.22 . 125 3.69 . 20.06' , 3.55 ' . 3.11 

PublIc UghUng - Toellt.G - 15.42 48Tb . ' 17.41 . 25.32 - 7.91 - 35,33 '. - 

R..ld.n6.IOoInnyoI5.tolndootelot.H . ¶75 0.02% . 17.41 . 25.32 7.91 - 25.32 ' -' ' , 

58)6)58)'' 0.01 3.34 0.03% 406 16.75 400 24.30 . 7.01 . 2,600 18.45 ' 2.200 ')59 

001(TOD.P006) - F0n9I6,4' . 21.50 . 31.27 - ___________ 
31.27 - 

•oy)T0O.OI1.PeoII 5.16 312.74 2,90% 400 15.70 400 32.63 - 7.13 2.600 14.70 2.200 (8.1'. 

- .R4Wot Lob 

lorlll 0. Rollwoy Irootlon 

w30000r0150pplloe . 

- 0.00% . - . 

' . 

' . 

. . . . , - . 

.. 

' . 

. - 

. . : - . . _ , 

0.13 507.66 4.71% . 16.04 23.47 , 733 23.47 

cornpuoy 005040 #U1'l'I 10,784 L'I'V 'LIi 11.53 .8.46 25.50 50.005 7I 3,07 - ' 22,58 2.62 '-(55 



FORM - 27 (A I 
Distribution Company 
Existing & Proposed Tariff Statement 

(Monthh' - Ouartei'h' as well as Consolidated) 

2023-24 

il l 
R.oldonual -Al S.nohonod Lood Loao Than 816w . - . . - - - . 

UPTO.5O UnIts p.rnnonlh 49.02 046% . 99 290 . SI 290 - . -- 

Conwnnption EunoodIng 58 Un06 - - 070% . - - - 

I.100 . UnIts PIM - 2.08998 1938% - 32,646 . 47,476 . 14.830 . 47,476 

)O1-200 UnItS P80 1489.65 1381% . 29.723 40,149 52.723 . 40,749 

201-305 UndO P16' 1,337.69 12 40% . 25,444 . 37.585 - 11.741 37.585 - 

301-700 UnIt, PlC 744.01 6.90% 15,297 . 22,246 - 6.549 . 21,246 

ABOVE 700 UnIts l57.04 1.46% . 3,707 . 5,100 - 1.533 . s.too - 

fln,eoloay)TOO.Poak) ForL008 88w&Abooe . 41.19 038% . 889 1,293 . 404 . 1.293 . - 

lhnont0.y(TOO-011-Pesb FotLOodtl(w&Ab005 0 171.30 1.59% 2,426 - 3.527 - 5,102 . 3.527 - 

T.nrporsry 0-I 1) R.oldontial Supply - 0.07 0.00% 2 . 2.34 . 0.73 - 2 - 

TOTAL DOMESTiC 0 6.580,75 58.381'. - 108,829 . 155,265 - 45,439 - 150,289 - - 

Connonorulol - 62 - - . . - . . . . 

For Lood L.90 8KW . 34562 3.20% . 7,402 ' 10.052 ' . 3,390 . 15852 . ' ' . 

For Load oeqolrsntenl 5KW & 6509. 0 0.17 0.00% 0 3 [ 4.19 - 1 2 2 , ' .' 2 . (2.14) 

T1noeolDoy(TODPe0k) . 106.39 0.9915 - 2,350 . 3,475 1,788 . 3.475 ..- 

rinreoToay)TOD-OI1.P.ak 2 468.74 435% 871 7403 ' 57 f1'5V7 "-' '3.490 '''6,621 -5.407 . - -5,450 '-(3.650) 

T.rnporcry E.5)lI) Cornoneorlol Sopply . 323 002% . 70 . 102 ______________ 32 - 152 - - 

TOTALCOMMERCIAL 2 924,l5 8.57% 94 97l 23.490 - 7,982 6,624 ' 19,537 0,612 (5,652) 

IN003TRIAL . - . . 

8-1 Apt, 25 016)01 4051200 VOLTS) . 6.20 0.06% . 115 . 167 . 52 - 567 

8.lb)09)T9898 - 15.64 0.10% . 235 - 334 ' . 104 . 334 - 

B.lb(09)TOi5p6,k 1 76.09 071% . 1,291 . 1,176 . 505 - 1,776 ' . 

8.2)0) .00.edlng 25500 l(wpll400Vnito) 0 101 0.01% 2 17 2 24 8 12 14 10 (10) 

0.2 )b) .700 (Peok)eooe.d1n5 25-100 8*1,8400 Volts) - 9807 0.91% . 2.575 . 3,761 . 966 . 5,061 

0.3 'TOO )o5T.p*o5) .uc.4109 25.800 Kwplt400Vo8s) 4 677.54 628% 1,637 10.544 1,637 55,480 - 4,835 11.163 5964 9.526 '(9,526) 

B.3T00(po.k))I0000lood. up008000 Kw.811,3359) - 95.94 0.89% . 2,017 - 2.933 - 616 - 2,333 - - 

6.3.700 (ofl.psok) 2 757.74 7.03% 698 11,928 858 17,202 - 5,373 . 5,685 12,115 . 5.07 (5,087) 

8.4 TOD)poak)(Ior.Illoodsat86,12215V&Abon.) - 80.85 075% - 1,735 - 2.523 _____________ 788 . 5.523 , 

B.4TOD)nS.pook) . 2 59059 548% 634 9,431 534 53,724 . 4.297 4,123 50.235 (3,489) 

Toonpnr.ryE.2 indoslrlcl Suoply' . 514 0.00% . 2 - 3.45 - 1.98 . 3 - 

TOTAL INDUSTRIAL 8 2,334,15 22,201'. 2.171 38,251 3,111 57,227 . 17,876 21,282 39,116 16.111 (18,111) 

Singla Point Supply )0uIk) - - . . . . . . . . 

0.5 (4 Son080nod Load Lest 50,0 5Kw - 0.22 0.00% . 4 . 8 - 2 . 6 . 

0.1 (4 808000r*d Lo8 0Kw & Opt. 508Kw 0 l8,37 0.17% 13 348 13 507 . 158 89 431 76 . (76) 

"PPTI . C) 0000000 '' ' ''' " C1° ' - 50.66 0.10% - 229 - 333 . 104 . 335 - 

BulkSupplyC.1)o))TOO)OIT-Peak 0 5606 0.52% 77 1.021 77 5.485 . 484 524 1,038 4-07 ' (447) 

C-2 )u)  1112360 upto & Including 50006* 0 211 002% 1 35 1 51 - 16 5 47 4 (4) 
84'k Supply 0.2)6) )TOD) P8653113)160 4ptC & .441401n5 , 3835 038% . 856 . 1,248 390 1.248 

TOO) 05.0.06 1112266 opt,& loolud,rg 7 173.35 161% 174 3,726 174 3,967 - 996 ' (385) 

C4Supply0609. 11KV . 007% , . I I 
'0.16 Supply 0-3)4)700) Peok .586(46 .800. i""' . 7 003% . 59 - 85 27 . "'I' 't . 
o9dysI'ff2D3tiak.ns8K & b & RI 41 014% 20 241 20 35C 109 " -f'""it" 510 (110) 

TOTAL BALK SUPPLY I 357.51 0.94% 258 8,523 289 8,033 . 0,109 1,912 ' 3,406 1.827 (1,627) 

A980c,It0oaI T.W.lIt . boilS 0 - - - . . 

6.1)5) Scoop Los, Own 0113'4 . 0.27 0.00% . 4 . 5 - 6 

015b. P89k Scoop & 04)100100898 Loot that, 5KW - 0.38 0.00% . 8 - 12 . 4 . 12 

0.1(0) OIl look Snoop S,071104110101 Lero Con 5KW 0 1.74 0021'. 2 26 2 

42 

38 . 12 ' 14 26 12_I ' (12) 

12451 0.2 A,5 '135,11 0 16.53 0.161, 42 265 286 . 120 291 , 136 
-

243 

- 0-1(b). PeoN ScoreS A9rl0001c0nl 007956 AboVe 1 1058 010% - 229 ' ' 332 - 104 . 332 

0-1 (b)ofl.Pn.k Snoop & Agrlcntl0000l OKVI&8b0v. - 52,79 0.49% - 787 - 1.184 - 357 . 1,144 ' . . 

TOTALAGRICULTURALTIWELI. 1 82.80 0.77% 44 5,319 44 1,918 - 898 303 1,657 261 (261) 

publloUghtlng-TorlII.G - 15.42 0.14% - 268 . 396 - 122 - 390 ' 

Reoldont1l Colony ott to IndustrIal-H - 1,70 0.02% - 30 - 43 - 13 . 43 . 

16)628) 0 3.34 0.03% 4 56 4 81 - 25 - 23 ' 62 . - 20 ,,. . (20) 

Thni'oIDcy(TOO.Pook) 143.43 1.33% - 3.684 . 4,485- - 1.401 . . . 4,485 . ---. -: 

Tlnntotosy)TOO.olt.P.ok I 31274 2.80% 462 4.918 462 7,140 - 2,231 3,006 4.597 - . - ' 

TortS K .Row.t Lob ' - 000% . - - - - -- . '. - 

TadrTl.oallwoylroollon - - 000% ' - -. 
- 1 _ - " - 

A3ceornoslsuppll.o 0 507.66 471% - 8,199 -- 11,316 - . . 3,732 . 11.918 - . - 

Ccrnpony 10101 13,8009 10,754 100% 4,837 109,091 4,937 ' 274,892 - 08,801 33,181 240,778 28.214 (28,234) 



FORM.27 - 

Distribution Company 2024-25 
Existing & Proposed Tariff Statement 

-mt. 

L .?4' rT7 &CI 
c i 

ffti 

(890) (9.0000) (94uo) 0)00V0u1 (0,669) (Uu0W8) (8'00) (900000) 0660%,) (00004) (00800) )800W100) (0000M0) 

Roold005ul -Al sunoll000d Lo4d Loo Thufl 5Kw - 

8810.55 5.498 580 noonth 52.06 0.46% ' 
0.  - . ''-'.. 585 . -' - 585 - 

C00050007tluo Eocondb,85000418 - 050% . - - - - V  

• UnVo P)M - 2.18358 1038% - 1562 22.83 - 7.21 - 22.83 
-- 

101V200 UooI00 7(94 - 1,556.64 13.85% 98.51 27.50 969 'iSO ............- 
',• V 

201.05 UnUo P181 1.39705 12,40% - 19.32 - 20.24 - 8.92 . 2824 - 

351.-700 UnItU 777.47 6.90% - 20.56 - 30.05 949 30.05 ____________ . . - 

ASOVE 700 Unito - 164.10 1.46% - 22.33 V 32,54 . 10.31 -- 32.64 -. 

110000100 00-8466 ForLoud5Kw&Aboue - 43.04 0.38% , 21.59 - 71.55 9,57 . 35.55 

Tln,eof5y(T00-0fl-Pe0k Fo,Lood5Kw&Abov8 0,00 17900 185% IllS 2070 - 054 ' 2070 

T08flV0080VEVI II) 8o8ldnnhl.0ISupply 
V 0.08 0.05% . 21.60 V 31.58 . 9.98 . 31.58 • .. 

1 TOTAL DOMESTIC 0.000 6,354.23 06.39% - 17.98 25.15 827 - 20.16 . - 

Conornorolal -'82 - ' V V V V V V  

For Load Le88 5KW . - 351.16 3.20% 21.59 3556 9.97 - 31.06 - 

porLondroqul080000oSSKW&Abov8 0.00 0.18 0.05% 440 16.92 445 24.73 7.81 3,000 92.68 2.040 (12.55) 

T56lOoyfTOO.P806) - 111.18 0.99% - 22.40 32.43 - 12.37 - 32.83 V 

TIOnA0ID8Y(TOOVOOVPOOS 2.21 489.82 4,35% 440 16.22 490 - 23.79 F49 3900 1218 - -- 2.550 -(11.14) 

Tooroporory E.1(II) Conrnonrolal Supply - 3.35 0.03% . 21.85 - 31.59 - 9.98. V 35,55 V V 

V . . TOTAL COMMERCIAL 2.206 86572 8.57% 1.09 18.97 1.09 2772 (0.50) 8.76 6.86 . 29.87 .0.8S •' (5.95) 

I9J005TRIAL - . . . - 500 

8.1079025 Kw (uS 400)230 VOLTS) . 627 0.06% V 19.11 V 2754 893 ' 27.94 - 

8.lb(05(lPouk -. 11.12 0.10% V 21.1,0 31.58 9.98 39.58 V 

Slb)00(T0lIPeuk 5.95 7051 0.71% _ 16.05 23.45 7.41 23.46 '• 

8.2(0) 88o900(ng 25.8001(0 (89 400 VoltO) 0.05 1.05 0.01% 440.0 16.47 440 24.08 7.65 3,000 14.51 2.560 •' (9.47) 

8,8(b)_TOO (P88k) 90500dind 35,800 KS (81400 Vollo( - 102.48 0.91% - 25.46 V 3537 9.91 . V  . 39.37 - : . - 

8.2 -TOO (089. p885) 990#od(n5 25.000 KS (81400 Volto) 3.72 708,01 6.26% 440.0 15.71 440 22.97 7.26 3.920 9.51 2.540 (13.43) 

83 TOO (p885) (laO 811 90680 Uplo 5000608111,33 85) . 150.25 0.89% 21.02 . 3073 971 . 30.73 V - 

8.3 -
llVpook) V 2.14 795.82 7.03% 420.0 1561 420 22.82 7.21 2.000 56.39 2.380 (6:42) 

84 '86)50, ollloadoolos, 132651,61,000) 84,49 . 0.75% . 21.46 - 31.37 9.91 V 3537 

8.4100 )oll.p805( 1.59 517.11 5.48% 400.0 15.98 400 23.36 - 7.38 2600 17.71 2.200 (5.65) 

Tanoporory EV2 Indoololol Supply . 0.94 0.58% . 97.19 - 2513 7.94 - 25,13 - . V 

TOTAL INDUSTRIAL 8.40 2,502.27 22.20% 1.27 16.43 1,27 2402 - 708 181 1678 7.24 . (7.24) 

Sinqln PoInt Supply (Balk) . V - . V  V  V  V  - 

C-I (8) Snotl0n8d L0491 L888 IA3fl 0Kw - 0.23 2.00% - 19.61 . 28,67 . 9.06 20.67 

C.l'(b(95nnII000dLood 5Kro&0p80 000 KS 0.03 10.20 0.17% 440 18.97 440 27.73 . 2.000 23.76 2.560 (3.97) 

BolkoupplyC-l(o)IorsVpply4t400l230V0Ilo0Kw 1,0790506 . 11.14 0.10% . 25,46 - 31.37 . . 31.37 V . 

0a15.SupplyC.l(a((TOO)OtI.P8uk 0.17 58.58 0.S2% 440 59.22 440 26.53 - 8.41 3.000 19.93 . 2.S60 (7.03) 

C.2 (u( 1100KV apto Sloolodlng 500066 0.130 2.20 0.02% 420 50.77 420 24.51 i7 2,800 22.72 . . 2,380 . (5.80) 

821k Slopply 0-2(5) (TOO) P88k 11I33KVupIo& lnulud)fl8 - 40.03 0.30% . 22.45 . 32.74 . 10.34 32,74 . 

3816590571y0.2(b)(TOO(Off.l'80619132 KVoplo&1fl010d109 0.42 189.46 1.55% 420 15.71 420 22.07 - 726 2000 17,52 2,280 (5.45) 

C492.pply ob000 SlIP! . _____________ 0.00% 406 15.67 404 24.37 770 2.600 25.51 2,2011 1.04 

Bulk Soopply 04(5) (TOO) Peuk 0568665850085 . 2.85 0.03% . 21.46 . 3137 . osi 
3)37 . 

89ol654pplyC-3(bhloO(Olf.Pna50056KU&8b088& 555 1590 0.14% . 400 1061 . 4083 2282 - 7.21 2600 . 15,06 2200 (6.66) 

- . TOTAL BULK SUPPLY 0.672 335.79 2.94% 989 97.45 0.86 35.43 8.03 5.76 .20.50 4.00 J (4.50) 

a9.qrlsA)turol 7.7(81(9 .788910 . . - '• . . . . . . , 

E.5(b)S'8rpLo8o9990o5KW - 0.28 0.083% . 15.66 ' . 2285 . 7.23 22.89 V .. 

0-1')b(..p8ok050rp&A5600lI018l Le90900n 5KW . . 0.40 0.083% - 2154 - 31,97 - 10.07 31.87 - ' 

S.1(o)011.Fork0000p5050l000IIoIoi L000thon58'4 

2.2 Aorl TIWnU 

0.01 182 0.02% . 200 -14.90 ' 200 21.78 . co 9,408 15.30 
l.00O_,,,, 
1,2,2 

(9.35) 

(14 15)
,) 

 

- - 

. 0.21 17.55 1.15% 200 55.76 200 21.04 . 720 1,420 8.05 

0.1(b) -Pnok 90u8p5 Agrloultanol SKW&Ab008 0.71 11.06 0.10% - 21.60 . 3555 999 - 31.58 - 

0-1 (b)OIt.P8059S000p&Agrla14t008l SKW&AboV. - 0597 0.49% 200 - 5490 2CC 21.75 - 1,400 21.78 1.201 

TOTAL AGRICULTURAL TPNELL . - 0.938 86.32 0.77% . . ' 0.50 ' .90.97 . 5.50 - 23.34 - 7.27 3.92 22.02_ ' 3.02 (3.00) 

PabIloUghtlrog.TanIl8.G - 15.11 554% . 17.41 - - 20.45 . 804 25.45 . - 

R85Id000lul Colony .091,80 Induo1rlo( -H . 57 0.02% - ' 17.41 . 25.45 8.04 - 25.45 - 

K(A.IK( - . 0.01 3,49 5,53% 400 . 16.75 400 24,49 2.600 18.83 2.2CC ' - (5.65) 

5r(TOO.Peok( - 149.88 933% . . 3550 . 3143 - 953 - 39.43 . - 

1700-011-8468 1.16 326.00 2.90% 455 95.70 : 4CC 22.95 725 25CC 15.17 2.200 (7.78) 

TorI, o- 0w49 995 . -. . 

11070). Rollnooy 11,46800 

A208nonilSopp000 - - 

_____________ - 0.05% - . , V  

. 

', 

. . 

V  

. 

- 

V  V 

V 

- 

. - - - . 

V 

. 

- V 

. - - - . - . . . . V - 

0.13 530.49 4.71% ... 16.14 23.59 . 7.45 23.59 

ConoponyTolol 13.505 15,259 100% 0,44 .97,53 5,44 25,53 (0.00) 8,95 2.54 23.13 2.96 (0.05) 
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Distribution Company 
Edsting & Proposed Tariff Sta)ernent 

2024-25 

441745 173 _ ,. 1 
11 4 

7, 7 [?' 4 - 50 2 EyRA 04 '4 4xtN 
(5vib FI r80'l (6hj ) 

RId.n1141 -Al Slnctlonld Loud LI,, ThIn 5649 - - - - - - - - - - - - 

UPTO.S0- Usd0 p00n10015 - 52.06 0.45% - 208 - 304 - 56 - 304 - - 

COn9495p6On Enneoding 50 Uriit9 - 0.0015 - - - - 

1.-los Usd19 P08 - 2183.98 10.36% - 34,114 . 19,468 - 15.754 - 49,868 - - - 

101-000 UnIt, PIM - 1,556.64 17.21% 29,290 32,662 13,222 - 42,002 

201400 UnIt, P08 - 5,397.46 12.43% - 27,007 - 39,478 - 12,472 - 30,470 - . -. 

381-700 - Unit, P714 . 777.4? 6.20% - 15,985 23.367 . 7,382 23.307 .. - 
ABOVE.700 515119 - 164.10 1.45% - 3,664 - 5.357 -. 1.692 - 5.357 - 

Tkn,olD9y(TO0.Pn4I4)FOrLO9d5KW&AbOII4 - 43.04 038% - 529 - 1354 - 429 - 5.358 - - . 

7lmotD4y(T00.0ll-Pl4k FOtLO3dSKW&AbO9, 0 179.06 1.59% - 2,535 - 3,705 - 1,171 - 3.706 - . - - 

Tenspór.ly E-1 (I) R.,IdonlI4I Supply . 0.09 0.00% - 2 - 2.45 - 2.78 - 2 ..........- 
TOTAL DOMESTIC 0 6,354.20 56.28% - 110,724 . 168,242 . 52,519 - 166,042 - -. 

Corrnnercl#1 - 82 - - - - - - - - . . - . - . - - 

For LOIII L,58 SOW - 361.10 3.30% - 7,795 - 1.398 - 3,591 . 11.398 -' - - 
Far Lund 1,9484nwn1 5KW & ibovl 0 0.10 0.00% 5 3 . 4.40 - 1 2 2 2 (2.14) 

Tlflt,OlDly)TOO.P496( - 111)8 0.59% ,, , 2497 . 3.650 . 1.153 . 3,658 - .. '- . - 

Tknoot0ylTOD-O0-Peak 2 409.82 4.35% 571 7°45 975 15.614 - 3659 6821 5564 5650 15653) 

Tensporary 2-1)77) Con1ne16iul 39.ppiy . 3.38 003% - 73 - 107 - 3.4 . 107 - . 

- TOTALCOMMERCIAI 2 665,73 8.57% 971 15,315 871 26.774 - 5,499 4,624 25,125 5,652 . (5,695) 

INDUSTRIAL - - . - - ' - - - - - - . 

B.1'0910256w(aI450I23OVOLTS) - 6.27 5.06% . l20 - 175 - 55 . 175 - . 

8.13)69)7 P44k - 11.12 0.10% - 244 - 351 - 111 351 - 

B.lb)09)TOITPOIk 1 7051 0.71% . 1.274 - 1,965 - 589 - 1.869 - - 

8.7997666,edlo4 25.503 Ow (41400 VoltS) U 05 0.57% 2 17 2 25 - 8 52 15 10 (107 

B.2,3b).'TOD )Pelk)486.ndlng 25-S086w).9449VoIt) . 102.48 0.91% . 2.199 - 3.210 - 1.015 - 3.275 - - 

8-2 -TOO (oft-peak) ,460.d)ng 25.509 Kw),I 400VoI19) 4 708.01 6.28% 1,637 11,123 1,637 56.259 . 5,537 15,185 6.734 9,526' 
,

)9.526) 

0-3 705 (p49k) (tar all load, 5f6 1000684911,33679 - 10025 0.99% - I 2.557 - 3,7781 - 973 - 3.081 ' 

8-3 -TOP (olf.poak( . 2 791.82 703% 855 12.363 094 18,048 - 5,708 5.985 12.981 ' (5,097) 

8.4 TO0)pak))lor4IlIoadol66,13263'&AbO4e) - 04.49 0.75% - 1,813 . 2,650 - 637 - 2.608 - 

B-4T00)oll-pnek) 2 697.11 5.46% . 634 5,865 834 14,456 - 4,554 4,123 50,927 "- (3,489) 

Ten1poraryE.2lfldu.lrlolouPPly - 014 0.00% . 2 - 3.62 - 1.14 . 4 - 

TOTAL IN06STRL0l 8 2,502.27 22.20% 3,171 41,120 3,171 60,110 - 19,990 21,252 41.999 ' 18,311 (19,111) 

SIng), P4105 Supply (Bulk) - . - - - - - - - - - . - 

C-I (a) SPfll0Ofl4d Load Leo, 95495649 - 023 0.00% - 4 . 7 - 2 - 7 - . 

C.1 b)Sannlionod Load 96596 opto 500Kw 0 19.25 0.17% 13 364 13 532 - 158 89 458 70 - (26) 

0uI4SUppl2.I)4lror,upplyaI4S0423SVOlt9 960'uuptOsOo - 11.54 0.10% - 239 ' 350 - 110 - 350 

BolkS6pplyC.l)nl(202)09.PO4k 0 58.58 0.52% 77 1.067 77 1.560 - 493 924 1.113 #47 (447) 

C.2 (4)11135 <V uptO & IncludIng 5000 lOw - 0 2.20 0.02% 1 - 37 I 54 - 17 5 50 4 - . , (4) 

ulk'079lplyC.Z)bl)TOD(PnOIil1I336VSpt0%lhSlk4)n9 ' - 40.03 0.36% . 807 . 1,311 - 414 - 5.211 - 
- uyply C,3ibl 106) 019.9.9k 1173362 11p9n S Including C 101.45 1.01% 574 2,851 174 4.167 - 1.316 1,165 3,170-989'' (900) 

C4 Supply 6900011 695 - . - 0.80% _ . _ 
444 SPPY "'004 8600'6'5500457" - 285 003% - 61 - 09 28 89 -' 

9 16.10 0,14% 20 251 20 367 i 116 130 257 115 " )110( 

'7078L SULK SUPPLY 1 331.79 2.84% 265 5.772 295 8,437 - 2,965 1.912 4,911 1,627 - (1,607) 

Agdo44toaa2T.WoIlo -TwIIIO . - - ' . - ." - 

0.9(b) 9carp LIII 95109 56W - 0.25 200% - 4 - 7 - 2 - 7 . - - 

5-1(8). P,ak Seorp & Agricultural LIII Shun 5KW - 340 0.00% - 9 - 13 . 4 . 13 - - 

6.1 (37511-7031. Scury 6 A51,lulfor.$) .asnlhur, 55(59 C 1.02 052% '7 2? 2 4? - 13 14 

291 

28 

53 

12 

'749 

'(12,1 

(249) 0.2-44,1 TiWoIl 0 1753 213% 42 2177 42 4176 - 128 

0.9 )b).PeakSu.rp&AUflCrIltOral 96W&dbo6e 1 11.06 0.10% . 239 - 349 - 110 . 349 - 

0.1 )b)OlT.P.48004r59&Agrinultunst 590W6Above - 55.17 0.49% - 922 - 1,202 - 384 - 1,202 - 

- - TOTALAGRICULTURALTIWELL 1 84.32 0.77% 44 1,375 44 2,515 - 637 300 7,754 261 265) 

PubUcL,Igl'41ng-Tartll.G - 16.11 0.14% - 281 - 410 - 130 - 410 

R.,(detrtlalColonya9.tok1du,lrlal-H , - 1.78 0.02% - 35 . 45 - 14 . 45 - 

6)4279. - 0 3.40 0.03% . 4 . 59 4 56 - 27 22 66 25 (20) 

1)tn.olDny(TOD.P44lI) - 149.88 1.33% - . 3,222 - 4,710 . 1,446 . 4,710 ' 

Tlflsnutoay(TOD.011-P0414 . 1 326.80 2.90% 487. 5,533 462 ' 7.500 - 2,369 30826 4.997 - (2.543) 

Tati9K.BSOVSOILOb . . - - 0.00% - . .. . - " 

T.8#l.RuIl4oayTrun9Iun . - ' 0.17,3% . . . - . . . . . ' . -- .. . - 

492 Oen.rulSuprIle 0 530.09 475% . 9,062 ' . 12,576 - 3,954 . 52,510 - 

Con1panyTnt.1 13.506 11,208 10015 4,537 107,595 ' . .4,937 040,848 
-

. 91.251 30,151 260.502 28.214 (29.214) 
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Distribution Company 
Revenue & Subsidy Statement 

2020-21 

'Monthly. Quarterly as well as Consolidated 

43I
,

r a 

(1(W) 

j 

(MkWh) (%a) (Rs5W/51) 

s" 

(Rs5Wh) (Ra/kWfld) (RsI1iWhI 

] 

(RSSW)M) (RsfliWh) 

qesidential . Al Sanctioned Load Less Than 5Kw . . . 

JPTO-50 lin0s per month . 43.86 0.46% . 4.00 3.95 . OUt 

consumption Exceeding 50 Units - 0.00% - - - 

t•-100 Units P/M - 1831.45 19.38% . 15.82 7.74 - 

101--200 Units PIM . 1305.38 13.81% - 18.81 10.06 . 8.7t 

20i-300 Units P/M - 1,172.22 12.40% - 19.32 12.15 . . 

30l-OO Ui-its P/M - 651.98 6.90% - 20.56 19.55 - 1.0 

ABOVE 700 Units - 137.61 1.46% . 22.33 22.65 - (0,3 

Time of Day (TOD - Peak) Far Load 5Kw & Above - 36,09 0.38% 21.59 22.65 - (lot 

TimeofOay(TOO-Off-Peak ForLoad 5Kw&Above 0.00 150.11 1.59% . 14.16 16.33 - 

Temporary E-i (i) Residential Supply - 0.07 0.00 o - 2279 nil . 16 

TOTAL DOMESTIC 0.00 5,328.55 56.39'J. - 17.90 - 11.42 - 6.41 

Commercial - A2 - - - - - 
Far Load Less 5KW - 302.87 3.20% . 21.59 19.95 

. 
- 1.6 

Fori..oad requirement 5KW&Above 0.00 0,15 0.00% 440.00 16.92 440 21.63 - (4.7' 

Time'of Day (TOO - Peak) - 93.23 0.99% - 22.46 - 23.55 . (1.0l 

Time of Day (TOO - Off-Peak 2.21 410.76 4.35% 440.00 16.22 440 17,58 - (i.3i 

Temporary E-l)ii) Commercial Supply - 2.83 0.03% - 21.61 20,34 - i.2 

TOTAL COMMERCIAL 2.21 809.84 8.57% 1.20 . 18.97 1.20 19.16 (0.00) (0.21 

IN . AL - - - 0.00 

B-i upto 25Kw (at 400/239 VOLTS) - 5.26 0.06% - 19.11 17.23 ' - , 1.81 

B-lb (09) T Peak - 9.33 0.10% - 21,60 20.79 0.8' 

B-lb(09)TOff Peak 0.95 66.68 0.71% . 16.05 15.23 ' o.e: 

B-2(a) exceeding 25-500 Kw (at 400 Volts) 0.00 0.88 0.01% 440.00 16.47 440 16.73 - (0.21 

•B-2 (b)-i'OO (Peak) exceeding 25-500kw (at 400 Volts) - 85.94 0.91% - 21.46 - 20.73 - . .'• O;7 

5-2 -TOO (off- peak) exceeding 25-500kw (at 400 Volts) 3.72 593.73 6.28% 440,00 15.71 440 15.02 . 0.61 

01-3 lCD (peak) (for all loads upto 5000kw at 11,33KV) - 84,07 0,89% . 21.02 - 20,73 . 0,21 

6-3 - TOD (off-peak) 2.14 664.01 7.03% 420.00 15.61 420 14,93 . 0.61 

B-4 TOO (peak) (for all loads at 66,132KV & Above) - 70.85 0.75% - 21.46 - 20.73 - ' O.7 

B-4 TOO (off-peak) 1.59 517.50 5.49% 400.00 15.98 400 14.83 1.11 

Temporary E-2 Industrial Supply 0.12 0.00% - 17.19 18.31 - (i.1 

TOTAL INDUSTRIAL 8.40 2,098.36 22.20% 1.51 16.43 1.51 15.64 0.71 

Single Point Supply (Bulk) - - - - 

C-i (a) Sanctioned Load Less than 5Kw - 0.19 0.00% - 19.61 20.63 - 1l.0 

(i.1 C-1 )b)Sanstioned Load 5Kw & upto 500Kw 0.03 16.10 0.17% 440.00 15.97 440 20.13 - 

Bulk Supply 0-1(c) for Supply at 4001230 Volts 5Kw & upta - 9.34 0.10% - 21.46 23.55 - ' (2.01 

BulkSupplyC.1(c)(TOO)Off-Peak 0.17 49.13 0.52% 440.00 18.22 440 16.95 - 1.2 

C-2 (a) 11/33 KVupto & including 5000Kw 0.00 1.85 0.02% 420.00 16.77 420 19.93 - (3.11 

Bulk Supply 0-2(b) (TOO) Peak 11/33KV upto & lnclu0ing - 33.56 0,35% . 22.40 23,55 - (1.11 

pplyC-2(b) (TOO) Off-Peak 11/33KV upto & Including 0.42 152.17 1.61% 420.00 15.71 420 16.75 - (1.0' 

C- ply above 11KV - - 0.00% 400.00 16.67 400 19.83 - (3.11 

Bulk Supply C-3 (b) (TOO) Peak at 66 Ky & above & - 2.39 0.03% - 21.46 23.55 - (2.01 

Bulk Supply 0-3 (b) (TOO) Off-Peak at 66 Ky & above a 0.05 13.50 0.14% 400,00 15.61 400 16.65 - (1.0 

TOTAL BULK SUPPLY 0.67 278.23 2.94% 1.03 17.40 1.03 10.11 (0.7 

Agricultural T-Wells - Tariff 0 - - - - - 

0-1(b) Scarp Lessthan 5KW - 0.24 0.00% - 15.66 17.63 - (1.9 
D-i (b) - Peak Scarp & Agricultural Less than 5KW - 0.34 0.00% - 21.80 20.55 - 1.2 

01 (a) Off-Peak Scurp & Agricultural Less than 51W/ 

O-2Agrl T/WelI' . . .. 

0.01 152 0.02% 200.00 14.90 200 13.30 - t6 

0.21 14.75 0.18% 200.00 15.76 200 7.30 - 8.4 

.O-1(b).-PeakScarp&Agricultural 5KW&Above 0.71 9.27 0.10% . 21.60 7.30 - 14.3 
0-1 (b)Off-PeakScarp&Agricultural 5KW&Above - 46.26 0.49% 200.00 14,90 200 7.30 - 7.6 

TOTALAGR(CIJLT1JRALT/WBLL............ '. . 0.93 72.38 0.77% 0.60 1597 0.60 7.52 - 8.4 

Public Lighting - Tanff-G . .. .. - 1351 0.14% - 17.41 20.63 - (3.2 

ResidentiaLColony.vtt.tolndustrtal-H . .. •. . .... ' : 1.49 0.02% . , , . - 17,41 . 20,63 - (3.2 

K(AJK) 001 2 93 0 03% 40000 16 75 400 17 85 (11 

Time.ofbay(TOD-Péak) . . ...
. . . . . . . . -. . . ., 125.69 . 1.33% . . , . . 21,50 23.55 - '' 2.0 

TimeofDay(TOO Off peak 116 27405 20% 40000 1570 400 1965 (08 

Tanff K-Rawat Lab 

Tariff I RaltWSy TractIon 

.000% 

A3 General uppIaee. 0 13 444 86 4 71% 16 14 19 51 (3 3 
Company TotaF 13 51 9 450 100/ 0 52 1753 0 52 13 90 (0 00) 3 
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)istribution Company 
evenue & Subsidy Statement 

Monthly. Quarterly as well as Consolidated 

(%no( (%lln Rh (Mm Rn) (Mm Rn) (Mm Rn) (Mn Rn) (KV (MWh( (Mm Ru) 

(esidential - Al Sanctioned Load Less Than 5Kw - - - - - . - - 

li'ro-So Units per ronth - 43.55 0.46% - 17463 - 172 - 2 

onsumptinn Exceeding 50 Units - - 0.00% - - - - 

-100 Units P!M - 1,831.45 19.38% - 28,607.20 - 14,175 - 14432 

101-200 Units P!M - 1,305.38 13.81% - 24.55414 13,132 - 1,422 

101-300 units P/M - 
- 1172.22 12.40% - 22,647.27 - 14.242 ,- 8405 

tOl-a700 Units P/M - 651.98 6.90% . 13404.62 - 12,746. - 658 

WOVE 700 Units - 137.61 1.46% - 3,072.89 - 3,117 - (44) 

rime of Day (TOO - Peak) For Load 5Kw & Above - 36.09 0.38% - 779.19 - 817 - (39) 

rlrneot.Day(TOD..Off-PeakForLoad.5Kw&Above 0.00 150.11 1.59% . - 2,125.51 - 2,451 - (326) 

remperary 6-1 (( Residential Supply - 0.07 0.00% - 1.41 - 1.49 - 

TOTAL DOMESTIC 0.00 5,328.55 56.39% - 95,366.86 - 60,856 - 34,511 

2ommercial - A2 - - - - - - - - - - 

Far Load Less 5KW - 302.87 3.20% - 6,538.88 - 6,042 - 497 

For Load requirement 5KW 5 Above 0.00 0.15 0.00% 0.31 2.52 - 3.23 0 (1) 

Time of Day (TOO - Peak) - 03.23 0.99% - 2.093,94 - 2,196 - (1021 

Timeofoay(TOD-Off-Peak 2.21 410.76 4,35% 971,15 6,662.50 971 7,221 - (559) 

TemporaryE.1(ii) Commercial Supply - 2.83 0.03% - 61.19 - 58 - 4 

TOTAL COMMERCIAL 2.21 809.84 8.57% 971.46 15,359.04 971 15,520 (161) 

INDUSTRIAL - - - . - - - - - - 

B-i- impto 25Kw (at 400/230 VOLTS) - 5.26 0.06% - 100.45 - 91 - 10 

Bib (09( T Peak . - 9.33 0,10% - 201.46 - 194 - 8 

8-lb (09) 10ff Peak 0.95 66.68 0.71% - 1,070.16 - 1,015 55 

8-2(a) exceeding 25-500kw (at 400 Volts) 0.00 0.88 0.01% 1.72 14.57 2 15 - (0) 

8-2(b) -TOO. (Peak) exceeding 25-500kw (at 400 Vults) . - 85.94 0.91% - 1,844.31 - 1,782 - 63 

2-2 -TOO (off- peak) exceeding 25-500 Kw (at 420 Volts) 3.72 593.73 6.25% 1,637.23 9,327.44 1,637 8,918 - 410 

83100 (peak) (forall loads upto 5000 KM at 11,33KV) - 84.07 0.89% - 1,767.22 - 1,743 - 24 

B-3 -1012 (off-peck) . 2.14 664,01 7.03% 897.88 10,365,12 898 9,914 - 452 

B-4 'TOO (peak) (for all loads at 66, 132KV & Above) - 70.85 0.75% - 1,520.49 - 1,469 - 52 

.4 TOO (off-peak) 1.59 517.50 5.40% 634 29 6,269.64 634 7,676 - 595 

Temporary 8-2 Industrial Supply . - 0,12 0,00% - 2.08 - 2.21 - 1,0) 

TOTAL INDUSTRIAL 8.40 2,099.35 22.20% 3,170.93 . 34,482.94 3,171 32,816 - ' 1667  

Simiple Point Supply (Bulk) . - - - - - - - - 

C-I )n Sonctionea Load Less than 5Kw - 0.19 0.00% . 3.77 . 4 . 

IC-I (b) Sanctioned Load 5Kw a upto 500Kw . 0.03 15.10 0.17% 13.11 305.39 13 324 (19)  

Peek
for supply ar40111230 Volts 5Kw & upto - 9.34 0.10% - 200.51 - 220 - (20)  

Bulk Supply C-1(c( TOO) Off-Peak 0.17 49.13 0.52% 78.86 895.11 77 833 - 62 

C-2 (a)-11133 KV upto & including 5000Kw 0.00 1.65 0.02% 0.70 30.99 1 37 - (6) 
'bulk - 33.56 036% - 751.85 - 790 - (39) 
'i2upplyC-2(b) (TOO) Off-Peak 11133KV upto & 1nc1uthn6 0.42 152.17 1.61% 174.49 2,390.54 174 2,549 

- (''nt
(158) 

C-3 Supply above is KV - - 0.00% - - . - - 

Wu1W9l'y i2-3 (b( (1013) Poak at 56 Ky & 66V9'&" 
- 2 39 0 035' 51 27 56 '5 

Ky & above & 0.05 13.50 0.14% 20.07 210.76 20 225 - (14 

TOTAL BULK SUPPLY 0.67 278.23 2.94% 285.24 . 4,840.18 285 5,038 - (198: 

Agricultural 1-Walls - Tariff 0 - - - - - - -. - 

0-1(b) ScarpLessthan5KW ' - 024 0.00% - 3.74 - 4 - (0, 

0-1 (b) - Peak Scarp & Agricultural Less than 5KW . 0,34 0.00% - 7.34 - 7 - 0 

0-1(a) Off-Peak Scarp & Agricultural Less than 5KW 001 1.52 0.02% 1.94 22.72 2 20 - 2 

0-2 Agrl TfnVell 0.21 1475 0.6% 41.58 232 41 42 108 - 125 

3-1 (b( - Peak Scarp & Agricultural 6KW 5 Above 0.71 9 27 ' 0.10% ' - 200 34 - . 68 - 133 

0-1 (b) Off-Peak Scarp & Agricultural 5lW & Above - 4626 0.49% - 889 33 - 338' - 352 

TOTALAGRICULTURALTIWELL 0.93 72.38 0.71% 43,51 1,155.86 44 544 - 611 

Public Lighting - Tariff-G 1351 0.14% - 235.27 - ' 279 - (44 

Residential Colony att. to Industrial-Id ' ' - I 9 0.02% - 26 01 - 31 - . (5 

K (AJK) .' 054 . 2.93 0.03% 3,59 49 08 4 52 - (3 

Timeofoay(100-Peak) , - 125.69 1.33% - 2,70223 - . 2960 - (258 

TlrneofDay(TOD-Off-Peak . 1.16 274.05 2.90% 46239 4,302.59 462 4,583 - , (260 

Tanff K-Rawat Lab ' ' ' '' . -....... 

444.86 
'Iarzff I Radwaytrachon 

A3GeneraLSupplies 0.13 471'nS 718007 8679 (149 

CompanyTotal ., ' :' ., . , , .13.51 . 9,450 -''100% - -. ' 4.93'12 165,700.11 4937' 131,338 0 34,362 



OR1A -28 

)istributon Company 
evehue & Subsidy Statement 

ñoithly Quarterly as well as Consolidated, 

2021 22 

J 
Sub. 

Lf!! 
lMkWh) ('Onge) - "( AW/M) (RsJkWh) (Rs16W/M) (RelkWh) (R&SW)M) )RukWh 

esideritial - Al Sanctioned Load Less Than 5Kw 

PTO-50 Units per month - 45.62 0.46% - 4.00 - 3.95 - 0.05 

onsuoption Exceeding 50 Units - 0.00% - - - - - . - 

-100 Units PIM - 1,913.81 19.38% - 15.62 - 7,74 . 7.68 

O1--200 Units PIM - 1,364.08 13.81% - 15.81 - 10.06 8.7S 

01-300 UnIts PIM - 1,224.94 12.40% - 19.32 - 12.15 . -7.17 

.01-700 Units PJM - 681.30 6.90% - 20.56 - 19.55 - . 

IBOVE 700 Units - 143.80 1.46% - 22.33 - 22.65 - . . (0.32) 

lme of Day (TOD - Peak) For Load 5Kw & Above - 37.71 0.38% - 21.59 - . 22.65 - . ((06) 

lme of Day (TOD -Off-Peak For Load 5Kw & Above 0.00 156.86 1.59% - 1416 . - 1633 - ('17) 

em.ora 6-1 i Residential Su. .1 - . 0.07 0.00% - 21.60 - 22.79 - (6.19) 

TOTAL DOMESTIC 0.00 5,568.19 56.39% - 17.90 - 11.42 - 6.48 

ommorcial - A2 - - - - - . : - 

'or Load Less SKW - 316.49 3.20% - 21.59 - 19.95 - 1.64: 

'or Load requirement SKW & Above 0.00 0.16 0.00% 440.00 16.92 440.00 21.03 - (4.71) 

firné of Day (TOD - Peak) - 97.42 0.99% - 22.46 - 23.55 - (1.09) 

limeofDay(TOD-Off-Peak 2.21 429.23 4.35% 440.00 16.22 440.00 17.58 - .(t36) 

rOmporary 6-1(8) Commercial Supply - 2.96 0.03% - 21.61 - 20.34 -. 1.27 

TOTALCOMMERCIAL 2.21 846.26 8.57% 1.15 18.97 1.15 19.16 (0.00) (0.20) 

ND -.a AL - - - 0.00- 

3-lupto 25Kw (at 4001230 VOLTS) - 5.49 0.06% - 19.11 - 17.23 - 1.88 

IREFI - 9.75 0.10% - 21.60 - 20.79 0.81 

IREFI . 0.95 69.68 0.71% - 16.05 - 15.23 0.82 

3-2(a) exceeding 25.500 Kw (at 400 Volts) 0.00 0.92 0.01% 440.00 16.47 440.00 16.73 - (0.26) 

5-2 (b)-fOD (Peak) exceedIng 25-500Kw (at 400 Volts) - 89.81 0.91% - 21.46 - 20.73 - ' 0.73 

8-2 -TOO (off- peak) exceeding 25-500KW (at 400 Volts) 3.72 620.43 8.28% 440.00 15.71 440.00 15.02 - :0.69 

9-3 TOO (peak) (for all loads upto 5000Kw at 11,33KV) - 87.85 0.89% . - 21.02 - 20.73 .. 0.29 

B-3-TOD(off-peak( 214 693.87 7.03% 420.00 15.61 420.00 14.93 0.88 

B-4 TOO (peak) (for all loads at 66,132KV & Above) - 74.04 0.75% - 21.46 - 20.73 - -0.73 

6-4 TOO (off-peak) 1.59 540.77 5.48% 400.00 15.98 400.00 14.83 - '-1.15 

Temporary 6-2 Industrial Supply - 0.13 0.00% - 17.19 - 18.31 - (1.12) 

TOTAL INDUSTRIAL 8:40 2,192.73 22.20% 1.45 16.43 1.45 15.64 ' - 0.79 

Single Point Supply (Bulk) . . - - - - -. . - 

C-i (a) Sanctioned Load Loss than 5Kw 0.20 0.00% - 19.61 - ' 20.63 '(1 

C-i )b) Sanctioned Load 5Kw&upto500Kw 0.03 16.82 0.17% 440.00 18.97 . 440.00 20.13 - (1.16) 

Bulk Supply C-1(c( for supply at 4001230 Volts 5Kw & upto - 9.76 0.10% - 21.46 - . 23.55 . - ' 

Bulk SupplyC-l(c) (TOD( Off-Peak 0.17, 51.34 0.52% 440.00 18.22 440,00 16.95 ' - -' ' i27 
C-2 (a( 11133KV upto & Including 5080Kw 0.00 1.93 ' 0.02% 420,00 16.77 420.00 19.93 316 

Gulk Supply C-2(b) (TOD) Peak 11/33KV upto & including - 35.07 0.36% '- . - 22.40 - 23.55 - -' 

B .ly C-2(b) (TOD) Off-Peak 11133 KVupto & Including 0.42 . 159.01 ' - 1.61% '420.00 15.71 420.00 ' 16.75 ' - ' ' 1.04 
C-S ,. ly above 11KV . . . - . - 0.00% . 400.00 16.67 400.00 19.83 . , (3.16) 

Bulk Supply C-3 (b) (TOO) Peak at 66 Ky & above & ' - 2.50 ' 0.03% - 21.46 ' 23.55 2.09 
Bulk Supply -3 b( (TOD) Off-Peak at 66 Ky & above & ' ''' 0.05 .14,11 ' 0.14% 400.00 15.01 400.00 16.65 :

, - 1.04) 
TOTALBULKSUPPLY 0.67 290.74 2.94% ' 0.98 17.40 0.98 18.11 ' (0.71) 

Agricultural 1-Wells - Tariff 0 ' ' - - ' - . - . -. 

D-1(b) . Scarp.Less than 5KW - ."----. - ' -. 0.25. '-0.00% , ., . - , 15.66 , .- . 57.63 ., .--.- 

0-1 (b) - Peak Scarp & Agricultural Less than 5KW , ' - 0.35 0.00% - 21.80 - 20.55 . , '. " ' '1.25' 
0-1(a) Off-Peak Scary & Agricultural Less than 5KW 

D-2AgrlTIWeII . .. 

0.01 . ' 1.59. 0.02% '-, ' 200.00 , 14.90 . .. .200.00. ,.. 63.30........ - . ' ' :: i.io 

0.21 15.41 0.16% ' 200.00 15.76 200.00 7.30 .' 844 
D-1(b)-PeakScarp&Agrtcultural 'SKW&Above '' ' 0.71 - .- . 9.69 ' .0.10%' . ' ' '- . 21.80 '- --. :- -. . - :-. 7.30 '-- -- - -- . 
0-1 (b( Off-Peak Scary & AgriculturaL 5KW & Above . - 48.34 0.49%' ' 200.00 14.90 200.00 7.30 - 7.60 
TOTAL AGRICULTURAL TIWELL - .' ' ' 0.93 - - 75.64 '. 077% ' - 0.58 - 1597 '- , 0.58 ' 7.52 .......... - 8.45 

Public Lighting - Tariff-G .. - - 14.12 a.14'k -. . - . -- 17.41 ' ,- - - 20.63 .-- - - (3.92) 
ResidentialColonyatttopndusthal H 156 0021' 1741 2063 

K(AJK( 001 300 0036 40000 1675 40000 1785 (110 
Time of Day (TOO Peak) 131 34 1 33% 21 50 23 55 05 
Time of Day (TOO Off-Peak 116 28638 2 90 6 400 00 1570 400 00 16 65 (0 9 
Tariff 1< Rawat Lab 

Tariff I RalIwey Traction 

000% -. 

A3GeneraISuppLLes 013 46487 4756k 1614 6951 337 
Company Total 1351 9875 100/ 050 iy 53 050 1330 p00) 364 



ORM -28(A) 

)istribution Company 
evenue & Subsidy Statement 

-- _________________________ 

(KVV) (MkWb) (%age) (Mi,' Ro) (Mn Ra) (Mm Ra) (Mm Ra) Win Rn) (Mm Rn) 

(esidential - Al Sanctioned Load Less Than 5Kw - - - - - - - - 

JPTO-50 Units per month . - 45.62 0.46% - 182.46 - 180 - - 2 

3onsumption Exceeding 50 Units - - 0 00% - - 

1-100 Units P/M - 1913.81 19.38% - 29393.77 - 14,813 - 15,081 

101--200 Units P/M - 1 364.08 13.81% - 25,656.42 13,723 1)936 

101-300 Units P(M - 1,224.94 12.40% - 23665.79 - 14,883 - 8,783 

'IOl-v?OO Units P/M - 681.30 6.90% - 14,007.48 - 13,319 688 

BOVE 700 Units . - 143.80 1.46% - 3,211.99 - 3,257 - (46) 

rime of Day (TOO - Peak) For Load 5Kw & Above - 37.71 0.38% - 814.24 - 854 - (40) 

Time of 'Day (TOO-Off-Peak For Load 5Kw&Above 0,00 156.86 1.99% - 2,221.10 - 2,561 - (340) 

Temporary 6-i (i) Residential Supply - 0.07 0.00% - - t47 -1.55 - -- (0.08) 

TOTAL DOMESTIC 0.00 5,588.19 56.98% - 99,655.84 -• 63,593 - 36,053 

Commercial - A2 - - - - - - - - 

For Load Less 5KW . - 316.49 3.20% - 6,832.96 - 6,314 - 519 

For Load requirement 5KW & Above 0.00 0.16 0.00% 0.31 - 2.64 - 3.37 - .- •. 1) 

Timo of Day (TOO - Peak) - 97.42 0.99% - 2,188.11 - 2,294 - (106) 

Time'ofOay(TOD-Off-Peak 2.21 429.23 4.35% 971.15 6,962.14 971 7,546 - . (584) 

Temporary E-1(ii) Commercial Supply - 2.56 0.03% - 63.94 . - 60 - .. 4. 

TOTAL COMMERCIAL 2.21 846.26 8.57% 971.46 16,049.79 971 16,218 . . - '- - (16) 

INDUSTRIAL - - - - - .- - . - 

B-i upto 25 Kw (at 4001230 VOLTS) - 5.49 0.06% - 104.97 ' - 95 - --10 

#REFI . - 9.75 0.10% • 210.52 - 203 - 8' 

#REFi - 0.95 69.68 0.71% - 1,118.29 - 1,061 - 57 

B-2(a) enceeding 25-500 Kw (at 400 Volts) 0.00 0.92 0.01% 1.72 15.22 2 15 - 

B-2 )b) -TOO (Peak) ex6eeding 25-500 Kw (at 400 Volts) . - 89.81 0.91% - 1,927.25 - - 1,862 - 66 

62 -TOO (off- peak) exceeding 25-500 Kw (at 400 Volts) 3.72 620.43 6.28% 1,637.23 9746.92 1,637 9,319 - 428 

6-3 TOO (peak) (for all loads upto 5000Kw at 11,33KV) - 87.85 0.69% - 1,846.70 . - 1,821 - 25. 

6-3-TOO (off-peak) 2.14 653.9 .7.0316 897.68 10,831.28 898 10,359 -: .., -472 

6-4 -TOO (peak) (for all loads at 66, 132 K'1 & Above) - 74.04 0.75% - 1,585.87 - 1,535 - .. 

6-4700 (off-peak) . 1.59 540.77 5.48% ' 634.29 8,641.56 634 8,020 . -. 62? 

Temporary 2-2 Industrial Supply 0.13 0.00% - 2.17 - 2.31 - (0.14) 

TOTAL INDUSTRIAL 8.40 2,19173 22.20% 3,170.93 36,033.76 3,171 34,292 - '1,742 

Single Point Supply (Bulk) . . - . - - . . - - - - 

C-i (a) San';lioned Load Less than 5Kw - 0,20 0.00% . 354 - '- 

2O) 0-1 (b) Sanctioned Load 5Kw& upto 500Kw 0.03 16.82 0.17% 13.11 319.12 13 330 - 

'ButkSi.ipply C-lTdjlor supply at 400/230'VOfi3Kw &uptO 
Kw Pk ,5nn 

- 9.76 0.10% - 209.52 '- ' 230 (20) 

Bulk Supply C-1)c) (TOO) Off-Peak 
- 

0.17 51.34' 0.52% 76.86 935.36 77 ' 870 ' . - , -65 

C-2 (a) 11/33KV upto & Including 5000 Km 0.00 1.93 0.02% 0.70 32.38 1 38 . .'- , , (6) 

Bulk Supply C-2)b) (TOO) Peak 11/33KV upto & Including ' - 35.07 0.36% ' - . 785.66 - 826 .- ' - 
(4) 

t2Lpply L 2)b) (100) 1)19 Peak 11/33 KV upto & including 0 42 15901 1 619' 174 49 2 49505 174 2653 j' '- J6  

C-3Supplyabovei1 KV 000,1, 
suIkSupplyC-3)b))TOOPiWIF66'Kv&above& . - '' 250 '003°' - . 55  S .59 ' .. 

005 1411 0149' 2007 22024 20 735 (15 

TOTAL BULK SUPPLY 0.67 , ''290.74 2.94% , 255.24 5,057.88 285 5,264 - (207) 

Agricultural T-We!ls - Tariff 0 ' - - - . - , - - ' - '. 

O 1(b) Scam Le a tnan 5KW 02 000% 390 4 (0 

O-1(b)-PeakScarp&AgriculturalLeSSthan5KW . .- ' 9.35 0.00% - 7.67 . - '. " 7 . - ,' ', -.0 

O 1(a) Off Pea< Scam & Agricultural Lesr than 5KW 001 1 59 0 0")' 1 94 2374 2 '1 .3 

O2AgrITIWell 0 1 1541 O1C/ 4158 24296 42 112 30 

O 1(b) Peak Scam & Agricultural 5KW & Above 0 71 969 0 10% 70° 35 "1 1a9 

O 1(b) Off-Peak Scam & Agricultural 5KW & Above 4834 0 49/o 72033 353 '167 

TOTAL AGRICULTURAL TIWELL 093 7564 5177% 4351 1 20784 44 565 639 

Pubnc LIght ng Tariff G 14 12 0 149' 24585 291 (45 

Resldelitia' Colony alt, to industrial H 1 56 002% 2718 32 (5 

K-(A.JK) 001 306 003% 359 5129 4 55 (3 

TIme of Oay (TOO Peak) 13134 33% 282376 3093 (769 

Time of Day )TOD Off Peak 1 16 28038 2 909' 46" 39 4 49609 462 4768 (272 

Tariff K Rawat Lab 

464 87 

Tariff I Railway Traction 

A3 General Supplies 013 471% 750198 9070 l 567 

Company Total -'" - ' -' . .'' _,_. 1351 ' - 9,975 100% ' ' ' '4,937.12 ' - 173,152.23 ' X14937 ' ') :.j3T,44' , . -. . ' ' 



OP.41 - 28 

)istribution Company 
evenue & Subsidy Statement 

Ulf36L [ 
, 

(Rs/kW/M) (Rg/kWh) - (ff/o5 (MkWh) (Stage) 
___________________ 

(RsStWh) (R1WIM) IRs/kWh) 

)esidential - Al Sanctioned Load Less Than 5Kw 
- 

PTO-50 Units par month - 47 68 0460/ - 4.00 - 3.95 . - 0.05 

o'nsunp(on Exceodin. 50 Units 
- 0.00% - - . - 

-.100 Units P/M 2,000.06 1938% - 15.62 - 7.74 - .7.88 

01-200 Units P/M - - 1,425.55 13.81% - 18.81 - 10.06 .8.75 
. 

t01-300 Units P/M 
- 1,280.14 12.40% - 19.32 - 12.15 - : 717 

101-°700 Units PIM 
- 712.00 6.90% - 20.56 - 19.55 - 1.01 

'.BOVE 700 Units 
- 150.28 1.46% . . 22.33 - 22.65 - (0.32 

lime of Day (TOO .Peak) For Load 5Kw & Above - 39.41 0.38% - 21.59 - 22.65 - (1.08 

limepf OayJ,TOD - Off-Peak For Load 5Kw & Above . 000 16393 . 159% - 1416 - 16.33 - . " (2.17 

. (1.19 
lèm.ora E-1 I Residential Su..l - 0.07 oioo°6' - 21.80 -" -- 2279 . 

TOTAL DOMESTIC 0.00 - 5,819.11 56.39% - 1L90 - 11.42 - .- 6.43 

2ornmerria) - A2 - - - - - - . - 
00r Load Less 5KW - 330,75 3.20% - 21.59 - 19.95 - 1.64 

00r Load requirement 5KW & Above o.00 0.16 0.00% 440.00 16.92 440 21.63 - (4.71 

rime of Day (TOO -Peak) - 101.81 0.99% - 22.46 - 23.55 - (1.09 

lime of Day (TOO -Off-Peak 2.21 448.57 4.35% 440.00 16.22 440 17.58 - (1.36 

Temporary E-l(ii) Commercial Supply - 3.09 0.03% - 21.61 - 20.34 - . 1.27 

TOTAL COMMERCIAL 2.21 884.39 8.57% 1.10 18.97 tb 1916 (0.00) (020 

lNDl AL - - - - ' . 0,00 

B-I upto 25Kw (at 400/230 VOLTS) - 574 0.06% - 19.11 - 17.23 . . 1.88 

#REFI- - 10.19 0.10% - 21.60 - 20.79 . . .0.81 

#REPI
- 0.95 72.81 0.71% - 16.05 - 15.23 , 0.82 

B-2(a) exceeding 25-500 Kw (at 400 Volts) o.00 0.97 0.01% 440.00 16.47 440 16.73 - (0.26 

6-2(b) -TOO (Peak) exceeding 25-500 Kw (at 400 Volts) - 93.85 0.91% . - 21.46 - 20.73 - 0.73 

B-2 -TOO (off- peak) excesding 25-500 Kw (at 400 Volts) 3.72 648.39 6.28%' 440.00 15.71 440 15.02 -, 0.60 

B-3 TOO (peak) (for all loads upto 5000Kw at 11,33KV) . - 91.81 0.89% - 21.02 - 20.73 - 0.29 

B-3 - TOD  (off-peak) 2.14 725.14 7.03% 420,00 15.61 420 14.93 - . 0.68 

B-4 TOD (peak) (for all loads at 86,132KV & Above) - 77.38 0.75% - 21.46 - 20.73 - 0.73 

B4 TOO (off-peak) . . . 1.59 565.14 5.48% 40000 15.98 400 14.83 . ' .. ',- 1.18 

Temporary E-2 lndustiial Suppiy . - 0.13 0.00% - 17.19 - 18.31 . , . ., , .' ' (1.i2 

TOTAL INDUSTRIAL. 8,40 2,291,55 22.20% ' 1.38 16.43 1.38 15.64 , - ' -: 0.79 

Single Point Supply (Bulk) , - - . - - . - '. -. .. .' - 

C.1(a) Sanctioned Loud Lens than 5Kw , ' - o.i 0.00% . . . - 1961 

18.97 

- 

440 

20.63 - 

- 

. . 

C-i (b) /sanciioned Load 5Kw & upto 590Kw . 0.03 17.58 0.17% 440.00 20.13 

Bulk Supply C-i(c) for supply at 4001230 Volts 6Kw & uptO - 10.20 0.10% - . 21.46 - . 23.55 - (200 

tz Bulk Supply C-1)c) (TOD) Off-Peak ' ' 0.17 53.65 0.52% . 440.00 18.22 440,16.95' . . - 

C-2 (a) 11/33KV upto & Including 5000Kw o.00 2.02 0.02% 420.00 16.77 420 19.93 - ' (3.1€ 

Bulk Supply C-2(b) (TOO) Peak 11/33KV upto & Including - 36.65 0.36% - 22.40 - , 23.55 - ' 

.ply 0-2(0) (TOD) Off-Peak 11/33KV Lipto &tncluding 0.42 ' 166.18 1.61% . 420.00 15.71 420 16.75 , ' . ' - " 
', ' ' 

C-- -ply abovell KV . ' - - , 0.00% 400.00 16.67 400 ' , 19.83 - ' ., (3.16 

Bulk Supply 0-3 )b) (TOD) Poak 'at 66Kv & above & ' - ' ' 2.61 0.03% '' ' - ' 21.46 ' - 23.55 ' '' 

Bulk Supply C-3 (0) )TOD) Off-Peak at66 Ky & above & ' ' . ' 0.05 ' 14.74 0.14% 400.00 ' ' 15.61 400 1665 - . (1.04 

TOTAL BULK SUPPLY 0.67 303,85 2,94% 0.94 17.40 0.94 18.11 ' ' (0.71 

Agricultural T-Wells - Tariff D . ' ' - ' - " - '' - ' ' ' ", 0 

0-1(0) , Scary Less than 5KW , , , , . , -. 0.26 0.00% . -. , 15.66 - . , ' 17.63 ' - 

0-1 (b) - Peak Scary & AgrIcultural Less than 5KW - 0.37 0.00% , ' - ' 21.80 ' - . . ' 20.55 . ' ' -. ' 

D-1(a) Off-Peak Scary & Age(cultural Less than 5KW 

0-2 Agrt T/Well , .' ' ' '' 

. o.01 ' 1.67 0.02% ' , . 200.00 14.90 . 200 -. 13,30 - ' 1.6C 

'0.21 ' 16.10' 0.16% ' '. ' , 200.00 15.78 ' 200 , '. .. 7.30 . '.. . ' - ' 

0-1 (0)- Peak.Scarp & Agricultural SKW&'Above - - .............10.3. 0.10%' - ,. - - , 21.60 . . , - ,
............0 - - , 14.3€ 

D-1 (b) Off-Peak Scary & Agricultural 5KW & Above ' - 50.5a 0.49% 200.00 , 14.90 . .200 730 - ...6) 

.TOTALAGRICIJLTUP,LT/WELL .- -. . :-,,'-, ''. ' 0,93 ' 79.05 ' 0.77% :.' . ' . ', 0,55 '' , .15.97 '- ,. - ' 0,55 ', , , 7.52 ' -' '. ' .- r'8.41 

Public Lighting - Tariff-G ' . ' ' 14.76 . 0.14% '- - ' ' ' '17.41 . .. ;. - .: '-: 20 03 ' ''''. - (3 

Residential Colony alt, to-industrial - -I'
,.

',,...': . - '". ', ,. - ..'-. 1.63 '. '0.02% .. ':.' .. ' ' ,.. - , ..' ' , 17.41 . ..', . ' ':,.. 29.63 , :• '.:..• ... 

Ic (AJK) 0 01 320 003% 40000 16 75 400 17 85 111€ 

Time of Day (TOO Peak) 137 26 1 33% 21 50 23 5 (2.0 

lOne of Day (TOD Off-Peak 116 299 28 2 901' 400 00 15 70 400 16 65 0 9 

Tariff K RawatLab 

Tariff I RaIlway Traction 

A3GenoralSuppIies 

000% 

013 48582 471% 1614 j951 

Company Total ' - - ,' -'--' - - -. - . '.:' - - '' - 3.5l - -- 10,320 - '- ''100% /;:- ' ... ' - '.0:48 .:. .......i753 -- '- i-: ' :-- :.j3,9p 'i : 



'ORM -28(A) 

)istribution Company 
evenue & Subsidy Statement 

'Monthly, Quarterly as well as Consolidated, 

- -, - -
' , I 4 gO 

(45% (M¼VTh) )%çe) (Mm Re) (MI, Re) )MS, Re) (MI,, Re) (MIn Re) . 1Mm Re) - - 

esidential - Al sanctioned Load Less Than 5Kw - - - - - - - . . - 

0 44% - 180.70 - 188 . - "2 JPTO-50 Unite per month - 47.60 

0onsumptlon Exceeding SO Un)te - - 0,00% . . - . .. . 

1-100 . Units PIM - 2.00006 19.38% - 31,240.88 - 15,480 - 15.760 

01-200 Unitu PIM - 1,425.55 13.51% - 26,814.67 14,341 12474 

201-300 Units P/M - 1,280.14 12.40% - 24,732.25 - 15.554 - .9,179 

001-700 Unite PIM 
.

- 712.00 6.90% 14,638.70 - 13,920 - 719 

ABOVE 700 Units - 150.28 1.46% - 3,355,79 - 3,404 - . (48) 

Time of Day (TOD - Peak) For Load 5Kw & Above - 39.41 0,30% - 850.93 - 893 - - (42) 

Time of Day (TOD - Off-Peak For Load 5Kw & Above 0,00 163.63 1 59% - 2,321.19 - 2,677 - . (356) 

Tompoiary B-i )i) Residential Supply - 
- '- 

'" 0.07 " 0:001'..................- 1.54   1 62 . -. (0.08) 

TOTAL DOMESTIC 0.00 5,819.11 56.39% - 104,146.66 - 66,458 , - .. 37,688' 

Commercial - A2 - - - - - - - . , .: - 

For Load Less 5KW - 330.75 3.20% 7,140.68 - 6,596 - 542 

For.Load requirement 5KW & Above 0.00 0.16 0.00% 0.31 2.76 - 3.52 - .' " () 

Time of Day (TOO - Peak) - 101.81 0.69% - 2,286.71 - 2,398 - (111) 

Time of Day )TCL) - Off-Peak 2.21 448.57 4,35% 971,15 7,275.88 971 7,886 - (610) 

Temporary E-1)ii) Commercial Supply - 3.09 0.03% - 66.82 - 63 - . 4 

I , TOTAL COMMERCIAL 2.21 884.39 8.57% ' 971.46 16,773.05 971 16,948 - (175) 

- INDUSTRIAL - - , - - - 

B-i,upto 25Kw (at 400/230 VOLTS) - 5.74 0.06% - 109.70 - 99 - ' ii' 

#REFI , - 10.19 0.10% - 220,01 - 212 - . . 

#REFI. - 0.95 72.81 0.71% - 1,188.68 - 1,109 ' '-' ' 60 

E-2)a) exceedIng 25-500 Kw )at 400 Volts) 0.00 0.97 0.01% 1.72 l5.9 2 16 ' '- ' .' (0) 

6-2(b) -TOO lPeak) exceeding 25-500Kw (at 400 Volts) - 93.85 0,91% - 2,014.10 - 1,946 - 69, 

8-2 -TOO (off-peak) exceeding 25-500 Km (at 400 Volts) 3.72 648.39 6.28% 1,637.23 10,186.15 1,637 9,739 - , 447 

8-3 TOO (peak) (for all loads upto 5000Kw at 11,33KV) - 91.51 0,89% 1,929.92 - 1,903 - '27 

18-3 - ISO )off-peak) . 2.14 725.14 7.03% 897.68 11,319.37 896 10,826 - '493' 

B-4 TOD'(peak) (for all loads at 69, 132KV & Above) - 77.38 0.75% - 1,660.47 - 1,604 - 56 

B-4TOD (off-peak) 1.59 565.14 5.48% 634.29 9,030.97 634 8.381 - ' 650 

Temporary E-2 lr,oustrial Supply - 0.13 0.00% . 2.27 - 2.42 '- . (0.15) 

TOTAL INDUSTRIAL 0,40 2,291.55 22.28% 3,170.93 37,657.56 3,171 35,837 - . 1,820 

SinglC Point Supply )Bulk) - - . - - - - -' 

C-i (a) Sanctioned Load Less than 5Kvi ' . - 0.21 

17.58 

0.00% J 
0.17.-c 

' - , . 411 - 4 - ' . 

C-i )b)'Sanctioned Load 5Kw & upto 500 Km 0.03 13,11 333.50 13 354 '' (20 
'BOOk Suppty Cic)"f6Tffupp)y a14001230'V6ft8"5Kw& upto 

10.20 0.10% - 218.96 - 240 - ' (21; 

Bulk Supply C-l)c) )TOD) Off-Peak , 0.17 53.65 0.52% 76.86 977.51 77 909 - , 68 

C-2 (a) 11/33KV upto & Including 5000Kw 0.00 2.02 0.02% 0.70 33.84 1 ' 40 - ' (6 
'Bulk Supply 0.2(b) (TOOl Peak 11)33KV upto & including 

- 36.65 0.36% - 82107 - 863 ' - (42' 
' 1?Q ,ply -2(b) (RID) Off-Peak 11/33KV upto & including 

0.42 166.18 1.61% 174.49 2,610.63 , 174 2.783 
- 

_., Jl rsuppiy above 11 KV . - - 0.03% . ' 
B0i9SO6)ii5-3 (ii) )TO0JPeak at 66Kv & above & , . - ' 261 . 003%' - . . "5598 . '-' ' ' 61 - ' ' ('5 

u' 
0.05 ' .14174 0.14% 20.07 ' 230117 . 20 ' . 246 ' . ..:. 

- 

('15 

(216 TOTAL BULK SUPPLY 0.67 303.85 2.94% 285.24 5,285.78 285 5,502, 

Agricultural T.Wells - Tariff D , ' . - . - . . - . - ' . - .: - - 

D-1)b) Scarp,Less than 5KW , - 0.26 0.00% , - 4.08 ' - 5 - , (1 

0-1 )b) - Peak Scarp & Agricultural Less than 5KW ' 0.37 0.00% - . 8.01 ' ' - ' ' 8 ' - , 0 

0-1(a) Off-Peak Scarp & Agricultural Less than 5KW ' , 0.01 1.67 0.02% . , 1.94 , - 24.61 2 22 - . '. .3 

D-2AgrlTIWell ' . . . 0.21 16.10 0.16% . ' 41,58 ' '. 253.80 ' 42 ,' . : 118 ' . -' 136 

(b)- Peak Scalp &Agricultural 5KW &'Above ., ' ' ,. ' 0.71 . ' 10.13 .. 0.10% . . ' . - , . , ,,. i.8.78 ' .........74  , ' - , .146 

D-1 )b) Off-Peak Scarp & Agricultural 5KW & Above . - 50.52 0.49% ' ' . - 752.79 ' - 369 ' - '' ' 384 

JOTAL'AGRICULTURALTIWELL 0.93 7905 0.77% .. '. , . , 43.51, .,.1,262.27 44 . , 595 , - . .668 

Public Lighting - Tariff-S ' . ' . . . ' ' - 14.76 0.14% ' ' -. ''. 256.93 : - 304 ' '' .- ': . ' (46 

Foeidentlal Co0on'y.att. to indeietri9l H ............' ' ,: ' ,. , - . . 1.63 0.02% , : ,. , . . - .28.40,. ,. , -' ' . 34 . . , ' (5 

K)AJK) 001 320 0035' 359 5360 4 57 (1 

Tlmo of Day (TOO - Peakl , , ' , ' - 137.28. '1.33% , ' : - . .' 2,951.00 ' . ' ' - 3,232 . '281 

TimeofDayTOD Off Peak 116 29928 290% 46230 4o9870 462 4963 (28.' 

Tanff K Rawat Lab 

48582 

Tariff I-IS llway 't'ractton 

A3 Denerat Supplies 0 13 4 71% 7 841 09 9478 (1 63 

Company Total 1391 10320 100,6 493712 180 865.64 4937 143129 37526 
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)istributon Company 
evenue & Subsidy Statement 

L 
c 

- (K _____________ /%ace) '.' (s6WJM) (RcWh) (RsAW) (RsWhl /RsAW) (RsAWh) 

iesidantial Al Sanctioned Load Less Than 5Kw 

JPTO-50 Units per month 49 82 . 0 49a - 400 - 3.95 - 0.05 

onsumption Exceeding 50 Units 0.00% - - - - - 

-100 Units RIM - 2089.98 19.38% - 15.62 - 7.74 - .7.68 

Ol'-2d0 Units RIM - 1,489.65 13.81% - 18.81 - 10.06 8.75 

• 
101-300 Units PIM - 1.33769 12.40% - 19.32 - 12.15 - 

l01-700 Units R/M - 744.01 6.90% 20.56 - 19.55 - 1101 

BOVE 700 Units - 157 04 1 46% - 22.33 - 22.65 - (0.32 

ime of Day (TOO - Peak) For Load 5Kw & Above • 41.19 0.38% - 21.59 - 22.65 - -(1.06 

rimeof Day (TOO - Off-Peak For Load 5Kw 3 Above 
- --.- 

. 0 
- 

171 3 f59% - 14.16 - 16.33 - (2.1.7 

(1.15 
rompora E-i I Residential Su. .1 - 007 0 001' • 21.60 ------2279 

TOTAL DOMESTIC 0.00 6,080.75 56.39% - 17.90 - 11.42 - 6.48 

3ommercial A2 - - - - - 
For Load Less 5KW - 345.62 3.20% - 21.59 - 19.95 - 1.64 

ForLoad requirement 5KW & Above o.00 0.17 0.00% 440.00 16.92 440.00 21.63 - . (4.71 

lime of Day (TOO - Peak) - 105.39 0.99% - 22.46 - 23.55 - (1.00 

time of Day (TOD - Off-Peak 2.21 468.74 4.35% 440.00 16.22 440.00 17.58 - (1.36 

Temporary E.l(it) Commercial Supply - 3.23 0.03% - 21.61 - 20.34 - 1.27 

• ,
TOTAL COMMERCIAL 2.21 924.15 8.57% 1.05 18.97 1.05 19.16 (0.00) (320 

INLI IAL - - - 

B-i upto 25 Kw (at 400/230 VOLTS) - 6.00 0.06% . 19.11 - 17.23 - . %80 

#REFI - 1064 0.10% - 21.60 - 20.79 0.81 

#IEFI 0.95 76.09 0.71% - 16.05 - 15.23 0.82 

8-2(a) exceeding 25-500 Kw (at 400 Volts) 0.00 1.01 0.01% 440.00 16.47 440.00 16.73 - (0.26 

8-2(b) :TOD  (Peak) exceeding 25.500Kw (at 400 Volts) - 98.07 0.91% - 21.46 - 2073 - 0.72 

6-2 -TOO (off- peak) exceeding 25.500Kw (at 400 Volts) 3.72 677.54 6.28% 440.00 15.71 440.00 15.02 - 0.60 

B-3TOD (peak) (for all loads upto 5000Kw at 11, 33KV) - 95.94 0.89% - 21.02 - 20.73 - 0.20 

B-3 - TQD (off-peak) 2.14 757,74 7,03% 420,00 15.61 420.00 14.93 - 

B-4 TOO (peak) (for all loads at 66,132KV & Above) 80.85 0.75% . 21.46 - 20.73 : 

B-4TOD (off-peak) 1.59 590.55 5.48% 400.00 15.98 400.00 14.83 - 1.12 

Temporary E-2 Industrial Supply - 0.14 0.00% - 17.19 - 18.31 - (1.12 

TOTAL INDUSTRIAL 8.40 2,394.58 22.20% 1.32 16.43 1.32 15.64 - 0.71 

Single Point Supply (Bulk) - - . - - - - ,. - 
C-I (a) Sanctioned Load Less than 5Kw - 0.22 0.00% - 19.61 - 20.63 - 
C-I (b( Sanctioned Load 5Kw & upto 505Kw 0.03 18.37 0.17% 440.00 1897 443.00 20.13 

r 
- (116 

Bulk Supply C-1(c( for supply at 4001230 Volts 5Kw & upto - 10.66 0.10% - 21.46 - 23.55 - " (2.01 
Bulk Supply C-1(c) (TOD) Off-Peak 0.17 56.06 0.52% 440.00 18.22 440.00 16.95 - i.z 
C-2 (a) 11133 Ky upto & Including 5000 Kw 0.00 2.11 0.02% 420.00 16.77 420.00 19.93 - 3 'N 
Bulk Supply C.2(b) (TOO) Peak 11/33KV upto & Including - ' 38.30 0.36% - 22.40 - 23.55 ' - 

pply C-2(b( (TOD) Off-Peak 11/33KV upto & Including 0.42 173.65 1.61% 420.00 15.71 420.00 16.75 - 
pply above 11KV - - 0.00% 400.00 16.67 400.00 19.83 : (316 

Bulk Supply C-3 (b) (TOO) Peak at 66 Ky & above & - 2.73 0.03% - 21.46 - 23.55 - 2.ot 
Bulk Supply C-3 (b) (TOO) Off-Peak at 66Kv & above & 0.05 15.41 0.14% 400.00 15.61 400.00 16.65 - - ' i o 

- TOTAL BULK SUPPLY 0.67 . 317.51 2.94% 0.90 17.40 0.90 18.11 (iLl 

Agricultural 1-Wells - Tariff D - - - . - - . - 
0-1(b)' Scary Less than 5KW - 0.27 0.00% - 15.66 - 17,63 - 

0-1 (b) - Peak Scary & Agricultural Less than 5KW - 0.38 0.00% - 21.80 - 20.55 - ' 12I 
0-1(a) Off-Peak Scary & Agricultural Less than 5KW 

D-2Agrl 1/Well 

0.01 1.74 0,02% 200.00 14.00 200.00 13.30 , - 1.81 
0.21 16.83 0.16% 200.00 15.76 200.00 7.30 - 841 

D-1 (b).PeakScarp&Agriculturai 5KW&Above 0.71 10.58 0.10% - 21.60 . .- 7.30 .. •1431 
D-1 (b) Off-Peak Scary & Agricullural 5KW & Above - 52.79 0.49% 200.00 14.90 200.00 '7.30 - 

TOTALAGRICULTURALTIWELL 0.93 82.60 0.77% 0.53 15.97 0.53 . 7.52 - 8.4 

PublicLightlng.Tariff-G - 15.42 0.14% - 17.41 - ' 20.63 - (3' 
Rextdential.ColonyatttoindustriahH...........'. ... - - 1.70 0.02% . •' - 17.41 . -. . 20.63 . " . 3.21 
((A.JK) - 0.01 3,34 0,03% 400,00. . 16.75 • 400.00 17.85 'II 
Time of Day (1013 -Peak) . .., - . 143.43 1.33% . - 21.50 - 23,55 , - - . - ' 

__ 
- ' (2.0. 

Time of Day (TOO - Off-Peak - , - - 1.16 312.74 2.90% 400.00 15.70 , 400.00 16.65 - - - (0.9. 
Tariff K Rawat Lab 

Tariff I Rallwaylraction 

A3 General Supplies 

000% 

0 13 50766 4 71% 18 14 19 51 - 3 3 
CompanyTotal 1351 10784 1001 046 1753 046 ¶390 (000) 36 



ORM -28(A) 

)istribution Company 
evenue & Subsidy Statement 

Monthly, Quarterly as well as Consolidated 

L 

- (MkW1r) (%age( (Mlii Rs( (Mm Rs) (Mm Re) (MIS Re) (Mm Rs( (MIS Rd 

tnsiddntlal - Al Sanctioned Load Less Than 5Kw - - - - . - - - - - 

JPTO-50 Units per month - 49.82 0.46% - 199.28 - 197 - 2 

onsumptlon Exceeding 50 Units - - 0.00% - - 

-100 Units PIM - 2089.98 19.38% - 32,e46.51 - 16,176 - .16,469 

01-200 Units PIM - 1,489.65 13.81% - 23,020.30 14,986 .13034. 

0'oi-'300 Units PIM . 1,337.69 12.40% - 25,844.25 - 16,253 - 9.591 

301-ii700 Units P/M - 744.01 6.90% - 15,296.87 - 14,545 - 751 

SBOVE 703 UnitS - 157.04 1.46% - 3,506.67 - 3,557 - (50) 

Time of Day (TOO - Peak) For Load 5Kw & Above - 41.19 0.38% - 889.19 - -. . 

Time of Day (TOD - Off-Peak For Laad 5Kw & Above 0.00 171.30 1.59% - 2,425.56 - 2,797 . -. (372) 

Temporary 5-1 (I) Residentiat Supply - 8'07 0.00% - tel - 1.69 . (0.09 

TOTAL DOMESTIC 0.00 6,080.75 56.39% - 108,829.23 - 69,446 - 39383 

CommercIal - A2 - - - - - - - -. 

For Load Less 5KW - 345.62 3.20% - 7,461.94 - 6.895 - -.. 567 

For Load requirement 5KW & Above 0.00 0.17 0.00% 0.31 2.88 -. 3.68 (7) 

Time of Day (TOD - Peak) - 10639 0.96% - 2,389.53 - 2,505 - (116) 

Time of Day (TOD - Off-Peak 2.21 468.74 4.35% 971.15 7,603.01 971 8,241 - (637) 

Temporary 5.1)6) Commercial Supply - 3.23 0.03% - 69.83 - 86 - 4 

TOTAL COMMERCIAL 2.21 924.15 8.57% 971.46 17,527.16 971 17,711 - 

-. INDUSTRIAL - - - - - 

B-i upto 25 Kw (at 400/230 VOLTS) - 6.00 0.06% - 114.63 - 103 - ___________ 

#REFt . 10.64 0.10% - 229.90 - 221 - '9 

CREPt 0.95 76.09 0.71% - 1,221.23 - 1,159 - 62 

0.2(a) exceeding 25.500Kw (at 400 Volts) 0.00 1.01 0.01% 1.72 - 16.62 2 17 - . . (0) 

B-2 (b) -TaD (Peak) exceeding 25.500Kw (at 400 Volts) . 98.07 0.91% - 2,104.66 . 2,033 . : 72 

8-2 :-ToD (off- peak) exceeding 25-500 Kw(al 400 Volts) 3.72 677.54 6.28% 1,637.23 10,644.14 1,637 10,177 - 468 

8-3 TOD (peak) Ifor all toads upta 5000Kw at 11,33KV) . 95.94 0.89% - 2,016.69 - 1,989 . 28: 

6-3. TQD (off-peak) 2,14 757.74 7.03% 80766 11,828.31 898 11,313 - $15 

B-4 TOO (peak) (for all toads at 66,132KV & Above) . 80.85 0.75% - 1,735.13 . 1,676 
- 

. 

B-4TOD (off.peak) . 1.59 590.55 5.48% 634.29 9,437.02 634 
-

8,756 - ... 879  

Temporary E.2 Industrial Supply - 0.14 0.00% - 2.37 - 2.52 - . (0.15) 

TOTAL INDUSTRIAL 8.40 2,394.50 22.20% 3,170.93 39,350.69 171 37,448 - 1,902 

Single Point Supply (Bulk) - - - - - . - . - 

C-I (a) Sanctioned Load Less thom 5Kw - 0.22 

15.37 

0.00% 

0.17% 

- 4 3Q  - 

13 

. - -.. '(0) 

370 - . (21) 13.11 343.49 C-l)b) Sanctioned Load 5Kw & upto 500Kw 0.03 
Supply C-T)) far supply at 4001230 Volts 5Kw & upta 

I. 
. 10.66 0.10% - 228.01 - 251 - . (22) 

Bulk Suppty C.1)o) (TOO) Off-Peak 0.17 56.06 0.52% 76.06 1,021.46 77 050 - . '71 

C-2 (a) 11/33KV upto & Including 5000Kw 0.00 2.11 0.02% 0.70 35.37 1 42 . (7) 

so upp y - •. Qa up 0 - inc u.mng 
. 38.30 0.36% , - 857.98 . 902 . •.. (44) 

auupp y - • CC S up 0 . 110 u. ng 
0.42 173.65 1.61% 174.49 2,728.00 174 2,909 .- .- :- (.181) 

. C-3 Supply above 11 KV - - C.00% - 

Bulk Sup'It3 )b) )TOD) PeaV3U66 Ky & above & 
. 2.73 0.03% - 58.50 - 84 . •. . (9) 

at 86 Ky & above'8 
0.05 15.41 0.14% 20.07 240.52 . 20 . 257 - '.. (16) 

TOTAL BULK SUPPLY 0.67 317.51 2.94% 235.24 5,523.44 285 5,749 . . (226) 

Agricultural T-WeIIs . Tariff 0 . - - - . - '. 

D.1)b) -  Scary Less than 5KW - . 0.27 0.00% - 4.20 -, 5 . - . (1) 

D-1 (b) . Peak Scary & Agnculturat Less than 5KW - 0.38 0.00% - 8.37 . 8 - '- -. .0 

0.1(a) Off-Peak Scary & Agricultural Less than 5KW 0.01 1.74 0.02% 1.94 25.93 2 . . 23 - . . 

D-2AgrtT/Well 0.21 16.83 0.16% - 41.58 26521 - 42 . 123 - ', 142 

D-'l(b).PeakScarp&Agricultural 5KW&Above .. 0.79 .. 10.58 0.10% . .- 228.62 . .. . .. - .77 - . . " 151,  

0-1 (b) Off-Peak Scary & Agricultural 5KW & Above . 52.78 0.40% - - 788.63 - . 385 - 401 

TOTALAGRICULTURALTIWELL 0.93 82.60 0.77% . . - 43.51 1,319.03 44-  -. . 621 - : -- .. 698 

PubtcLlghtlng-Tariff-G - 15.42 0.14% . - - 268.48 - 318 -- (50; 

R,esidentiatColonyatttoindustriat-H . . . - . - - 3.70 0.02% : - 29.68 .. ,- .,.- . .; .• . . 35 . - - . .....(5  

K (AJK) - - - 0.01 3.34 0.03% - 3.59 - . 56.01 - - 4 60 - ' ., (' 
TimeofDay)TOD.Peak) - . . - -- ' 143.43 1.33% - - . - , - 3,083.68' - - . - 3.378 - .' •.. (94• 

Time of Day (TOO--Off-Peak . . - ' •.. - 31Z74 290% .......... 4909.96 • . • 462 : - 5,207 ' : -- - '(297; 

TariffK-Rawat Lab - - - - - . - - - . . - - ' 

- 507.66 

- . -. . .. .. . . . -. .., - . . . .. 

TarIff I Railway Traction 

-, 4,71% - -- ,;. - : - -- ....-8,193.63  -': . - ' - , - -' - 9,904 - ....- .-. (1,71't A3 General Supp0es - - - - - ' , 0.13 

Company-Total ________ 10784 bOA 493712 18909100 4937 149 878 39213 
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Jis4ir1but1on Company 
evénue & Subsidy Statement 

2024-25 

L 1L" 
)RsThWii). (RsThWIMl lMkWb) ('hae) '' l'' (6,0,5Th) (RsfkWfl1) lRsi1,Wh) 

0es1den1)al - Al Sanctioned Load Less Than 5Kw . . 

JPTO-50 Units nor month - -. 5" 06 046% - 4.00 - 3.95 - '. 0.05 

2onsumption Exceeding 50 Units - 0.00% - - - - . . - 

I--iSO Units PIM - 2,183.98 19.38% - 15.62 - 7.74 - .• 7.88 

101-200 Units P/M - 1,556.64 13.81% - 10.81' - 10.06 8.75 

201-300 Units PIM - 1,397.86 12.40% - 19.32 - 12.15 - 
:' 

301-700 Units PIM - 777.47 6.90% - 20.56 - 19.55 - '.'. '1.01 

ABOVE 700 Units - 164 10 1 46% 22.33 - 22.65 - . (0.32) 

Time of Day (TOO - Peak) For Load 5Kw & Above 43.04 0.38% - 21.59 - 22.65 - (1.06) 

'(2.17) 
Timeof Day (TOO. Off-Peak For Load 5Kw & Above  . 000 . 17900 159°! . - 1416 . 16.33 - 

0U0°" 
' . 

22.79 (119> 
Tem.ora E-1 i Residential Su. .1 - . 08' - 216' 

TOTAL DOMESTIC 0.00 6,354.23 56.39% - 17.90 - 11.42 ' 6.48, 

Commercial - A2 - - - - - -' 
ForLoad Less 5KW - 361.16 3.20% - 21.59 - 15.95 - 1.64 

1°or Load requirement 5KW & Above o.00 0.18 0.00% 440.00 16.92 ' 440.00 21.63 - (4.71) 

Time of Day (TOO -Peak) - 111.18 0.99% - 22.46 - 23.55 - " (.1.09) 

Time of Day (TOO - Off-Peak 2.21 489.82 4.35% 440.00 16.22 440.00 17.58 - (1.3,5> 

Temporary E-1(ii) Commercial Supply - 3.38 0.03'o - 21.61 - 20.34 - 1.27 

TOTAL COMMERCIAL 2.21 965.72 8.57% 1.01 18.97 1.01 19.16 (0.00) (0.20) 

NO.4 'L - - - - 0.00 

B-i upto 25Kw (at 4001230 VOLTS) - 6.27 0.06% - 19.11 - 17.23 ' , .1.88 

#REF) ' . - 11.12 0.10% - 21.60 - 20.79 '.. 0.81 

#REFI 0.95 70.51 0.71% ' - 15.05 - 15.23 .0.82 

B-2)a) exceeding 25-800kw (at 400 Volts) o.00 1.05 0.01% 440.00 16.47 440.00 16.73 - ' (0.28) 

6-2(b) -TOD (Peak) exceeding 25-500 Kw (at 400 Volts) - 102.48 0.91% - 21.46 - 20.73 0.73 

B-2 -TOO (off- peak) exceeding 25-500 Kw (at 400 Volts) 3.72 708.01 6.28% .. 440.00 15.71 440.00 15.02 - . ,0.69 

6-3 TOO (peak) (for all loads upto 5000 Km at 11, 33KV) - 100.26 0.89% - 21.02 - 20.73 - , 0.29 

B-3- TOO (off-peak) 2.14 791.82 7.03% 420.00 15.61 420.00 14.93 - 0S8 

B-4  TOO (peak) (for all loads at 66, 132 tV & Above) - 84.49 0.75% - 21.46 - 20.73 - ' 0.73 

B-4TOO)off-peak) 1.59 617.11 6.48% 400.00 15.98 , 400.00 ' 14.83 - 1.16 

Temporary E-2 Industrial Supply - 0.14 0.00% - 17.19 - 18.31 - . (1.12) 

TOTAL INDUSTRIAL 8.40 2,502.27 22.20% 1.27 ' 16.43 • 1.27 . 15.64 ' - . 0.79. 

Single Point Supply (Bulk) - - - - - - - 

C-i (x) Sanctioned Load Less than 5Kw - 0.23 0.00% - 19.61 - 20.63 - 

C-i (b) Sanctioned Load 5Kw & upto 500Kw 0.03 19.20 0.17% 440,00 18.97 440.00 20.13 - 

Bulk Supply C-i)c) for supply at 400/230 Volts 5Kw & upto - 11.14 0.10% - ,' 21.46 - 23.55 -. ' '(2.09) 

' S '1.27 Bulk Supply C-l)c) (TOO) Off-Peak 0.17 58.58 0.52% 440.00 18.22 440.00 , 16.95 - 

C-2 (a) 11133KV upto & including 5000Kw o.00 2.20 0.02% 420.00 16.77 420.00 .19.93 . - 

Eulk Supply C-2(b) )TOO) Peak 11/33 KV upto & Including - 40.03 0.36% - " 22.40 - 23.55 - (115' 

Bul 'ply C-2)b) (TOO) Off-Peak 11/33KV upto & including 0.42 181.46 1.61% 420.00 ' 15.71 420.00 16.75 - ' 1.04' 

C- " ' y above 11 KV - - 0.00% . , . 400.00 16.67 400.00 19.83 , , ', ,. (3.16 

Bulk Supply C-3 )b) (TOO) Peak at 66Kv & above & - 2.85 0.03% . - 21.46 ' - 23.55 ": (2.09 

81,1k Supply C-3 )b) (TOD) Off-Peak at 66Kv & above & 005 16.10 0.14% 400.00 . 15.61 ' 400.00 . 16.66 - . 1.04 

TOTAL BULK SUPPLY 0.67 331.79 2.94% 0.86 17.40 0.86 18.11 (0.71 

Agricultural T-Wells - Tariff 0 - - . - - ' - 

D-1(b) Scarp Less than 5KW - . 0.28 0.00% ' - 15.66 . - 17.63 - ' ' 1.97 

0-1 (b) - Peak scarp & Agricultural Less than 5KW - 0.40 0.00% - 21.80 ' - 20.55 ' ' ' ' 

0-1 (a) Off-Peak Scarp&Agricultural Less than 5KW 

D-2Agrt TiWell . 

0.01 1.82 0.02% . . .200.00 14,90 200.00 . 13.30 - . 1.60 

' 0.21 17.59 0.16% '' ' . ' 200.00' ' 15.76 ............ .. ' 7.30 ' '. ". 8.44 

0-1 )b) - Peak Scary & Agricultural 5KW & Above '0.71 11.06 . 0.10% '. ' . ' . . - ... 21.60 .. . - '. 7.30 .. .' 14.30 

0-1 (b) Off-Peak Scary & Agricultural 5KW & Above - 55.17 0.49% . 200.00 " 14.90 200.00 7.30 - 7.6C 

TOTAL AGRICULTURAL T/WELL . 0.93 8632 .0.77% ': . ... .' .0.80 ......... 15.97 ' . '', 0.50 ".............. - . . 8.45 

Public Lighting-Tariff-G - 16.11 0.14% ' ' ' ' - 17.41 ' " ' - : 20.63 ' - ' (3.22 

Residential Colony alt, to industrial - H . ' -. . . '1.76 . :' 0.02%'. .', '. ' ... - , ., 17.41. '. ' ...", .., 20.83 ' ' '.', ": ' . ' ' 3.22 

K(AJK) . ' 0.01 "3.49 ' 0.03% .: ' 400.90 16.75 400.00' 17.85 ' •:. . . . ' ' 

Time of Day (TOO-Peak) ,  - . 149.88 133% ' , . . - . . '21.50 ,...-.' 23.55 .'. ' ' '. '' _(2.06 

Time of Day (TOO Off Pc k 116 320 80 290% 40000 15 70 400 00 16 65 

Tariff K Rawat Lab 

Tanff I Railway Tract on 

A3 General SupplIes 

0 008 

013 53049 471% 1614 1851 33, 

Company Total ' . , ' ' ' 11,269 100%. - '.• '&44 ' -. ;'.- 17.53 . . . 0.44 - 13.90. . . . . '" (0.00) - - . 



ORM-28(A) 

)istribution Company 
evenue & Subsidy Statement 

Monthly, Quarterly as well as Consolidated 

_,/( 

° I Subs 

'-5 a J1r5e 
e b 

(MkWh) (%age) (Mm R) (f4n R) (Mm R) (M(n R) (Mm R) imIm R) 

tesidential - Al Sanctioned Load Less Than 5Kw - - - - - - - - 

JPTO-50 Units per month - 52.06 0.46% - 208.24 - 206 - . 3 

onsumption Exceeding 50 Units - - 0.00% - . 

-100 Units PIM - 2183.08 10.38% - 34,113.71 - 16904 - 17,210 

01-200 Units P/M - 1,556.64 13.81% - 29,280.48 15,660 13,621 

301-300 Units PIM - 1,397.86 12.40% - 27,006.57 - 16,984 .-. 10,023 

t01n700 Units PIM - 777.47 0.90% - 15,984.84 - 15,200 - . -. 785 

WOVE 700 Units - 164.10 1.46% - 3,664.38 - 3,717 - : (53) 

rime of Day (TOO -Peak) For Load 5Kw & Above - 43.04 0.36% - 929.18 - ..075 - (4) 

rime of Day (TOO - Off-Peak For Load 5Kw & Above 0,00 179.00 1.59% - - 2,534.64 2,923 - : (388) 

remporary 6-1 (i) Residential Supply - 0.08 0.00% - 1.60 - 1T7  (0.09) 

TOTAL DOMESTIC 0.00 6,354.23 56.39% - 113,723,72 - 72,570 - 41,154 

lammercial - A2 - - - - - - . . . -. . . - 

For Load Less 5KW . - 361.16 3.20% - 7,797.53 - 7,205 - 5.92 

For Load requirement 5KW & Above 0.00 0.18 0.00% 0:31 3.01 - 3.85 - .- . (1) 

Time of Day (TOO - Peak) - 111.18 0.99% . 2,496.99 - 2,618 -. . . (121) 

Time of Day (TOD - Off-Peak 2.21 489.82 4.35% 971.15 7,944.95 971 8,611 - . .. (666) 

Temporary E-1)ii) Commercial Supply - 3.38 0.03% - 72.97 - 69 - . .. 4 

TOTAL COMMERCIAL 2.21 965.72 8.57% 971.46 18,315.45 971 18,507 - - (192) 

INDUSTRIAL - - - - - - - . - 

B-i upto 25Kw (at 4001230 VOLTS) - 6.27 0.06% - 119.78 - 108 - - 12 

#REFI - 11.12 0.10% - 240.24 - 231 - - .9 

#REFI 0.95 79.51 0.71% 1,276.15 - 1,211 - 65 

B-2)a) exceeding 25-500 içw )at 400 Volts) 0.00 1.05 0.01% 1.72 17.37 2 18 - (0) 

9-2 )b)-TOO (Peak) exceeding 25-500 Kw )at 400 Volts) - 102.48 0.91% 2,199.31 - 2,124 - .75 

6-2 -TOO (off- peak) exceeding 25-500 Kw (at 400 Volts) 3.72 708.01 6.28% . 1,637.23 11,122.85 . 1.637 10,634 - 

B-3 TOD (peak) (for all loads apis 5000Kw at 11,33KV) - 100.26 0.89% - . 2,107.39 - 2,078 - .. 29 

63-3 Tt3D (off-peak) 2.14 791.82 7.03% 697.68 12,360.27 898 11,822 - . 638 

6-4 TOD (peak) (for all loads at 66,132KV & Above) - 54.49 0.75% - 1,813.16 - 1,751 - 62 

B-4 TOD (off-peak) 1.59 617.11 5.48% . . 634.28 . 9,861.44 634 9,152 - 710 

Temporary 6-2 Industrial Supply - 0.14 0.00% - 2.45 - 2.64 - (0.16) 

TOTAL INDUSTRIAL 8.40 2,502.27 22.20% 3,170.93 41,120.44 3,171 39,133 - 1,550 

Single Point Supply (Bulk) - - . . . . - . - . - . . -. . 

C-I (a) Sanctioned L(,..d Li than 5Kw - C.23 0.00% . - . 4 49 - . 5 - (0) 

C-i (b) Sanctioned Load 5Kw & upto 500 Kw 0.03 18.20 0.17% 13.11 334.17 13 386 - p22) 

tu Supply C-1(c) for supply 4073WVaf1fiKw& upto - 11.14 0.10% - 239.10 - 262 (23) 

Bulk Supply C-1)c) (TOO) Off-Peak 0.17 58.55 0.52% 7056 1,067.40 77 993 -:- '. . 

0-2 (a) 11/33KV upto & including 5000Kw 0.00 2.20 0.02% 0.70 36.96 1 44 - .. (7) 
au app y - I.) Peak 11/33KV upto & Including - 40.03 0.36% . - 896.57 - 943 - -- (46) 

<upply :utm?k C-2)b) (100) Off-Peak 11133KV upto & Including 0.42 181.46 1.61% 174.49 2,850.69 174 3,039 - .... (189) 

0-3 Supply above 11 KV . - . . - . 
05(1k Supply C-3(bflruO) Peak at 96K0i0eL 2 85 0 03% - 61 13 - 67 

00 1610 014% 2307 25133 20 268 (17 

TOTAL BULK SUPPLY 0.67 331.79 2.94% 285.24 5,171.85 285 6,008 - (236: 

Aguicultural T-Wells - Tariff 0 - - . . - . - - - - 

0-1(b) Scary Less than 5Kw 0.28 . 0.00% -. 4.46 - . - (1 

D-1 (b) - Peak Scary & Agricultural Less than 5KW - 0.40 0.00% - . 8.75 -. 8 - . . . -1 

D-1 (a) Off-Peak Scary & Agrtcu!tural Less than 5KW 0.01 1.82 . 0.02% .. . •. 1.94 . . . . 27.10 . 2 . 24 - .. . . 3 

O-2AgrlTlWell 0.21 17.59 0.16% .. 4t59 277.14 . 42 .128 - -149 

0-1 (b) - Peak Scarp & Agricultural 5KW & Above . . 0.71 . 1106 .0.10% . - -.. .-. . - ........ 238.00. 1'.., - . . 81 ...........- . . 158 

D-t)b) Off-Peak Scarp & Agricultural 5KW & Above - 55.17 0.49% - 822.01 . - 403 . - 410 

TOTAL AGRICULTURAL TIWELL . 0.93 86.32 -0.77% - 4351 - . 1,378.35 . 44 .. 649 -. 779 

Public Lighting - Tariff-G . - 16 11 . 0.14%• -. 280.55 - 332 ........ (52 

Residentia! Colony alt. to industrial- Fl . .- - . 1.78. .D02% ..........•.. - .. . 1.O2 . •••:. - . 37 , . -; .. (6 

K (AJK) 0 01 349 003% 3 59 58 53 4 62 (4 

Time of Day (TOO Peak) 149 88 1 33% 3 222 37 3 530 (307 

Time of Day (TOO Off Peak 1(8 32690 .e0h 46239 5 1,0 6 462 5441 (31C 

Tariff K Rawat Lab 

53049 

Tariff I Railway Traction 

Al Goner (Supplies 013 471! 8 562 13 10350 '- (1788 

Cornp -iyTotal 1351 11269 600% 493712 19759519 4937 156618 409T 



OP1i -29 

)itrbution Company 'I 2020-21 

Droposed Revenue & Subsidy Statement 

(ReJkWh) (Ru5Wh( 
i 

4o/kWh) (RsfWfl.l( • ,'• . (NW) (MkWh (%ego( (RslkWIi4l (RO1kWIM( 

tesidential - Al Sanctioned Load Less Than 5Kw 

JPTO-50 Units per month - 4366 046°! - 561 - 3,96 - 1.66 

onsumption Exceeding 50 Units 
- 0.00% - - - - - 

1-100 Units PiM - 1831.45 19.38% - 21.90 - 7.74 - 14.16 

101-200 Units PIM - 1,305.38 13.81% - 26.37 - 10.06 - 16.31 

201-300 Units P/M 
- 1,172.22 12.40% - 27.09 - 12.15 - 14.94 

301:700 Units 'P/M - 651.98 6.90% - 28.83 - 19.55 - 9.29 

ABOVE 700 Units 
- 13761 

. 
146% 
. 

- 3731 
. 

- 22.65 
. 

8.6€ 

Time or Day (TOO - Peak) For Load 5Kw & Above - 36.09 0.38% - 30.27 - 22.65 
. . 
- . 7.62 

TimofOay.(TOD-..Off-Peak-FOrLoad.5KW&AbOVe   

Tem.ora 5-1 i Residential Su. .1 

. . 1 °! . . 
- 

.-.-- . 
1985 - 

- 
163' - 2,52 

- - 0.07 0.00% - 30.28 - 22.79 - 

TOTAL DOMESTIC 0.00 5,320.55 56.39% ' - 25.09 - 11.42 - 13.67 

Commercial - A2 - - - - - - 
For Load Less 5KW - 302.87 3.20% - 30.27 - 19.95 - 10.32 

For Load requirement 5KW & Above o.00 0.15 0.00% 3,000 9.35 440 21.63 2,560 , (12.28 

Time of Day (TOO - Peak) - 93.23 0.90% - 31.49 - 23.55 - 7.9 

TimeofOay(TOO-Off-Peak 2.21 410.76 4.35% 3,000 8.99 440 17.58 2,560 (8.50 

Temporary E-1(ii) Commercial Supply - 2.83 0.03% - 30.30 - 20.34 - ' 9.9€ 

TOTAL COMMERCIAL 2.21 809.84 8.57% 8.18 19.61 1.20 19.16 . 6.98 0.41 

iNDb AL - - - 

B-I upto 25 Nw (at 4001230 VOLTS) - 5.26 0.06% - 26.79 - 17.23 - 9.5t 

B-lb (09) T Peak - 9.33 0.10% - 30.28 - 20.79 - 0.40 

B-lb (09) T Off Peak 0.95 66.68 0.71% - 22.50 - 15.23 - 7.27 

5-2(a) exceedIng 25-500 Nw (at 400 Volts) 0.00 0.88 0.01% 3,000 11.80 440 16.73 2,560 (4.91 

6-2(b) -TOO (Peak) exceeding 25-500 Kw (at 400 Volts) - 85.04 0.91% - 30.09 - 20.73 - 9.3€ 

5-2 -TOO )off- peak) exceeding 25-500 Nw (at 400 Volts) 3.72 593.73 6.28% 3,000 5.98 440 15,02 2,560 (0.01 

E-3 TOO )peak) (for all loads upto 5000Kw at 11,33KV) - 84.07 0.80% - 29.47 - 20.73 , -, 

5-3 - 'ODD (off-peak) 2.14 664.01 7.03% 2,800 14.23 420 14,93 2,380 . 

B-4 TOO (peak) (for all loads at 66,1321W & Above) - 70.85 0.75% - 30.09 - 20.73 -. . . 0.3€ 

B-4 TOO )off-peak) . 1.59 517.50 5.48% 2,600 15.6€ 400 14.83 2,200 • 0.81 

Temporary E-2 Industrial Supply . - 0.12 0.00% , - 24.10 - 18.31 - ,• 5.7t 

TOTAL INDUSTRIAL 8.40 2,098.36 22,20% 10.14 14.41 1.51 15.64 , 8.63 (1.21 

Single Point Supply (Bulk) - - - - 

C-i (a) Sanctioned Load Less than 5KW - 0.19 0.00% - 27,49 - 20.63 - 

2,560 Cl (b) Sanctioned Lcad 5Kw & Upto 500Kw 0.03 16,10 0.17% 3,000 21.66 440 20.13 171 

Bulk Supply C-l(c) for supply at 400(230 Volts 5Kw & upto - 9,34 0.10% . - 30.09 - 23.55 - . . 

Bulk Supply C-1)c (TOO) Off-Peak ' 0.17 49.13 0.52% 3,000 10.44 440 16.95 2,500 (0.5' 

C-2 (a) '11(33KV upto & including 5000Kw 0.00 1.85 0.02% 2,800 21.37 420 19.03 2,380 i4 

Bulk Supply C-2(b) (TOO) Peak 11(33KV upto & including - 33.56 0,36% - 31.41 - 23.55 75 

'B' '.ply C-2)b) (TOO) Off-Peak 11133KV Upto & includIng 0.42 152.17 1.61% 2,800 15.53 420 16,75 2,380 . 

C- '' ply above 11 KV
, . . . - - 0.00% 2,600 26.01 400 19.83 2,200 6.11 

Bulk Supply C-3 (b) (TOO) Peak at 66 Nv & above & ' . - 2.39 0.03% - 30.09 - 23.55 - 6.5' 

BOlk Supply C-3 (b) )TOO) Off-Peak at 66Kv & abOve & ' 0.05 ' 13.50 0,14% 2,600 13.71 400 16.65 2,200 2.9' 

TOTALBULKSUPPLY 0,57 278,23 2,94% 6,87 . 18.54 1.03 18.11 5.05 . 0.4. 

Agricultural T-Wells - Tariff 0 . . - - - - - 

0-1(b) Scary Less than 5KW . , ' . -' 0.24 0.00% - 21.96 - 17.63 - . 43 

0-i )b) - Peak Scary & Agricultural Less than 5KW . - ' 0.34 0.00% . - ' 30.57 - 20.55 - 100 

01t(i( Off-Peak'Scarp & Agricultural Less than 5KW ': 

D-2AgrlT/Well ' ' 

. ' 0,01 ' ' 1.52 0.02% , . 1,400' 13.28 200 13.30 1,200 1 (0.0 

0.21 ' 14,75 0.16% 1,400 5.18 200 7,30 1,200 ' ' 2.1 

0-1 (5) - Peak Scary & Agricultural 5KW & Above ... ' 0,71 ' ' 9.27 ' 0,10% ' . -. ' 30.28 - 7.30 - . 22.9 

0-1(b) Off-Peak Scary & AgricultUral 5KW & Above • . - o.gto 1,400 20.89 200 7.30 1,200 • 13.5 

TOTAL AGRICULTURAL TIWELL •' ...• •' :.' •.: • ' 9.93 ....72.38 • 0.77% " " 4.21 18.78 • 0.60 7.52 ''3.61 ' 11.2 

Public Lighting -Tariff-G. • • . -'. • 13.51 0.14% . • . - . . 24.41 - . 20.63 - 37 

Residential Colony aft. to.mdustnal H 149 0 02/a 2441 2063 

K (AJK) 001 2W) 0 03 .o 2600 1674 400 1785 2 200 (1 1 

Time of Day (TOO Peak) 125 69 1 33' 30 14 2355 6 

T'me of Day'(TOD Off Peak i 16 27405 290% 2600 1273 400 166 2200 

Tanff K Raw tLab 

TanffLRatIwey Traction 

A3 General SupplIes 

000% 

013 444 86' 4 795 2263 '0051 3 

Companylotal 1351 9450 lOOdo 351 2160 052 1390 6.99 7 



ORM - 29 (A) 

)istribution Company 
3roposed Revenue & Subsidy Statement 

rAonthlv. Quarterly as well as Consolidated) 

2020-21 

4  't'a ecttj(e 

- (KV (MkWh) ('hage) (Mm ha) (Mm ha) (Mmn Rat (Mm Rat (MO Rat (MO ha) - 

tesidential -Al Sanctioned Load Less Than 5Kw - - - - - - -. :- - 

IPTO-50 Units per month - 43.66 0.43% - 245 - 172 - . -. -fl 

onsu'mption Exceeding 50 Units - - 6.000/a  - - - . . - 

-100 Units P/M - 1831.45 10.38% - 40,109 - 14,175 - 25;934 

01-200 Units PIM - 1305.38 13.81% 34,427 13,132 - 21;295 

(01-300 Units P/M - 1,172.22 12.40% - 31753 - 14,242 - 17,511 

(01--TOO Units P/M - 651.98 6.90% - 18,794 - 12,746 - 8,048 

\BOVE 700 Units - 137.61 1.46% - 4,308 - 3117 1,11 

rime of Day (TOO - Peak) For Load 5Kw & Above - 36.09 0.33% - 1,092 - 817 - . 27.5 - 

nmeor Day (TOO -Off-Peak For Load 5Kw & Above 0.00 150.11 1.59% - 2 990 - 2,451 - . . . 5k'] 

Temporary E-1 (((Residential Suçply - 007 0.00% - --"- - - --2-----'-  -- t49 

TOTAL DOMESTIC 0.00 5,328.55 56.39% - 133,711 - 60,856 - 72,855 

3omnerc(aI - A2 - - - - - - - . . - 

For Load Less 5KW - 302.87 3.20% - 9.168 - 8,042 - 3.128. 

For Load reqairement 5KW & Above 0.00 0.15 0.00% 2 1 - 3.23 2 (2) 

Time of Day (TOO - Peak) - 93.23 0.00% - 2,936 - 2,196 - 740 

Time of Day (TOD - Off-Peak 2.21 410.76 4.35% 6,621 3,691 971 7,221 . 5.650 (3530) 

Temporary E.1(9( Commercial Supply - 2.83 0.03% - 86 - 58 - 28 

TOTAL COMMERCIAL 2.21 809.84 8.57% 6,624 15,892 971 15,520 5,652 362 

INDUSTRIAL ' - - - - - . .- -. 

B-I upto 25 Kw (at 400/230 VOLTS) - 5.26 0.06% - 141 - 91 . - 50 

B-lb.(89)-T Peak - 9.33 0.10% - 282 - 194 - . 89 

B-lb (09) T Off Peak 0.95 66.68 0.71% - 1,500 - 1,015 - . 45 

B-2(a( ex:eeding 25 500 Kw (at 400 Volts) 0.00 0.88 0.01% 12 10 2 15 10 . (4) 

B-2 (b) -TOD (Peak) exceeding 25-500Kw (at 400 Volts) - 85.94 0.91% - 2,596 - 1,782 - . .804 

B-2 -TOO (off- peak) exceeding 25-500 Kw (at 400 Volts) 3.72 553.73 6.28% 11,163 3,552 1.637 8,918 9,526 (5,366) 

0-3 TOD (peak) (for all baSs upto 5000Kw at 11,33KV) - 84.07 0.69% - 2,478 - 1,743 - .735 

B-3 - TOO (off-peak) 2.14 604.01 7.03% 5,985 0,448 898 9,914 5,067 (468) 

6-4 TOO (peak) (for all loads at 66,132KV & Above) - 70.85 0.75% - 2,132 - 1,469 - 683 

B-4 TOO (off-peak) 1.59 517.50 5.48% 4,123 8.106 634 7,675 3,489 431 

Temporary 0-2 Industrial Supply - 0.12 0.00% - 3 - 2.21 - . 3. 

TOTAL!NDUSTRIAL 8.40 2,098.36 22.20% 21,282 30,236 3,171 32,816 18,111 (2;580) 

Single Point Supply (Bulk) - - . - - - - . - 

C-i (at Saoclic,ned Lnvd Lvs than 5Kw - 

8.03 

0.19 

18.10 

0.00% - 5 . - 4 - : 1- 

23 C-i (b) Sanctioned Loaa 5Kw & upto 500Kw 0.17% 89 352 13 324 76 
Bulk at 4001230 VMts 5Kw & ut5 - 9 34 0 10% - 281 - 220 - 61 

Bulk Supply C-i(c( (TOO) Off-Peak 0.17 49.13 052% 524 808 77 833 447 . (25) 

C-2 (a) 11/33KV upto & Including 5000Kw 0.00 1.85 0.02% 5 39 1 37 4 3 

'BOlk Supply C-2(6flTOD( Peak 11/33KV upto 

pyC2(by(TOOyOIffPi8km120KVl6'&inc1Oding 

&1ii61O6W9 - 3350 036% - 1 054 - 790 - 264 

0.42 152.17 1.81% 1,163 2363 174 2,549 989 (186) 

0-3  Supply abovv 11 KV - - 0.00% - . 
Idulk 5upptC3 ((TOOPiak at 66 KY & above & . - 2 39 0 03% - 72 - 56 - 15 

at 65 iSv & abovo & 0.05 13.50 0.14% 130 185 20 225 110 (40) 

TOTALBULKSUPPLY 0.67 278.23 2.94% 1,912 5,160 285 5,038 1,627 . 122 

Agricultural T-Wells - Tariff D - - - - - . - - 

0-1(b) Scary Less than 5KW - 0.24 0.00% - 5 - 4 - . 

0-1 (b( - Peak Scary & Agricultural Less than 5KW - 0.34 0.00% - 10 - 7 - , . 3 

D.1_(a( Off-Peak Scam & Agricultural Less than 5KW 0.01 1.52 0.02% 14 20 2 20 12 (0 

0-2AgrlTlWell 0.21 14.75 0.16% 291 76 42 . 108 249 (31: 

0-1 (b( - Peak Sdarp & Agricultural 5KW & Above . 0.71 5.27 0.10% - 291 .. - 68 . - :213 

0-F (b) Off-Peak Scary & Agricultural 5KW & Above - 46.26 0.49% - 966 - 338 . - . 629 

TOTAL AGRICULTURAL T(WELL 0.93 72.38 0.77% 305 1,360 44 544 261 815 

Public ughting-Tariff-G . - 13.51 0.14% - 330 - .279 . - 51 

ffeldentlaI Colony atS to Indoaab1al -I-I ............... -. - . , 1.49 0.02% - 33 - . 31 , - . . . 6 

0.01 . 2.53 . 0.03% 23 . .49 . 4 . 52 . 20 (3 

Time'otDay(TOD-Pek( ..: •:; , . : : - i2569  1.33% - 3.789 - 2.960 . . -. 829. 

TithetDy (TC12Off-Peak :.- . . . . LiS . 274.05 2.90% .- 3,006 3,439 - 462 - 4,563 ' . . 2.543 (1974 

Tariff K -Rawat Lab' ' :-.. . . . . . - 

44486 

. . .. . . . . 

TanSy) Raitway irRctlon 

A3 General Supplies 013 471% 10067 8679 1388 

Company 'Fohal 2"'........ -'- - '- . '-' ...' ' '  1' ' 13.1 ' 9,50 f00%' 33,151 - 204,109 4' 1317338 . - :287314  - 72.771 



'OR1-29 

)istributon Company 
'roposed Revenue & Subsidy Statement 

(K (MkWh) ' (%age) S sW) (RswWh) (RcwW) (RaWh) (RaW) l5sA) 

esidential - Al Sanctioned Load Less Than 5Kw -. - 

JPTO-50 Units par montn 
- 45.62 0.46% - 570 - 3,95 - .1.7. 

onsumption Exceeding 50 Units 
0.00% - - 

1-100 Units PIN 
- 1913.81 19.38% - 22.27 - 7.74 - 14.5. 

101-200 Units PIM • 1 364.08 13.81% - 26.82 - 10.06 - 16.71 

Z01-300 Units PIM ' - 1,224.94 12.40% - 27.55 - 12.15 - 1541 

301-°700 Units PIM 
- 681.30 6.90% - 29.31 - 19.55 - 9.71 

kBOVE 700 Units 
- 14380 1 46% - 31.84 - 22.65 9.1 

Time of Day (TOO - Peak) For Load 5Kw & Above - 37,71 0.38% - 30.78 - 22.65 - . 8.1 

Time or Day (TOO - Off-Peak For Load 5Kw & Above . 00 . 15688 1 59'! - 20.19 - 16.33 - . 3.6 

79 22 8.0 
Tem.ora E-1 i Residential Sa. .1 - 0 07 0.00% - 30.80 - 

TOTAL DOMESTIC 0.00 5,568.19 56.39% - 25.52 - 11.42 - . 14.1 

Commercial - A2 - - - - . -. 
For Load Less 5KW - 316.49 3.20% - 30.78 - 19.95 

. .. 
. - 

. . 
10.8 

For Load requirement 5KW & Above o.00 0.16 0.00% 3,000 10.37 440 21.63 2,560 (11.2 

Time of Day (TOD - Peak) - 97.42 0.99% - 32.02 - 23.55 - ' 8.4 

Time of Day (TOO - Off-Peak 2,21 425,23 4.35% 3.000 9.96 440 17.58 2,560 7.6 

Temporary E-1(8) Commercial Supply - 2.96 0.03% - 30.81 - 20.34 - 10.4 

TOTALCOMMERCIAL 2.21 846.26 . 8.57°/a 7,83 20.36 1.15 19.16 6.68 1.2 

lN lAL - - - - 

B-i upto 25 Kw (at 4001230 VOLTS) - 5.49 0.06% - 2725 - 17.23 - 10.0 

#REFI - 9.75 0.10% - 30,80 - 20.79 '- ' , .10.0 

REFl: . 0.95 69.68 0.71% - 22.88 - 15.23 - ' .7.6 

6.2(a) exceeding 25.500Kw (at 400 Volts) 0.00 0.92 0.01% 3,000 12.68 440 16.73 2,560 ' (4.0 

'B-2'(b) -TOO (Peak) exceeding 25-500 15w (at 400 Volts) - 89.81 0.91% - 30.60 - 20.73 - 9.5 

6-2 -TOO (off- peak) exceeding 25-500 Kw (at 400 Volts) 3.72 620.43 6.28% 3,000 7,05 440 15.02 2,560 .' (7.9 

B-a TOO (peak) (for all loads upto 5060 t<w at 11, 33 KV) - 87.85 0.89% - 29.97 - 20.73 - 9.2 

B-3 - TOO (off-peak) 2.14 693.87 7.03% 2,800 1-4,93 420 14.93 2,380 (0.0 

B-4 TOO (peak) (for all loads at 66,132KV & Above) - 74.04 0.75% - 30.60 - 20.73 - 9.8 

B-4 TOO (off-peak) 1,59 540.77 5,48% 2,600 16.33 400 14.83 2,200 1.5 

Temporary 6-2 Industrial Supply - 0.13 0.06% - 24.51 - 18.30 , - ' '. 6.2 

TOTAL INDUSTRIAL 8.40 2,192.73 22.20°!. 9.71 15.17 1.45 15.64 8.29 (0.4 

Single Point Supply (Bulk) - - - - - . . . , -. 

C-i (a) Sanctioned Load Less than 5Kw - 0.20 0.00% 

. i7% 

- 27.96 - 20.63 ' - . ' . 7,3 
C-I (b) Sanctioned Load 5Kw & upto 500 lK': O.O3 18.82 3,000 22.51 440 20.13 2,560 23 
Bulk Supply C-I(s) for supply at 400/235 Volts 5Kw & upto - 9.76 0,10% - 3060 - 23.55 - : 7.0 
Bulk Supply C-i(s) (TOO) Off-Peak 0.17 51.34 0.52% 3,000 17.27 440 16.95 2,560 03 
C-2 (a) 11/33KV upto & Including 5000Kw 0.00 1.93 0.02% 2,800 21,86 420 19.93 2,380 19 
Bulk Supply C-2)b) (TOO) Peak 11133KV upto & including - 35.07 0,36% - 31,94 - 23.55 . - 8.3 

uppIy C-2(b( (TOO) Off-Peak 11133KV upto & including 0.42 159.01 1.61% 2,800 16,18 420 16.75 2,380 

pply above 11 KV - - 0.00% 2,600 26.01 400 19.83 2,200 ' 6.1 

Bulk Supply C-a (b) (TOO) Peak at 66 Ks & above & - 2.50 0.03% - 30.60 - 23.55 -' 7 0 
Bulk Supply C-3(b) (TOO) Off-Peak at 66Kv & above & 0.05 14.11 0.14% 2,600 14.43 400 16.65 .2,200 •' 22 

-. TOTALBULKSUPPLY 0,67 290.74 2.94% 6.58 19.21 0.98 18.11 5.59 1.1 

Agridultural T-Wells - Tariff 0 - - . - 

0-1(b) , Scarp Less than 5KW
, , - 0.25 0.00% - 22.33 - 17.63 - 47 

0-1(b) - Peak Scarp & Agricultural Less than 5KW - 0.35 0.00% - 31.08 - 20.55 ' ' -io 
D-1 (a) Off-Peak Scarp & Agricultural Less than 5KW 

D-2AgrtTlWell '• , 

0.01 1.59 0.02% 't'400 13.96 200 13.30 1,200 0.6 

0.21 15.41 0.16% 1,400 6.28 200 7.30 , . :1,200 (1.6 
0-I )b) - Peak Scary & Agricultural 5KW & Above 0,71 9.69 0.10% ' - 30.80 - 7.30 - 23.5 
P-i (b) Off-Peak Scary & Agricultural 5KW & Above - 48.34 0.49% 1,400 21.24 - 200 7.30 .1,200 ' 
TOTALAGRICULTURALTIWELL - 0.93 75,64 0.77% 4.03 19.32 0.58 7.52 3.45 , 11.1 

Public Ughting•Tariff-G- - 14.12 0.14% - 24.82 - 20:63 - .4' 
Residen(iafCàlony.att, to Industrial - H - - - , 1.58 0.02% ' . . . - 24,82 - 20.63 ., - . '.4, 
K(AJ(c)

,
. . - - , 0.00 - 3.06 0.03% ' 2,eoo ' 17.43 400 17.85 ' 2,200 ''. (0.' 

Time of Day(TOO-Peak). .f - .. . . . - . 131.34 - 1.33% " - - 30.66 '-' 23.55. - '- -
-. 

Time of Day (TOO- Off-Peak , , - . - 1.10 256.38 2,90% , 2,800 13.50 - 400 ' 16.65 . 2200 
Tariff K -Rawat Lab 

Tariff I Ra way Traction 

A3 GOn8ralSUpplles 

0 00% 

0 13 464 87 4 71% 2301 19 51 3 

13.51 .- ' 9.875 ' .100%.......' ' ' ,36. " ' 22.14 '. .0.50 . .13.90 .. 



ORM .29(A) 

)istribution Company 
roposed Revenue & Subsidy Statement 

MonlbIy, Quarterly as well as Consolidated) 

-, 

- . (KA9 (MkWh) (Itage) (Mm Rs) (Mm Rc) (MIn Rn) 
_____ _________________ (Mm Rn) (Mmn'Rnl 

qesidenlial - Al Sanctioned Load Less Than 5Kw . - . . . - - . 

JPTO50 Units per month - 45.62 046% - 260 - 180 - . 60 

.onsumption Exceeding 50 Units - - 0.00% . . - 

1-100 Units P/M - 1,913.81 19.38% - 42,623 - 14,813 . '.27,811) 

101-200 Units PIM 1,364.08 13.81% . 36,584 13,723 22.862 

201-300 Units P/M - 1,224.94 12.40% - 33,743 - 14,883 - 18,860 

301-700 Units PIM - 681.30 6.90% - 19,972 - 13,319 - 5,653 

ABOVE 700 Units - 143.80 1.46% - . 4,578 - 3,257 - 1,321• 

Time of Day (TOO. Peak) For Load 5Kw & Above - 37.71 0.38% - 1,161 - 854 - .307 

Time of Day (TOO - Off-Peak For Load 5Kw & Above 0.00 156.86 1.59% - 3,167 2,561 - 605 

Temporary E-1 )i) Residential Supply . "OOT 0.00% 2 -1.55 0 55 - - 

TOTAL DOMESTiC 0.00 5,568.19 56.39% . 142,091 - 63,593 - ,18498 

Commercial - A2 - - - - - - 

For Load Less 5KW - 316.42 3.20% . 9.743 . 6,314 - . .3,429 

For Load requirement 5KW & Above 0.00 0.16 0.60% 2 2 3.37 . 2 . .. '(2) 

Time of Day (TOD - Peak) . 97.42 0.05% - 3,120 - 2,294 - . . 820 

Time of Day (TOO - Off-Peak 2.21 420.23 4.35% 5,621 4,276 971 7,546 5650 (3,269) 

Temporary E-l(ii) Commercial Supply - 2.96 0.03% - 91 - 60 - 31 

TOTAL COMMERCIAL 2.21 846.26 8.57% 6,624 , 17,232 971 16,218 5,652... 1,014 

INDUSTRIAL - - - - - 
- . . -. 

B-i upto 25 Kw (at 4001230 VOLTS) - 5.49 0.06% - 150 - 95 - 55 

#REFI - 9.75 0.10% - 300 - 203 - , 98 

#REFI 095 69.58 0.71% - 1,594 - ' 1,061 - 533 

9-2(a) exceeding 25-500 Kw (at 400 Volts) 0.00 0.92 0.01% 12 12 2 15 ' TO . .. (4) 

2-2(b) -TOO (Peak) exceeding 25.500Kw (at 400 Volts) - 89.81 0.91% - 2,748 - 1,862 - .- 886 

B-2 -TOO (off-peak) exceeding 25.500Kw (at 400 Volts) 3.72 620.43 6.28% 11,163 4.372 1.637 9,319 9,526 (4,047) 

B-S TOD (peak) (for all loads upto 5000Kw at 11,33 KV( - 87.85 0.89% - 2.633 - 1,821 - ' 812 

. ' (3) 
8-3 -TOO (off-peak) 2.14 693.87 7.03% 5,985 10,357 598 10,359 5,087 

B-4 TOO (peak) (for all loads at 66,132KV & Above) - 74.04 0.75% - 2,265 - 1,535 - 73 

B-4 TOO (off-peak) 1.59 540.77 5.48% 4.123 8,833 634 8,C20 3,489 . 813, 

Temporary 6-2 Industrial Supply - 0.13 0.00% - 3 - 231 - 0.78 

TOTAL INDUSTRIAL 5.40 2,192.73 22.20% 21,282 33,266 3,171 34,292 18,111 (1,0281 

SIngle Point Supply (Bulk) - - - - - - - - 

C1(;Sam- cliormadLoadui'than5Kw - 0.20 0.00% - S - 4 - . '. 1 

C-i (b) Sanctioned Load 5Kw & uplo 500Kw 0.03 16.82 0.17% 379 13 329 76' . 40 

supply at 400)230 Volts 5Kw & O(6" - 9 79  0.10% - 290 - 230 - -. -69 

Bulk Supply 0-1(c) (TOO) Off-Peak 0.17 51.34 0.52% 524 896 77 870 447 ' 16 

C-2 (a) 11/33KV upto & including 5000Kw 0.00 1.93 0.02% 5 42 1 38 4 4 

'ul upp y - a. ea - up 0 mc uing - 35.07 0.36% - - 1,120 - 826 - 294 

0.42 159.01 1.61% 1,163 2,573 174 2,663 . ' 
________________________________________________ 

C-3 Supply above 11 KV - - 0.00% - 
. 

' 18 Bulk Supply 0-3 (b( (TOO) Peak a166 Ky & above & - 2 50 0 039' - 76 - . 55 . - 

0.05 14.11 0.14% 130 204 - 20 - 235 -. - 110 - - (31 

- TOTALBULKSUPPLY 0.67 290.74 2.94% 1,912 5,585 285 5,264 ' 1,627 326 

Agricultural T-Wells - Tariff 0 - - - - - - - - - - - 

0-1(b)' Scary Less than 5KW - 0.25 0.00% - - S - - 4 - 1 

0-1 (b( -Peak Scary & Agricultural Less than 5KW - 0.35 0.00% - 11 - - - 7 - - - . -4 

D-j (a) Off-Peak Scary & Agriculturat Less than 5KW 0.01 1.59 0.02% 14 22 2 - 21 - - 12 - 1 

O-2Agrt TiWell 0.21 15.41 0.16% 291 97 - - 42 .- 112 - ..- -249 '. (1€ 

0-i (b)-PeakScarp&Agricultural SKW& Above 0.71 9.69 0.10% - - - - 298 - . - -. .- '1 , ,- - - 22t 

0-1 (b) Off-Peak Scary & Agricultural 5KW & Above - 48.34 0.40% - 1,027 353 - ' 67's 

TOTAL AGRICULTURAL TPMELL 0.93 75.64 0.77% 305 1,461 . - 44 .. 569 '. - 261. - - .89: 

Public Lighting- Tariff-G - 14.12 0.14% - - 351 - - 291 - -- - -.51 

Residential Colony alt, to Industrial - H . - - 1.56 0,02% - 39 . - , -. - 32 , ., - 

K(AJK) - '' ' ' ... .' - 0.01 3.06 0.03%. - 23 53 .............- 55 , - 20 -. ...- 
.Tlrneo'fOay(TOD.Peak) - . - , - 131.34 (.33% - - - 4,026 - . , . .' 3.003 ' , ' - , -- -.93: 

Time oioay'(TOO.Off-Peak .' 
- 

1.26 286.38 2.90% -.3,006 ,3,867' 462 4,768 -. .2,543 ' (9O 

Tanif K Rawat Lab 

Tariff I RaIlway Traction 

- 3 General Siip'pttesj - ....', - - - ' 0.13 - 464.87 - 4.71% - . - , -. . . ''; 10,698 - ' ...-. - 9,070 .' ' ' -" -. '.-'. '' - 

Company Total ...... ' ' -' :' .:. '- : .-': .' - '...3.5.1. - - - 9,875' - '100%- ' ' - - - 33151' - ' - 218669 - '4,9'3i - - - 137,244. i'.'-.  ":28,214 , - 85,42' 
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Dtrbu.ton Company 
Proposed Revenue & Subsidy Statement 

2022-23 

0 r W1(T 

(ReRWh) 

J•,  

(RsWWh) (RelliWh) (KY lM5Wh) (Itege) )RYSWAI) (Ru'KWIM) (RAWIM) 
- 

Residential - Al Sanctioned Load Less Than 5Kw 

UPTO-50 Units per month - 47.68 0.46% - 5.77 - 3.95 - 1.8 

Consumption Exceeding 50 Units - 0.00% - - 

laiOo Units PIM - 2000.06 19.38% - 22.53 - 7.74 - 14.7 

101-200 Units PIM - 1 425.55 13.81% - 27.13 - 10.06 - - .17.0 

201-300 Units PIM - 128014 1240% - 27.87 - 12.15 - . . -.. 15.7 

- 
301-700 Units PIM - 712.00 6.90% - 29.65 - 19.55 - .11 

• 
ABOVE 700 Units - . 150 28 1 46% - 32.21 - 22.65 - . . 9.5 

• 
Timo at Da' TOO - Peak For Load 5Kw & Above - 39.41 0.38% - 31.14 - 22.65 - 8.4 

Timo.of Day LTOD - Off-Peak For Load 5Kw & Above . . 
3 03 . a 1 595' - 20 42 - 16.33 - 4.0 

-. -000% - -- -- ---- 22.79 8.3 
Tem.ora E-1 I ResidentialSu. 0:07 3115 - 

TOTAL DOMESTIC 0.00 5819.11 66.39% - 25.81 - 11.42 - 14.3 

Commercial - A2 - - - - - - - 
For Load Less 5KW - 330.75 3.20% - 31.14 - 19.95 - 11,1 

For Load requirement 5KW&Above 0.00 0.16 0.00% 3,000 11.24 440 21.63 2560 (10.3 

Time of Day (TOO - Peak) - 101.81 0.99% - 32.40 - 23.55 - 8.8 

TiméofDay(TOD-Off-Peak 2.21 448.57 4.35% 3.000 10.80 440 17.58 2,560 . (67 

Temporary 6-1(11) Commercial Supply - 3.09 0.03% - 31.17 - 20.34 - . 10•8 

TOTAL COMMERCIAL 2.21 884.39 8.57% 7.49 20.96 1.10 19.16 6.39 18 

lN AL . - - - - - . -. 

B-i upto 25 Kw (at 4001230 VOLTS) - 5.74 0.06% - 27.56 - 17.23 - . . 10.3 

#REFI - 10.19 0.10% - 31.15 - 20.79 - 10.3 

#REFI 0.95 72.81 0.71% - 23.15 - 15.23 - 7.9 

6-2(a) exceeding 25-500 Kw (at 400 Volts> o.00 0.97 0.01% 3,000 13.42 440 16.73 2,560 - (3.3 

B-2 (b) -TOO (Peak) exceeding 25-500 Kw (at 400 Volts) - 9385 0.91% - 30.95 - 20.73 . - . 10.2 

6-2 -TOO (off-peak) exceeding 25-500 Kw (at 400 Volts) 3.72 648.39 6.28% 3,000 7.97 440 15.02 2,560 (7.0 

B'3 TOO (peak) (for all loads upto 5000Kw at 11,33KV) - 91.81 0.89% - 30.32 - 20.73 - 9:5 

B-3-T'OO(off-peak) 2.14 725.14 7.03% 2,800 15.50 420 14.93 2,380 0.5 

B-4 TOD (peak) (for all loads at 66, 132 KV & Above) - 77.38 0.75% - 30.95 - 20.73 - 10.2 

6-4 TOO (off-peak) . . . 1.59 565.14 5.48% 2.600 16.88 400 14.83 2,200 2.0 

Temperary 6-2 Industrial Supply - 0.13 0.00% - 24.79 - 18.31 - -. 6.4 

0TOTAL INDUSTRIAL 8.40 2,291.55 22.20% 9.29 15.80 1.38 15.64 7.80 0.1 

Single Point Supply (Bulk) - . - - - - - - 
C-i (a) Sanctioned Load Less than 5Kw - 0.21 0.00% -. . 28.28 - 20.63 - 76 
C-I )b( Sanctioned Load 5la & upto 500KW 003 17.58 017% 3,000 2302 440 20.13 2.500 2 
Bulk Supply C-1(c) for supply at 400/230 Volts 5Kw & upto - 10.20 0.10% - 30.95 - 23.55 - ..- 7 
BulkSupplyC-i(c)(TOD)Off-Peak . . . 0.17 53.65 0.52% . . 3,000 17.94 . 440 16.95 2,560 . 
C-2 (a) 11/33KV upto & including 5000Kw 0.00 2.02 0.02% 2800 22.22 420 19.93 2.380 2. 
Bulk Supply C-2(b( (TOO> Peak 11733 iSV upto & including - 36.65 0.36% - 32.31 . - 23.55 . - 8.1 
Eu pply C-2(b) (TOO) Off-Peak 11/33 KVupto & Including 0.42 166,18 1.61% '2,800 18.73 420 16.75 2,380 o.c 
C ..... •ly above 11KV

. 
- - 0.00% 2,600 26.01 400 19.83 '2.2)20 . .- 6.1 

Bulk Supply C-3 (b( (TOO) Peak at 66 KY & above & ............- 2.61 0.03% .' 30.85 - 23.55 -. . 7 
Bulk-Supply C-3 (b( (TOO) Off-Peak at 66Kv & above & - 0.05 14.74 0.14% 2,600 15.03 . 400 16.65- 2,200 1.1 

-. TOTALBULKSUPPLY 0.67 303.85 2.94% 6.29 19.74 0.94 18.11 5.35 .1.1 

Agricultural T-Wel)s -Tariff D . - - - - - - . - - . - 
12-1(b) -Scarp Less than 5KW - - . . - - 0.26 0.00% - 22.59 - 17.63 - 4.1 
12-1 (b) - Peak Scarp 8 Agricultural Less than 5KW - . 0,37 0.00% . - 31.44. - 20.55 • 10.1 
D-t(a) Off-Peak Scarp & Agricultural Less than 5KW . . , 

O-2AgrITlWell 

. - 0.01 - 1.67 0.02% .. • . - 1,400 - 14.52 . 200 13.30 1,200 - 1 

. 0.21 16.10 0.16% 1,400 7.24. 200 . - 730 1,200 

12-i (b): Peak Scarp & Agricultural. 5IcW&Abcve • - 0.71 .- 10,13 • 0.10% . . - - •. 31.15 • - - - 23. 
12-1 (0) Off-Peak Scarp & Agricultural 5KW 8 Above •• - 50.52 0.49% . 1,400 21.49 • 200 • 7.30 - 1,200 . 
TOTALAGRICULTURALTIWELL • - • - - • • • 093 - ' •79.05 ': 0.77% -- .- - 3-85 •- • 19.73 0.55 .. - 7.52 3.30 -.12. 

Public ughting - Tariff-G • - 14.76 . 0.14% - - • - 25.11 • - - • 20.63 - - 4, 
Residential Colony att to industrial-H • •. .- . ,- -: --•. . 163 . 0.02% . . 25.11 .. . . -. . .20.53 - - • 
K(AJK) 001 320 003% 2600 1799 400 1785 2200 0 

Time of Day (TOD - Peak) . - • . • - - i7,28 1.33% ' - - 3t01 - •• 23.55 .. - 

Time of Day (TOO Off Peak 1 16 29928 29 05 2000 14 15 /00 1865 2200 2 
Tariff K Rawat Lab 

Tariff I Railway Traction 

A3 General SUpplies. 

0 00 

0 13 485 82 4 71% 2328 19 St 3 
Company Tot9l • .. . • •. • :- - 10,320 ' . 1004.. • --: - ..'. •. •' 3.21 ' '-' 23.5.6 .:':: •''áa• ;. ;'----::.38!o 1 .--1'-. .213 



ORM 29 (A) 

)istribution Company 
roposed Revenue & Subsidy Statement 

7vlonthly, Quarterly_as well as Consolidated,) 

ecrlpt a Lrye ' ae '  
' ' i o  it4 '' 

F,pa,r9e 4 abe,91 

(Mn Rs) 

ai dJ( 

(MS Ra) 

a 

(Mm Rs) 

ege 

(Mm Rn) (Mm Rs) - (Kt' (MkW'i) %aga) (len Rs) 

Residential - Al Sanctioned Load Less Than 5Kw - - . - - - - - 

.JPTO-50 Unitsparmonth - 47.65 0.46% - 275 - 158 - 87 

36n5umpt10n Exceeding 50 Units - - 0.00% - - 

I-ISO Units PIM . 2000.06 19.38% - 45060 - 15480 - 29,580 

101-200 Units PIM 1425.55 1381% - 38676 14341 24335 

201--300 Units PIM - 1280.14 12.40% - 35,673 - 15,554 - 20,119 

301-700 Units PIM 712.00 6.90% - 21,114 - 13,920 - 7195 

ABOVE 700 Units - 150.28 1.45% - 4,840 - 3,404 - 1,436 

Time of Day (TOD - Peak) For Load 5Kw & Above - 39.41 038% - 1,227 - 893 - " . . 335 

Time of Day (TOD - Off-Peak For Load 5Kw & Above 0.00 163.93 1.59% - 3,348 - 2,677 - . 671 

Temporary E-1 (i) Residential Supply - 0.07 0.ou% 2 1 62 - 0.60 

TOTAL DOMESTIC 0.00 5,819.11 56.39% - 150,216 - 66,458 - 83,758 

COmmercial - - - - - - . '. - . 

For Load Less 5KW - 330.75 3.20% - 10.300 - 6,598 - 3,701 

For Load requirement 5KW & Above 0.00 0.16 0.00% 2 2 - 3.52 2 (2)1 

Time of Oay (TOD - Peak) - 101.81 0.99% - 3,298 - 2,398 - . 901 

Time of Day (TOD - Off-Peak 2.21 448.57 4.35% 6,621 4,844 971 7,856 5,650 (3,042) 

Temporary E.1)ii( Commercial Supply - 3.09 0.03% - 96 - 63 - . 33 

TOTALCOMMERCIAL 2.21 884.39 8.57% 6,624 18,540 971 16,948 5,652 ' 1,592 

INDUSTRIAL . - - - - - 11, . . ' - 

B-I upto 25Kw (at 4001230 VOLTS) - 5.74 0.06% - 159 - 99 . 59 

- 10.19 0.10% - 317 - 212 - 106 

#REF( : '. . ' 0.95 72.81 0.71% - 1,686 - 1,109 - . . . 577 

B-2)a)exceeding 25-500 Kw (at 400 Volts) 0.00 0.97 0.01% 12 13 2 16 10 (3) 

B-2 )b( -TOD (Peak) exceeding 25-500 Kw (at 400 Volts) - 93.85 0.91% - 2,905 - 1,946 - 959 

6-2 -TOD (off- peak) exceeding 25.500Kw (at 400 Volts) 3.72 648.39 . 6.25% 11,163 5,166 1,637 9,739 9,526 . (4,572) 

B-3.TOD (peak) (for all loads upto 5000Kw at 11, 33KV) - 91.81 0.89% . 2,784 - 1,903 - . ' 850 

B-3. TOO (off.peak( 2.14 725.14 703% 5,985 11,240 898 10,826 5,067 413 

B,-4 TOO (peak) (for all loads at 66, 132KV & Above) - 77.38 0.75% . 2,395 - 1,604 - 791 

B-4TOD (off.peak( . 1.59 565.14 5.48% 4,123 9,537 634 8,381 3,459 1,155 

Temporary E.2 Industrial Supply - 0.13 0.00% - 3 - 2.42 - 0.86 

TOTAL INDUSTRIAL 8.40 2,291.55 22.20% 21,282 36,254 3,171 35,837 18,111 . 397 

Single Point Supply (Bulk) ' - - - - . . . -. 

C-I (a) Sanctioned Load Less than 5Kw - 

0.03 

0.21 

17.58 

0.00% 

0.17% 

- 

99 

6 - 4 - . . 2 

C-i (b) Sanctioned Load 3Kw & upto 500 Kw 405 13 354 76 51 

'Bulk Supply 0.1(c) for supoly at 4001230 VoltS 5Kw & upto - 10.20 0.10% - 316 . 240 - 76 

Bulk Supply C-i(c( (TOO) Off-Peak . .' 0.17 53.66 0.52% . 524 963 77 909 447 . ''. . 53 

0-2 ('a) 11133KV upto & including 5000Kw 0.00 2.02 0.02% 5 45 1 40 4 5 
Bulk.Supply C-2(b( (TUD) Peak 11133KV upto & including . - 3655 . 0.36% - 1,184 - 863 - 321 

upp y - •I • -ea up o . inc u.ing .0.42 166.18 1.61% 1,163 2,777 174 2,783 989 (7 

C.3.Supply above ii KV . - , . 0.00% 
'Bulk Supply 0-3 (b) (TOD'}"Peak at 66 Ky & above & . - 2 -1 0 O3 - 61 

a.ove .0.05 . 14.74 0.14% 130 222 20 246 110 . (24 

TOTALBULKSUPPLY 0.67 303.85 2,940, 1,912 5,997 285 5502 1,627 ' 496 

Agricultural T-Wells - Tariff D , - - - - 

D-1(b) Scam Less than 5KW . .. -• .. 0.26 0.00% . 6 - s - . 

D-I (b) - Peak Scam & Agricultural Less than 5KW .. ',. 0.37 0.00% - ¶2 - - .: 

O.a (a) Off-Peak Scam &Agrtcultural Less thanSKW. ., ..: ,, . ' 0.01 1.67 . 0.02% , 14 24 2 22 12 2 

0-ZAgriTiWell . . .. . ' 0.21 1610 . 0,16% 291 117 42 118 249 •' . (1 

D-1(b)-PeakScarp&Agrlcultural 5KW&Above .1.:' .. . Q.71 . •. 10.13 . 0.10% . - 316 - . 74 - 242 

0-1 (b) OffPeakScarp'& Agricultural 5KW & Above ' . r . .• 50,52 0.49% - 1,086 - ' 369 - 717 

TOTALAGRICULTURALT/WELL .. . .0.93 ' 75.06 . . 0.77% . .305 . 1,560 44 595 261 '966 

Public Lighting - Tariff..G - . . , • 14.76 . 0.14% 371 304 ' . : 

ResidenttslCnIonyatt.tolnduetlai-H.. ' .. . - .•. . . .......'1.63 002%........, - 41 34 - . . 

K(AJK). . ' .. ' ,. . . 0.01 3.20 . 0.03% ' ' ' 23 58 ' 4 57 20 . 

TimeofDay)TOO.-Peak)' . •. . .
. 

. . , . . '13725 133% '. •, .. . - ,•. 4,256 - 3.232 - , 1.02 

Time of Day ('rOD OffPeak 1 16 29929 2 9L% 3006 4234 4o2 4983 2543 (74 

Tariff K Rawat Lab 

48582 

Tariff 1-IRalIway Traction 

A3 General Supplies B13 4115' 11516 9478 183 

Company Total c- 13 51 10 320 1005io 33 151 232,766 4 931 143 429 26 214 89 35 
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Distribution Company 
Proposed Revenue & Subsidy Statement 

2023-24 

(RslkW/51) (RskWh) (P.e1,Wh) (Rs/kW/M) (R/kWh) S i(V (MkWh) %age) (RtWRi) 

esideittial Al Sanctioned Load Less Than 5Kw 

iPTO-50 Units per month 
- 49.62 0.46% - 5.62 - 3.95 - 1.8 

0onsum.tion Exceedin, 50 Units 
- 0.00k - 

1.100 - Units PIM 
- 2,099.98 19.38% - 22.72 - 7.74 14.9 

101-200 Units PIM - . 1 48965 1381% 27.36 10.06 - 17:31 

201-300 Units P/M • 1,337.69 12.40% - 28.10 - 12.15 -. .15.9. 

301n700 Units P/M 
- 744.01 6.90% - 29.90 - 19.55 - .' 10.3 

ABOVE 700 Units 
- 

. 
157 04 1 46% 

. 
- 32.47 - 22.65 - 

. . 
.' 9.8 

Time of Day (TOO - Peak) For Load 5Kw & Above - 41.19 0.38% - 31.40 - 22.65 - . :8.7 

Time of Da TOO- Off-Peak For Load 5Kw & Above 000 171 30 1 C05' - 20.59 - 16.33 - . . 4.21 

5.6 
Tem.ora E-1 I Residential Su. - 0.07 0.00% - 1.41 22.79 - 

TOTAL DOMESTIC 0.00 6,080.75 56.39% - 26.03 - 11.42 - 14.6 

Commercial - A2 - - - - 
For Load Less 5KW - 345.62 3.20% - 31.40 - 19.95 . - 11.4 

For Load requirement 5KW & Above o.00 0.17 0.00% 3,000 12.01 440.00 21.63 2,560 . (9.6 

Time of Day (TOO - Peak) - 106.39 0.99% - 32.66 - 23.55 - 9.1 

TimeofDay(TOD-Off-Peak 2.21 468.74 4.35% 3,000 11.53 440.00 17.55 2,560 (6.0 

Temporarj E-1(ii( Commercial Sappiy - 3.23 0.03% - 31.43 - 20.34 - . . 

TOTAL COMMERCIAL 2.21 924,15 8,57% 7.17 21.47 1.05 19.16 6.12 . 2.3 

iN - AL - - - 

B-I upto 25 Kw (at 400/230 VOLTS) - 6.00 0.06% - 27.79 - 17.23 - 10.5 

#REFI . - 10.64 0.10% - 31.41 - 20.79 - 10.6 

#REFI 0.95 76.09 0.71% . - 23.34 - 15.23 - .8.1 

B-2(a( exceeding 25-500Kw (at 400 Volts) 0.00 1.01 0.01% 3,000 14.06 440.00 16.73 . 2,500 (2.6 

6-2(b) -TOO (Peak) exceeding 25.500Kw (at 400 Voits( - 98.07 0.91% - 31.21 - 20.73 - .10.4 

8-2 -TOO (off- peak) exceeding 25-500kw (at 400 Volts) 3.72 677.54 6.28% 3,000 8.79 440.00 15.02 . 2:560 ,' (6,2 

8-3 TOO (peak) (for all loads upto 5000Kw at 11, 1KV) - 95.94 0.89% - 30.57 - 20.73 ,- 9.6 

B-3.TDO(off.peak) 2.14 757.74 7.03% 2,800 15.99 420.00 14.93 2380 . , 1.0 

8-4 TOD (peak> (for alt loads at 66,132KV & Above) . - 80.85 0.75% . 31.21 - 20.73 - ' 10.4 

B-4TOD (off-peak> 1.59 59055 5.48% 2.600 17,33 400.00 14.83 2,200. 2.5 

Temporary E-2 industrial Suppiy . - 0.14 0.00% • 25.00 - 18.31 • . .. 6.6 

TOTAL INDUSTRIAL 8.40 2,394.58 22.20% 8.69 16.34 1.32 15.64 7.56 0.7 

Singie Point Suppiy (Buik) . , - - - - - 
C-I (a> Sanctioned Load Less than 5Kw . . . -. 0.22 0.00% - 28.52 - 

44000 

20.63 - 7.8 
C-I (b) Sanctiuned Load 5Kw & upto 500Kw 003 19,37 0 17% 3,000 3-' 4' 2013 2,550 ., 
Bulk Supply C-1(c) for supply at 400/230 Volts 5Kw & upto - 10.66 0.10% - 31.21 - 23.55 - '76 
Bulk Supply C.1(c) (TOD) Off-Peak . . 0.17 56,06 0.52% 3,000 18.52 440,00 16.95 2,560 

C-2 )a> 11/33KV upto & inciuding 6000Kw . 0.00 2.11 0.02% 2,800 22.51 420.00 19.93 2,380 :' 25 
Bulk Supply C-2(b) >TOO( Peak 11/33KV upto a including - 38.30 0.38% - 32.56 - 23,55 - ' 

-upply C.2(b> )TOD(.Off-Peakll/33 KV upto & including . ' ' 0,42 ', 173.65 1.61% 2,800 17.15 420.00 18.75 2,380 . 
.jpply above 11 KV - - 0.00% 2,600 26.01 400.00 19.83 2.200 6.1 

Bulk Supply C-3 (b) (TOO> Peak at 66Kv & above & 2.73 0.03%. • 31.21 - 23.55 - 7.6 
Bulk Supply C.3 (b) (TODOff-Peak at 66Kv & above & .' ' 0.05 15.41 0.14% 2,600 15.54 400.00 16.65 2.200 1.1 

TOTAL BULK SUPPLY 0.67 317.51 . 2.94% 6.02 20.18 0,90 18.11 5.12 2.0 

Agricuiturai T-Wefls - Tariff 0 .' . . . - - - - . - - 
0-1(b) ScarpLessthan5KW .. ., . .. - 0.27 0.00% '- 22.77 - 17.63 - 5.1 
0-1 (b) - Peak Scary a Agricuitural Less than 5KW . - . '. . 0.38 0.00% - 31.70 - 3655 - ' ' i 1 
0-1 (a> Off-Peak Scary &Agrlcuiturai Less.than 5KW ' : ........0.01 

D-2AgrtT/WeII . 

1.74 0.02% . 1,400 15.00 200,00 13.30 '1,200 . 1.? 

0,21 16.83 0.16% . 1,400 810 200,00 7.30 1,200 ot 
b-i (b) - Peak Scary & Agrtcuiturai 5KW & Above . , -. ' - , 0,71 ' 10,58 , 0.10%' '- 31.41 , - 7.30 - '24.1 
0,1 (b) Off-Peak Scary & Agriculturat 5KW & Above - - 5279 - 0.49% 1,400 21.67 200.00 7.30 1,200 14. 
T(STALAGRICULTIJRALTIWELL . ... " ........' - 0.93 '.82.60 0.77% - ' 3,69 20.06 0.53 . 7.52 3.16 12.I 

Pubrc Lighting - Tariff-G ., . .. . . - 15.42 0.14% • 25.32' - 20.63 - 4.0 
RosidentialColopyatttoindusthal-H : . ' . '; 1.70 ' .0.02% - -. . 25.32 . . - 20.63 - ' 41 
K(AJK> 001 334 003% 2600 1845 40000 1785 2200 01 

Time ofDay(TOD Peak) 14.a 43 1 339' 3127 2355 7 
Time of Day (TOO Off Peak 116 -312 74 2 90% 2 600 14 70 40000 16 65 2 200 

Tanff K RawatLab " 

Tanff I Railway TractIon 

A3GenaralSupplies 

000% 

013 50766 471% 2a47 1951 

Company Total -' 13 St '10784 1009" -' 307' 2288 046 1390 262 8 



:ORM -29 (A) 

DistribuUon Company 
proposed Revenue & Subsidy Statement 
'Monthly, Quarterly as well as Consolidate,) 

2O23.24 

c 

j crge 

(Mm Rs) (Mm Rs) (Mm Rs) (MM Rs) (Mm R) - (Kff() (MkWh) (%age (Me Ra) 

losidential - Al Santiened Load Less Than 5Kw - - - - - - - ' - 

JPT'J-50 Units per rnor,th - 043% - 290 
- 1 

197 - as 

7onsumpt(on Eacaeding SO Units - - 0.00% - 

1-100 Units P(M - 2,089.98 10.38% 47,475 - 16.176 - 31,299 

101-200 Units P/ti 1,489.65 13.31% - 40,749 14,986 25,764- 

201--300 Units PJM - 1,337.69 12.40% - 37,585 - 16253 - 21,332-. 

301-7O0 Units P/M - 744.01 6.90% - 22,246 - 14,545 - 7,701 

ABOVE 700 Units - 157.04 1.46% - 5,100 - 3,557 - 1,543 

Tin/c of Day (TOD - Peak) For Load 5Kw & Above - 41.19 039% - 1,293 - 933 - .360 

Time of Day (TOO - Off-Peak For Load 5Kw & Above 0.00 171.30 1.59% - 3.527 - 2,797 - . •'73o 

Temporary E-1 (i) Residential Supply - 0.07 12.00% -  2  t69 - 0.64,, 

TOTAL DOMESTIC 0.00 6,080.75 66.39% - 158,269 - 69,446 - 88,822 

Commercial - A2 - - - - - - - -; 

For Load Less 5KW - 345.62 3.20% - 10,852 - 6,895 - 3,957 

For Loud requirement 5KW & Above 0.00 0.17 0,00% 2 2 - 3.68 2 (2) 

Time of Day (TOO - Peak) - 10639 0.95% - 3,475 - 2,505 - 970 

lime of Day (TOO - Off-Peak 2.21 468.74 4,35% 6,621 5,407 971 8,241 5,650 (2,834) 

Temporary 6-1(5) Commercial Supply - 3.23 0.03% - 102 - 66 - 36 

• TOTALCOMMERCIAL 2.21 924.15 8.57% 6,624 19,837 971 17,711 5,651 ' 2,127. 

INDUSTRIAL - - - - - - 11,3 ,. .. -, -. 

B-I upto 25 Kw (at 400/230 VOLTS) - 6.00 0.06% - 167 - 103 - 63 

#REFI- - 10.64 0.10% - 334 - 221 - 11 

#REFI 0.95 76.09 0.71% - 1,776 - 1,159 - 617 

8-2(a) cxceoding 25-500 Km (at 400 Volts) 0.00 1.01 0,01% 12 14 2 17 10 (3) 

B-2 (b( -TOO (Peak) exceeding 25-500Kw (at 400 Volts) - 98.07 0.91% - 3.061 - 2,033 - . 1,028 

B-2 -TOO (off- peak) exceeding 25-500Kw (at 400 Volts) 3.72 677.54 6,28% 11,163 5,954 1,637 10,177 9.526 (4,223) 

B-3 TOO (peak) (for all loads upto 5000 Kw at 11, 33 KV) 
L._..

- 95,94 0.83% - 2,933 - 1,989 - 944 

B3.TJO (off-peak) 2.14 757.74 7.03% 5,985 12,115 898 11,313 5,087 802 

8-4 TOO (peak) (for oil loads at 66, 132KV & Above) - 80,85 0.75% - 2,523 - 1,676 - 8.47 

B-4TOO (off-pcak) 1.59 590,55 8.48% 4,123 10.235 634 8,758 3,489 1m478  

Temporary 6-2 Industrial Supply - 0.14 0.00% - 3 - 2.52 0.92 

TOTAL INDUSTRIAL 8.40 2,394.58 22.20% 21,282 39,116 3,171 37,448 18,111 1,667 

Single Point Supply (Bulk) - - - - - - - . - 

C-i (a) So'ctionnd Load Less than 5Kw - 0 22 0,00% 

0.17% 
-, - 

05 431 

- 

13 

5 

370 

- 2 

C-i (b) Sanctioned Load 5Kw & upto 500Kw 0.03 18.37 : bi 

ifulk Supply C-1(6) iGppya 0l230os5Kw & upto 
Kw,Peask .500 

- 10.66 0.10% - 333 - 251 - ' 82 

Bulk Supply C-i(s) (TOO) Off-Peak 0.17 56.06 0.52% 524 1,038 77 950 447 88 

C-2 (a) 11/33KV upto & including 5000Kw 0.00 2.11 0.02% 5 47 1 42 4 . 5 

Bulk Supply C-2(b( (TOO( Peak 11133KV upto & including 
- 3830 0.36% - 1,248 - 902 . - 346 

7ply C-2(b) (rUb) Off-Peak 11)33KV upto & Including 
0.42 173,65 1.61% 1,163 2,979 174 2,909 

C-3 Supply above ii KV - - 0.00% - 
8GIrSGlVC-3 (b) tTO0{Peuk at 66 Ky & above & 

- 2 73 0 03% - 85 - 64 - 21 

0.05 15.41 0,14% 130 239 20 257 110 (17 

TOTALBULKSUPPLY 0.67 317.51 2.94% 1.912 6,406 285 6,749 1,627 657 

Agricultural T-WeIIs - Tariff 0 - 

. - 

- 

0.01 

0.21 

- . 0.71 

'. - 

- - - - . . - ' . - 

0-1(b) ScarpLess than 5KW , . . 0.27 0.00% - 6 - 5 -. 

0-1 (o)-  Peak Scamp & Agriculturl Less than 5KW 0.38 0.00% - 12 - ' 8 - 4 

-0-1 (a) Off-Peak Scamp & Agrioultural Lass than 5KW 1.74 002% 14 26 2 23 12 3 

O-2Agrl T/Welt ' . '' . '. ' 16.03 . 0.16% 281 136 42 123 249' . 13 

b-i (b) -'Peak Scamp & Agricultural 51c(mV & Abpve , . 10.58 0.10% - 332 - 77 - ' . .258 

0-1(b) Off-Peak Scam-p & Agricultural 5KW & Above 52.79 0.49% - 1,144 - 385 - . . 759 
-

. .
.' TOTALAGRICULTURALT)WELL ' 0,93 . 82.60 . 0.77% 305 1,657 44 621 261 1,036 

Public Lighting - Tariff-G .
' - 

. .. . , . - . 

0.01 

- . - 

1 16 

013 

15.42 . 0,14% - 390 - 318 - 72 

Residential Colony Ctt. to (ndusti'ta- 14 '. v...- .. ' .. ... 1.70 0 02% ' . 43 - 35 , - 8 

K (AJK) .'' , , .... : ... , . . ' ' 3.34 ' .' 0.03% . . 23 62 4 60 . : 20 .2 

Time of Day (TOO - Peak) .....' ''; '- •' ';- . '. : . :14343 . 1.33% - 4,485 , . - 3,378 . 1,107 

Time of Day (TOO Off Peak 312 4 490% 3006 4597 462 5207 25.43 (610 

Tariff K Rawat Lab 

Tarn/fl. Rallwaylract,on 

A3 General SupplIes 50766 471% 11 916 9904 201 

Company Total '53 51 '10 784 100 8 33 151 246 778 4 937 '149 878 28 214 96 900 



°OR.- 29 

Distribution Company 
Proposed Revenue & Subsidy Statement 

IUth 
(RWh) (RsWh) (RsWIM) (RsA) (RsAWJMl . 

- 
(KV (Mh) (hugo) W) 

qesidential - Al Sanctioned Load Less Than 5Kw . 

JFTO-S0 Units per month 5' 08 . 
0 45% 
. 

- 5.85 - 3.95 - 1.9' 

nsumption Exceeding 50 Units - 0.00% - - 
. - 

1-100 Units PIM • 2183.98 19.38% - 22.83 - 7.74 - 15.0 

101-200 Un,ts PJM - 1,556.64 13.81% -- 27.50 - 10.06 - 17.4 

201-300 Units PIM - 1,397.86 12.40% - 28.24 - 12.15 - 16.0 

301=700 Units PIM - 777 47 6 90% - 30.05 - 19.55 - 10.5 

ABOVE 700 Units - 164 10 . 1 46°' - 32.64 - 22.65 - 9.9 

Time of Day (TOD - Peak) For Load 5Kw & Above - 43.04 0.38% - 31.56 - 22.65 - . .8.9 

Time of Day (TOO - Off-Peak For Load 5Kw & Above . 
00 

. 
9 00 1 59', . 0 - 20.70 - 16.33 - 

. . 
. .4.3 

• 
Temporary B-I Ii) Residential Supply - 008 0.00%  - 31.58  22.79-  - : .- 87 

TOTAL DOMESTIC 0.00 6,354.23 56.39% - 26.16 - 11.42 -. j47 

Commercial A2 - - - - -. 
ForLoad Less5KW - 361.16 3.20% - 31.56 - 19.95 - 11.6 

For Load requirement SKW&Above 0.00 0.18 0.00% 3,000 12.69 . 440.00 21.83 2,560 (8.9 

Time of Day (TOO - Peak( - 111.18 0.99% - 32.83 - 23.55 - 9.2 

Tinie of Day (TOO - Off-Peak 2.21 489.82 4.35% 3,000 12.18 440.00 17.58 2560 (5.4 

Temporary E-1(ii( Commercial Supply - 3.38 0.03% - 31.59 - 20.34 11.2 

TOTAL COMMERCIAL 2.21 965.72 8.57% 6.86 21.87 1.01 19.16 5.85 . 2.7 

IND AL - - - . - 

B-i upto 25 Kw (at 4001230 VOLTS) - 6.27 0.06% - 27.94 - 17.23 - . 10.7 

#REFI - 11.12 0.10% - 31.58 - 20.79 - 10.7 

#REFI 0.95 79.51 0.71% - 23.46 - 15.23 - 8.2 

6-2(a( exceeding 25-500 kw,(at 400 Volts) 0.00 1.05 0.01% - 3,000 14.61 440.00 16.73 2,560 (2.1 

6-2 (b) -TOO (Peak) exceeding 25-500kw (at 400 Volts( - 102.48 0.91% - 31.37 -. 20.73 - 10.6 

B-2 -100 (off- peak) exceeding 25-500 Km (at 400 Volts) 3.72 708.01 6.29% 3,000 9.51 440.00 15.02 2,560 (9-5 

B-3 TOO (peak) (for all loads upto 5000kw at 11,33 KV( - 100.26 0.99% . - 30.73 - 20.73 - - 10.0 

B-3-TC)D(off-peak) 2.14 791.82 7.03% 2,800 16.39 420.00 14.93 2.380 1,4 

B4 TOD (peak) (for all loads at 66, 132KV & Above) - 84.49 0.75% - 31.37 - 20.73 - . 10.6 

B-4TOD(off-peak( 1.59 617.11 5.48% 2,600 17.71 400.00 14.83 2,200 2,8 

Temporary 6-2 Industrial Supply - 0.14 0.00% - . 25.13 . 18.31 . 6.8 

TOTAL INDUSTRIAL 8.40 2,502.27 22.20% 8.51 16.78 1,27 15.84 7.24 .. 13 

Single Point Supply (Bulk) -. . . . - - . - - 
C-i (a) Sanctioned Load Loss than 5Kw - 0.23 . 0.00% .. - 28.67 . - 20.63 - . . 8.0 
C-i (c) Sanctioned Load 5Kw & upto 500Kw 0.03 19.20 0.17% 3,000 23.76 440.00 20.13 2.530 36 
Bulk Supply C-1(c) for supply at 4001230 Volts 5Kw & uplC - 11.14 0.10% - 31,37 - 23.55 - . 7g 
Bulk Supply C-1(c( (TOO) 0ff-Peak 0.17 58.58 0.52% 3,000 - 19.00 440.00 16.95 . 2,560 . 2.0 
C-2 (a) 11/33KV upto & including 5000 Km 0.00 2.20 0.02% 2,800 22.72 . 420.00 19.93 2.360 27 
Bulk Supply C-2(b) (TOO( Peak 11133KV upto & including - 40.03 0.36% - . 32.74 - 23.55 - 9.1 
B ply C-2(b( (TOO) Off-Peak 11133KV upto & including 0.42 181.48 1.61% Z800 . 17.52 420.00 16.75 2,380 177 
C- ly aSove 11 KV - - 0.00% 2.600 26.01 400.00 19.83 2.200 . 8.1 

Bulk-Supply 0-3 (b( (TOO) Peak at 06 Ks & above & - 2.85 0.03% . - '- 31.37 .. - 23.55 - 7 
Bulk Supply C 3(b) (TOO) Off Peac at 66Kv & above & 005 1610 0 14% 2600 1596 40000 1865 2 200 (0€ 

TOTAL BULK SUPPLY 0.67 - 331.79 2.94% 5.76 20.53 0.86 18.11 4.90 2 

Agricultural T-We(ls -Tariff 0 . - . . - - - 
0.1(b) Scary Less than 5KW . . .- 0.28 0.00% . - 22.89 - 17.63 - 
0-1 (b) -Peak Scary & Agricultural Less than 5KW - . 0.40 0.00% . - . 31.87 ••-. ' 20.55 . 
0-1 (a) Off-Peak Scary & Agricultural Less than 5KW 

D-2AgrlT/Well . 

0.01 1.82 0.02% . 0.490 15.39 200.00 13.30 1,200 2 

0.21 17.59 . 0.16%- ' 1,400 . . 9.85 200.00 7.30 1,200 ' 
0-1 (b) -Peak Scary & Agricultural 5KW & Above . •o7 11.06 0i0% ... - . . •. , 31.58 . -"-. .7130 .: '24. 
0-1 (b) 9ff-Peak Scary & Agricultural 5KW & Above - 55.17 0,49% . 1,400 21,78 200.00 7.30 1.200 14, 
T1'ALAGRICULTURALT!WELL 

, 0.53 . 86.32 . :077% . 353 . ' , 20.32 . : 050 . 7.52 .3.02 
Public Lighting - Tariff-G - 16.31 0.14% 25.45 . - 20.63 • . . 

Residential Colony aft, to industrial - H . •-' .. '. l78 . 0,02% . . . . . .•- ... .....25.5,  •. , : 20.63 ................ 
K(AJK) . 0.01 . 3.40 0.03%' . ' 2,600 - '1.8,83 400.00 -. 17.85 2,200 . ' 

Time of Day (TOD Peak) 14988 1 335' 31 43 23 55 7 
Tape 0f Day (TOO Off-Peak 116 32680 290% 2600 1517 40000 1865 2200 
Tariff K Rawat Lab 

Janif I Raitway Traction 

A3GneralSuppbos 

0 00% 

013 53049 471% 2359 1951 4 
Company Total . . _-..,,,,, ' 13.51 - ' 11,269 -- ioo',"-............: '..• .- 2.94- '-..."'- . 23:13 '. . 0.44'.'- .- "1390 ............."'•50 - 9 



IORM - 29(A) 

Distribution Company 
Proposed Revenue & Subsidy Statement 
fMonthly, Quarterly as well as Consolidated) 

2024-25 

• r4v I da(9 

(M R) 

Jie 

1Mm Ri) 

cJJjJ 

(KV (MkWh) (%age) (MM R( (Mm R/O (Mm Ri) (Mmn Rs) 

Residential - Al Sanctioned Load Less Than 5kw - 
- ] - - - - - - - 

UPTO-SO Units per month - 52.061 046% - - 304 - 206 . - . . '99 

Consumption Exceeding 50 Units - - 0.00% - - . :.' 

l-lO0.'. - Units PIM . - 2,183.98 19.38% - 49,868 - 16,904 - . .. 32,964 

101--200 Units P/M 1,556.64 13.81% - 42802 15,660 .. '27,149 

201-300 Units PIM - 1397.86 12.40% - 39,478 - 16,984 - 22,494 

30l'700 Units P/M - 777.47 6.90% - 23,367 - 15,200 - 8,167 

ABOVE 700 Units - 164.10 1.46% - 5,357 - 3,717 . - •1,640 

'rime of Day (TOO - Peak) For Load 5Kw & Above - 43.04 0.38% - 1,358 - 975 - .. . 

Time of Day (TOO - Off-Peak For Load 5Kw & Above 0.00 179.30 1,59% 3,705 - 2,923 - 782 

Temporary E-1 (i) Residential Supply - 0.08 0 00% - . 2 - 1.77 
- H 0.68 

TOTAL DOMESTIC 0.00' 6,354.23 56.39% - 166,242 72,570 , - j 93,673 

Commercial '- A2 - - - - - - - - 

ForLoad - Less5KW - 361.16 3,20% . 11,398 - 7,205 , 4,193 

For Load requirement 5KW & Above 0.00 0.18 0.00% 2 2 - 3.85 2 (2) 

Time of Day (TOO - Peak) - 111.18 0,99% - 3,650 - 2,618 - 1,032, 

Time of Day (TOD - Off-Peak . 2.21 489.82 4.35% 6,621 5,964 971 8,811 5,650 (2,647) 

Temporary E-l(ii) Commercial Supply . - 3.38 0.03% - 107 - 69 - , 3Ô' 

TOTAL COMMERCIAL 2.21 96&72 8.57% 6,624 21,121 971 18,507 ' 5,65 2,614 

INDUSTRIAL - - - - - 11, , - 

B-I upto 25 Kw (at 400/230 VOLTS) - 6.27 0.06% . 175 - 108 - , 67 

#REFI . - 11.12 0.10% - 351 - 231 . . - 120 

#REFI - 0,95 79.51 0.71% - 1,865 - 1,211 - '. ' 655 

B-2(a) exceedIng 25-500kw (at 400 Volts( 0,00 1.05 001% . 12 15 2 18 ' 10 . ' (2) 

8-2(b) -TOD (Peak) exceeding 25-560kw (at 400 Volts) - 102.48 0.91% - 3,215 - 2,124 - . 1,050 

B-2 -TOO (off- peak) exceeding 25-500kw (at 400 Volts) 3,72 700,61 6.28% 11.163 6,734 1,637 10,634 9,526 (3,901 

B-3 TOO (peak) (forall loads upto 5000Kw at 11,33KV) -, 100,26 0.96% - 3.081 - 2,078 - 1,002 

B-3 -TOO (off-peak) 2,14 791,82 7,03% 5,985 12,981 898 11.822 5,087 1,160 

8-4 TOO (peak) (for all loads at 66,132KV & Above) - 64,49 0.78% - 2,650 - 1,751 - 899 

8-4TOD(off-peakj . . 1,59 617,11 5,48% 4,123 10,927 634 9,152 3.489 1775 

Temporary E-2 Industrial Supply - 014 0,00% - 4 - 2,64 - 0.98 

TOTAL 5'IDUSTRIAL 8.40 2,502.27 22.20% 21,282 41,999 3,171 39,133 18,111 ,' 2,866 

Single Point Supply (Bulk) - - - . - - - - 

C-i (a)'Sanctioned Load Less than 5Kw - 6.23 0 00% 

0,17% 

- 7 . - 5 - 

El" 79 

'2 

70 C-I (b) Sancti'ane6 Load 5kw & upto 500Kw 0.03 19.20 89 456 13 , 382 

8u1k Supply C-1(c( forsupply at 400/230 Volts 5kw & upto 
Poik .5119Kw 

- 11.14 0.10% - 350 - 262 - 87 

Bulk Supply C-1(c) (TOO) Off-Peak 0:17 58.58 3.52% 524 1,113 77. 993 447 120 

0-2 (a) 11/33KV upto & Including 5000Kw 0.00 2,20 0.02% 5 50 1 44 , 4 . ' 6 

Suik Supply C-2(b) (TOO) Peak"l 1/33 1W upto & including •. - 40 03 , 0.36% - 1,311 - . 943 . - ' 368 

0-2(b) (TOO) Off-Peak 11/33KV upto& Including 0.42 181.46 1.61% 1,163 ' 3,178 174 '3,039 

C-3 Supply above 11 kV . , . - - 0.00% - . 

BuikS0lycbflTOB{P6iWavaoV6"& ' - ' 2.135 0.03% - 89 - ' ' ' 67 -. - ', ' 2 

0.05 16,10 0.14% . ' ' 130 ' 257 . ' 20 " . 268 110 ' '(11 

TOTAL BULK SUPPLY 0.67 331.79 2.94% 1,912 6,811 285 6008 1,627 . ' .. 803 

Agricultural 1-Wells - Tariff 0 . ' - - - - . . - '. - - ' 

0-1(b) Scary Less than 5KW . . . . . ' .....- . ' 0.28 , , 0.00% , , , - . '. 7 . . - . 5. ' - , 1 

0-1 (b) - Peak Scary & Agricultural Less than 5KW ' , - , 0.40 0.00% ' - 13 . '- '8' ' - . 

O-j (a) Off-Peak Scarp&Agr(cultural Less than 5KW ' . , ' 0.01 , . ' 1.82 ' 0.02% . ' ' .14 , ,,' 28 , . , .2 ' , . 24 . . 12 . 

O-2AgrlT(Well ' ' ' 0.21 17.59 0.16% 291 158 ' 42 ' 128 ' 249 .21 

O 1(b) Pedk Scary & AgrIcultural 5KW & Above 011 110 0 0% 349 81 26/ 

D-1(b)Off-PeakScarp&Agricultural 5KW&Above ' - 55.17 0.49% - ' - , 1,202 • -' . 403 . ' .. .79t 

TOTALAG51CULThRALTE . ' . ' 0.9 ' ' 862 0.77% ' • ' , ' ' 305 1,754 ' •' 44 ... . 649. ., ..... 261 ,.- I,1OI 

.Public Lighting - Tariff-S '' - , ' 16.11 '0.14% ' , - ' , 410 ' ' ' - , 332 . - . .71 

Residential Colony atttoindu9trta! l4 '-.,"'' '. • ...... 1,78 '0.02% , : '5 .- .. - ' ' '. . ' ',. • '. • : - . ' . 
k'(AJK) • ' ' ' ' • 001 3.49 ' 0,03% , 23 ' 66 ' • . 4 • . 62 '20 • ' 

TIme of Day (TOO Peak) 14980 1 .331' 4 710 3 530 1 18 

Time of Day (TOO Off Peak 118 32600 2 90% 3006 4 957 462 5 4.41 2 543 (48 

Tariff K Rawat Lab 

53049 

Tar/Oft-Railway Traction 

A3GericraISupplues 0.13 471% 12,516 10?50  2181 

Company Total ' - '
• •'" ' 

13.51 • • 11,269 .100% • • : .:33,T51',, • 26,632 ''14937'  '7 '196918' "" ,''"8214 - :104101. 



iv. Chief Executive Officer, CPPA, lalamabad. 
V 

v. CEO GEPCO 
vi. CEO JESCO . 
vii. CEO PESCO 

Cnrnpy 
For Information: no 
1. 60 to Secretary (Power Division), iiamabti'. ftc':' 

2. .: PS to Joint Secretary (PF), isiamabad. 

' V

V 
- - - V - M-l1e':EP . .. . - 

V
- . V - V
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V
. . c,,,,,I•-  V.. 

Secretary, Finance Division, Iilamabdd 
Chief Secretary, Government of AJ&}<, Muzafarabad 

iii Managing Director, PEPCQJ  WAPDA House Lahore 

Pi52o12, 
Government of Pakistan 

Ministry of Enrgy.Power \Ning) 
Powe Cooidinatlori, Policy and Finance Wng 

isiamabad July 04, 2019. 

CASH AND NONCASH 8ETTLEMENT FOR POWER SECTOR RS.3/KWH SUBSIDY  
ANNOUNCED BY THE PRIME MINISTER FOR THE INDUSTRIAL SECTOR AND AJ&K  
DUES.  

I am directed to state that the ECC .of the Cabinet In Its meeting held on June 10, 2019 
at para-8 (a) and 8(b) of the summary with 

modification, vide decision No ECC 

And approved the proposals contained in Para 8 (a) and (b) of the .sumrnaiy with the following 
modification: 

Para 8 (a)ot15umrna' 

AdJstmenh of °ayabie ISP and AJK subsidy will be made through 
Me frioraridtim .uthorizatioii by Finance Division, 

2. Relevant paillohof Psra 8 he. Sub-para (b) of the summary dated June 10, 2019 
is reproduced: 

' (b,) On account of AJ&K rece/vab/es of three DISCOs i.e. Rs. 119.05 b/fion (IESCO Rs, 
80.58 billion + GEPCRS. 15,08 billion + PESCO 23.39 billion,), Rs 18.6 billion are on 
account of faxes. Frorr the balance Rs, 100.5 billion (119.O5-1861i, Rs 27 bill/or? will be 
adjusted as cash.@ Rs 9 billion per year, Rs 16 billion as non-casti against the re-lent 
loans for the aforment/oned DiSCOs and the balance Rs 57.5 bIllion as equity in the 
D/SCOs in ratio equivalent to the percentage share of their outstanding liabilities  aggLrisi 
CPP.4; claims of A/K subsidy beyond June30, 2019 will be dealt with in accordance with 
agreement of GoAJK 

3 The decision of the EICC of the Cabinet is hereby cornmunicated for information and 
further necessary action for imptementthlon of the decision Further it Is therefqe requeste€J-ttj,t submit the 
mplementatlon report to thi Division on prloiity basis 

(Rao WI Rizwan Ahsan) 
Section Officer (PF) 

Tale 9209213 



Government of Pakistan 
Ministry of Energy 
(PowerDivision) 

Power Policy and Finance Wing 

      

Subject: ESTABLISHMENT OF DISCO IN AJ&K FOR STREAMLINING ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION 
IN THE REGION  

ECC of the Cabinet vide decision No. 76/11/2019 dated 20.03,2019 interalia decided as under: 

"Power Division to facilitate AJ&K Government to establish regular DISCO to streamline 
electricity' distribution in the region afterseeking license from NEPRA. Till such time Electricity 
Department of AJ&K may assume the functions of Distribution Company (DISCO) and adopt 
the average tariff of three DISCOs i.e. Gujranwala Electricity Power (GEPCO); Islamabad 
Electric Supply Co. (IESCO) and Peshawar Electric Supply Company (PESCO) for all 
categories. ECC of the Cabinet to be briefed on progress after 30 days" (the summary moved 
by the Ministry of Water Resources). 

2. The issue was again deliberated during the meeting held on 16.09.2020, under the chairmanship of 

Pme Minister of Pakistan, wherein interalia following decision was taken: 

Decision Time line Action 
Proposal for change in bulk tariff rate for AJ&K to be presented in ECC 
of the Cabinet after seeking comments from Government of AJ&K 

2 weeks Power Division 
Finance Division 

3. In pursuance of above and for implementation of the above mentioned decisions, a meeting was held under 

the chairmanship of Federal Secretary Ministry of Energy (Power Division) on 09.10.2020. The meeting was 

participated by Government of AJ&K, Ministry of Water Resources, WAPDA, CPPA-G and IESCO. PEPCO and PITC 

attended the meeting through ZOOM. Attendance sheet is attached as AnnexI. 

4. After detail deliberations following decisions were taken: 

I Power Division will facilitate Government of AJ&K for filling a reference to NEPRA for 
enhancement of Water Use Charges; 

ii. Government of AJ&K will share the Draft Power Sales Agreement Within one week for 
due diligence by Power Division to proceed ahead on amending Mangla Raising 
Agreement of 2003; 

iii. Consent of AJ&K Government be shared with Power Division for initiating the process 
for amending Mangla Ralsingproject Agreement; 

iv Power Division to constitute a committee under the chairmanship of Federal Secretary 
for Power Division to finalize detailed roadmap for establishing a regular DISCO at 
AJ&K, decide on change in WUC, and review power sales terms for modification of 
Mangla Dam agreement of 2003. The Committee will finalize complete this assignment 
within two months; 
AJ&K Government to share the recent study completed by Consultants for 
establishment of a DISCO for peer review by Power Division 

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to and by the Chair 



Subject: ESTABLiSHMENT OF DISCO IN AJ&K FOR STREAMUNING 
ELECTRIDIRUTION N THE REGION 

Mb Enerqv (Power. Division.) 

Mr. All Raza Bhuttà 
Mr. Màhfooz Ahmad Bhatti 
Mr. Hafiz Ubakiullah Zakr 
Mr. Javed Ahrned 
Mr. Muhammad Farhan 

CPPA. 
Mr,Rihan Akhtar  

Secretary (PD) 
Joint Secretary (PF) 
Deputy Secretary (PF) 
Cost Accounts Officer (Sub-Cell) 
Section Officer (PF) 

CFO, CPPA 

IESCO.  

Mr. Shahid iqbalCh 
MiMühammad Bakhsh Blouch 
Mr. Waheed Akram 

Mb Water Resources.  

Syed. M.Mehar All Shah 

WAPDA 

Mr. Asif Jaan. 
Sirfan H Rizvi 

NE P RA  
Mr. Sajid Akram 

Government of AJ&K.  

Mr. Shahid Khan Bangash 
Dr. Syed Asif Hussain 
Mr Zafar.Mahmood Khan 
Mr Zafar Iqbal 

PEPCO (On Zoom). 

Mr. Bisharat Ahmed 

PITC (On Zoom).  

Mr. lmtiazAhmed  

.CFO 
Manager(CS) 

Joint Secretary (Water) 

GM Hydet 
Dy GM(F) 

ADG (1) 

Chief Secretary 
Additional Chief Secretary (D) 
Secretary Energy Department 
CE (Energy Department) 

DG (Finance) 

CEO, PITC 



2. CPPA-G is authored to issue rssary adlusbrient in this reaid. 
3. This issues eprova1 ci the Sr iot 

/ 

The Chief Executive Officer, CPPA g lslarnabad 
The Chief Executive Officer, FESCO, Faisaiabad. 
The Chief Executive Officer, GEPCO, Gujranwala 
The Chief Executive Officer, HESCO. Hydeabad' 
The Chief Executive Officer, IESCO, lslsrnabed 
The Chief Executive Officer, LESCO, Lahore. 
The Chief Executive Officer, MEPCO, Multan. 
The Chief Executive Officer, PESCO, Peshawar 
The Chief Executive Officer, SEP00, Sukkur. 
The Chief Executive Officer, QESCO Quetta 

For information: 
The Secretary, Finance Division, Islamabad 

CC: 
PS to Minister for Energy (Power 
PS to Secretary Power Division 
PS to Additional Secretary (U) Power Division 
PS to Joint Secretary (Power Finance), Power Division 
PS to Chief Executive Officer Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Ltd 
lslamabad 

Government of Pakistan 
Ministry of Energy 
(Power Division) 

Power Coordination, Policy and Finance Wii1g 
** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** 

PP. No. 05(02)2019-20 Islamabad the, 23RD Deernber 2020 

Subject: ADJUSTMENT OF EQUITY, INJECTED DURING JUNE 2013 OF RS. 342 BILLION FOR 
CLEARANCE OF CIRCULAR DEBT AGAINST NET OUTSTANDING AJK CLAIMS FOR  IFi 
PERIOD FROM 2007 TO JUNE 2019 AS DECIDED BY ECC IN CASE NO. ECC'.243120/2019 
DATED 19.06.2019  

am directed to refer to the ECC of the Cabinet decision No. ECC 243/20/2019 dated June 19, 2019 
arid to convey approvU Secretary Power Division for revised re-allocation of GoR equity as per fcowing 
detaiis: 

Rs in Thousands - 

DISCOs 
Previous Allocation 

. . 
of Rs. 308 Bilhon 

Allocation for 
. 

AJK Adjustment 

Re-aHocation of GoP 
Equity with effect from 

June 30 2019 
FESCO 19,415,216 . 15,193,754 
GEPCO 15,923907 8,506,991 12,461,562 
HESCO 46,187,768 - 36,145,133 
IESb 19,651,788 43,582,382 15,378,888 
LESCO 37,155,296 29,076,597 
MEPCO 30,599,566 23,946,283 
PESCO 64,094,476 14,900,132 ./\ 50,158,374 
QESCO 44468,132 - 34,799,398 
SEPCG 30,599,851 - 23,946,506 

38,096,DO0 66,989505 241,t0,495 



CPPA 

Centra' Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee. Limited 
A Company ofGo.vernincntotPakistaii 

OFFICE OF THE 
MANAGER FINANCE (B&R) CPPA-G 

SHAHEEN PLAZA, BLUE AREA,FAZAL E HAQ ROAD,ISLAMABAD 

NO.MF/(B&R)/CPPAJRec  //.c DATED:- 1~- i/_/  

FINANCE DIRECTOR 
PESCO, PESHAWAR. 

SUBJECT:  CREDIT MEMO FOR Dec-20 

Please find enclosed herewith Credit Note details as below pertains to your company for necessary 
and eariy adjustment at your end.  

SR.NO CREDIT MEMO NO. MONTH AMOUNT ENCLOSURES 

I PPA-65/PESCO-06 I Dec-20 14,900,132,000.00 2 

MANAGER (RECOVERY) 
C.0 

1. Mr. Dr.Muhammad Fàrhan, Section Officer-PF,MoE (Power Division), islamabad for 
information pleise 

I 

FNACL. ThREcTOR 

AD 
PA'Y'T" 

BAN" ILE 

PNS3 
CP&C• - 

LXAT!C 



RECEIVING OFFICE: PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 

TYPE: Credit Memo to Adjust GOP Subsidy Against DISCO AR 

Your account has been Credited for the amount Rs. 14,900,132,000 

Fourteen billion nine hundredmiIIion one hundred thirty-two thousand rupees only. 

Being the Credit afforded on account of Adjustment of Equity, against the outstanding AJK claims 
upto Jun-19 as per MoE (Power Division) letter No.05(02)2019-20 dated.23.12.20 (copy enclosed) 

AREDBY 

Server a pprod oppa gov pk User MUSRTAQ HUSSAI Pnnt Date 06 Jan21 1201 25 

Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited 

CREDIT NOTE SETTLEMENT 
Document No: 13640, 

PPA-65/PESCO-06 

ISSUNING OFFICE: CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY- Effective Date 23-DEC-20 
GUARANTEE LIMITED Issue Date 04-JAN-21, 

ACCOUNT 
CODE 

DESCRIPTION DEBIT CREDIT 
- 

1212100 Accounts Riceivables - SettIoment Advice 14,900,132,000, 
TOTAL 14,900,132,000 
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No.Pi-4(18)/2019 
Government of Pakistan 

Ministry of Energy 
Power Division 

( A 

siamabad the November 14, 2019 

Registrar NEPRA, 
NEPRA, Tower, G-5/1  
Isicimabad. 

Chief Executive Officer (PITC) 
WAPDA House Lahore 

Chief Executive Officer (LESCO), 
Lahore. 

Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO), 
Muitan. 

Chief ExecUtive Officer (GEPCO), 
Gujranwala 

Chief Executive Officer (FESCO) 
Faisaldbad. 

Chief Executive Officer (TESCO), 
Peshawar. 

Subject: TARiFF NOTJftCATIONS.OF DISCOs 

Chief Executive Officer (CPPA-G), 
Islarnabad, 

Chief Executive Officer (IESCO) 
Islarnabad 

Chief Executive Officer (HESCO), 
Hyderdbad. 

Chief Executive Officer (QESCO), 
Quettq. 

/ Iief Executive Officer (PESCO), 
Peshawar. 

Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO), 
Sukkur 

in-charge. (Subsidy Coil) 
Ministry of Energy, Power Division 
Jslarndbad. 

arndirected to forward the subject QIedotifications Nos. SRO. 1379(1)/2019 
datedNovember 12, 2019 forinformation and furfher\ecessary action. 

/ - ti 

(Syed Mateê, Ahmed) 
Section Offlcr (Tariff) 

PS to Minister for Power Division, Is abad. 

ii. PSO to Secretary Power Division, Islamahad. 

iii. SPS to Additional Secretary (II) Power DIvislon IslOmabad. 

iv. PS to Joint Secretary, Power Division, slamabad 

Endst;No/'1 101/Tariff Dated /11/2O1 

Copy of' the ab'e aiorgw,th encksure Is forwarded to the following for trlct compl an e 
1 AiiS(qp)PEScO -61I1-iI - 

2 A'J DMJ PESCO 
3..: AU RE5CO. 

Manager commercial (S&R) PESCO H/Q Peshawar 



U 

TO BE PUBLISHED IN:THE 
(OVERNMENT OF PAKIS 

FFICIAL GAZETTE.. 
N 

GOvernment of Pakistan 
Ministry of Energy 
(Power Division) 

a 

IsIamdbad, the November 12, 2019. 
NOTIFICATION 

S.R.O.1379(l)/2019.- In pursuance of sub-section (7) of section 31 of the 

Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997), 

th Federal Government is pleased to notify the Uniform Seasonal Pricing Structure for.period of 

November2019 to February 2020,jor unitsconsurned--above-eonsumptionmade during the 

same period / month last year. The rates are as specified in the Table below, for all EX-WAPDA 

Distribution Companies, namely:- 

"Table - 

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS FOR ALL XWDISCO 

A-i General Supply tariff - Residential 

Sr.No. Tariff Category / particulars 
Applicable 
Winter Rate 

RsfkWh 
b)  For Sanctioned load 5 kW & above Peak Off-Peak 

Timeof Use 11.97 11.97 
SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS FOR ALL XWDISCO 

A-2Génerai Supplyfariff - Commercial 

Sr.No. Toriff category / particulars 
Applicable 
Winter Rate 

ks/KWh 
Peak Off-Peak 

c)  Time of Use 11 .97 11 .97 

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARiFFS FOR ALL XWDISCO 

B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFF 

Sr.No. Tariff Category I  particulars 
Applicable 
Winter Rate 

Rs/kWh 
B-I Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Volts) 11 97 11 97 
82(a) Exceeding 25-500 kW (at 400 Volts) 11 97 11 97 

Time of Use Peak Off- Peak 
B (bj Upto25KW 1197 1197 
B2 (b)  Exceedng 25-500 kW (at 400 Volts) 11 97 11 97 
83 ForAll Loads up to 5000 KW (at 11 33 1197 1197 
B4 For All Loads (at 66 132 kV & above) 11 97 11 97 

IF-NO.P-F-4(1 8 /2O191  



(Rao M. Rizwan Ahsan) 
Section Officer (PF) 
Tele:051-9209213 

CC: 
1- CEO. PESCO, Peshawar. 
2-. CEO CPPA lslamabad 

httosJ/mi( 000ule comlma It inI#seRrrh/InlectIOrrr tHrrTftkwvFxSFFHII1vnfCjhnnhRXC7nrnictnr1 &mPssneP3rtldn 1 •1/1 

Ministry 25-O3-2Ol9.g 

I 

No. PF.5(4)/2012-\JoLX 
Government of Pakistan 

Ministry of Ene -gy 
(Power Division) 

** ****** 

IsIamabad, March 22, 2019. 
The Chairman, 
Board of. DirectorsPESCO, 

Peshawar 

Subject: EQUITY INJECTION AGAINST PAYMENT OF MARK UP ETC. IN 
RESPECT OF STFFS OF PKR 7.487 BILLION, RS. 25 BILLION AND RS 30  
BILLION BY MINISTRY OF FINANCE. 

 The Government o Pakstanh.aspsoyj credit cors to the lPFs by isug 
sovereign Guarantee to cover the non-payment of power purchase price by the DISCOs. 
The Government of Pakistan provide the financial assistance to DISCOs by paying the 
liability of the DISCO's towards PP's. The mode adopted by Government of Pakistan 
includes the direct equity injection to DISCO's equvalent to the amount paid to the IPP's or 
arranging the loans from commercial banks swapping the DISCO's liability toward IPP's. 
The liability toward IPPs is subject to financial charge ranging from 3 to 6-month KIBOR 
plus 2% to 4.5%. Therefore, the loans arrangement does not involve any additional financial 
burden. 

2. In case of the subject loans, the financial charge was decided to be paid by 
the Ministry of Finance and amount paid up till June 30, 2018 was Rs 9,347.69 Million. As 
per decision of th'1inistry of Finance, since this amount has been paid on behalf of the 
DiSCO's, therefore each DISCO is required to acknowledge the expense incurred and book 
the same as the equity. The share of PESCO has been allocated at Rs 2,094,239,584. The 
non-compliance of the Government of Pakistan decision has held the release of further 
financial assistance as the FA's Organization (Finance) Establishment Division is requiring 
the confirmation of DISCO's about booking of equity. 

3. The amount stuck with Ministry of Finance has now jumped to Rs10.820 
Billion. Resultantly the liquidity position due to less remittances for DISCOs has further 
been weakened. The Ieitirnate expense incurred by the .sherehoider has to be booked in 
the corporate éntitas  per decision of the majority shareholders. The Board of Director is 
competent to follow the direction of Ministry of Finance/Ministry of Energy as PESCO is the 
fully state-owned corporate entity. 

4. In the-Iight of above, you are requested to immediate convene th BOD 
meeting and appr6ve the equity injection of Rs 2,094,239,584 and send a certificate so that 
the stuck amount of Rs 10.820 Billion may be got release from Ministry of Finice. 
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(MuhàmrndFarhan) 
Section Offier (PF) 

051-9209213 

Distribution: 

action. 

Dr. Ishrat Husain, Advisor to the Prime Minister on Institutional Reforms and Austerity 
Mr. Tabish Gauhar, Special Assistant to the Prime Minister for Poweç,, 
The Secretary, Ministry of Water Resources, is!amabad 

a Secretarv,Finaric.e.Divisiop (s!amebad A, 
e Secretary, Ministry of Kashmir Affairs & Gilgit-Baltistan !amé,6ad 

he Chief Secretary, Government of AJ&K Muzaffarabad '/- / 
The Chairman, NEPRA Islamabad 7" 
The Chirra WAPDA, WAPDA house Lahore 
The Managing Director PEPCO Lahore 
The Chief Executive Officer CPPA isiamabad 
The Chief Executive Officer JESCO Islarnabad 
rhe Chief Executive Officer PESCO Peshawa 
The Chief Executive Officer GEPCO Gujranwara"1 

PS.to Minister for Energy (Power Division). 
" SPS to Secretary Power Division. 

PS to Additional Secretary (II) Power Division 
PS to Joint Secretary (Power Finance), Power Division 

S to Deputy Secretary (Power Finance) Power Division 

• I I U U. S, . 

Copy of the above a/w enc1oSurt\S forwai ded to,the Dptty Gene il Manag Fi'iapce PES( 0 I1JQ 
Peshawar for taking further necessary action please 

• Copyto : .:.. • 
The 0CM (S&R) PESCOH/QPeS.hawar for information. 

• .-,c_ 
1?f.Nn1 .A-5 / / 

/jO4/2021 %•__/ 

Government o 
Ministry of Ensrgy 
(Power vo 

Power Coordination, Policy and Finance Wing 
*. ** ** ** ** *, 

PF No- 5(19-AJ&K )202©-21 Islamabad the, 30th March 2021 

Subject: OUTSTANDING DUES AND TARIFF ISSUES WITH AJ&K GOVERNNT 

I am directed to refer to the meeting held under the chairmanship of Dr. lshrat Huain, Advisor to 

thePr1me Miniter oiilnstitutional Reforms and Austerity on24th March 2021 in Ministry of Energy (Power Division) 

A bbck, Pak Secretariat, IsIamabad and to enc!ose Minutes of the meeting for information and further necessr / 
-, 



Governrnarito? Pekstan 
Min1sty of Enercjy 
(P©wei' Dvori) 

Power, Policy and Finance Wing 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

Subject QIIANDING DUES AND TARIFF ISSUES WITH AJ&K GOVERNMENT 

ECC of the Cabinet in its meeting held on 17 03 2021, inter alia, decided to constitute a committee 

under the chairmanship of Dr Ishrat Husain, Advisor to the Prime Minister on Institutional Reforms and Austerity 

to resolve +he subjecf The Feeting o t commttfee ws hir on 7th  March 2fl21 n the Committe Room 

of Ministry of Energy (Power Division) lslamabad, List of the participant is attached, Chief Secretary AJ&K 

participated in the meeting virtually/through Zoom platform. 

2. Dr. lshrat Husain, Ad Visor to the Prime Minister on Institutional Reforms and Austerity welcomed 

the participants The meeting started with the recitation of holy Quran The Secretary Power Division described 

each of the following outstanding matters requiring resolution for streamlining the financial issues in provision of 

electricity to AJ&K: 

a. Settlement of outstanding dues of AJ&K against the DISCOs (IESCO, PESCO and GEPCO); 

b. Application of Bulk Tariff for AJ&K; 

C: Creation of DISCO in AJ&K; 

d Enhancement of Water Use Charges (WuC) for AJ&K from Rs 0 15/kwfl to Rs i i 0/kwh 

e Amendments in the Mangla Raising Dam project 

3 The Secretary Power Division nightighted that the Government of AJ&K/ Electricity Department 

pays the Distribution Companies @ Rs 2 59/KWh, which results in per year deficit of arouna Rs 38 billion AJ&K 

Government however, charge their consumers at the rate notified by the GoP (Uniform /IESCO's notified tarifO 

Consequently, Total outstanding against the AJ&K till 31122020 has reached Rs 55282 billion (Rs 36 120 billion 

irom 0107 2019 to 3006 2020 and Rs 19 162 billion from 01 07 2020 to 31122020) The outstanding amount 

will reach around Rs 74 billion oy 30 06 2021 On query of the Chair, the Chief Secretary endorsed the information 

provided by Secretary Power Divis:on 

4 Regarding Water Use Charges (WUC) the Secretary, Ministry of Water Resources apprised that 

pursuant to the section 3(') of the NEPRA Trff S'andard ard rocedures Rules, WAPDA filed a tan petition 

regarding Neelum Jhelum HPP in NEPRA including WUC amounting to Rs 1 10/kwh However, WAPDA's tariff 

petition filed for modification in WUC rate payable to GoAJ&K for generation of Mangla Power Station in complance 

with the ECC of the Cabinet decision held in case No ECC 16/11/2019 dated 20-03-2019, was rejected by NEPRA 

vide its determnation dated 23072020 

In response, the AD i'IEPRA clarified that there were certain pre requilte8 and one of them was 

appropriate amendment in the base document i e, "Mangla Darn Raising Project1  enb n the Authority to take 

the decision Once appropriate amendments in  the base documents are made, the Authority wilt allqw  the 

enhancement of WUC to WAPDA The ADG reconfirmed that NèRA will have no furth'er o ection onlFifftitioh 



thd by Waer EOuice: iteF ruiendmenth ii the base docu ai:. The Ceir sc. 

Water Resources to expedite the signing of amended Mangle Raising Project enabling iC*L/ o the the ieder 

further, It was also decided that the effectiveness of the agreernen'c will be linked with the determination of WAPDA 

tariff by NEPRA including WUC for Mangle raising. 

6. After detailed deliberations following decisions were taken by the Committee: 

a) The Ministry of Water Resources will take up the revision of the Mangle Darn agreement with 

GoAJ&K for finalization! signing at the earliest. 

b) On the basis of revised Manla darn agreement and Neelum Jheium hydropower project, WAPDA 

wilFsubmit a-revised -tariff petition-to-NEPPJ On basisofthatNEPRA-willdeterminnewtaff for 

WAPDA hydet incorporating WUC at par with Net Hydel Profit for provinces. 

c) The GoAJ&K will expedite the processing and finalize the pre-requisites for formation of its own 

Distribution Company. For time being, the Electricity Department AJ&K will perform functions of a 

distribution company and enter into a power purchase agreement with CPPA. However, the AJ&K 

DISCO will also have a future contingency, in which it can adopt competitive market model. 

d) On the arrears of Government of AJ&K towards the DISCOs, a Committee headed by Additional 

Secretary (OF) Finance Division, Additional Secretary (II) Power Division and Secretary Finance 

Department of GoAJ&K will look at the liquidation of the arrears and ensure that the future 

payments shall be made regularly by the AJ&K and there Mll he no further outlays from the Federal 

Government or implications of Circular Debt. However, the AJ&K Distribution Company will be 

entitled for the TDS from the Federal Government on the same analogy as being adopted for the 

other DISCOs, The Committee will submit its recommendations to the ECO of the Cabinet for 

discussion! consideration. 

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to and by the Chair. 
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